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PREFACE 

This report was prepared by the U.S. Geological 
Survey in cooperation with the State of Connecticut 
and with other agencies, by personnel of the Connecti­
cut district of the Water Resources Division under the 
supervision of Frederick H. Ruggles, Jr., District 
Chief, and Joseph T. Callahan, Regional Hydrologist, 
Northeastern Region. 

This report is one of a series issued State by 
State under the general direction of J. S. Cragwall, Jr., 
Chief Hydrologist, and G. W. Whetstone, Assistant Chief 
Hydrologist for Scientific Publications and Data 
Management. 
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WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR CONNECTICUT, 1975 

INTRODUCTION 

Water resources data for the 1975 water year for 
Connecticut consist of records of stage, discharge, and 
water quality of streams; contents and water quality of 
lakes and reservoirs; and water levels and water quality of 
ground water. This report contains discharge records for 56 
gaging stations; tidal volume for 1 gaging station; stage 
only records for 3 tidal-gaging stations; contents for 36 
lakes and reservoirs; water quality for 16 gaging stations, 
39 partial-record flow stations, 3 lakes, 2 tidal stations, 
and 4 wells; and water levels for 27 observation wells. 
Also included are data for 65 crest-stage partial-record 
stations and 55 low-flow partial-record stations. Additional 
water data were collected at various sites, not part of the 
systematic data collection program, and are published as 
miscellaneous measurements. Locations of hydrologic stations 
are shown on figures 1 and 2. These data represent that 
part of the National Water Data System operated by the U.S. 
Geological Survey and cooperating State and Federal agencies 
in Connecticut. 

Records of discharge (or stage) of streams, and contents 
of lakes and reservoirs were first published in a series of 
U.S. Geological Survey water-supply papers entitled, "Surface 
Water Supply of the United States." Through water year 
1960, these water-supply papers were in an annual series and 
then in a 5-year series for 1961-65 and 1966-70. Records of 
chemical quality, water temperatures, and suspended sediment 
were published from 1941 to 1970 in an annual series of 
water-supply papers entitled, "Quality of Surface Waters of 
the United States." Records of ground-water levels were 
published from 1935 to 1974 in a series of water-supply 
papers entitled, "Ground-Water Levels in the United States." 

Beginning with the 1961 water year and continuing 
through water year 1974, streamflow data have been released 
by the Geological Survey in annual reports on a State-
boundary basis. Water-quality records beginning with the 
1964 water year, and ground-water data since the 1971 water 
year have been similarly released either in separate reports 
or in conjunction with streamflow records. These reports 
provided rapid release of preliminary water data shortly 
after the end of the water year. The final data were then 
released in the water-supply paper series mentioned above. 
Beginning with the 1975 water year, water data will be 
released on a State-boundary basis in final form and will 
not be republished in the water-supply paper series. The 
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1975 and subsequent water year reports will be in a series 
which will carry an identification number consisting of the 
two-letter State abbreviation, the last two digits of the 
water year, and the volume number. For example, this report 
is identified as "U.S. Geological Survey Water Data Report 
CT-75-1." These reports are for sale to the public for a 
nominal fee from the National Technical Information Service, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, Springfield, Virginia, 22151. 
For more information on publications available, see "PUBLICA-
TIONS" on a subsequent page. 

COOPERATION 

The U.S. Geological Survey and organizations of the 
State of Connecticut have had cooperative agreements for the 
systematic collection of streamflow records since 1928, for 
water-quality records since 1952, and ground-water records 
since 1934. Organizations that assisted in collecting data 
through cooperative agreements with the Survey are: 

State Department of Environmental Protection, Joseph 
Gill, commissioner. 

State Department of Transportation, Samuel Kanell, 
commissioner. 

Town of Fairfield, Conservation Commission, Thomas J. 
Steinke, director. 

City of Hartford, Department of Public Works, George E. 
Heppner, director. 

City of New Britain, Board of Water Commissioners, John 
A. McManus, director Board of Water Commissioners. 

City of Torrington, Francis Sattin, director, Public 
Works. 

Assistance in the form of funds was given by the Corps 
of Engineers, Department of the Army, in collecting records 
for eight gaging stations published in this report. Funds 
were furnished by the Environmental Protection Agency for 
collecting water-quality data for the Connecticut River at 
Thompsonville, Connecticut. 

The following organizations aided in collecting records: 
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Metropolitan Water Bureau of Hartford; city of Waterbury; 
Massachusetts Department of Natural Resources; Connecticut 
Light and Power Co.; city of Wallingford; Farmington River 
Power Co.; Hartford Electric Light Co.; New Haven Water Co. 

Organizations that supplied data are acknowledged in 
station descriptions. 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Terms related to streamflow, water-quality, and other 
hydrologic data, as used in this report, are defined below. 
See also table for converting English units to International 
System of units (SI) on page 

Acre-foot (AC-FT, acre-ft) is the quantity of water 
required to cover 1 acre to a depth of 1 foot and is equiva-
lent to 43,560 cubic feet or about 326,000 gallons or 1,233 
cubic metres. 

Bed material is the shifting portion of fragmented 
material of which the streambed is composed. 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) is the amount of oxygen 
required by bacteria while stabilizing decomposable organic 
matter under aerobic conditions. 

Cfs-day is the volume of water represented by a flow of 
1 cubic foot per second for 24 hours. It is equivalent to 
86,400 cubic feet, approximately 1.9835 acre-feet, or about 
646,000 gallons or 2,445 cubic metres. It represents a run-
off of approximately 0.0372 inch from 1 square mile or 
0.3468 millimetre from 1 square kilometre. 

Chemical oxygen demand (COD) indicates the quantity of 
oxidizable compounds in water and varies with water composi-
tion(s), temperature, period of contact, and other factors. 

Coliform organisms are a group of bacteria used as an 
indicator of the sanitary quality of the water. The number 
of coliform colonies per 100 millilitres is determined by 
the immediate incubation membrane filter method. 

Contents is the volume of water in a reservoir, lake, 
stream or aquifer. Contents herein is that of a reservoir 
or lake and unless otherwise indicated, is computed on the 
basis of a level pool and does not include bank storage. 
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Total capacity is the volume of water which may be 
stored in a reservoir or lake below the crest of the 
spillway and includes usable capacity and dead storage. 
Unless otherwise indicated, volume is computed on the 
basis of a level pool and does not include bank storage. 

Usable capacity is the volume of water which may 
be stored in a reservoir or lake between the spillway 
crest and the lowest level drainable by gravity. 

Usable contents is the volume of water in a reser-
voir or lake between the lowest level drainable by 
gravity and any higher elevation above or below the 
spillway crest. 

Continuing-record station is a specified site which 
meets one or all conditions listed: 

1. When chemical samples are collected daily or 
monthly for 10 or more months during the water year. 

2. When water temperature records include observations 
taken one or more times daily. 

3. When sediment discharge records include those 
periods for which sediment loads are computed and are 
considered to be representative of the runoff for the 
water year. 

Control designates a feature downstream from the gage 
that determines the stage-discharge relation at the gage. 
This feature may be a natural constriction of the channel, 
an artificial structure, or a uniform cross section over a 
long reach of the channel. 

Cubic feet per second per square mile (CFSM) is the 
average number of cubic feet of water flowing per second 
from each square mile of area drained, assuming that the 
runoff is distributed uniformly in time and area. 

Cubic foot per second (CFS, cfs) is the rate of dis-
charge representing a volume of 1 cubic foot passing a given 
point during 1 second and is equivalent to approximately 
7.48 gallons per second or 448.8 gallons per minute, or 
0.02832 cubic metres per second. 

Discharge is the volume of water (or more broadly, 
total fluidTI, that passes a given point within a given 
period of time. 























































































































































































95 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AGAWAM, MASS. 

LOCATION.--Lat 42°02'57", long 72°36'35", Hampden County, on right bank at Agawam, Mass., 1.4 mi (2.3 km) 
upstream from Massachusetts-Connecticut State line, and 4.5 mi (7.2 km) upstream from gaging station 
at Thompsonville, Conn. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--9,661 mil (25,022 km2) at gage at Thompsonville, Conn. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: January 1969 to current year (no summer record in water year 1975). 
Water temperatures: January 1969 to current year (no summer record in water year 1975). 
Prior to October 1971, published as 01184000 Connecticut River at Thompsonville, Conn. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 113 109 112 125 120 122 107 100 104 124 102 110 
2 112 103 106 125 118 121 121 105 112 127 113 124 
3 111 105 108 131 117 125 119 91 105 113 106 109 
4 118 111 114 131 121 125 92 88 90 109 105 107 
5 120 117 118 130 108 123 100 89 95 110 106 108 

6 120 117 118 107 87 98 104 95 100 110 104 107 
7 125 120 122 94 85 90 110 99 105 122 104 110 
8 124 120 122 104 93 97 111 104 108 129 113 120 
9 125 116 122 106 98 102 101 57 72 133 119 126 
10 125 115 120 111 106 109 74 56 63 137 116 126 

11 
12 

124 
124 

113 
115 

118 
119 

117 
115 

110 
111 

114 
113 

80 
91 

76 
80 

78 
86 

116 
109 

111 
83 

113 
96 

13 130 117 122 115 103 111 94 88 91 90 80 84 
14 125 119 121 99 78 89 94 90 92 94 85 89 
15 127 119 124 94 84 90 92 89 90 92 87 90 

16 125 115 119 96 91 93 95 88 91 108 85 96 
17 126 108 119 95 91 93 136 97 120 110 101 106 
18 110 104 106 99 95 98 113 93 100 130 105 113 
19 107 102 104 106 99 102 95 93 94 160 136 150 
20 113 107 109 106 102 104 98 95 96 143 115 132 

21 119 111 115 105 72 93 102 97 100 119 105 113 
22 113 105 109 75 64 68 101 98 100 112 101 106 
23 
24 
25 

121 
126 
122 

107 
120 
118 

115 
122 
121 

81 
82 
82 

76 
80 
80 

79 
81 
81 

104 
102 
100 

98 
98 
96 

101 
100 
98 

115 
122 
131 

110 
112 
118 

112 
117 
124 

26 121 117 119 84 81 83 103 97 100 133 112 125 
27 128 118 124 92 82 87 107 102 104 111 97 101 
28 128 120 122 96 91 94 107 99 102 102 94 98 
29 
30 

121 
126 

117 
120 

120 
122 

97 
100 

93 
96 

95 
98 

111 
113 

105 
108 

108 
109 

117 
113 

100 
104 

108 
107 

31 125 116 120 --- --- --- 107 101 105 105 88 99 

MONTH 130 102 117 131 64 99 136 56 97 160 80 111 
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01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AGWAM, MASS.--continued 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Dissolved oxygen: Maximum recorded, 15.3 mg/1 Feb. 27; minimum not determined. 
Water temperatures: Maximum not determined; minimum, freezing point on Jan. 16. 

Period of record: Specific conductance (1969-74): Maximum, 268 micromhos Feb. 3, 1973; minimum, 49 micromhos 
Apr. 23, 1969. 
pH (1969-74): Maximum, 9.7 Aug. 9, 1970; minimum, 5.8 Oct. 26, 1971. 
Dissolved oxygen: Maximum, 15.9 mg/1 Feb. 17, 1971; minimum recorded, 1.0 mg/1 Aug. 20, 1971. 
Water temperatures (1969-74): Maximum, 31.5°C Aug. 16, 1970; minimum, freezing point on several days during 
winter periods. 

REMARKS.--Figures of daily discharge for gaging station at Thompsonville, Conn. (station 01184000) are used 
for this site. Samples for previously published monthly chemical analyses were taken at gaging station 
station at Thompsonville. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM at 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975-- continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 105 99 102 100 92 97 93 90 91 85 80 82 
2 107 103 105 102 95 99 96 91 94 84 80 82 
3 109 106 107 105 100 103 98 82 91 85 81 83 
4 115 106 110 105 99 102 --- --- 81 78 79 
5 114 105 110 111 100 106 81 72 78 

6 128 110 115 111 108 110 74 71 72 
7 131 117 125 113 108 111 76 71 73 
8 121 118 119 112 108 111 79 72 75 
9 125 118 120 115 111 113 82 77 79 
10 135 125 129 122 115 118 85 80 82 

11 128 118 125 133 121 127 87 82 85 
12 121 117 119 136 123 128 93 86 89 
13 133 116 124 128 115 122 95 79 91 
14 133 128 131 116 112 114 76 60 68 
15 136 130 133 153 115 128 75 61 67 

16 147 135 140 151 130 143 --- --- --- 86 75 79 
17 142 134 138 129 120 126 89 84 87 87 82 84 
18 163 135 145 125 118 121 89 83 86 88 85 86 
19 175 156 163 118 110 116 88 82 85 93 89 92 
20 154 138 146 115 59 83 83 72 75 100 94 97 

21 138 133 135 73 61 67 77 73 75 101 97 99 
22 131 121 127 72 60 66 76 71 73 99 94 97 
23 133 127 131 74 66 70 77 72 75 100 98 99 
24 133 107 125 71 62 68 79 75 76 106 100 103 
25 104 73 81 72 63 68 76 72 74 109 105 107 

26 74 69 73 67 61 63 73 70 72 112 105 108 
27 85 75 81 78 68 75 72 69 70 116 110 114 
28 93 81 88 91 77 84 75 69 72 --- --- ---
29 --- --- 97 88 94 79 73 76 111 109 110 
30 96 91 93 81 76 79 112 108 109 
31 93 85 89 --- --- --- 111 104 108 

MONTH 175 69 120 153 59 100 116 60 89 
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01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AGWAM, MASS.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM at 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975-- continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 113 103 107 
2 106 102 105 
3 107 104 106 
4 112 104 109 
5 103 92 97 

6 93 86 90 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

MONTH 

YEAR 175 56 103 

PH (UNITS) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 
2 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 
3 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.8 
4 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.6 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 
5 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 

6 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 
7 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 
8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.0 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.8 
9 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.6 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 
10 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.6 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 

11 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.9 6.8 6.8 
12 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.1 7.0 7.1 6.8 6.8 6.8 
13 6.7 6.6 6.6 6.8 6.7 6.8 7.0 6.9 7.0 6.8 6.7 6.7 
14 6.7 6.6 6.7 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.8 
15 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 

16 6.7 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 7.0 6.8 6.8 
17 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.9 
IR 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.9 
19 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 
20 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 

21 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 
22 6.9 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 7.1 6.8 6.9 
23 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.7 7.1 7.0 7.0 
24 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.6 6.7 7.0 6.9 7.0 
25 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.0 6.9 7.0 

26 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.6 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.1 7.0 7.1 
27 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.1 7.0 7.1 
28 6.8 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 7.1 7.0 7.1 
29 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 7.1 7.0 7.1 
30 6.8 6.7 6.7 6.8 6.8 (6.8 6.8 6.7 6.7 7.2 7.0 7.1 
31 6.8 6.6 6.6 --- --- --- 6.8 6.8 6.8 7.2 7.1 7.2 

MONTH 6.9 6.6 6.8 6.9 6.6 6.8 7.1 6.6 6.8 7.2 6.7 6.9 
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01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AGWAM, MASS.--continued 

PH (UNITS) , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

OAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.0 7.0 6.8 6.7 6.7 
2 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.7 
3 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.7 
4 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.2 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.7 
5 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.0 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.7 

6 7.3 7.1 7.2 7.2 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.7 
7 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.1 6.7 6.6 6.7 
8 7.4 7.3 7.4 7.2 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.6 6.7 
9 7.4 7.3 7.4 7.2 7.2 7.2 6.7 6.6 6.7 
10 7.4 7.2 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.2 6.7 6.6 6.7 

11 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.2 6.7 6.6 6.6 
12 7.3 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.2 6.8 6.5 6.7 
13 7.3 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.1 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.8 
14 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.2 7.1 7.2 6.8 6.7 6.7 
15 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.3 7.2 7.2 6.9 6.7 6.8 

16 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.3 7.1 7.2 --- --- --- 6.9 6.7 6.8 
17 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.2 7.0 7.1 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.8 
18 7.2 7.1 7.1 7.2 6.8 7.0 6.9 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 
19 7.3 7.2 7.2 6.9 6.7 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 
20 7.3 7.2 7.3 6.9 6.3 6.6 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.6 6.7 

21 7.3 7.3 7.3 6.7 6.5 6.7 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.6 6.7 
22 7.3 7.2 7.2 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.7 6.8 
23 7.2 7.2 7.2 6.9 6.9 6.9 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.7 6.8 
24 7.2 7.1 7.2 7.0 6.9 7.0 6.8 6.7 6.8 7.1 6.8 6.9 
25 7.1 7.0 7.0 7.1 7.0 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.8 7.1 6.9 7.0 

26 7.1 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.1 7.1 6.9 6.8 6.8 7.2 7.0 7.1 
27 7.2 7.0 7.1 7.4 7.2 7.3 6.9 6.8 6.8 7.2 7.1 7.1 
28 7.1 7.0 7.0 --- --- 6.9 6.8 6.8 --- --- ---
29 --- --- --- 6.8 6.8 6.8 7.0 6.8 6.9 
30 6.8 6.7 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.9 
31 --- --- --- 6.9 6.8 6.8 

MONTH 7.4 6.9 7.2 7.4 6.3 7.1 7.2 6.5 6.8 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 6.9 6.8 6.8 
2 7.0 6.8 6.9 
3 6.9 6.8 6.9 
4 7.1 6.8 6.9 
5 7.0 6.9 7.0 

6 6.8 6.8 6.8 
7 ---
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 --r 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

MONTH 

YEAR 7.4 6.3 6.9 
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01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AEWAM, MASS.--continued 

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (DO). IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 6.9 6.6 6.7 9.1 8.2 8.8 11.1 10.8 11.0 11.2 10.4 10.7 
2 7.6 6.9 7.2 8.3 7.7 8.0 12.9 11.1 11.6 10.4 9.8 10.1 
3 
4 

8.3 
8.6 

7.5 
7.6 

7.9 
8.2 

8.0 
7.7 

7.6 
7.5 

7.7 
7.6 

13.1 
13.2 

11.4 
11.5 

11.8 
11.7 

11.9 
12.5 

10.2 
11.3 

11.3 
12.1 

5 8.7 7.0 7.7 7.5 7.3 7.4 12.8 11.1 11.8 --- --- ---

6 8.9 7.4 8.1 7.8 7.3 7.5 12.9 10.0 11.8 
7 8.8 8.1 8.4 7.8 7.6 7.7 13.4 10.2 12.6 
8 8.2 7.8 8.1 8.4 7.6 8.1 12.7 11.0 12.0 
9 8.2 7.8 8.0 8.6 8.2 8.5 11.6 11.1 11.4 
10 8.6 7.9 8.1 8.9 8.2 8.6 12.3 11.8 12.0 12.2 10.6 11.3 

11 8.5 7.8 8.2 8.5 7.7 8.1 13.0 12.2 12.6 11.8 10.8 11.3 
12 8.7 8.1 8.4 8.1 7.6 7.8 12.8 12.1 12.5 11.3 10.9 11.1 
13 8.8 7.7 8.2 8.5 7.5 8.0 12.6 11.7 12.2 11.4 11.0 11.1 
14 8.3 8.0 8.2 9.2 8.7 8.9 12.0 11.4 11.7 12.0 11.4 11.7 
15 8.3 8.1 8.2 9.5 9.1 9.3 12.0 11.5 11.9 12.8 11.7 12.2 

16 
17 

8.2 
8.8 

8.0 
8.1 

8.1 
8.4 

10.8 
11.8 

9.7 
8.7 

10.2 
10.4 

12.6 
13.7 

11.9 
10.5 

12.3 
12.7 

13.0 
13.6 

11.9 
10.6 

12.5 
12.3 

18 9.3 8.5 8.9 10.0 9.2 9.4 13.5 10.5 12.5 13.6 10.7 12.6 
19 --- --- 11.4 9.7 10.5 13.5 10.4 12.4 13.6 12.4 12.8 
20 11.4 10.6 11.0 13.4 10.3 11.4 13.4 12.0 12.7 

21 
22 

7.4 
8.4 

7.0 
7.0 

7.2 
7.6 

11.0 
11.2 

10.5 
8.5 

10.7 
9.2 

13.3 
13.1 

10.3 
12.4 

10.8 
12.8 

13.9 
14.0 

12.3 
10.6 

13.2 
12.6 

23 8.1 7.7 7.9 10.8 9.7 10.4 13.1 11.8 12.4 13.4 10.6 11.0 
24 
25 

7.8 
7.5 

7.1 
7.2 

7.4 
7.3 

11.8 
11.7 

11.2 
10.8 

11.4 
11.2 

12.7 
13.2 

11.9 
10.2 

12.3 
11.0 

13.7 
13.9 

10.9 
11.0 

12.1 
13.2 

26 
27 
28 

7.7 
8.2 
7.8 

7.1 
7.3 
6.9 

7.3 
7.6 
7.4 

12.2 
12.3 
10.8 

10.8 
10.1 
10.2 

11.4 
11.7 
10.4 

13.1 
10.7 
11.0 

10.1 
10.1 
10.4 

10.5 
10.4 
10.6 

14.0 
14.2 
14.2 

12.9 
11.2 
11.4 

13.3 
12.6 
12.7 

29 8.4 7.1 7.7 12.4 10.6 11.0 10.9 10.2 10.5 14.1 13.2 13.7 
30 
31 

7.5 
9.4 

6.8 
6.7 

7.0 
8.1 

11.6 
---

10.6 
---

10.8 
---

13.3 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 

10.2 
10.3 

14.1 
11.6 

10.4 
10.6 

12.5 
11.0 

MONTH 9.4 6.6 7.8 12.4 7.3 9.4 13.7 10.0 11.7 14.2 9.8 12.1 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 11.4 10.6 11.0 14.6 13.7 14.1 13.3 12.0 12.6 12.0 11.0 11.7 
2 11.8 10.7 11.1 15.2 14.1 14.8 12.0 10.9 11.6 11.8 11.2 11.5 
3 
4 

12.0 
12.5 

10.3 
10.5 

11.0 
11.4 

15.1 
15.1 

12.6 
12.5 

13.8 
13.2 

11.7 
---

10.5 
---

11.0 
---

12.2 
11.8 

11.5 
11.6 

11.8 
11.7 

5 12.4 11.2 11.7 15.2 12.6 13.4 11.5 11.1 11.3 

6 13.8 11.1 11.8 15.1 12.5 13.2 11.0 10.6 10.8 
7 12.6 10.9 11.6 14.9 12.3 13.2 10.7 10.4 10.5 
8 
9 
10 

12.9 
13.6 
13.6 

11.8 
12.4 
11.7 

12.3 
12.7 
12.8 

14,5 
14.1 
12.5 

12.7 
11.4 
11.4 

13.6 
12.3 
11.9 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.2 
9.8 
10.0 

10.4 
10.2 
10.2 

11 
12 
13 
14 

14.2 
14.3 
12.3 
13.1 

13.0 
9.8 
10.0 
10.4 

13.7 
10.3 
11.0 
11.4 

13.7 
13.3 
13.0 
12.8 

11.3 
10.9 
11.2 
12.2 

12.4 
12.2 
12.2 
12.4 

10.4 
10.3 
9.4 
9.6 

10.0 
8.8 
8.8 
8.7 

10.2 
9.7 
9.1 
9.1 

15 11.1 10.7 10.9 14.0 12.9 13.5 9.1 8.8 9.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

11.2 
13.9 
13.9 
14.3 
14.5 

11.0 
11.2 
11.4 
11.3 
13.4 

11.1 
12.2 
12.2 
13.8 
14.0 

13.9 
12.6 
12.4 
12.3 
12.3 

12.2 
11.6 
11.5 
11.9 
11.5 

13.0 
12.0 
11.9 
12.2 
11.7 

---
12.2 
12.1 
12.5 
12.6 

---
11.0 
11.7 
12.1 
12.3 

---
11.7 
11.9 
12.3 
12.5 

8.9 
9.2 
9.2 
9.1 
8.4 

8.6 
8.6 
8.4 
7.9 
7.9 

8.8 
8.9 
8.8 
8.5 
8.3 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

14.5 
14.7 
14.7 
14.9 
13.3 

11.8 
12.0 
12.2 
13.7 
12.6 

13.4 
12.6 
13.4 
14.2 
12.8 

12.2 
12.3 
12.4 
12.6 
13.3 

11.5 
11.8 
12.1 
12.3 
12.5 

11.8 
12.2 
12.2 
12.4 
12.8 

12.8 
13.2 
13.2 
12.6 
12.3 

12.4 
12.7 
12.4 
11.7 
12.0 

12.6 
13.0 
12.9 
12.2 
12.2 

8.3 
8.1 
8.1 
7.9 
7.4 

7.6 
7.7 
7.1 
7.1 
7.1 

8.0 
8.0 
7.6 
7.4 
7.2 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

13.0 
15.3 
14.6 
---

12.7 
12.9 
13.4 
---

12.9 
13.6 
14.1 
---

13.5 
13.4 
13.2 
13.5 
13.7 
13.4 

13.2 
12.8 
12.9 
13.0 
12.2 
12.1 

13.4 
13.0 
13.0 
13.2 
12.8 
12.7 

12.3 
12.3 
12.4 
12.4 
12.2 
---

11.5 
11.7 
12.2 
11.9 
11.6 
---

12.0 
12.1 
12.3 
12.2 
12.0 
---

7.7 
7.7 
---
7.1 
7.1 
7.1 

7.1 
7.1 
---
6.7 
6.6 
6.9 

7.5 
7.4 
---
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

MONTH 15.3 9.8 12.3 15.2 10.9 12.8 12.2 6.6 9.2 



100 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AGWAM, MASS.--continued 

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (DO) , IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 7.3 6.8 7.0 
2 7.4 6.8 7.1 
3 7.4 6.9 7.1 
4 7.5 7.1 7.4 
5 8.0 7.2 7.6 

6 8.3 7.6 7.9 

8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

MONTH 

YEAR 15.3 6.6 10.8 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 16.5 15.5 16.0 11.5 10.5 11.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 
2 15.5 15.0 15.0 12.0 11.0 11.5 3.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 
3 15.0 13.5 14.0 11.5 11.0 11.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 
4 14.0 13.0 13.5 12.5 11.5 12.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 
5 14.0 13.0 13.5 12.0 11.5 11.5 2.5 0.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 

6 14.0 13.0 13.5 12.0 11.0 11.5 2.5 1.0 1.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 
7 15.0 13.5 14.0 11.0 10.5 11.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 
8 14.5 13.5 14.0 10.5 10.0 10.0 3.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 0.5 1.5 
9 14.5 13.0 13.5 10.0 9.5 10.0 4.0 2.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 
10 14.0 13.0 13.5 10.0 9.0 9.5 2.5 2.0 2.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 

11 14.0 13.0 13.5 10.0 8.5 9.5 2.5 1.5 2.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 
12 13.5 13.0 13.0 10.0 9.0 9.5 3.0 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 
13 14.5 13.0 13.5 9.5 8.0 9.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 
14 13.5 12.5 13.0 9.0 7.5 8.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 
15 14.0 13.0 13.5 8.5 7.5 8.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 

16 13.5 13.0 13.0 7.5 6.5 7.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 1.0 0.0 0.5 
17 13.0 12.0 12.5 6.5 5.5 6.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 1.5 0.5 1.0 
18 12.0 11.0 11.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 
19 11.5 10.0 10.5 6.5 5.0 5.5 2.5 1.5 2.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 
20 10.5 9.0 9.5 7.0 6.0 6.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 1.0 

21 9.5 8.5 9.0 7.0 6.5 6.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 1.0 
22 9.0 8.0 8.5 6.5 4.5 5.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 
23 9.5 8.5 9.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 
24 10.0 9.0 9.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 
25 9.5 9.0 9.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 

26 10.0 9.0 9.5 4.0 3.0 3.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 
27 10.0 8.5 9.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 
28 10.0 8.5 9.0 2.5 2.0 2.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 
29 10.5 9.0 9.5 2.5 2.0 2.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 
30 10.5 9.5 10.0 2.5 2.0 2.0 3.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 
31 11.0 10.0 10.5 --- --- --- 2.5 1.5 2.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 

MONTH 16.5 8.0 12.0 12.5 2.0 7.5 4.0 0.5 2.0 2.5 0.0 1.5 



101 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01183750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT AGWAM, MASS.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 1.5 0.5 1.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 4.0 3.0 3.5 9.5 9.0 9.5 
2 1.0 0.5 1.0 2.5 2.0 2.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 
3 2.0 0.5 1.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 10.0 9.0 9.5 
4 1.5 0.5 1.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 --- --- --- 10.0 9.5 10.0 
5 1.0 0.5 1.0 3.0 1.5 2.0 10.5 9.5 10.0 

6 1.5 0.5 1.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 10.5 9.0 10.0 
7 1.5 0.5 1.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 11.5 10.0 10.5 
8 1.0 0.5 0.5 4.0 2.5 3.0 12.0 11.0 11.5 
9 1.0 0.5 0.5 3.0 1.5 2.0 12.5 11.5 12.0 
10 1.5 0.5 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 13.5 12.0 12.5 

11 1.0 0.5 1.0 3.0 1.0 2.0 14.0 12.5 13.5 
12 1.0 0.5 0.5 3.0 2.0 2.5 15.0 13.0 14.0 
13 1.5 0.5 1.0 3.5 2.5 3.0 16.0 14.0 15.0 
14 1.5 0.5 1.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 15.5 14.5 15.0 
15 1.5 0.5 1.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 16.5 15.0 16.0 

16 
17 

1.0 
1.5 

0.5 
0.5 

1.0 
1.0 

3.5 
5.5 

1.5 
3.0 

2.5 
4.0 

---
8.5 

---
8.0 

---
8.5 

17.0 
17.5 

15.5 
16.0 

16.5 
17.0 

18 2.0 1.0 1.5 6.0 4.0 5.0 8.5 8.0 8.5 18.0 16.5 17.0 
19 2.0 1.5 1.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 8.0 7.5 7.5 19.0 17.0 18.5 
20 2.5 1.5 2.0 6.0 3.5 4.5 7.5 7.0 7.5 20.5 18.5 19.5 

21 3.0 1.5 2.0 3.5 2.5 3.0 7.0 6.5 6.5 21.0 19.5 20.0 
22 2.5 1.5 2.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 20.5 19.5 20.0 
23 3.0 2.0 2.5 3.5 2.0 3.0 7.0 6.0 6.5 21.5 20.0 20.5 
24 
25 

3.0 
2.0 

2.5 
1.0 

3.0 
1.5 

3.5 
4.0 

3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 

7.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.5 

7.5 
8.0 

22.0 
22.0 

21.0 
20.5 

21.5 
21.0 

26 
27 

3.0 
2.5 

1.5 
2.0 

2.0 
2.5 

4.0 
3.5 

3.5 
2.0 

3.5 
2.5 

8.5 
8.5 

8.0 
8.0 

8.5 
8.0 

21.0 
21.5 

19.5 
20.0 

20.0 
20.5 

28 3.0 2.0 2.5 3.0 2.0 2.5 8.5 7.5 8.0 --- --- ---
29 --- --- --- 3.0 2.5 2.5 8.5 7.5 8.0 22.0 17.5 19.0 
30 3.0 2.0 2.5 9.5 8.0 9.0 21.5 21.0 21.5 
31 3.5 2.5 3.0 --- --- --- 21.5 20.5 21.0 

MONTH 3.0 0.5 1.5 6.0 1.0 3.0 22.0 9.0 15.5 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 21.0 20.5 21.0 
2 22.0 20.5 21.0 
3 21.5 20.5 21.0 
4 21.0 19.5 20.5 
5 19.5 18.5 19.0 

6 18.5 17.5 18.0 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.1 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

MONTH 

YEAR 22.0 0.0 6.5 



102 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN. 
(NASQAN and Radiochemical Station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°59'14", long 72°36'21", Hartford County, on right bank just upstream from Enfield Dam, 1 mi (2 km) 
downstream from Thompsonville, 3 mi (5 km) downstream from Massachusetts-Connecticut State line, and at mile 
68.2 (kilometre 109.7). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--9,661 mil (25,022 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: July 1928 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: October 1955 to September 1956, January 1966 to current year. 
Water temperatures: October 1955 to September 1956, October 1973 to current year. 
Sediment: October 1973 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorders on river and on canal of Connecticut Light and Power Co. Datum of gage is 38.48 ft 
(11.729 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--47 years, 16,270 ft3/s (460.8 m3/s), 22.87 in/yr (581 mm/yr), adjusted for storage and diversion. 

DISCHARGE. IN CoHIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOHER 1974 TU SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEH MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 14800 8930 12300 11500 15200 27800 27200 29900 8730 4580 5340 11900 
2 16400 8590 11800 9190 13300 18600 22700 32500 10100 4260 6520 6550 
3 15000 6470 14500 10000 12200 16600 24000 38600 10700 4720 2870 6490 
4 14200 5910 16400 9800 11200 16900 56000 38700 12400 4580 4170 6010 
9 13000 9270 19000 7560 12000 16300 47000 43300 14300 2.540 7010 7830 

6 11600 14400 14600 8210 12700 16200 35300 44400 14700 2850 6050 5930 
7 6900 15500 13800 9000 13600 15100 28800 39000 24100 3280 6130 5400 
8 8340 14800 12600 10100 13200 15900 26600 35800 23600 4390 11400 4830 
0 8300 13500 17700 10600 10500 14100 23900 33100 20300 3290 32300 6510 
10 8980 9900 27000 12100 7660 11700 22100 29100 16400 4150 22800 5350 

11 7930 9980 28200 12700 9820 12000 20300 23300 13900 3990 14200 4450 
12 7310 10500 24700 15300 10800 13200 21400 19300 13300 3370 12000 4790 
13 5260 12700 21300 17600 9240 14400 20000 18800 19900 3700 9050 6170 
14 5760 15700 19800 20700 9100 15200 19900 25700 29600 19000 8280 4670 
15 6060 14300 18200 18600 9480 14900 20300 26400 25500 29300 6750 4700 

16 9090 14100 16600 16700 8200 12000 21400 22000 20500 23400 4980 6340 
17 12600 13400 17600 15400 7630 9790 24800 21500 16800 17600 3320 6730 
18 15700 11700 18200 13200 8250 13400 30600 19600 16800 15100 4000 6100 
19 13600 10500 17700 9860 9520 14900 41300 16300 16300 13200 3940 7910 
20 10900 11800 17400 10000 10700 33100 50700 13100 14000 7500 4220 8790 

21 9200 15700 14700 11400 10700 62200 63200 12800 9470 11000 3410 9970 
2? 11200 29300 14000 13500 11200 63400 65500 14600 7040 13700 4520 8390 
73 9510 30500 11400 11600 9520 53000 88300 14300 6200 12900 4310 10600 
74 8160 20500 11200 9750 12800 44500 51100 13800 7380 9830 2610 15300 
25 8630 16000 13000 10500 28100 47500 52200 12500 7930 9780 3060 22900 

76 8380 18600 12300 14000 39600 48800 58400 8610 5070 10600 3750 35700 
27 6290 20100 11500 15900 32100 48100 56500 7800 4340 7050 4460 58100 
78 6540 16700 13200 15300 26900 37000 47800 7350 4230 6860 6810 59700 
29 Hion 17200 10300 15600 --- 32400 40400 8440 3710 5200 4520 46700 
30 7470 16100 #060 16600 30700 32700 8900 4170 5410 8520 38600 
31 8310 --- 11300 16800 27700 --- 7150 --- 5230 16800 ---

TOTAL 303520 433150 486360 399070 385220 912390 1110400 686650 401470 272360 238100 433410 
MEAN 9791 14440 15690 12870 13760 26210 37010 22150 13380 8786 7681 14450 
MAx 16400 30500 20200 20700 39600 63400 65500 44400 29600 29300 32300 59700 
MIN 5260 5910 8060 7560 7630 9790 19900 7150 3710 2540 2610 4450 
(t) 129 343 234 119 352 0 2.17 136 676 378 615 433 
MEANt 8756 14760 15750 12490 12920 25800 39750 25380 13660 9110 7572 15470 
CFSMt .91 1.53 1.63 1.29 1.34 2.67 4.11 2.63 1.41 .94 .78 1.60 
IN t 1.05 1.70 1.88 1.49 1.39 3.08 4.59 3.03 1.58 1.09 .90 1.79 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 6721550 MEAN 18420 MAX 74300 MIN 1910 MEANt 18520 CFSMt 1.92 INt 26.03 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 5962100 MEAN 16330 MAX 65500 MIN 2540 MEAN1 16770 CFSMt 1.74 10 23.57 

tDiversion, in cubic feet per second, from Chicopee Rider basin to Wachusett Reservoir. 

Adjusted for change in contents in all reservoirs from First Connecticut and Second Connecticut Lakes to Borden 
Brook and Cobble Mountain Reservoirs, and for diversion from Chicopee River basin. 



 

 

103 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 68,500 ft3/s (1,940 m3/s) Apr. 22, gage height, 5.37 ft (1.637 m), from 
floodmarks; minimum daily, 2,540 ft3/s (71.9 m3/s) July 5. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 142 micromhos Jan. 20; minimum recorded, 60 micromhos June 14. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 32°C Aug. 3; minimum, 0.5°C on many days during January and February. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 282,000 ft3/s (7,990 m3/s) Mar. 20, 1936, gage height, 16.6 ft (5.06 m), 
from floodmarks; minimum daily, 968 ft3/s (27.4 m3/s) Oct. 20, 1963. 
Specific conductance (1974-75): Maximum recorded, 142 micromhos Jan. 20, 1975; minimum recorded, 60 micromhos 
June 14, 1975. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 32.0°C Aug. 3, 1975; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter months. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Discharge includes water diverted around station by canal of Connecticut Light and Power Co. 
Flow regulated by power plants, by diversion from Chicopee River basin (see table below), and by First Connecticut 
and Second Connecticut Lakes, Lake Francis, Moore and Comerford Reservoirs, Quabbin Reservoir, and other reservoirs, 
combined usable capacity, about 107 billion cu ft (3.03 billion cu m). Records of chemical analyses and water 
temperatures for the current year for station 01183750 (Connecticut River at Agawam, Mass.), 4.5 mi (7.2 km) 
upstream, are published on pages 95-101 of this report. 

REVISIONS (WATER YEARS).--WSP 741: 1932. WSP 891: Drainage area. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- DIS.. 
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG DIS- PO••• 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SLUM 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MO/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
08," • 0930 7670 7.0 9.0 13.0 8.3 78 4.9 12 2.3 6.0 1.0 
NOV. 
06... 0920 14600 7.0 16.0 11.0 9.4 85 5.5 11 2.1 6.0 1.3 
DEC. 
11... 0920 27300 7.1 1.0 1.5 13.8 98 5.7 8.0 1.8 7.0 1.1 

JAN. 
15• • • 1010 19300 7.1 -5.0 .5 13.6 94 6.1 9.0 1.7 7.4 .8 

FEB. 
12... 0915 10200 6.9 -7.0 .0 13.4 92 6.2 9.7 2.0 8.0 .8 
MAR. 
12• • • 0925 13200 7.0 3.5 2.5 13.3 96 5.9 10 1.8 8.5 1.1 
APR. 
16... 0935 24200 6.9 11.5 6.5 12.1 98 5.7 9.0 1.5 5.2 1.0 

MAY 
14... 0925 25800 6.9 24.5 14.0 9.8 94 4.7 7.3 1.3 4.2 2.1 

JUNE 
18... 0945 17100 6.9 26.0 18.5 8.4 89 5.5 8.5 1.5 4.6 1.0 

JULY 
09... 0920 2200 7.3 28.0 27.0 8.3 102 2.6 12 1.7 8.1 1.4 
AUG. 
06• • • 0930 5290 6.8 26.5 27.0 7.7 95 3.8 12 1.7 8.1 1.6 
SEP. 
17... 0910 6230 7.1 15.5 18.0 8.4 88 4.1 14 1.0 7.9 1.5 

DIS-.. TOTAL 
DIS- DIS TOTAL SOLVED KJEL- TOTAL 

ALKA... DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL ORGANIC TOTAL 
BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- FLUO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN GEN 
(HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (F) (CN) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT. 
08• • • 33 0 27 11 8.2 .1 .01 .32 .40 .83 .43 1.2 
NOV. 
06•• • 29 0 24 13 10 .2 .01 .43 .29 .43 .14 .86 
DEC. 

17 0 14 12 16 .0 .02 .33 .33 .40 .07 .73 
JAN. 
15... 20 0 16 9.6 10 .0 .00 .36 .14 .33 .19 .69 

FEB. 
12• • • 26 0 21 12 13 .2 .01 .51 .19 .88 .69 1.4 

MAR. 
12•• • 30 0 25 12 14 .2 .01 .50 .19 .40 .21 .90 
APR. 
16• • • 20 0 16 9.1 8.7 .1 .01 .43 .07 .17 .60 

MAY 
14• • • 16 0 13 8.5 4.5 .1 .01 .27 .01 .32 .59 

JUNE 
18... 21 0 17 10 7.9 .0 .01 .28 .19 .44 .25 .72 

JULY 
09... 30 0 25 13 13 .1 .01 .15 .08 .76 .91 
AUG. 
06• • • 32 0 26 8.9 11 .1 .02 .16 .09 .83 .74 .99 
SEP. 

11... 

17... 33 0 27 11 10 .1 .02 .29 .10 .59 .49 .88 



 

 

 

104 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

4ATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- DIS- SPE-
SOLVED SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 

TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- (SUM OF SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- HONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT CONSTI- (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ONCE INUM-

(NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) TUENTS) PER PER (CA,M5) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
08... 5.1 .11 87 82 62 1700 .11 39 12 114 10 
NOV. 
06... 3.8 .09 72 74 64 2920 .10 36 12 112 20 
DEC. 
11... 3.2 .06 77 72 60 5310 .10 27 13 87 20 

JAN. 
15... 3.1 .04 71 78 55 4060 .11 29 13 100 4 

FEB. 
12... 6.2 .07 81 82 65 2260 .11 32 11 115 10 

MAR. 
12• • • 4.0 .07 93 80 68 2850 .11 32 8 118 10 

APR. 
16... 2.7 .05 7) 60 50 3920 .08 29 12 93 3 

MAY 
14... 2.6 .06 89 50 41 3480 .07 24 10 79 12 

JUNE 
18... 3.2 .07 79 56 50 2590 .08 27 10 85 10 

JULY 
09... 4.0 .14 93 79 67 469 .11 37 12 120 4 
AUG. 
06... 4.4 .08 81 66 63 943 .09 3/ 11 175 8 

SEP. 
17... 3.9 .08 111 62 66 1040 .08 39 12 130 3 

IMME- RETRY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE SODIUM 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE AD-

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE SORP-
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- PHENOLS TION PERCENT 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE RATIO SODIUM 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML( 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
08... 1 5.3 110000 8200 1100 7.? 1 .0 .4 24 
NOV. 
06... 4 4.6 56000 5500 1000 4.7 0 .0 2 .4 26 
DEC. 
11... 5 2.2 20000 2000 700 5.2 0 .0 .6 35 

JAN. 
15... 3 2.5 7300 970 220 3.9 0 .0 .6 35 

FEB. 
12... 5 5.2 18000 3600 1400 3.9 0 .1 .6 34 

MAR. 
12... 3 4.8 32000 2000 1100 3.9 0 .1 .7 35 
APR. 
16... 3 4.0 5000 2000 130 3.5 0 .0 .4 27 

MAY 
14... 5 3.2 12000 1000 200 6.3 0 .0 .4 26 

JUNE 
18... 4 4.2 65000 3600 220 4.8 0 .0 .4 26 

JULY 
09... 5 2.4 70000 6000 220 5.5 0 .0 .6 31 
AUG. 
06... 4 8.1 68000 9400 480 7.8 0 .1 .6 31 
SEP. 
17... 3 4.2 140000 15000 1400 6.7 0 .0 .6 30 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

SUS. SUS- BED BED BED 
SED. PENDED MAT. MAT. MAT. 

SIEVE SUS- SEN... FALL FALL FALL 
DIAM. PENDED MENT DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 
% FINER SEDI- DIS- % FINER % FINER % FINER CHLORO-

THAN MENT CHARGE THAN THAN THAN PHYLL A 
DATE .062 MM (MG/L) (T/DAY) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (UG/L) 

OCT. 
OR... -- 0 1 100 8.5 
10... 91 8 

NOV. 
06... 79 22 867 2.5 

DEC. 
11... 83 37 2727 1.5

JAN. 
15... 67 41 2140 
20...

FEB. 
12... 100 4 110 .0 

MAR. 
12..4 100 13 463 

APR. 
16... 87 22 1440 .0 
18... 

MAY 
14... 77 11 766 .0 

JUNE 
18... 88 20 923 .0 
24... 
JULY 
9... 43 
10... 91 14 
AUG. 
06... 16 
08... 85 13 

SEP. 
05... 
17... 9 151 10 

TOTAL PERI- UNCOR- UNCOR-
PHYTO... PERI- PHYTON RECTED RECTED 
PLANK... PHYTON BIOMASS PERI- PERI-
TON BIOMASS TOTAL PHYTON PHYTON 

CHLOR0-. (CELLS ASH DRY CHLORO- CHLORO-

DATE 
PHYLL B 

fUG/L) 
PER 
ML) 

WEIGHT 
G/SO M 

WEIGHT PHYLL A PHYLL B 
G/SQ M MG/SQ M MG/SQ M 

OCT. 
08•• • 7.5 2700 
10... 

NOV. 
06... 

DEC. 
.0 5100 

11... 

JAN. 
15... 
20... 

FEB. 

.5 6800 

580 
3.8 6.2 2.0 .1 

12... 
MAR. 
12... 

APR. 

.0 890 

290 

16...
18... 

MAY 

.0 --
960 

14••• 
JUNE 

.0 2000 

18... .0 2300 
24... 

JULY 
9... 4.3 48000 

2.1 3.8 1.8 .4 

10... 

AUG. 
06... 
08... 

SEP. 
05... 

.0 28000 

39 51 6.2 1.9 
17... .0 9500 



 

 

106 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC DIS- SUS- CADMIUM DIS- SUS-

DIS- SUS- IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL 
SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM CAD- CAD- CAD- BOTTOM CHRO- CHRO- CHRO-
ARSENIC ARSENIC ARSENIC MA- MIUM MIUM MIUM MA- Plum MIUM MIUM 
(AS) (AS) (AS) TERIAL (CD) (CD) (CD) TERIAL (CR) (CR) (CR) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (OWL) (UG/L) (uG/L) 

OCT. 
OR... 2 1 

NOV. 
06... 2 0 2 <10 0 10 0 <10 <10 

DEC. 
11... 

JAN. 
15• • • 

FEB. 
12... 

MAP. 
2 0 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 

12... 
APR. 
16•• • 

MAY 
14• • • 

JUNE 
18... 1 0 1 1 0 1 <10 10 20 

JULY 
09... 
AUG. 
06.• • 0 0 0 2 0 2 <10 0 <10 

SEP. 
17• • 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
CHRO- COPPER IRON 

MIUM IN DIS- SUS- DIS- SUS- IN DIS- IN 
BOTTOM SOLVED PENDED TOTAL SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM SOLVED TOTAL BOTTOM 
MA- COBALT COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER COPPER MA- IRON IRON MA-

TERIAL (CO) (CO) (Co) (Cu) (Cu) (CU) TERIAL (FE) (FE) TERIAL 
DATE (uG/G) ((JG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) (DO/L) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
08... 4 10 10 160 85000 

NOV. 
06•• • 0 0 0 0 10 10 160 760 

DEC. 
11... 0 130 

JAN. 
15... 10 150 

FEB. 
12... 0 1 1 0 0 0 140 260 

MAR. 
12... 0 120 

APP. 
16... 0 120 

MAY 
14•• • 0 220 

JUNE 
18... 0 0 0 20 10 30 140 610 

JULY 
09•• • 10 50 

AUG. 
06... 2 0 2 0 0 0 40 270 

SEP. 
17•• • 10 60 



  

 

 

 

 

 

CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 107 
01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

TOTAL TOTAL 
LEAD DIS- SUS- mANGA-

DIS- SUS- IN DIS- SOLVED PENDED TOTAL NESE IN DIS-
SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM SOLVED MAN- MAN- MAN- BOTTOM SOLVED 
LEAD LEAD LEAD MA- LITHIUM GANESE GANESE GANESE MA- MERCURY 
(PB) (PB) (PB) TERIAL (LI) (MN) (MN) (MN) TERIAL (HG) 

DATE (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
08... 10 60 7100 
NOV. 
06• • • 1 5 6 70 60 130 <.5 
DEC. 
11... 30 
JAN. 
15... 50 

FEB. 
12... 2 0 2 60 0 60 <.5 

MAR. 
12• • • 50 
APR. 
16• • • 70 

MAY 
14• • • 30 

JUNE 
18... 3 1 4 0 40 20 60 <.5 

JULY 
09• • • 10 
AUG. 
06• • • 0 2 2 0 70 70 <.5 
SEP. 
17... 10 

TOTAL TOTAL 
MERCURY DIS- SUS- ZINC 

SUS- IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL DIS- SUS- IN 
PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM SELE- SELE- SELE- SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM 
MERCURY MERCURY MA- NIUM NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC ZINC MA-
(HG) (HG) TERIAL (SE) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) (ZN) TERIAL 

DATE (uG/L) (uG/L) (uG/G) (UG/L) (UG/L) (00/L) (UG/L) ((1G/L) (UG/L) (00/G) 

OCT. 
08... .0 30 43 
NOV. 
06... .0 <.5 0 0 0 20 130 150 
DEC. 
11... 10 

JAN. 
15... 20 

FEB. 
12... .0 <.5 1 0 1 30 0 20 

MAR. 
12... 10 

APR. 
16• • • 20 

MAY 
14... 30 

JUNE 
18... <.5 0 1 1 0 20 20 

JULY 
09... 0 
AUG. 
06... <.5 0 0 0 0 
SEP. 
17... 10 



108 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE ODD ODE DOT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
8... .0 5 .0 .0 .4 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- ORGANIC LOSS ON 
294,5..7 SILVER AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB CARBON IGNI... 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- TERIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL (C) TERIAL 

GATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) ((1G/KG( (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
9... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 29 3.5 1000 

TOTAL DIS- SUS- DIS- SUS- DIS- SUS-
TOTAL NON- SOLVED PENDED DIS- SOLVED PENDED SOLVED PENDED 
FILT- FILT- GROSS GROSS SOLVED DIS- GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS 
RABLE RABLE BETA BETA PA-226 SOLVED ALPHA ALPHA BETA BETA 
RESIDUE RESIDUE AS AS (RADON URANIUM AS AS AS SR90 AS SR90 

CS-137 CS-137 METHOD) (U) U-NAT. U-NAT. /Y90 /Y90 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) 

APR. 
16... 63 5 2.3 .5 .03 .02 <.6 (.4 1.8 .5 



 

 

109 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON 

OCT. 8. 1974 
0930 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

2.700 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM__NAME _COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESmUS 27 1 
...SCENEDESmACEAE 
....ACTINASTRUM 210 8 
....SCENEDESMUS 80 3 
"VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAmYDOMONADACEAE 
...CHLAMYDOMONAS 240 9 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
"CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...CHAETOCERACEAE 
....CHAETOCEROS 110 4 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

D ....CYCLOTELLA 750 28 
....mELOSIRA 270 10 
"PENNALES PENNATE 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....AMPHORA 27 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....SYNEDRA 27 1 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 27 1 
....NEIDIUM 27 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 27 1 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 

..ANACYSTIS 80 3 
"OSCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...0SCILLATORIACEAE 

D ....LYNGBYA 800 30 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 1.512 
CLASS 1.512 
ORDER 2.088 

FAMILY 2.421 
GENERA 2.846 



110 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOPMSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

NOV. 6, 1974 
1315 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHyTOPLANKTON 

5,100 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM__NAME _COMMON_NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
"ULOTRICHALES 
...CHAETOPHORACEAE 
..STIGEOCLONIuM 540 11 

"ZYGNEMATALES 
...DE5mIDIACEAE PLACODERM DESMIDS 
....005mARIUm 49 1 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPMYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CFNTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....mELOSIRA 300 6 
"PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....COCCONEIS 49 1 
...CYmBELLACEAE 
....AMPHORA 99 2 
.,..CYMBELLA 49 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

D ....ASTEPIONELLA 2,200 43 
....HANNAEA 49 1 
...GOMPHONEmATACEAE 
....GOmPHONEmA 49 1 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 490 10 
...SURIRELLACEAE 
....SURIRELLA 49 1 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
"CHPYSOMONADALES 
...00HROmONADACEAE 
..DINOBRYON 99 2 

CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
"OSCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 

D ....ANABAENA 1,100 21 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER eoo-x MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/OIV 1.218 
CLASS 1.344 
ORDER 1.673 

FAMILY 2.415 
GENERA 2.508 



111 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

DEC. 11, 1974 
0920 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

6,800 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 78 1 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 78 1 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 860 12 
....COCCONEIS 160 2 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 78 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 160 2 
....FRAGILARIA 230 3 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOmPHONEMA 160 2 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 700 10 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 700 10 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

0 ....LYNGBYA 3.700 53 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 1.074 
CLASS 1.074 
ORDER 1.150 

FAMILY 2.143 
GENERA 2.290 

JAN. 15, 1975 
1010 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

580 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 

D ....ACHNANTHES 120 20 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 39 7 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 78 13 

D ....FRAGILARIA 140 23 
....HANNAEA 39 7 
....SYNEDRA 39 7 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 

D ....NAVICULA 120 20 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 19 3 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGMICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

FAMILY 1.853 
GENERA 2.751 



112 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

FEB. 12, 1975 
0915 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

890 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM _NAME _COMMON NAME_ CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALE5 CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

..CYCLOTELLA 18 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 18 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYmBELLA 36 4 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....HANNAEA 

D HANNAEA ARCUS 140 16 
...GOMPHONEmATACEAE 
....GOmPHONEmA 18 2 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 89 10 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROMONADACEAE 
....DINOBRYON 18 2 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

D ....OSCILLATORIA 550 62 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.958 
CLASS 1.071 
ORDER 1.183 

FAMILY 1.820 
GENERA 1.820 

MAR. 12, 1975 
0925 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

290 CELLS/ML 

ORGANISM__NAME COMMON NAME_ CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....MELOSIRA 11 4 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 34 12 
...DIATOMACEAE 
....DIATOMA 23 8 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

D ....FRAGILARIA 100 36 
0 ....HANNAEA 46 16 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 34 12 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NIT2SCHIA 34 12 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

ORDER 0.242 
FAMILY 2.069 
GENERA 2.532 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

APR. 18. 1975 
1330 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

960 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM _NAME _COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....MELOSIRA 22 2 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 33 3 
....COCCONEIS 11 1 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 67 7 
...DIATOmACEAE 
....DIATOmA 33 3 
...EUNOTIACEAE 
....EUNOTIA 78 8 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 45 5 
....FRAGILARIA 110 12 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOmPHONEMA 22 2 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 89 9 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYx0PHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

D ....OSCILLATORIA 450 47 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.996 
CLASS 0.996 
ORDER 1.134 

FAMILY 2.448 
GENERA 2.627 

MAY 14, 1975 
0925 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

2,000 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME _COmMON__NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....MELOSIRA 66 3 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 

0 ....ACHNANTHES 330 17 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 130 7 
...DIATOMACEAE 
....DIATOMA 66 3 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....FRAGILARIA 130 7 
....HANNAEA 

HANNAEA ARCUS 330 17 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 66 3 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 

D ....NAVICULA 390 20 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 

0 ....NITZSCHIA 460 23 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

ORDER 0.211 
FAMILY 2.626 
GENERA 2.828 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

JUNE 18, 1975 
0945 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHyTOPLANKTON 

2,300 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM__NAME _COmMON__NAME_ CELLS/ML PERCENT 

CHLoROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDER1A 27 1 
...mICRACTINIACEAE 
....MICRACTINIum 110 5 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESmUS 27 1 
....KIRCHNERIELLA 27 1 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....CRUCIGENIA 110 5 
....SCENEDESmUS 53 2 
....TETRASTRUm 110 5 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

D ....CYCLOTELLA 610 27 
....(AELOSIRA 130 6 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 270 12 
...CYmBELLACEAE 
....CYmBELLA 80 4 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....SYNEDRA 27 1 
...GOMPHONEmATACEAE 
....GOmPHONEmA 53 2 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 210 9 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 27 1 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROmONADACEAE 
....DINOBRYON 80 4 
CYANOPHyTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYx0PHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 320 14 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM: GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER . 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 1.260 
CLASS 1.458 
ORDER 2.080 

FAMILY 3.003 
GENERA 3.428 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 197S 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

JULY 9, 1975 
0920 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

48,000 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME _COMMON__NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM 5,200 11 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 

L ....PEDIASTRUM 0 
...MICRACTINIACEAF 
....GOLENKINIA 240 1 
....MICRACTINIUM 5,600 12 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 1,400 3 
....CHODATELLA 560 1 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 320 1 
....KIRCHNERIELLA 320 1 
....SELENASTRUM 730 2 

L ....TETRAEDRON 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....CRUCIGENIA 1,600 3 
....SCENEDESMUS 3,500 7 
....TETRASTRUM 1,300 3 
..VOLVOCALES 
...VOLVOCACEAE 

L ....PANDORINA 0 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

D ....CYCLOTELLA 18,000 37 
....MELOSIRA 1,700 4 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 

L ....ACHNANTHES 0 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

L ....ASTERIONELLA 
....FRAGILARIA 480 1 
....SYNEDRA 400 1 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

L ....GOMPHONEMA 0 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 

L ....NAVICULA 
...N/TZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 2,200 5 
...TABELLARIACEAE 

L ....TABELLARIA 
.XANTHOPHYCEAE YELLOW-GREEN ALGAE 
..HETEROCOCCALES 
...CHLOROTHECIACEAE 

L ....OPHIOCYTIUM 0 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 970 2 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....ANABAENA 1,400 3 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 1,900 4 
PYRRHOPHYTA 
.DINOPHYCEAE DINOFLAGELLATES 
..GYMNODINIALES 
...GYMNODINIACEAE 

L ....GYMNODINIUM 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
L - LESS THEN 1%; MAY NOT HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY COUNTED 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/OIV 1.367 
CLASS 1.383 
ORDER 1.735 

FAMILY 2.721 
GENERA 3.294 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

AUG. 6. 1975 
0930 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

28,000 CELLS/ML 

..ORGANISM__NAME _COMMON__NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
...CHLOROCOCCALES 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM 3.800 13 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....MICRACTINIUM 2,400 8 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 240 1 
....CHODATELLA 240 1 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 2,900 10 

L 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....ACTINASTRUM 1.900 7 
....SCENEDESMUS 2,900 10 

L ....TETRASTRUM 0 
...VOLVOCALES 
...VOLVOCACEAE 

L ....EUDORINA 0 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE PLACODERM DESMIDS 

L ....STAURASTRUM 0 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
....COSCINODISCACEAE 

0 ....CYCLOTELLA 9,300 33 
..MELOSIRA 4,100 14 

..PENNALES PENNATE 

....ACHNANTHACEAE 
L ....COCCONEIS 0 
...CYMBELLACEAE 

L .....CYMBELLA 0 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

L ....FRAGILARIA 0 
L ....SYNEDRA 0 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 720 3 
...TABELLARIACEAE 

L ....TABELLARIA 0 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 

L ....ANACYSTIS 0 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 

L ....ANABAENA 0 
EUGLENOPHYTA EUGLENOIDS 
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
...EUGLENALES 
...EUGLENACEAE 

L ....TRACHELOMONAS 0 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
L LESS THEN 1%; MAY NOT HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY COUNTED 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGMICKRAFTER CHAMBER 200.0: MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 1.000 
CLASS 1.000 
ORDER 1.144 

FAMILY 2.131 
GENERA 2.797 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

SEP. 17, 1975 
0810 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

9,500 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDERIA 80 1 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 

L ....PEDIASTRUM 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....MICRACTINIUM 880 9 
...00CYSTACEAE 

L ....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 
L ....00CYSTIS 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....ACTINASTRUM 640 7 
....CRUCIGENIA 320 3 
..SCENEDESMUS 160 2 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

D ....CYCLOTELLA 5.100 54 
D ....MELOSIRA 2,200 24 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 80 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

L ....ASTERIONELLA 
L ....FRAGILARIA 0 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 

L ....NITZSCHIA 0 
...SURIRELLACEAE 

L ....SURIRELLA 
...TABELLARIACEAE 

L ....TABELLARIA 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 

L ....ANABAENA 0 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
L - LESS THEN 1%; MAY NOT HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY COUNTED 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.757 
CLASS 0.757 
ORDER 0.824 

FAMILY 1.084 
GENERA 1.931 

PERIPHYTON 
(Sampling method-Polyethylene strip) 

Biomass (g/m ) Chlorophyll Chlorophyll Biomass 
Length of exposure a b pigment

(mg/m2) (mg/m2)Date (days) Dry weight Ash weight ratio 

Jan 20 28 6.2 3.8 2.0 0.1 1200 

June 26 36 3.8 2.1 1.8 0.4 960 

Sept 5 28 51 39 6.2 1.9 1900 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (micROmHOS/Cm AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

PAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4
5 

108 
107 
106 
111 
113 

102 
100 
101 
106 
111 

106 
103 
103 
108 
112 

119 
117 
117 
122 
124 

114 
114 
112 
118 
119 

116 
115 
114 
120 
121-

89 

94 

88 

---
89 

88 

---
92 

108 
119 
116 
107 
110 

99 
110 
103 
101 
102 

102 
116 
108 
105 
107 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

113 
116 
116 
118 
115 

112 
112 
114 
115 
110 

113 
113 
115 
117 
113 

118 
104 
103 
104 
107 

103 
94 
96 
100 
104 

108 
97 
99 
102 
105 

98 
102 
104 
106 
77 

93 
96 
100 
88 
65 

95 
98 
102 
87 
70 

107 
107 
118 
126 
129 

101 
102 
108 
115 
116 

103 
105 
115 
122 
125 

11 
12 

115 
113 

110 
109 

112 
110 

110 
109 

106 
107 

108 
108 

83 
88 

77 
82 

81 
85 

115 
108 

108 
93 

112 
103 

13 
14 
15 

114 
116 
117 

108 
112 
113 

112 
114 
114 

113 
102 
95 

104 
89 
93 

110 
94 
94 

88 
89 
87 

86 
85 
85 

87 
87 
86 

93 
97 
92 

90 
90 
89 

92 
93 
90 

16 
17 

117 
121 

113 
111 

114 
117 

96 
97 

94 
95 

95 
96 

91 
117 

85 
89 

86 
106 

92 
91 

86 
88 

90 
89 

18 
19 
20 

110 
105 
107 

105 
102 
103 

106 
103 
105 

100 
85 
85 

78 
83 
84 

89 
84 
84 

104 
---

89 
---

99 
---

105 
133 
142 

89 
102 
125 

95 
119 
131 

21 
22 

111 
111 

107 
106 

109 
lop 

89 
86 

84 
82 

85 
84 --- --- ---

129 
108 

107 
98 

116 
101 

23 
24 
25 

111 
117 
117 

104 
112 
114 

107 
115 
115 

85 
88 
91 

82 
85 
86 

84 
87 
88 

91 
98 
97 

89 
91 
88 

90 
92 
92 

105 
109 
118 

99 
103 
107 

102 
106 
113 

26 
27 

114 
115 

113 
113 

113 
115 

93 
99 

89 
94 

91 
96 

92 
93 

89 
91 

91 
92 

120 
107 

108 
95 

116 
99 

28 
29 
30 
31 

115 
115 
117 
117 

114 
114 
113 
113 

115 
115 
115 
114 

104 
104 
89 
---

99 
89 
87 
---

101 
98 
88 
---

94 
100 
105 
101 

92 
94 
98 
96 

93 
97 
100 
99 

96 
108 
107 
110 

93 
96 
100 
104 

95 
99 
104 
108 

MONTH 121 100 111 124 78 99 142 86 106 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 104 103 104 101 94 97 81 79 80 82 79 80 
2 105 103 104 102 100 101 83 81 82 83 81 82 
3 106 102 104 102 101 101 85 75 82 84 81 83 
4 103 101 101 102 101 101 74 62 68 82 80 80 
5 104 102 103 104 101 102 68 62 64 80 76 79 

6 105 98 101 109 104 106 72 68 70 75 74 75 
7 114 105 111 110 106 108 74 71 72 75 72 73 
8 
9 

111 
106 

104 
103 

107 
105 

113 
112 

109 
108 

111 
109 

71 
75 

67 
72 

69 
74 

75 
76 

73 
73 

74 
75 

10 110 104 107 112 107 109 83 75 78 79 75 77 

11 113 110 112 120 112 115 92 84 89 80 78 79 
12 111 106 108 123 116 120 93 87 90 83 79 81 
13 
14 
15 

105 
111 
115 

103 
105 
111 

105 
109 
113 

120 
121 
123 

116 
108 
107 

118 
113 
113 

88 
87 
86 

86 
85 
84 

87 
86 
84 

86 
80 
72 

81 
67 
68 

84 
71 
70 

16 120 115 117 137 125 134 88 85 87 81 72 76 
17 121 117 119 134 119 125 88 85 87 83 79 81 
18 
19 
20 

121 
131 
132 

117 
121 
130 

119 
126 
131 

119 
118 
116 

116 
109 
74 

118 
114 
101 

86 
83 
80 

83 
81 
75 

85 
82 
77 

84 
88 
91 

81 
82 
85 

82 
85 
89 

21 
22 

129 
121 

122 
113 

126 
117 

77 
72 

70 
66 

75 
69 

76 
76 

74 
72 

75 
74 

91 
90 

90 
87 

90 
89 

23 
24 

114 
115 

113 
96 

114 
110 

74 
74 

72 
67 

73 
71 

76 
79 

73 
76 

75 
78 

90 
94 

88 
89 

89 
91 

25 95 74 81 72 67 70 79 76 77 95 93 94 

26 
27 

74 
76 

71 
71 

72 
75 

67 
76 

66 
68 

66 
74 

76 
75 

75 
74 

76 
74 

94 
98 

92 
94 

93 
96 

28 
29 

95 
---

74 
---

86 
---

77 
81 

76 
77 

76 
80 

76 
79 

74 
76 

75 
77 

99 
100 

95 
98 

97 
100 

30 82 79 80 80 78 79 100 98 99 
31 81 77 79 --- --- --- 100 95 98 

MONTH 132 71 107 137 66 98 93 62 78 100 67 84 
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01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 2S DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

103 
101 
98 
101 
102 

99 
97 
97 
97 
91 

101 
99 
97 
99 
96 

106 
107 
110 
109 
106 

103 
103 
107 
105 
103 

104 
106 
108 
108 
104 

113 
114 
113 
118 
122 

108 
112 
109 
110 
110 

112 
113 
111 
113 
116 

108 
110 
118 
121 
116 

105 
107 
110 
112 
110 

106 
109 
114 
117 
113 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

91 
89 
82 
81 
82 

85 
82 
80 
78 
79 

89 
86 
81 
79 
80 

115 
117 
118 
114 
120 

106 
113 
112 
111 
112 

110 
115 
115 
112 
116 

114 
113 
115 
108 
87 

110 
111 
109 
79 
79 

113 
112 
113 
90 
82 

114 
115 
118 
119 
118 

109 
111 
111 
117 
114 

111 
113 
115 
118 
116 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

90 
94 
98 
78 
68 

82 
90 
79 
60 
62 

86 
92 
92 
71 
66 

122 
120 
122 
122 
92 

119 
115 
115 
86 
86 

120 
118 
119 
100 
89 

89 
90 
90 
97 
100 

85 
85 
84 
85 
94 

87 
87 
87 
89 
97 

119 
120 
124 
125 
126 

115 
115 
121 
121 
121 

117 
117 
123 
123 
123 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

73 
82 
84 
88 
92 

69 
73 
81 
85 
88 

71 
78 
82 
87 
89 

86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

77 
81 
82 
86 
88 

81 
85 
85 
87 
89 

105 100 103 126 
129 
129 
136 
139 

122 
125 
123 
129 
135 

124 
126 
125 
134 
137 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

95 
98 
103 
106 
107 

91 
95 
97 
102 
104 

93 
97 
100 
104 
105 

99 
99 
89 
94 
97 

89 
88 
88 
89 
93 

95 
94 
88 
91 
95 

137 
132 
131 
132 
121 

131 
128 
126 
122 
105 

134 
129 
129 
126 
110 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

106 
101 
102 
104 
104 
---

98 
99 
99 
98 
100 
---

104 
100 
101 
101 
103 
---

98 
98 
97 
99 
105 
108 

96 
96 
94 
96 
99 
101 

98 
97 
95 
98 
102 
104 

---
117 
117 
118 

---
113 
112 
108 

---
115 
115 
113 

103 
74 
72 
70 
77 

---

75 
66 
69 
68 
71 

---

90 
69 
71 
70 
74 

---

MONTH 107 60 91 122 77 101 139 66 113 

YEAR 142 60 98 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
14.5 
15.0 

16.5 
16.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 

17.0 
16.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

12.0 
12.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
12.5 

2.0 

3.5 

2.0 

2.0 

2.0 

---
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

12.5 
12.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

12.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.5 
3.5 

2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
3.5 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 
3.0 
4.0 
3.0 

1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.5 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
2.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.5 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
1.5 

2.0 
2.5 
2.0 
1.5 
0.5 

2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
2.0 
1.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

14.5 
13.5 
13.0 
12.0 
11.0 

13.5 
13.0 
12.0 
11.0 
10.0 

14.0 
13.0 
12.5 
11.5 
10.5 

8.5 
7.5 
7.0 
5.5 
5.0 

7.5 
6.5 
5.5 
4.5 
4.5 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
5.0 
4.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
---

3.0 
3.0 
1.5 
---

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
---

1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 
1.0 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

10.0 
9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
9.5 

5.0 
5.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

5.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

5.0 
4.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

---
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 

---
2.5 
3.0 
2.0 

---
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 

0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
2.0 

0.5 
0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 

0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.5 

9.5 
9.5 
8.5 
9.5 
10.0 
10.5 

9.5 
10.0 
9.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.5 

3.0 
2.5 
3.5 
3.5 
2.5 
---

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
---

3.0 
2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
---

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.5 
2.5 

1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.5 

2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 

MONTH 17.0 8.5 12.5 13.0 2.0 7.5 3.0 0.5 1.5 



120 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184000 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT THOMPSONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
0.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 
0.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

5.0 
6.0 
6.5 
5.5 
4.0 

3.5 
4.5 
5.0 
3.5 
3.0 

4.0 
5.0 
5.5 
4.0 
3.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.5 
10.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 

0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
0.5 

0.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.5 
3.0 
2.0 
1.5 

2.5 
3.0 
3.5 
2.5 
2.0 

4.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
7.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
5.0 

3.5 
4.5 
4.S 
5.0 
6.0 

11.0 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 
13.5 

10.0 
10.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.5 

10.5 
11.0 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 

11 
12 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
0.5 

1.0 
0.5 

3.0 
3.5 

2.0 
2.5 

2.5 
3.0 

8.0 
8.0 

6.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.5 

14.5 
15.0 

12.5 
13.5 

13.5 
14.5 

13 
14 
15 

1.0 
1.0 
1.5 

0.5 
0.5 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.0 
2.5 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

7.5 
8.0 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.5 

7.0 
7.5 
8.0 

16.0 
15.5 
16.5 

14.5 
14.5 
15.0 

15.0 
15.0 
16.0 

16 
17 

1.0 
1.5 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

3.5 
5.0 

2.0 
3.0 

3.0 
4.0 

9.0 
9.5 

7.5 
8.0 

8.0 
9.0 

17.0 
17.5 

15.5 
16.0 

16.5 
17.0 

18 
19 

2.0 
2.5 

1.0 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 

6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
5.0 

5.0 
5.5 

9.5 
9.0 

9.0 
8.5 

9.0 
8.5 

18.0 
19.5 

16.5 
17.5 

17.5 
18.5 

20 2.5 2.0 2.5 6.5 4.0 5.5 9.0 8.0 8.5 20.5 19.0 19.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

7.5 
7.0 
7.5 
8.0 
9.0 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.5 
8.0 

7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 
8.5 

21.0 
20.5 
21.5 
22.5 
21.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
21.0 
20.5 

20.5 
20.0 
20.5 
21.5 
21.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
---

2.0 
2.0 
2.5 
---

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
---

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

3.5 
2.5 
2.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 

20.5 
21.5 
22.0 
23.0 
22.0 

19.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.5 
21.5 

20.0 
20.5 
21.5 
22.0 
21.5 

31 4.0 3.0 3.5 --- --- --- 22.0 21.0 21.5 

MONTH 3.0 0.5 1.5 6.5 1.5 3.0 10.0 3.0 7.0 23.0 9.S 16.0 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 

22.0 
22.5 
21.5 

21.0 
20.5 
21.0 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 

25.0 
25.5 
27.0 

23.5 
24.5 
25.5 

24.5 
25.0 
26.0 

28.5 
30.0 
32.0 

27.0 
28.0 
29.0 

28.0 
29.0 
30.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

20.0 
20.5 
20.5 

4 
5 

21.5 
20.0 

20.5 
19.0 

21.0 
19.5 

27.0 
27.0 

25.5 
26.0 

26.5 
26.5 

30.5 
29.0 

28.0 
27.5 

29.0 
28.5 

21.0 
21.5 

20.0 
20.0 

20.5 
21.0 

6 
7 

19.0 
18.5 

17.5 
16.5 

18.0 
17.5 

27.5 
28.0 

26.0 
27.0 

27.0 
27.5 

28.5 
25.5 

26.0 
23.5 

27.5 
24.5 

21.0 
21.0 

20.5 
20.5 

21.0 
20.5 

8 17.0 16.5 17.0 28.0 27.0 27.5 23.5 22.0 23.0 21.5 21.0 21.0 
9 
10 

17.5 
18.0 

16.5 
16.5 

17.0 
17.0 

27.5 
28.0 

27.0 
27.0 

27.0 
27.5 

22.0 
24.0 

20.5 
20.5 

21.0 
22.0 

21.5 
20.5 

20.5 
20.0 

21.0 
20.5 

11 
12 

19.0 
18.5 

17.0 
18.0 

18.0 
18.0 

27.5 
27.5 

27.0 
26.5 

27.5 
27.0 

24.0 
24.5 

23.0 
23.0 

23.5 
24.0 

20.5 
20.0 

19.5 
19.5 

20.0 
20.0 

13 
14 
15 

18.0 
17.0 
18.0 

16.5 
16.5 
17.0 

17.5 
16.5 
17.5 

26.5 
25.5 
24.5 

25.5 
24.5 
24.0 

26.0 
25.0 
24.0 

25.0 
25.5 
24.5 

24.0 
24.5 
24.5 

24.5 
25.0 
24.5 

20.0 
19.5 
18.5 

19.5 
18.5 
17.5 

19.5 
19.0 
18.0 

16 
17 

18.0 
19.0 

17.5 
17.5 

18.0 
18.0 

24.5 
25.5 

23.0 
24.5 

24.0 
25.0 

25.5 
---

23.0 24.5 
___ 

18.0 
19.0 

17.5 
17.5 

18.0 
18.0 

18 
19 
20 

20.0 
21.5 
22.0 

18.5 
19.5 
21.0 

19.5 
20.5 
21.5 

26.5 
26.5 
26.5 

25.0 
25.5 
25.5 

26.0 
26.0 
26.0 

18.5 
18.0 
18.5 

17.5 
18.0 
18.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

22.5 
23.5 
24.5 
26.0 
26.0 

20.5 
21.0 
22.0 
24.0 
24.5 

21.5 
22.5 
23.5 
25.0 
25.5 

27.0 
28.5 
27.0 
27.0 
27.0 

25.0 
26.5 
26.5 
26.5 
26.5 

26.0 
27.5 
27.0 
27.0 
26.5 

19.0 
19.5 
19.0 
18.5 
16.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
16.5 
15.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
17.5 
15.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

25.0 
25.5 
25.0 
25.5 
25.0 

24.5 
25.0 
24.5 
24.5 
24.5 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
24.5 

29.5 
26.0 
26.0 
26.5 
26.5 

25.5 
25.0 
24.5 
25.0 
25.0 

26.5 
25.5 
25.5 
26.0 
26.0 

---
24.0 
23.5 

---
23.0 
21.0 

---
23.5 
22.5 

15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

31 --- --- --- 27.0 26.0 26.5 21.5 20.5 21.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 26.0 16.5 20.5 29.5 23.0 26.0 21.5 14.5 18.5 

YEAR 32.0 0.5 11.5 
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01184490 BROAD BROOK AT BROAD BROOK, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41'54'50", long 7233'00", Hartford County, on left bank just upstream from bridge on State Highway 
191 (Mill Street) at Broad Brook, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--15.6 mil (40.4 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1961 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 53.24 ft (16.228 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 22.2 ft3/s (0.629 m3/s), 19.33 in/yr (491 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,140 ft3/s (32.3 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 6.56 ft (1.999 m); 
minimum, 12 ft3/s (0.34 m3/s) July 10, 11, gage height 0.74 ft (0.287 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,140 ft3/s (32.3 m3/s) Sept. 27, 1975, gage height, 6.56 ft (1.999 m); 
minimum, 1.35 ft3/s (0.038 m3/s) Jan. 1, 1965, gage height, 0.43 ft (0.131 m); minimum daily, 1.70 ft3/s 
(0.048 m3/s) July 17, 1965. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 150 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1930 2.52 199 
12-09 0500 2.31 157 
02-24 2130 2.77 249 
03-20 1000 2.62 219 
04-03 2130 2.84 263 
07-14 2100 2.52 199 
09-27 unknown 6.56 1,140 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by reservoir and mill upstream. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 27 29 18 26 32 39 33 23 18 15 15 15 
2 20 23 109 25 31 37 30 22 17 16 15 18 
3 19 20 70 23 28 33 106 27 16 15 15 15 
4 18 24 35 23 25 30 102 35 34 15 15 14 
5 17 27 28 22 27 28 54 25 22 15 15 14 

6 16 31 26 21 27 28 51 27 66 15 15 14 
7 15 23 25 23 27 28 42 21 37 15 25 14 
8 15 21 44 23 26 31 38 19 25 15 28 14 
9 15 20 103 52 26 26 37 18 21 14 23 15 
10 15 19 44 49 24 25 34 18 19 14 17 14 

11 15 19 35 57 24 26 32 17 19 13 16 14 
12 15 20 32 64 24 28 29 17 45 17 16 17 
13 15 22 31 65 23 32 28 30 35 31 15 20 
14 15 20 29 64 23 28 27 25 30 80 15 15 
15 15 20 27 41 23 28 26 22 26 40 14 15 

16 51 19 31 36 22 30 28 27 25 20 14 15 
17 62 18 66 33 22 31 27 24 25 18 15 15 
18 27 18 41 36 25 29 25 22 24 17 14 15 
19 22 18 32 72 28 31 28 20 22 18 14 15 
20 20 19 30 53 34 143 36 19 22 21 14 15 

21 19 39 28 36 34 66 31 18 21 99 14 15 
22 19 30 28 35 37 47 27 18 20 34 15 15 
23 19 22 27 33 51 41 24 19 19 21 14 24 
24 18 21 26 32 138 41 24 19 18 19 14 62 
25 19 21 27 45 139 46 25 18 17 27 15 200 

26 21 21 25 79 66 39 25 17 16 22 14 350 
27 19 19 24 44 47 33 30 18 15 19 14 450 
28 18 19 24 37 41 31 31 17 21 17 14 90 
29 18 19 24 41 --- 32 27 16 30 16 14 60 
30 18 18 24 43 44 27 16 18 16 30 45 
31 37 --- 24 36 38 ..,- 19 --- 15 19 ---

TOTAL 659 659 1137 1269 1074 1169 1084 653 743 729 507 1614 
MEAN 21.3 22.0 36.7 40.9 38.4 37.7 36.1 21.1 24.8 23.5 16.4 53.8 
MAX 62 39 109 79 139 143 106 35 66 99 30 450 
MIN 15 18 18 21 22 25 24 16 15 13 14 14 
CFSM 1.37 1.41 2.35 2.62 2.46 2.42 2.31 1.35 1.59 1.51 1.05 3.45 
IN. 1.57 1.57 2.71 3.03 2.56 2.79 2.58 1.56 1.77 1.74 1.21 3.85 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 9751 MEAN 26.7 MAX 122 MIN 12 CFSM 1.71 IN 23.25 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 11297 MEAN 31.0 MAX 450 MIN 13 CFSM 1.99 IN 26.94 
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01184500 SCANTIC RIVER AT BROAD BROOK, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°54'42", long 72°33'48", Hartford County, on left bank 300 ft (91 m) upstream from bridge on State 
Highway 191, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream from Broad Brook, 1 mi (2 km) southwest of village of Broad Brook, 8.2 
mi (13.2 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--98.2 mil (254.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: August 1928 to September 1971. Occasional low-flow measurements and annual maximum, 
October 1971 to current year. See pages 335,341. 
Chemical analyses: September 1952, October 1952, March 1953, December 1953 to September 1960, August 1968, 
October 1974 to September 1975. 
Water temperatures: October 1953 to September 1960, October 1968 to September 1969, October 1974 to September 1975. 
Sediment records: November 1952 to July 1960, February to September 1968 (periodic). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 26.23 ft (7.995 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--43 years, 138 ft3/s (3.908 m3/s), 20.29 in/yr (515 mm/yr). 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE tmICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 176 173 174 190 139 159 
2 187 124 153 201 162 179 
3 --- --- --- 128 109 122 167 162 164 
4 170 165 168 108 93 99 169 163 166 
5 184 172 177 117 102 109 168 165 167 

6 184 182 183 136 117 128 173 164 168 
7 193 186 190 --- --- --- 149 137 144 182 171 176 
8 200 196 198 150 147 149 152 122 145 195 169 181 
9 204 201 203 160 150 157 123 108 111 188 162 180 
10 208 207 208 167 157 163 107 96 99 159 143 149 

11 219 211 216 172 168 170 106 96 98 142 123 134 
12 --- --- 174 169 171 119 106 113 122 106 114 
13 176 173 175 130 120 125 105 100 102 
14 176 169 171 137 131 134 114 101 106 
15 168 165 167 142 137 140 107 96 102 

16 170 163 166 150 142 144 125 106 115 
17 173 170 171 196 139 161 134 121 128 
18 176 170 173 151 123 136 160 135 141 
19 178 175 176 126 117 123 196 129 148 
20 179 174 176 133 112 126 128 114 119 

21 178 161 170 139 134 136 137 114 127 
22 159 136 149 144 138 141 147 135 139 
23 135 126 128 144 139 141 150 141 144 
24 143 128 136 148 141 144 147 144 145 
25 154 143 150 146 141 143 178 148 153 

26 159 154 156 148 140 145 151 125 132 
27 164 156 159 151 146 150 124 113 117 
28 170 164 166 163 153 157 124 116 120 
29 172 168 170 163 156 160 151 122 133 
30 173 170 171 162 158 160 136 132 134 
31 --- --- --- 163 141 156 132 105 129 

MONTH 196 93 136 201 96 141 
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01184500 SCANTIC RIVER AT BROAD BROOK, CONN.--continued 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 2,240 ft3/s (63.4 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 10.87 ft (3.313 m). 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 269 micromhos Feb. 19; minimum recorded, 71 micromhos Sept. 28. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 25.5°C June 25; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 13,300 ft3/s (377 m 3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 19.9 ft (6.07 m), from flood-
marks, from rating curve extended above 1,200 ft3/s (34.0 m3/s) on basis of computation of flow over dams 7 and 9 mi (11 and 
14 km) above station, at gage heights 13.9 and 14.4 ft (4.24 and 4.39 m) adjusted for flow from intervening area on basis of 
computation of flow over dam on Broad Brook and by slope-area measurement of peak flow; minimum, 5.0 ft 3/s (0.14 m3/s)
July 31, 1965. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 269 micromhos Feb. 19, 1975; minimum daily, 54 micromhos Aug. 20, 1955. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 29.5°C June 18, 1957; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter months. 
Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 721 mg/1 Oct. 16, 1955; minimum daily, 1 mg/1 Jan. 22, 23, 1953, November 22, 1959. 

REMARKS.--Flow regulated by mills and small reservoirs upstream. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

137 
146 
152 
162 
165 

128 
136 
145 
130 
156 

132 
141 
149 
155 
160 

122 
134 
135 
139 
148 

113 
121 
125 
132 
136 

117 
127 
131 
134 
142 

129 
136 
140 
109 
96 

122 
130 
103 
96 
88 

127 
133 
131 
106 
91 

167 
176 
170 
159 
157 

161 
164 
158 
154 
146 

164 
169 
164 
157 
151 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

164 
181 
172 
166 
179 

155 
162 
160 
157 
164 

159 
170 
166 
164 
171 

156 
157 
156 
154 
157 

140 
150 
150 
148 
152 

151 
154 
153 
151 
154 

107 
114 
120 
127 
134 

94 
107 
114 
120 
125 

101 
109 
117 
123 
130 

146 
149 
155 
160 
165 

138 
138 
147 
154 
160 

141 
145 
152 
157 
163 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

207 
175 
174 
177 
182 

175 
172 
167 
167 
167 

190 
173 
172 
172 
173 

165 
169 
168 
157 
183 

155 
155 
154 
148 
145 

159 
164 
159 
152 
155 

137 
137 
138 
143 
144 

132 
135 
135 
138 
141 

135 
137 
137 
140 
142 

169 
177 
175 
150 
141 

165 
168 
152 
139 
136 

167 
171 
165 
146 
138 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

189 
177 
225 
269 
188 

169 
169 
171 
187 
168 

177 
173 
182 
219 
177 

240 
159 
158 
157 
153 

157 
155 
154 
152 
111 

176 
157 
156 
154 
124 

146 
149 
154 
156 
154 

144 
144 
148 
153 
152 

145 
148 
151 
154 
153 

153 
153 
155 
164 
167 

142 
147 
147 
153 
159 

148 
150 
151 
159 
164 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

' 
174 
165 
162 
146 
97 

159 
156 
147 
97 
88 

165 
159 
152 
124 
95 

116 
106 
118 
127 
129 

93 
93 
107 
119 
127 

106 
98 
112 
123 
128 

161 
163 
167 
169 
159 

151 
154 
157 
156 
150 

156 
158 
160 
161 
155 

174 
180 
184 
206 
189 

166 
173 
177 
182 
181 

169 
176 
181 
187 
184 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

88 
97 
113 
---

84 
88 
97 
---

86 
92 
104 
---

129 
129 
137 
139 
141 
135 

122 
121 
128 
136 
133 
130 

126 
124 
132 
137 
138 
133 

152 
149 
156 
161 
163 
---

143 
143 
148 
153 
157 
---

147 
147 
153 
157 
160 
---

200 
210 
190 
187 
187 
187 

189 
192 
169 
175 
181 
182 

192 
198 
177 
178 
184 
184 

MONTH 269 84 155 240 93 140 169 88 139 210 136 166 



124 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184500 SCANTIC RIVER AT BROAD BROOK, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

182 
180 
191 
199 
165 

179 
176 
180 
166 
162 

180 
179 
184 
185 
164 

184 
199 
204 
212 
216 

176 
185 
200 
205 
212 

178 
192 
202 
208 
214 

151 
201 
208 
204 
204 

128 
152 
195 
201 
198 

137 
178 
203 
203 
201 

201 
220 
232 
235 
242 

187 
203 
222 
230 
235 

192 
213 
227 
233 
238 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

164 
140 
129 
154 
167 

135 
120 
117 
130 
154 

150 
129 
122 
144 
161 

218 
221 
226 
228 
226 

214 
216 
222 
222 
206 

217 
218 
224 
225 
221 

227 
196 
172 
146 
107 

202 
162 
148 
109 
98 

214 
178 
161 
130 
101 

244 
248 
251 
246 
247 

237 
243 
242 
238 
242 

241 
246 
246 
243 
244 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

179 
182 
169 
138 
133 

168 
172 
139 
123 
122 

174 
179 
155 
130 
126 

198 
192 
183 
140 
100 

191 
183 
146 
83 
89 

194 
187 
169 
109 
95 

135 
152 
157 
176 
199 

102 
135 
151 
157 
177 

120 
143 
154 
163 
191 

248 
242 
240 
219 
213 

241 
232 
219 
201 
202 

244 
239 
230 
211 
207 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

153 
162 
171 
176 
186 

134 
153 
162 
170 
177 

145 
159 
165 
172 
180 

100 
113 
130 
183 
191 

91 
99 
114 
131 
183 

96 
107 
123 
147 
189 

199 
223 
213 
203 
236 

174 
203 
198 
192 
204 

179 
218 
203 
196 
224 

229 
236 
241 
241 
236 

215 
230 
236 
234 
233 

223 
233 
239 
238 
234 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

195 
199 
202 
206 
209 

186 
194 
196 
200 
205 

189 
196 
199 
202 
207 

189 
132 
131 
163 
177 

130 
118 
117 
130 
159 

147 
127 
120 
149 
171 

253 
256 
252 
261 
250 

235 
246 
248 
249 
244 

247 
251 
250 
252 
248 

246 
255 
251 
230 
157 

236 
247 
229 
160 
137 

239 
250 
244 
203 
147 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

212 
216 
218 
218 
180 
---

208 
212 
215 
176 
159 
---

210 
215 
216 
209 
170 
---

177 
171 
177 
183 
186 
154 

169 
164 
165 
176 
154 
126 

172 
165 
171 
179 
178 
139 

246 
247 
253 
255 
252 
207 

242 
242 
247 
251 
179 
192 

244 
244 
249 
253 
216 
199 

135 
86 
73 
102 
109 
---

86 
72 
70 
73 
103 
---

121 
74 
71 
85 
106 
---

MONTH 218 117 173 228 83 169 261 98 198 255 70 205 

YEAR 269 70 163 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

10.5 
10.0 

---
9.5 
8.5 

---
10.0 
9.5 

2.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
1.5 

1.5 
2.0 
2.5 
1.5 
0.0 

2.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
0.5 

2.5 
2.S 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.0 

2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
1.5 

6 
7 

12.0 
12.5 

9.5 
11.5 

10.5 
12.0 ---

1.0 
2.0 

0.0 
0.5 

0.5 
1.5 

1.5 
2.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.5 
1.0 

8 
9 

12.0 
9.5 

9.5 
8.5 

11.0 
9.0 

10.0 
9.0 

9.0 
8.0 

9.5 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 

2.0 
4.5 

3.5 
5.0 

2.0 
2.5 

1.0 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 

10 9.5 8.0 9.0 8.0 7.5 7.5 4.5 2.0 3.0 2.5 2.0 2.0 

11 10.0 8.0 9.0 7.5 7.0 7.0 2.5 2.0 2.5 4.0 2.5 3.0 
12 8.0 7.0 7.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 
13 
14 

9.0 
8.0 

8.0 
7.5 

8.5 
8.0 

3.5 
4.0 

2.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.5 

4.0 
2.0 

2.0 
1.0 

3.0 
1.5 

15 8.5 7.5 8.0 3.5 2.5 3.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 

16 
17 

7.5 
5.0 

5.0 
4.0 

6.5 
4.5 

2.5 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

18 
19 

4.5 
5.0 

3.5 
4.0 

4.0 
4.5 

3.0 
2.5 

2.5 
1.5 

2.5 
2.0 

0.0 
2.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.5 

20 7.0 5.0 6.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 

21 7.5 7.0 7.5 2.5 2.0 2.5 
22 6.5 4.0 5.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 
23 3.5 2.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 2.5 
24 3.5 2.5 3.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 
25 4.5 4.0 4.5 2.5 1.5 2.0 

26 4.0 2.5 3.5 1.5 0.0 1.0 
27 2.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 
28 2.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 --- ---
29 
30 

2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
1.5 

2.5 
2.0 

2.0 
2.5 

1.0 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 

2.0 
1.5 

2.5 
2.0 

31 --- --- --- 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 0.0 1.0 

MONTH 6.5 0.0 2.0 



125 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01184500 SCANTIC RIVER AT BROAD BROOK, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 1.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 6.5 4.0 5.5 13.5 12.5 13.0 
2 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 8.0 5.5 7.0 13.0 11.0 12.0 
3 
4 
5 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

2.5 
2.0 
2.5 

1.5 
0.0 
0.0 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

8.0 
5.5 
3.5 

5.5 
3.5 
2.5 

7.5 
4.0 
3.0 

14.0 
14.5 
12.0 

11.0 
12.0 
11.5 

13.0 
13.0 
11.5 

6 
7 

0.0 
2.0 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

3.0 
3.5 

2.0 
2.5 

2.5 
3.0 

4.0 
5.0 

2.5 
3.5 

3.0 
4.0 

13.0 
15.0 

10.5 
12.5 

11.5 
14.0 

8 1.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 6.5 5.0 5.5 15.5 14.0 15.0 
9 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 1.5 2.0 7.5 5.5 6.5 17.0 14.5 15.5 
10 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 8.5 6.0 7.5 17.0 15.5 16.0 

11 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 9.5 7.5 9.0 17.0 15.0 16.0 
12 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 9.5 8.0 9.0 17.0 16.0 16.5 
13 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 9.5 8.0 9.0 17.5 16.5 17.0 
14 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 2.5 3.0 10.0 7.5 9.0 19.0 17.0 17.5 
15 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 1.5 2.5 10.0 9.0 9.5 19.0 17.5 18.5 

16 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 2.0 3.0 10.5 9.5 10.0 19.5 17.5 18.0 
17 1.5 0.0 0.0 5.0 3.5 4.5 11.5 10.0 11.0 18.5 17.0 18.0 
18 1.5 0.0 0.5 6.5 4.0 5.0 12.0 11.0 11.5 18.5 17.0 18.0 
19 2.5 0.0 2.0 7.5 5.0 6.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 20.0 17.5 19.0 
20 3.0 2.0 2.5 7.5 5.5 6.5 12.0 11.5 12.0 21.0 19.5 20.5 

21 
22 

3.0 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 

5.5 
4.0 

4.5 
3.5 

5.0 
3.5 

12.0 
11.5 

10.5 
10.0 

11.5 
11.0 

21.5 
21.0 

21.0 
20.0 

21.0 
20.5 

23 
24 
25 

3.0 
3.0 
1.5 

2.5 
1.5 
0.0 

3.0 
2.5 
1.0 

5.5 
6.5 
7.0 

3.0 
5.5 
5.5 

4.0 
6.0 
6.0 

13.0 
13.5 
14.0 

11.5 
12.5 
13.0 

12.0 
13.0 
13.5 

21.5 
23.5 
21.5 

19.5 
21.0 
18.0 

20.5 
22.0 
20.0 

26 
27 

0.5 
1.5 

0.0 
0.5 

0.0 
1.0 

7.0 
6.0 

6.0 
3.5 

6.5 
4.5 

14.5 
13.5 

12.5 
10.5 

13.5 
12.0 

17.5 
19.5 

16.5 
17.0 

17.0 
18.5 

28 
29 
30 

3.0 
---

1.5 
---

2.5 
---

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

2.0 
3.5 
4.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.5 

11.5 
12.5 
13.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.5 

10.5 
11.5 
12.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

19.0 
19.0 
18.5 

19.5 
20.0 
19.5 

31 5.0 4.0 4.5 --- --- --- 20.0 18.5 19.0 

MONTH 3.0 0.0 0.5 7.5 0.0 3.5 14.5 2.5 9.0 23.5 10.5 17.0 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

20.0 
20.5 
19.5 
18.0 
17.5 

19.5 
18.5 
17.5 
17.0 
15.5 

20.0 
19.5 
19.0 
17.5 
16.5 

21.0 
22.0 
24.0 
25.0 
24.0 

19.5 
19.0 
20.5 
21.5 
21.5 

20.0 
20.5 
22.0 
23.0 
22.5 

20.0 
21.5 
21.5 
20.0 
20.0 

17.0 
18.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 

18.5 
20.0 
20.5 
19.5 
19.5 

18.0 
20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
20.5 

15.0 
17.5 
18.0 
17.0 
17.5 

16.0 
19.0 
19.0 
18.0 
19.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
17.0 

14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 

24.5 
24.5 
25.0 
25.0 
24.5 

21.5 
22.0 
23.0 
23.0 
22.5 

22.5 
23.5 
23.5 
23.5 
23.5 

21.5 
18.5 
16.0 
15.5 
16.5 

19.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
15.0 

20.0 
16.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 

20.5 
20.5 
21.0 
21.0 
19.0 

19.0 
18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
17.0 

20.0 
19.5 
20.0 
20.5 
18.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

19.0 
18.5 
17.0 
18.5 
19.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
16.5 
18.5 

17.5 
17.5 
16.5 
17.5 
18.5 

25.0 
23.5 
22.5 
22.5 
23.0 

23.0 
21.5 
21.0 
21.5 
22.0 

24.0 
22.5 
21.5 
22.0 
22.5 

16.5 
18.0 
19.0 
19.5 
20.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
17.0 
18.0 

16.0 
17.0 
17.5 
18.0 
19.0 

18.0 
20.0 
19.5 
18.0 
17.0 

16.5 
18.0 
18.0 
16.5 
15.5 

17.5 
19.0 
18.5 
17.5 
16.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

19.0 
19.5 
21.5 
23.5 
23.5 

18.5 
17.5 
19.5 
21.0 
21.0 

18.5 
19.0 
20.5 
22.0 
22.0 

24.5 
24.5 
25.0 
25.0 
24.5 

22.5 
24.0 
24.5 
24.5 
23.5 

23.5 
24.5 
24.5 
24.5 
24.0 

20.5 
20.0 
21.5 
21.0 
20.0 

18.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
17.5 

18.5 
20.0 
20.5 
20.0 
19.0 

16.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 

15.5 
16.5 
17.5 
18.0 
18.5 

16.0 
17.0 
18.0 
18.0 
19.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

22.0 
22.5 
24.0 
25.0 
25.5 

20.0 
20.0 
21.0 
22.5 
23.5 

21.0 
21.0 
22.5 
24.0 
24.5 

24.5 
24.5 
24.0 
20.0 
19.5 

22.0 
23.0 
18.5 
18.5 
17.0 

23.5 
24.0 
23.5 
19.5 
18.0 

19.5 
20.5 
21.5 
20.0 
20.0 

17.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

18.5 
19.5 
20.5 
19.5 
19.5 

21.0 
21.0 
20.0 
19.0 
14.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
14.0 
13.5 

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
17.5 
13.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

24.0 
22.0 
21.0 
21.5 
21.0 
---

21.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
---

23.0 
21.0 
21.0 
20.5 
20.5 
---

17.0 
16.5 
17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
18.5 

16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

16.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 

21.0 
22.5 
22.0 
21.5 
21.0 
17.5 

20.0 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
15.5 
15.5 

20.5 
21.5 
21.0 
20.5 
18.5 
16.5 

15.0 
17.0 
16.5 
15.5 
14.5 
---

13.5 
15.5 
15.5 
14.0 
14.0 
---

14.0 
16.5 
16.0 
14.5 
14.5 
---

MONTH 25.5 14.5 19.5 25.0 15.5 21.5 22.5 14.0 18.5 21.0 13.5 18.0 

YEAR 25.5 0.0 11.0 



126 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01186000 WEST BRANCH FARMINGTON RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--41°57'46", long 73°01'05", Litchfield County, on right bank at downstream side of bridge on State 
Highway 20 at Riverton, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from Still River, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) downstream from 
Goodwin Dam of West Branch Reservoir, and at mile 55.0 (88.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--131 mil (339 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: August 1955 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: April and October 1954; April 1955; January to September 1975. 
Water temperatures: January to September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 485.60 ft (148.011 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Mar. 29, 1957, 
nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage).--20 years, 243 ft3/s (6.882 m3/s), 25.20 in/yr (640 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 3,090 ft3/s (87.5 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 8.18 ft (2.493 m); 
minimum, 36 ft3/s (1.02 m3/s) Aug. 21-25, gage height, 2.95 ft (0.899 m). 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 106 micromhos May 3; minimum recorded, 34 micromhos Sept. 26. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 22.0°C Aug. 3; minimum, 1.0°C Mar. 26-28. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge observed, 10,600 ft3/s (300 m3/s) Oct. 16, 1955, gage height, 
12.47 ft (3.801 m); minimum discharge, 0.9 ft3/s (0.026 m3/s) July 21, 1960; minimum gage height, 
2.43 ft (0.741 m) Sept. 16, 1957. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 106 micromhos May 3, 1975; minimum recorded, 34 micromhos Sept. 26, 1975. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 22.0°C Aug. 3, 1975; minimum, 1.0°C Mar. 26-28, 1975. 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955, reached a stage of 21.1 ft (6.431 m), from floodmarks, discharge, 57,200 ft3/s 
(162 m3/s), by slope-area measurement 1.5 mi (2.4 km) upstream. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Otis and West Branch Reservoirs and Colebrook River Lake (see p.211). 
See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 128 256 237 234 209 165 367 166 135 169 193 255 
2 126 251 289 222 207 159 437 164 124 134 175 258 
3 139 248 289 192 207 157 634 160 115 116 173 224 
4 139 251 237 191 203 154 472 171 129 107 173 103 
5 139 256 180 191 203 164 1110 226 108 108 176 92 

6 132 262 175 190 203 184 1670 253 270 107 208 91 
7 141 242 175 191 203 187 1840 337 398 106 338 90 
8 139 240 254 191 203 188 1060 298 321 93 373 91 
9 132 237 266 126 203 185 457 322 224 85 359 130 
10 147 237 203 141 203 182 457 526 171 77 335 246 

11 147 237 205 140 202 340 334 441 152 72 330 276 
12 147 237 232 188 194 541 240 373 199 81 326 297 
13 147 274 232 198 180 530 240 735 422 106 324 291 
14 147 274 232 160 180 404 232 927 654 343 323 268 
15 149 265 230 138 180 175 237 800 636 347 327 280 

16 141 265 228 223 180 171 237 380 628 496 331 292 
17 102 262 246 220 180 174 304 316 488 387 332 286 
18 87 262 251 193 180 178 351 304 317 275 328 452 
19 82 262 268 250 169 200 376 259 268 244 328 456 
20 80 265 264 221 145 453 382 253 241 252 328 452 

21 78 301 262 220 143 237 400 186 213 444 213 468 
22 78 283 262 227 143 153 361 196 263 538 37 476 
23 134 274 254 240 146 130 262 171 257 561 37 468 
24 237 271 240 240 242 180 237 171 250 506 37 350 
25 237 271 240 249 264 189 242 171 252 464 134 292 

26 240 268 238 284 203 206 240 166 236 369 324 950 
27 240 259 237 258 181 480 232 178 217 360 309 540 
28 240 242 237 246 170 600 229 206 218 3S7 257 182 
29 240 242 235 238 --- 583 226 173 217 353 251 400 
30 240 240 234 228 430 213 129 207 314 295 700 
31 259 --- 234 215 373 --- 132 --- 253 264 ---

TOTAL 4814 7734 7366 6445 5326 8452 14079 9290 8330 8224 7938 9756 
MEAN 155 258 238 208 190 273 469 300 278 265 256 325 
MAX 259 301 289 284 264 600 1840 927 654 561 373 950 
MIN 78 237 175 126 143 130 213 129 108 72 37 90 
(t) -10.9 +14.4 +131.4 +114.3 +110.6 +262.8 +16.4 +22.5 -35.8 +11.8 -132.0 +136.5 
MEANT 144 272 369 322 301 536 485 322 242 277 124 462 
CFSMT 1.10 2.08 2.82 2.46 2.30 4.09 3.70 2.46 1.85 2.11 0.95 3.53 
INT 1.27 2.32 3.25 2.84 2.40 4.72 4.13 2.84 2.06 2.43 1.10 3.94 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 104526 MEAN 286 MAX 984 MIN 64 MEANT 263 CFSMT 2.01 INT 28 10 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 97754 MEAN 268 MAX 1840 MIN 37 MEANT 321 CFSMT 2.45 INT 33 30 

tChange in contents in Otis and West Branch Reservoirs and Colebrook River Lake, equivalent in cubic feet per second; 
records furnished by the Massachusetts Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forests and Parks, Hartford 
Metropolitan District Commission, and Corps of Engineers. 

TAdjusted for change in contents. 



127 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01186000 WEST BRANCH FARMINGTON RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 80 78 79 

21 94 77 85 
22 77 76 77 
23 76 75 76 
24 81 74 78 
25 83 78 81 

26 78 74 75 
27 75 74 75 
28 76 74 75 
29 77 76 76 
30 76 74 75 
31 75 73 74 

MONTH 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 75 74 74 77 75 76 80 75 77 90 86 87 
2 74 73 74 76 75 76 78 75 77 90 87 88 
3 74 73 73 76 75 76 77 53 67 106 88 95 
4 75 72 73 77 75 76 72 57 66 95 83 88 
5 74 72 73 78 76 77 75 72 74 85 80 82 

6 74 73 74 78 77 78 75 71 73 85 80 83 
7 74 73 74 79 77 78 73 69 70 86 79 82 
8 74 73 73 78 76 77 73 71 72 88 82 85 
9 74 73 73 77 75 76 72 69 71 89 82 84 
10 74 73 74 78 76 77 73 68 71 83 80 82 

11 74 73 74 79 78 79 72 69 71 86 79 82 
12 74 73 74 81 79 79 71 68 70 85 82 83 
13 76 73 74 80 79 79 69 67 68 82 77 79 
14 76 74 75 81 77 79 71 66 69 82 77 79 
15 79 75 76 78 76 77 69 67 69 83 80 82 

16 79 76 77 80 77• 78 71 68 69 84 81 82 
17 79 76 77 81 77 79 73 68 70 83 80 82 
18 78 77 78 79 76 78 71 68 70 82 80 81 
19 83 77 78 79 67 77 75 69 70 85 81 83 
20 79 77 78 63 52 55 84 67 74 86 82 84 

21 79 77 78 69 59 66 78 73 75 85 82 84 
22 80 77 79 73 69 71 77 72 74 85 82 84 
23 79 78 79 76 73 74 84 73 77 86 83 85 
24 78 64 71 74 71 73 84 70 76 85 59 69 
25 68 64 66 74 71 72 70 61 66 59 56 57 

26 73 68 71 73 70 73 76 72 74 59 56 58 
27 76 73 74 76 72 74 73 72 72 59 57 59 
28 76 74 75 78 74 76 74 71 73 58 55 57 
29 --- --- --- 77 76 77 83 74 77 60 56 58 
30 78 75 77 88 82 85 76 57 61 
31 77 75 76 --- --- --- 78 71 74 

MONTH 83 64 75 81 52 75 88 53 72 106 55 78 



128 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01186000 WEST BRANCH FARMINGTON RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAy MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 71 69 70 72 68 70 72 69 71 69 67 68 
2 69 60 66 72 68 70 72 70 71 70 68 69 
3 62 59 61 72 70 71 72 70 71 72 68 70 
4 62 58 60 72 69 71 72 70 71 72 69 70 
5 61 58 60 72 68 70 70 69 70 71 69 70 

6 60 54 57 72 68 70 69 66 68 72 69 70 
7 62 60 61 72 69 71 66 64 65 72 69 70 
8 62 60 61 73 70 71 66 63 64 73 69 70 
9 62 61 61 73 70 72 69 64 66 72 68 71 
10 64 60 62 73 71 72 70 68 69 70 67 68 

11 65 61 63 74 72 73 71 69 70 68 66 67 
12 65 58 64 74 71 72 71 69 70 69 68 69 
13 66 57 60 72 70 71 71 70 70 68 67 68 
14 70 65 68 70 54 62 71 70 70 67 66 67 
15 71 69 70 70 55 63 71 69 70 68 65 66 

16 71 70 71 76 70 73 70 69 70 68 66 67 
17 72 70 71 76 73 74 71 69 70 68 59 65 
18 74 71 72 76 73 74 71 70 71 59 58 59 
19 73 71 72 77 74 75 71 69 70 61 59 60 
20 74 72 73 76 74 74 71 69 70 66 61 62 

21 73 70 72 74 62 70 80 69 72 63 62 62 
22 73 70 71 68 65 66 80 77 79 63 61 62 
23 72 70 71 70 66 68 78 69 71 63 62 63 
24 74 72 73 70 68 69 71 69 70 63 47 60 
25 73 71 72 69 67 68 72 70 70 51 45 47 

26 72 69 71 69 65 67 72 71 71 62 34 51 
27 72 68 70 70 66 68 73 70 71 57 36 47 
28 71 69 70 70 67 68 72 70 71 65 57 62 
29 73 69 71 70 67 69 72 70 70 67 63 64 
30 72 69 70 70 68 69 70 67 68 63 62 63 
31 --- --- --- 71 68 70 69 67 68 ___ ___ ---

MONTH 74 54 67 77 54 70 80 63 70 73 34 64 

YEAR 106 34 72 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

9 
10 - - -

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 3.0 2.5 2.5 

21 3.5 2.0 2.5 
22 4.0 2.5 3.0 
23 4.0 2.5 3.0 
24 4.0 2.5 3.0 
25 3.5 3.0 3.5 

26 3.5 3.0 3.0 
27 3.5 2.5 3.0 
28 4.0 2.5 3.0 
29 3.5 3.0 3.5 
30 3.5 2.5 3.0 
31 3.5 2.5 3.0 

MONTH 
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01186000 WEST BRANCH FARMINGTON RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975-continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2_.0 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
4.5 
5.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
3.0 
3.0 

4.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
2.5 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 

9.0 
8.0 
11.5 
8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.5 
7.0 
7.5 
7.0 

8.0 
7.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

2.5 
2.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

2.5 
2.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
10.5 

7.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 

8.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
9.0 

11 
12 

2.5 
2.5 

2.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.0 

4.0 
3.0 

2.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 

5.5 
5.0 

2.0 
2.0 

3.5 
3.0 

11.0 
11.0 

8.5 
8.5 

9.5 
9.5 

13 
14 
15 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

2.0 
1.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

2.5 
2.0 
2.0 

3.0 
2.5 
2.5 

4.0 
6.0 
4.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

8.5 
9.0 
8.5 

9.5 
10.0 
9.5 

16 
17 

3.5 
4.5 

3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 

5.0 
5.5 

2.0 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 

5.5 
6.0 

3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
4.5 

11.5 
11.5 

8.5 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 

18 
19 
20 

3.5 
4.0 
5.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

5.5 
4.0 
3.0 

2.0 
2.5 
2.0 

3.0 
3.5 
2.5 

5.0 
5.5 
7.0 

3.5 
4.0 
3.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

13.0 
15.0 
16.5 

9.0 
9.5 
12.5 

10.5 
12.5 
14.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

4.5 
5.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

2.5 
2.0 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 

4.5 
3.5 
5.5 
3.5 
5.0 

1.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
4.0 
3.0 
4.0 

6.0 
7.0 

4.0 
3.5 
---

4.5 
4.5 
---

17.5 
15.5 
17.0 
15.0 
---

13.5 
12.5 
13.5 
14-.5 
---

15.5 
14.0 
15.0 
15.0 
---

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
---

2.0 
2.5 
2.0 
---

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
---

4.5 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
3.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
2.0 

3.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.5 

9.0 
7.5 
8.5 
9.0 
10.0 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

31 3.5 1.5 2.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 5.0 1.5 3.0 5.5 1.0 3.0 10.0 1.5 4.0 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

---
17.5 
15.0 
15.5 
12.0 

---
13.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 

---
5.5 
13.0 
13.0 
11.0 

16.5 
17.5 
18.0 
19.5 
20.0 

12.0 
11.0 
12.5 
13.5 
14.0 

13.5 
14.0 
15.0 
16.0 
17.0 

19.5 
21.0 
22.0 
17.5 
21.0 

13.5 
15.5 
16.0 
14.5 
15.0 

17.0 
18.0 
19.0 
15.5 
18.0 

18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
19.0 
20.0 

15.0 
15.5 
14.5 
14.0 
15.0 

16.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 
17.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

12.5 
13.5 
12.5 
13.0 
14.5 

10.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.0 

11.5 
12.5 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 

20.0 
20.0 
20.5 
20.0 
20.0 

14.5 
14.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.5 

16.5 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
17.0 

17.5 
16.0 
14.0 
15.5 
17.0 

15.5 
13.5 
13.0 
12.5 
12.5 

16.5 
15.0 
13.5 
14.0 
14.5 

18.5 
20.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

16.0 
15.5 
16.0 
14.5 
14.5 

17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 
16.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16.0 
12.0 
14.5 
13.5 
11.0 

9.5 
11.0 
12.0 
9.5 
9.5 

12.5 
11.5 
12.5 
11.5 
10.0 

19.5 
17.5 
17.0 
19.0 
19.0 

14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
18.0 
18.0 

17.5 
17.0 
17.0 
18.5 
17.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
15.5 
14.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
16.5 
16.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 

15.5 
16.0 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

10.0 
12.0 
13.0 
17.5 
16.0 

9.0 
9.5 
10.0 
12.0 
12.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.5 
14.5 
14.0 

18.5 
16.0 
20.5 
15.5 
16.0 

11.5 
12.5 
14.0 
11.5 
13.5 

14.0 
14.0 
16.5 
13.5 
14.5 

16.5 
14.5 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

15.5 
14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

17.0 
18.5 
17.5 
18.0 
19.0 

15.0 
16.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.5 

16.5 
17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
18.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

16.0 
17.0 
19.5 
20.0 
19.5 

11.0 
12.0 
13.0 
14.5 
15.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
17.5 
16.5 

19.5 
15.0 
13.5 
12.5 
12.5 

14.0 
11.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

16.5 
13.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.5 

17.0 
19.0 
19.0 
16.5 
16.5 

14.0 
13.5 
13.0 
15.5 
15.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

19.0 
18.5 
17.5 
16.5 
13.5 

17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
13.5 
13.5 

18.0 
17.5 
17.0 
15.5 
13.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
17.5 
18.0 
---

12.0 
12.5 
14.0 
10.5 
12.0 
---

14.5 
14.0 
15.0 
14.5 
15.0 
---

14.0 
14.0 
16.0 
15.5 
16.5 
18.5 

11.5 
10.5 
11.5 
12.5 
11.0 
12.5 

12.5 
12.0 
13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
15.5 

16.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
17.0 
18.0 

15.5 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
15.5 

16.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 

14.5 
15.5 
16.0 
17.5 
17.0 
---

13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
13.0 
16.0 
---

14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.5 
16.5 
---

MONTH 20.0 9.0 12.5 20.5 10.0 15.0 22.0 12.5 16.0 20.0 13.0 16.5 

YEAR 22.0 1.0 10.0 



130 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01186400 SANDY BROOK AT ROBERTSVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°58'42", long 73°02'44", Litchfield County, on right bank at downstream side of bridge on 
State Highway 8 at Robertsville, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) upstream from mouth, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) downstream from 
Wrights Brook, and 1.8 mi (2.9 km) northwest of Riverton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--34.9 mil (90.4 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Occasional low-flow measurements, water years 1961-67. October 1967 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 561.76 ft (171.224 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--8 years, 81.8 ft3/s (2.317 m3/s), 31.83 in/yr (808 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,890 ft3/s (53.5 10/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 5.86 ft (1.786 m); 
minimum, 7.2 ft3/s (0.20 m3/s) Aug. 29, gage height, 0.83 ft (0.253 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 2,680 ft3/s (75.9 m3/s), rev., Dec. 21, 1973, gage height, 6.76 ft 
(2.060 m); minimum, 1.6 ft3/s (0.045 m3/s) July 28, 29, 1971; minimum gage height observed, 0.53 ft 
(0.162 m) Sept. 4, 1964. 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955, reached a discharge of 10,100 ft3/s (286 m3/s), by contracted-opening 
measurement 1 mi (2 km) upstream, drainage area, 34.1 mi.' (88.3 km2). 

REVISIONS.--The figures of peak discharge for water years 1968-74 have been revised as shown in the following 
table. They supersede figures published in WRD Connecticut, 1968-70, 1972-74, and WSP 2101. 
REVISED PEAK DISCHARGE.--1968: Dec. 12 (1430) 870 cfs (4.32 ft), Mar. 20 (1730) 680 cfs (3.94 ft); 
(Apr. 25 (0300) 950 cfs (4.45 ft). 
1969: Dec. 4 (2030) 675 cfs (3.93 ft); Mar. 25 (1100) 660 cfs (3.90 ft); Apr. 5 (2230) 1,510 cfs (5.33 ft); 
Apr. 23 (0100) 1,660 cfs (5.55 ft); June 15 (2100) 740 cfs (4.06 ft); July 29 (2100) 1,200 cfs (4.87 ft); 
Aug. 5 (0300) 1,520 (5.34 ft). 
1970: Dec. 11 (0900) 850 cfs (4.28 ft); Feb. 3 (0930) 884 cfs (4.34 ft); Apr. 2 (2000) 1,030 cfs (4.58 ft). 
1972: Mar. 22 (2000) 944 cfs (4.44 ft); Apr. 20 (1430) 1,100 cfs (4.70 ft); June 24 (0600) 950 cfs (4.45 ft); 
June 30 (1230) 1,060 (4.64 ft); July 3 (1900) 1,330 cfs (5.07 ft). 
1973: Nov. 26 (1230) 902 cfs (4.37 ft); Dec. 6 (2130) 914 cfs (439 ft); Jan. 21 (0930) 1,030 cfs (4.58 ft); 
Feb. 3 (0100) 1,210 (4.89 ft); Mar. 17 (1730) 790 cfs (4.16 ft); June 30 (0900) 800 cfs (4.18 ft); 
July S (0900) 950 cfs (4.45 ft). 
1974: Dec. 21 (1330) 2,680 cfs (6.76 ft). 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 700 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-08 1900 4.16 790 
03-20 0900 5.20 1,420 
04-03 1600 4.90 1,220 
05-13 2030 3.98 700 
09-27 0330 5.86 1,890 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

82 
51 
37 
31 
25 

101 
74 
62 
67 
86 

39 
107 
153 
104 
78 

44 
43 
42 
41 
40 

83 
71 
61 
56 
53 

125 
103 
92 
81 
78 

120 
119 
527 
573 
286 

47 
53 
60 
87 
172 

33 
38 
36 
57 
54 

8.7 
7.9 
7.4 
8.7 
7.1 

17 
13 
11 
10 
11 

40 
27 
24 
17 
17 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

22 
19 
20 
31 
23 

124 
103 
94 
77 
64 

64 
53 

281 
515 
273 

38 
44 
44 
79 
98 

52 
51 
51 
49 
49 

69 
68 
94 
74 
55 

196 
153 

.131 
116 
108 

117 
170 
124 
97 
96 

183 
140 
98 
68 
50 

6.4 
5.9 
5.7 
7.4 
16 

11 
39 
108 
131 
71 

14 
13 
11 
11 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

17 
14 
13 
12 
13 

43 
51 
133 
120 
94 

160 
113 
104 
98 
89 

131 
259 
283 
209 
140 

49 
48 
48 
47 
45 

63 
61 
87 
90 
73 

106 
100 
92 
83 
82 

114 
133 
357 
369 
202 

37 
136 
310 
168 
98 

13 
12 
78 

300 
230 

43 
37 
27 
21' 
16 

9.6 
14 
27 
23 
17 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

48 
93 
58 
39 
30 

74 
53 
45 
40 
42 

81 
134 
122 
97 
81 

108 
85 
93 
181 
134 

44 
42 
48 
48 
53 

66 
72 
86 
155 
1180 

81 
83 
79 
86 
90 

155 
124 
97 
83 
68 

72 
63 
61 
47 
39 

110 
59 
39 
26 
90 

16 
17 
16 
14 
15 

13 
11 
10 
17 
31 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
24 
23 
20 
23 

160 
140 
87 
69 
66 

71 
66 
61. 
60 
58 

104 
87 
72 
69 
85 

47 
45 
62 
343 
515 

543 
294 
239 
247 
324 

77 
64 
58 
85 
106 

57 
50 
40 
33 
30 

29 
25 
21 
18 
16 

418 
196 
96 
57 
104 

15 
10 
8.4 
8.7 
10 

30 
24 
49 
283 
690 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

33 
28 
27 
54 
46 
111 

57 
45 
46 
43 
39 

---

56 
54 
54 
52 
47 
45 

218 
157 
114 
98 
136 
106 

340 
223 
155 
---

278 
168 
136 
116 
145 
144 

94 
77 
67 
57 
51 
---

27 
31 
46 
33 
29 
33 

13 
12 
11 
11 
10 

---

86 
67 
50 
40 
33 
23 

11 
11 
8.7 
7.6 
82 
74 

637 
1140 
462 
230 
128 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

1093 
35.3 
111 
12 

1.01 
1.17 

2299 
76.6 
160 
39 

2.19 
2.45 

3370 
109 
515 
39 

3.12 
3.59 

3382 
109 
283 
38 

3.12 
3.60 

2778 
99.2 
515 
42 

2.84 
2.96 

5406 
174 
1180 
55 

4.99 
5.76 

3947 
132 
573 
51 

3.78 
4.21 

3134 
101 
369 
27 

2.89 
3.34 

1954 
65.1 
310 
10 

1.87 
2.08 

2208.2 
71.2 
418 
5.7 
2.04 
2.35 

890.4 
28.7 
131 
7.6 
.82 
.95 

4029.6 
134 
1140 
9.6 
3.84 
4.30 

CAL YR 1974 
MTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

27019.2 
34491.2 

MEAN 74.0 
MEAN 94.5 

MAX 
MAX 

515 
1180 

MIN 2.4 
MIN 5.7 

CFSM 2.12 
CFSM 2.71 

IN 28.80 
IN 36.76 
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01186500 STILL RIVER AT ROBERTSVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°58'04", long 73°02'04", Litchfield County, on left bank 1,500 ft (457 m) downstream from 
Sandy Brook, 1 mi (2 km) southeast of Robertsville, 1 mi (2 km) northwest of Riverton, and 1 mi (2 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--84.7 mil (219.4 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1948 to September 1967, July 1969 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 510.24 ft (155.521 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage).--25 years, 169 ft3/s (4.786 m3/s), 27.09 in/yr (688 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 4,210 ft3/s (119 m3/s) Sept. 26, 27, gage height, 7.64 ft (2.329 ; 
minimum, 12 ft3/s (0.34 m3/s) July 5, 6, gage height, 1.45 ft (0.442 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 44,000 ft3/s (1,250 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 16.48 ft 
(5.023 m), from floodmark, from rating curve extended above 5,600 ft3/s (159 m3/s) on basis of slope-
area measurement of peak flow; minimum, 0.20 ft3/s (0.006 m3/s) Sept. 14, 1957; minimum daily, 0.30 ft3/s 
(0.008 m3/s) Sept. 14, 1957; minimum gage height, 0.29 ft (0.088 m) Aug. 8, 1955. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by power plant, Mad River and Sucker Brook Detention Reservoirs, 
and Highland Lake (see p.211). See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 183 178 74 105 194 262 301 118 259 24 52 89 
2 112 128 260 100 166 223 302 128 105 23 38 84 
3 73 102 342 99 165 222 1280 129 95 15 29 99 
4 80 137 227 100 159 195 1270 167 139 14 45 84 
5 39 170 170 103 150 184 744 352 128 13 54 88 

6 39 227 126 102 145 184 471 244 356 13 46 52 
7 58 180 130 121 135 174 385 344 274 26 114 57 
8 61 152 573 114 131 224 338 262 177 16 218 75 
9 78 120 1020 209 128 173 308 199 180 17 275 97 
10 81 91 527 256 120 170 284 180 160 27 139 99 

11 71 97 322 297 120 164 278 232 141 25 88 91 
12 40 111 257 535 120 162 236 259 283 32 82 85 
13 42 260 232 585 115 225 219 724 632 117 55 76 
14 66 230 204 431 115 224 233 745 363 604 44 68 
15 68 179 184 300 117 171 232 439 234 501 63 87 

16 152 121 191 252 116 155 227 353 212 260 30 74 
17 237 100 321 217 119 193 217 269 164 153 40 74 
18 163 108 284 243 155 214 163 221 155 97 51 72 
19 99 99 218 380 158 340 163 227 135 74 35 69 
20 83 107 187 309 153 2250 165 198 104 141 35 70 

21 98 327 150 265 124 1130 166 177 67 700 29 49 
22 93 278 141 239 114 720 149 166 61 413 31 78 
23 87 160 130 209 146 587 138 145 75 226 23 102 
24 80 134 125 204 734 495 192 84 67 135 24 698 
25 78 146 120 221 1010 605 237 77 57 194 28 1440 

26 63 123 120 468 627 513 191 70 47 174 28 1790 
27 55 106 115 363 420 345 158 99 48 119 52 2560 
28 69 99 115 276 300 275 158 118 24 112 36 1180 
29 96 81 112 269 --- 248 147 88 23 97 28 816 
30 87 80 111 340 322 126 82 38 79 181 596 
31 189 --- 105 266 337 --- 89 --- 66 149 ---

TOTAL 2820 4431 7193 7978 6256 11686 9478 6985 4803 4507 2142 10899 
MEAN 91.0 148 232 257 223 377 316 225 160 145 69.1 363 
MAX 237 327 1020 585 1010 2250 1280 745 632 700 275 2560 
MIN 39 80 74 99 114 155 126 70 23 13 23 49 

(t) -14.2 -1.5 +12.5 +9.6 -10.4 +10.7 -5.9 +3.6 -2.5 +5.7 -1.0 -15.5 
MEANt 76.8 146 244 267 213 388 310 229 158 151 68.1 348 
CFSM# 0.91 1.72 2.88 3.15 2.51 4.58 3.66 2.70 1.87 1.78 0.80 4.11 
IN$ 1.05 1.92 3.32 3.63 2.61 5.28 4.08 3.11 2.09 2.05 0.92 4.59 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 63871.0 MEAN 175 MAX 1020 MIN 5.3 MEANt 175 CFSM# 2.07 INt 27.97 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 79178.0 MEAN 217 MAX 2560 MIN 13 MEANt 216 CFSM# 2.55 IN$ 34.65 

tChange in contents in Mad River and Sucker Brook Detention Reservoirs, and Highland Lake, equivalent in cubic feet 
per second; contents furnished by Corps of Engineers and Union Pin Company. 

$Adjusted for change in contents. 
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01186800 STILL RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°57'34", long 73°01'12", Litchfield County, at bridge on State Highway 20, at Riverton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--86.2 mil (223.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: August 1971, July 1974 to current year. 

./ATEw ouALITy DATA, AArt9 YEAR OCTO8E0 1974 TO SEPIEMBEM 197S 

OIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- 015- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 

DISH PH TEMPFO- TEmPtP- SOLVED SATuR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 
TIME CHARGE ATuRE ATuRE OXYGEN ATION (5102) (CU) (EE) (MN) (ZN) 

DATE (CFs) (UNITS( (DEG C) (OED C) (mG/L) Tm6/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) TUG/L1 (Win) 

OCT., 
01:.. 1025 230 7.2 11.0 11.0 10.9' 98 5.2 10 210 30 40 

NOV. 
05... 0920 254 6.6 10.0 11.0 10.4 94 4.6 10 170 20 20 

DEC. 
16... 0920 186 7.1 -.5 1.0 14.2 100 6.0 n 130 40 20 

JAN. 
14... 1135 438 7.0 -3.5 .5 15.1 104 5.7 0 leo 40 10 

FEH. 
11... 1015 83 6.) -3.5 .0 14.6 100 6.4 0 110 30 10 

MA)). 
18... 1000 174 7.2 3.5 2.0 14.1 101 5.6 n 90 30 10 

APR. 
09... 0955 320 7.0 1.6 2.0 13.9 100 4.8 0 90 30 10 

MAY 
12... 1330 273 1.4 18.0 13.0 10.8 102 3.7 0 140 20 0 

JUNE 
16... 1405 250 7.1 19.0 17.5 9.5 99 3.9 10 210 30 0 

JULY 
21... 1430 460 6.9 26.5 23.0 8.4 96 4.7 0 300 30 0 
AUG. 
04... 1411) 120 7.1 23.0 24.0 M.4 99 5.9 20 290 30 10 

SEP. 
16... 1505 100 7.2 16.5 15.5 10.1 100 3.6 10 150 10 10 

HIS_ 015- TOTAL 
HIS- SOLVED 0I5- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-

SOLVED MAD- ALMA- MS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA OIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- 8ICAR-. CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUm Slum MONATE HONATE AS SULFATE kIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA OEN 
(CA) 0,61 (HCO3) (Cu.)) CACu3 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) TNH41 (N) 

DATE (H6/L) (mG/L) (MG,/L1 (M6/L) (m6/L1 (016/L) ('4G/L1 Tm6/L1 jmO/L) (mo/L) 046/L1 (m6/L) 

OCT. 
01... 6.2 2.0 16 1 13 7.8 1.9 .01 .12 .42 .54 .45 
Nev. 
05... 6.5 2.0 19 0 16 ..4 M.6 .00 .17 .30 .39 .35 

DEC. 
16... 6.0 2.0 16 0 13 11 8.2 .00 .21 .17 .2? .47 

JAN. 
14... 5.2 1.9 11 u 9 9.8 20 .00 .15 .14 .1P .34 

FEW. 
11.:. 6.1 2.2 16 0 13 9.3 11 .01 .21 .22 .28 .35 

MAR. 
18... 6 .3 2.1 18 u 15 9.6 16 .01 .20 .21 .27 .41 

APR. 
09... 9.0 1.9 0 7 8.8 12 .01 .14 .14 .18 .28 

MAY 
12... 6.6 1.8 16 0 15 8.8 10 .01 .09 .08 .10 .32 

JUNE 
16... 6.5 1.m 11 0 14 8.7 11 .00 .21 .10 .13 .46 

JULY 
21... 5.) 1.3 14 u 11 6.6 5.P .00 .09 .06 .08 .64 

AUG. 
04... 17 4.0 32 0 26 7.9 25 .01 .95 .16 .21 .67 

SEP. 
16... 11 1.7 26 0 21 6.0 15 .02 .47 .12 .15 .49 
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01186800 STILL RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN.--continued 

wATE(,' ,JuALTTy DATA. .ATER yEA4 1)CTO8F. 0 19/4 TO sFPTE,rER 1975 

01S- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED 01S- DIS- NON- CIFIC 

ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLvED CAR- CON- COLuR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PH0c- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- HONATF DUCT- (PLAT-

DATE 

GFN GEN GEN PHow)s 43s1-
(N) (N) (503) (P) 000 

(NG/L) (4ii/L1 (8.,/L1 (N(./L) (I,G/L) 

nuE AT 
1HO C) 
(mG/L) 

(TONS 
PER 
DAY) 

(TONS 
P+9 

AC-FT) 

NESS 
(CA.m6) 

(mG/L) 

HARD-
NESS 
(MG/L) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

iNOM-
CoSALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
01... .03 .57 7.5 .07 87 n3 39.1 .09 24 11 76 40 

NOV. 
0504.. .05 .2 2.3 .1u SA 58 39.8 .08 24 9 83 30 

DEC. 
16... .30 .08 3.0 .08 49 84 32.1 .09 /3 10 83 7 

JAN. 
14... .20 .49 2.2 .03 .',1 81 95.8 .11 21 1? 90 20 

FEN. 
11... .13 .56 2.5 .08 n1 81 13.1 .08 24 11 91 20 
26 • • • 
MAN. 
19... .20 .51 2.1 .O0 11 67 31.7 .09 24 10 98 20 

APP. 
ON... .14 .4? 1.9 .94 65 60 58.M .U9 30 23 88 6 
29... 

MAY 
12... .24 .41 1.8 .06 43 23 '17.0 .03 24 10 80 15 

JUNE 
16... .36 .67 .3.0 .08 66 53 35.8 .u7 24 10 90 22 

JULY 
21... .50 .73 3.? .09 71 57 148 .08 19 7 66 46 

AUG. 
04... .51 1.6 7.2 .24 124 106 34.3 .14 59 .33 172 .32 

SEP, 
16... .3A .95 4.2 .14 84 71 19.2 .10 34 13 125 2 

Immf- HETHY-
OIATE FECAL STPEP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCT TOTAL HLUE 

TUN- CARNON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
810- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CAPHON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLO,q0- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO?) PEP PER PEP (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

DATE (JTU) (MOIL) 100 ML) 100 ML/ 100 ML) (M6/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (0G/L) (((G/L) (uG/L) 

OCT. 
01... 2 1.6 2000 280 35 11 1 .0 4.6 1.5 

NOV. 
0c... 1 7.8 1/00 48 8 0.4 0 .0 3.3 .0 

DEC. 
18... 1 2.0 300 17 2 4.5 0 .0 

JAN. 
14... 1 1.8 1000 lou 2s 6.5 a • 0 1.7 1.3 

FEH. 
11... 1 3.2 340 17 41 0 .0 .0 .0 
26... -- 7.0 --

MAP. 
1P... 10 1.8 160 10 5 4.3 0 .0 .0 .0 

APR. 
09... 1 1.4 140 26 11 0 .0 .0 .0 
29... f.6 --

MAY 
12... 1 1.1 3600 170 5? 3.8 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
16... 5 2.2 3500 120 69 6.1 <1 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
21... 3 2.8 4700 1400 1100 8.7 U .0 .0 .0 

AUG, 
04... 2 4.1 8000 72 320 12 u .1 .0 .0 

SEP. 
1A... 2 2.8 2200 08 72 6.8 U .0 .0 .0 
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01186800 STILL RIVER AT RIVERTON, CONN.—continued 

4ATE4 WALITY OATA. ,ATER YEAR OCTOBER 1,0/4 TO SEPTEmBER 1 ,075 

CHLo(4- UI- HtPTA- HERTA-
aLDRIN DANE ODD ODE VDT ELORIN ENORIN CHLOR CHLOR LINOANE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN 
SOTTOm BOTTOM HOTTOm BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (06/KG) (06/KG) (06/KG) (00/KG) (LIG/KG) (16/KG) (UG/KG) (0G/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) 

OCT. 
01... .0 0 .4 .3 .4 .2 .0 .0 .0 .0 

TOX- BED BED RED ORGANIC LOSS ON 
APHENE 2.4-D 2,4.5-T SILVErx PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL IN HOT- TION IN 
MOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM GOTIOM BOTTOM DIAm. DIAM. DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- A FINER 4 FINER A FINER TERIAL MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN (C) TERIAL 
DATE (06/KG) (06/KG) (06/KG) (0G/KG) ((1G/K6) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
01... 0 0 U 0 0 1 1 100 4.6 4300 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
APSFNIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 

IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM NOTION BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM HOTTOm BOTTOM BOTTOM 

MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

,ATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (00/01 (UG/G) (UG/6) (UG/G) (06/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
01... 0 0 4 5 36000 K 1600 .0 12 
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01187300 HUBBARD RIVER NEAR WEST HARTLAND, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 42°02'14", long 72°56'22", Hartford County, on left bank at Massachusetts-Connecticut State 
line, 800 ft (244 m) upstream from bridge on State Highway 20, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from conflu-
ence with Valley Brook, and 2.6 mi (4.2 km) northeast of West Hartland. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--19.9 mil (51.5 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1938 to September 1955, September 1956 to current year. Monthly discharge only 
for periods January 1938 to September 1955, October 1956 to September 1960, published in WSP 1721. 
Daily figures for the periods January 1938 to September 1955, September 1956 to September 1960, available 
upon request. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and stepped sharp-crested weir. Datum of gage is 594.62 ft (181.240 m) above 
mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--36 years, 38.5 ft3/s (1.090 m3/s), 26.27 in/yr (667 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 2,040 ft3/s (57.8 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 8.14 ft (2.481 m); 
minimum, 1.7 ft3/s (0.048 m3/s) July 9, gage height, 0.22 ft (0.067 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 10,500 ft3/s (297 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 16.5 ft 
(5.03 m), from rating curve extended above 300 ft3/s (8.50 m3/s) on basis of contracted-opening 
measurement of peak flow; minimum daily, 0.2 ft3/s (0.006 m3/s) Sept. 10, 1953, Aug. 16-21, 1957. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 500 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-08 1830 4.71 512 
03-20 0600 6.36 1,040 
04-03 1630 6.31 1,020 
07-14 1500 5.42 706 
07-21 0600 5.06 600 
09-24 2130 5.91 864 
09-26 1630 8.14 2,040 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

COOPERATION.--Gage-height record furnished by Water Bureau, Metropolitan District Commission, Hartford, 
Connecticut. 

DISCHARGE• IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 36 40 20 24 47 67 67 23 14 3.0 6.0 23 
2 24 30 79 23 37 57 69 26 14 2.8 5.1 16 
3 18 25 39 23 31 49 417 33 11 2.7 4.3 13 
4 15 31 65 26 31 41 270 43 16 2.7 4.1 10 
S 12 47 47 22 26 37 116 107 16 2.5 4.3 8.4 

6 11 72 34 23 32 33 83 65 90 2.2 4.1 7.4 
7 9.7 49 29 24 27 31 72 71 64 2.1 28 7.4 
8 8.7 32 200 24 26 51 66 54 38 2.1 147 6.2 
9 8.2 26 281 49 24 35 61 39 24 2.3 124 7.1 
10 8.0 23 118 60 24 32 53 33 18 7.1 48 5.8 

11 7.6 21 75 93 24 29 51 39 14 12 26 5.0 
12 7.4 22 61 167 24 27 49 41 69 9.5 23 7.4 
13 7.4 88 55 168 33 46 44 198 185 30 18 18 
14 7.2 66 54 112 23 46 39 168 86 328 13 13 
15 7.2 52 49 80 19 35 40 81 54 188 9.5 9.3 

16 39 37 40 60 19 31 41 67 37 73 7.8 7.6 
17 69 30 84 50 20 39 40 57 36 39 8.6 7.1 
18 37 27 69 68 20 52 40 42 26 24 8.4 6.7 
19 24 24 59 94 24 96 51 33 20 16 7.1 9.3 
20 19 30 47 68 26 802 52 26 16 87 5.6 18 

21 16 122 39 59 24 260 38 22 12 368 4.4 17 
22 14 79 37 51 23 137 28 20 9.1 116 3.8 14 
23 13 52 33 39 35 113 26 18 7.1 58 3.5 26 
24 12 40 32 36 292 136 47 16 5.8 33 3.5 262 
25 15 36 33 51 339 197 60 13 4.6 77 4.4 520 

26 29 32 27 171 174 158 47 11 3.8 51 5.1 595 
27 26 23 31 74 107 88 37 13 3.3 27 6.7 652 
28 22 26 28 59 81 71 33 18 3.1 18 5.6 189 
29 21 23 26 56 --- 64 28 12 3.0 12 5.0 104 
30 19 21 24 79 82 25 10 2.7 9.3 70 76 
31 48 --- 24 58 78 --- 15 --- 7.4 46 ---

TOTAL 610.4 1226 1899 1991 1612 3020 2090 1414 902.5 1612.7 659.9 2660.7 
MEAN 19.7 40.9 61.3 64.2 57.6 97.4 69.7 45.6 30.1 52.0 21.3 88.7 
MAX 69 122 281 171 339 802 417 198 185 368 147 652 
MIN 7.2 21 20 22 19 27 25 10 2.7 2.1 3.5 5.0 
CFSM .99 2.06 3.08 3.23 2.89 4.89 3.50 2.29 1.51 2.61 1.07 4.46 
IN. 1.14 2.29 3.55 3.72 3.01 5.65 1.91 2.64 1.69 3.01 1.23 4.97 

CAL YR 1974 tOTAL 14694.3 MEAN 40.3 MAX 300 MIN 2.2 CFSM 2.03 IN 27.47 
MIR YR 1975 TOTAL 19698.2 MEAN 54.0 MAX 802 MIN 2.1 CFSM 2.71 IN 36.82 
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01187980 FARMINGTON RIVER AT COLLINSVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°47'57", long 72°55'33", Litchfield County, on left bank at abandoned hydroelectric plant 
0.8 mi (1.3 km) south of Collinsville, and at mile 39.8 (64.0 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--360 mil (932 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: November 1962 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: October 1974 to September 1975. 
Water temperatures: October 1974 to September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 245.22 ft (74.743 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion).--12 years, 699 ft3/s (19.80 m3/s), 26.35 in/yr 
(669 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 12,000 ft3/s (340 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 13.69 ft (4.173 m); 
minimum daily, 146 ft3/s (4.13 m3/s) Aug. 22. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 131 micromhos Jan. 19; minimum recorded, 41 micromhos Sept. 26. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 27.0°C Aug. 3; minimum, 1.0°C on many days during winter periods. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 13,100 ft3/s (371 m3/s) Dec. 21, 1973, gage height, 14.23 ft 
(4.337 m); minimum, 4.7 ft3/s (0.13 m /s) Aug. 18, 1966, gage height, 2.06 ft (0.628 m); minimum daily, 
5.6 ft3/s (0.16 m3/s) July 11, 1965. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 131 micromhos Jan. 19, 1975; minimum recorded, 41 micromhos Sept. 26, 1975. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 27.0°C Aug. 3, 1975; minimum 1.0°C on many days during winter periods. 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955, reached a stage of 35.6 ft (10.85 m), from floodmark, discharge, 140,000 ft3/s 
(3,960 m3/s) by slope-area measurement 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for period of no gage-height record Apr. 3-24, which are fair. Flow regulated by 
Otis Reservoir, Colebrook River Lake, West Branch Reservoir, Mad River Detention Reservoir, Sucker Brook Detention 
Reservoir, Highland Lake, Barkhamsted, East Branch and Nepaug Reservoirs (see p.211), and by diversion for 
municipal supply from Barkhamsted and Nepaug Reservoirs. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 665 592 480 500 877 956 1080 451 202 285 337 469 
2 528 515 895 480 766 860 1080 436 291 217 285 469 
3 454 473 1090 447 709 815 3000 458 271 197 250 511 
4 433 480 815 450 548 782 2800 477 350 170 280 600 
5 418 544 604 440 550 755 2700 866 306 168 370 536 

6 367 669 557 404 550 787 3500 771 793 166 462 508 
7 367 565 511 465 520 782 3500 988 919 158 591 504 
8 370 519 931 462 520 837 2500 944 694 173 755 504 
9 390 488 2040 591 520 766 1200 729 540 154 877 544 
10 429 436 1200 798 492 745 1200 907 476 210 600 500 

11 411 425 854 1030 500 809 900 988 373 170 504 436 
12 458 451 776 1680 500 1130 800 793 528 173 469 447 
13 340 734 724 1740 500 1190 750 1640 1470 250 462 477 
14 363 714 699 1600 500 1130 750 2270 1550 1880 488 422 
15 393 627 665 1100 500 524 750 1740 1240 1290 477 436 

16 574 596 646 900 500 473 750 1410 1100 1020 488 433 
17 739 544 837 750 500 508 850 956 981 776 484 436 
18 536 532 798 944 504 540 850 804 724 508 492 536 
19 433 532 699 1350 540 591 900 709 565 390 484 557 
20 373 544 660 1270 528 3870 900 734 515 433 477 574 

21 363 913 600 1000 469 2300 900 665 370 1530 407 565 
22 370 889 574 793 458 2090 800 613 387 1430 146 565 
23 360 689 548 750 492 1680 650 544 390 1120 215 623 
24 519 627 528 700 1480 1400 700 411 393 877 373 1170 
25 532 627 536 739 2640 1570 684 318 363 889 393 2900 

26 540 604 515 1270 2080 1440 709 318 325 776 404 4040 
27 515 565 524 1110 1380 1370 627 340 301 623 418 6080 
28 492 544 504 969 1080 1400 574 377 309 582 350 3290 
29 536 504 510 1000 .-- 1320 548 306 297 519 327 2240 
30 532 492 510 1090 1260 515 288 315 484 565 2060 
31 745 --- 500 975 1220 --- 370 --- 418 641 ---

TOTAL 14545 17434 22330 27797 21203 35900 37467 23621 17338 18036 13871 33432 
MEAN 469 581 720 897 757 1158 1249 762 578 582 447 1114 
MAX 745 913 2040 1740 2640 3870 3500 2270 1550 1880 877 6080 
MIN 340 425 480 404 458 473 515 288 202 154 146 422 
(t) +47.5 +134.2 +325.2 +173.8 +213.3 +381.9 +104.1 +115.2 +36.1 +117.3 -81.8 +294.0 
MEANt 516 715 1045 1071 970 1540 1353 877 614 699 365 1408 
CFSMt 1.43 1.99 2.90 2.98 2.69 4.28 3.76 2.44 1.71 1.94 1.01 3.91 
INt 1.65 2.22 3.34 3.44 2.80 4.93 4.20 2.81 1.91 2.24 1.16 4.36 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 260167 MEAN 713 MAX 2350 MIN 130 MEANt 765 CFSMt 2.12 INt 28.82 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 282974 MEAN 775 MAX 6080 MIN 146 MEANt 930 CFSMt 2.58 INt 35.06 

tChange in contents in Otis Reservoir, Colebrook River Lake, West Branch Reservoir, Mad River Detention Reservoir, 
Sucker Brook Detention Reservoir, Highland Lake, Barkhamsted, East Branch and Nepaug Reservoirs, and diversion from 
Barkhamsted and Nepaug Reservoirs, equivalent in cubic feet per second; furnished by the Metropolitan District Com-
mission, Corps of Engineers, Union Pin Company, and Massachusetts Department of Natural Resources, Division of 
Forests and Parks. 

tAdjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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01187980 FARMINGTON RIVER AT COLLINSVILLE, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE )MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 78 70 75 93 85 87 84 81 83 90 87 89 
2 82 77 80 96 87 93 89 84 87 96 88 89 
3 87 82 84 92 87 89 94 82 88 99 90 94 
4 88 82 86 92 86 90 85 82 83 91 86 88 
5 91 83 88 90 87 89 83 81 82 90 85 87 

6 97 87 94 90 85 87 85 81 83 91 84 87 
7 89 83 86 87 85 86 86 82 84 88 86 87 
8 91 84 88 89 86 87 92 85 87 90 84 86 
9 98 87 93 90 84 86 92 68 77 99 91 96 
10 94 86 90 89 84 86 72 69 71 110 94 104 

11 91 87 89 89 83 86 77 71 75 105 88 98 
12 90 88 89 90 85 88 82 77 80 90 81 85 
13 94 89 91 90 83 87 86 81 83 81 76 78 
14 91 85 88 85 81 83 86 82 84 88 76 81 
15 94 91 91 85 82 83 83 81 82 85 82 84 

16 96 88 92 84 81 83 84 82 83 85 82 83 
17 90 85 87 83 81 82 93 83 87 83 80 82 
18 90 85 87 86 82 83 111 94 105 84 78 81 
19 90 84 87 86 82 84 94 89 92 131 86 103 
20 91 88 89 88 83 86 91 87 89 104 85 89 

21 93 87 89 88 82 85 88 85 86 93 93 93 
22 93 86 89 82 78 80 87 86 86 89 88 89 
23 96 90 93 81 79 80 87 84 86 89 85 88 
24 94 89 91 82 79 81 88 86 87 86 84 85 
25 91 86 89 84 82 83 87 84 86 94 85 90 

26 91 87 89 83 82 82 86 82 83 104 92 97 
27 92 84 88 84 81 82 90 82 88 91 88 90 
28 91 85 89 87 83 85 91 88 89 87 84 85 
29 92 88 90 86 83 84 88 85 86 89 83 85 
30 93 88 90 84 80 82 91 87 88 103 87 96 
31 93 84 88 --- --- --- 88 85 87 91 84 86 

MONTH 98 70 88 96 78 85 111 68 85 131 76 89 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 87 83 85 82 80 81 82 78 80 74 66 71 
2 85 83 84 83 80 81 83 79 82 75 70 72 
3 85 83 83 82 79 81 89 70 81 76 69 73 
4 87 82 85 82 78 80 72 65 78 73 71 72 
5 89 84 87 81 78 80 73 68 71 71 65 68 

6 89 87 88 82 78 80 75 72 73 66 64 65 
7 100 87 92 82 79 81 79 74 76 67 64 65 
8 105 92 99 82 79 80 83 77 79 65 63 64 
9 91 86 88 84 77 81 80 78 79 68 63 66 
10 89 83 85 80 76 78 81 79 80 68 64 66 

11 92 85 89 81 78 79 80 80 80 68 64 66 
12 92 90 91 85 79 83 81 78 80 68 64 66 
13 92 89 91 91 82 86 78 77 77 68 63 66 
14 91 84 88 88 78 83 78 76 77 62 59 61 
15 98 92 96 92 79 86 80 77 79 65 62 63 

16 95 93 94 109 92 98 80 77 78 65 63 64 
17 105 94 99 120 98 108 81 76 78 67 64 66 
18 103 94 99 100 92 97 79 77 78 67 64 65 
19 118 97 109 97 91 94 79 76 77 69 65 67 
20 120 111 115 97 72 81 77 75 76 73 67 70 

21 111 101 105 71 69 70 79 74 75 69 67 68 
22 104 95 100 71 70 70 76 72 74 71 68 70 
23 101 97 98 73 70 72 81 74 78 73 69 71 
24 99 90 96 74 72 73 81 79 80 78 71 76 
25 90 80 86 78 74 76 76 69 72 81 78 79 

26 79 75 77 75 71 74 70 66 68 79 77 78 
27 81 78 79 76 71 73 68 65 67 80 78 79 
28 81 78 79 80 76 78 68 64 66 --- --- ---
29 --- --- --- 81 78 80 71 66 69 
30 83 79 81 73 67 70 
31 79 78 79 --- --- ---

MONTH 120 75 92 120 69 81 89 64 76 81 59 69 
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SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 78 73 76 84 78 81 71 69 70 
2 89 78 83 89 79 85 72 70 71 
3 90 84 87 92 81 87 77 71 73 
4 108 103 105 93 87 90 90 80 85 77 63 67 
5 107 101 105 105 92 97 89 78 85 63 61 62 

6 103 89 96 102 96 98 83 66 72 63 60 62 
7 90 87 89 109 99 104 79 68 74 60 55 58 
8 90 86 88 101 95 99 81 75 78 60 55 58 
9 88 86 87 102 94 98 80 70 74 60 56 57 
10 95 87 92 96 91 93 72 68 70 63 60 61 

11 100 94 97 95 92 92 75 70 72 76 62 67 
12 101 95 98 94 82 90 76 71 73 78 73 76 
13 94 84 89 83 81 82 77 72 74 74 71 73 
14 87 83 85 83 61 70 78 71 74 74 70 72 
15 90 84 87 67 61 64 74 70 72 71 69 70 

16 90 87 88 72 67 69 79 73 76 77 70 72 
17 95 90 92 74 69 73 78 68 71 77 71 74 
18 95 90 93 78 74 76 73 68 70 78 74 76 
19 95 91 93 81 76 79 78 71 74 78 75 76 
20 96 94 95 83 79 81 78 72 74 84 71 78 

21 97 94 96 84 69 78 77 71 74 81 77 79 
22 101 95 99 71 66 69 81 74 78 78 73 74 
23 100 94 97 73 68 70 80 75 77 81 75 78 
24 106 97 101 76 68 72 90 78 85 78 69 75 
25 110 103 106 75 69 72 80 78 79 71 54 59 

26 110 96 103 74 70 73 78 75 76 63 41 56 
27 87 79 82 77 68 73 79 72 76 60 49 54 
28 81 77 79 75 72 73 81 72 76 58 49 53 
29 81 78 80 78 70 74 85 76 81 59 52 56 
30 78 72 75 82 71 76 78 68 74 66 56 62 
31 --- --- --- 80 76 78 74 68 72 --- --- ---

MONTH 110 72 92 109 61 81 92 66 76 84 41 67 

YEAR 131 41 82 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 

15.5 
14.0 

14.0 
13.5 

14.5 
13.5 

13.5 
13.5 

12.0 
13.0 

12.5 
13.0 

3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.5 

3 
4 
5 

13.0 
12.0 
12.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

12.5 
11.5 
12.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.5 
12.5 

3.5 
3.5 
2.5 

3.5 
2.0 
1.5 

3.5 
2.5 
2.0 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 

1.5 
1.5 
2.0 

2.0 
2.5 
2.5 

6 
7 

14.0 
15.0 

12.5 
14.0 

13.0 
14.5 

12.5 
12.0 

11.5 
11.0 

12.0 
11.5 

2.5 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 

2.0 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

8 14.0 13.0 14.0 11.0 10.5 10.5 5.5 3.0 4.0 2.5 1.5 2.0 
9 
10 

13.0 
13.0 

12.5 
12.5 

12.5 
12.5 

10.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.0 

10.0 
9.0 

5.0 
3.5 

3.5 
3.0 

4.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 

11 
12 

13.5 
13.0 

12.5 
13.0 

13.0 
13.0 

9.0 
9.5 

8.5 
8.5 

8.5 
9.0 

3.5 
4.0 

2.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 

13 
14 
15 

14.0 
13.5 
14.0 

13.0 
12.5 
12.5 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.5 
8.0 
8.5 

10.0 
8.5 
9.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

3.5 
4.0 
3.5 

4.0 
4.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.0 
2.0 

2.5 
2.0 
1.5 

3.0 
2.5 
1.5 

16 
17 

14.0 
12.5 

12.0 
11.5 

13.5 
12.0 

8.0 
7.5 

7.0 
7.0 

7.5 
7.0 

3.5 
3.5 

1.5 
1.5 

3.0 
2.5 

2.5 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 

2.0 
1.5 

18 
19 
20 

12.5 
10.0 
8.5 

10.5 
8.5 
7.0 

11.5 
9.0 
8.0 

7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

6.5 
7.0 
8.0 

6.5 
7.5 
8.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
2.5 
2.5 

3.0 
2.5 
2.5 

2.0 
3.0 
3.0 

1.0 
2.0 
1.5 

1.5 
2.5 
2.5 

21 7.0 6.5 6.5 9.0 8.0 8.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 
22 7.5 6.5 7.0 7.5 5.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 2.5 
23 
44 
25 

9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

7.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

5.0 
6.5 
7.0 

4.0 
5.0 
6.5 

4.5 
5.5 
6.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

2.5 
3.0 
2.0 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

26 9.5 8.5 9.0 6.5 3.5 5.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 3.5 2.5 3.0 
27 10.0 9.5 9.5 3.5 2.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 
28 9.5 8.5 9.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.0 1.5 2.5 3.0 2.0 2.5 
29 
30 

10.5 
11.5 

9.0 
10.5 

9.5 
11.0 

5.0 
4.5 

4.5 
3.5 

4.5 
4.0 

3.0 
3.5 

2.0 
2.5 

2.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
2.5 

3.5 
3.0 

31 13.0 11.5 12.5 --- --- --- 3.5 2.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 2.5 

MONTH 15.5 6.5 11.5 13.5 2.5 8.5 5.5 1.5 3.0 4.0 
,-. 

1.0' 2.5 
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01187980 FARMINGTON RIVER AT COLLINSVILLE, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
1.5 
1.0 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 

2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.0 

4.5 
4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
4.5 

3.5 
3.0 
2.5 
2.0 
2.5 

4.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
4.5 
4.0 

3.5 
5.0 
4.5 
3.5 
3.0 

5.0 
6.0 
5.5 
4.0 
3.5 

12.5 
11.5 
13.0 
13.0 
11.0 

11.5 
10.0 
9.5 
11.5 
10.0 

12.0 
11.0 
11.0 
12.5 
10.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.0 
2.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 

1.5 
2.5 
2.0 
1.5 
1.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
3.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.5 
4.0 
1.0 
2.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
2.5 
2.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
6.5 
7.0 

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
5.0 
5.5 

12.0 
14.0 
13.5 
14.5 
14.5 

10.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 

11.0 
12.5 
12.5 
13.5 
13.5 

11 
12 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

4.5 
4.5 

3.0 
3.5 

3.5 
4.0 

7.5 
8.0 

5.0 
6.0 

6.5 
7.0 

14.0 
15.0 

11.0 
13.0 

12.5 
14.0 

13 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 3.5 4.0 7.5 6.0 6.5 14.5 13.0 14.0 
14 
15 

1.5 
1.5 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.5 

4.5 
3.5 

2.5 
1.5 

3.0 
2.5 

8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
7.0 

6.5 
7.5 

16.0 
15.5 

13.0 
13.5 

14.5 
14.5 

16 
17 

1.5 
2.0 

1.0 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

4.5 
6.0 

3.0 
4.5 

3.5 
5.5 

8.5 
10.0 

7.0 
7.5 

7.5 
8.5 

15.0 
16.5 

13.5 
14.5 

14.5 
15.5 

18 
19 
20 

3.0 
4.0 
4.5 

2.0 
3.0 
3.5 

2.5 
3.5 
4.0 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

5.0 
5.0 
4.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

9.5 
9.0 
10.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.0 

8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

16.5 
18.0 
20.0 

15.0 
15.5 
17.0 

16.0 
16.5 
18.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
3.0 
2.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
3.5 
3.0 

5.0 
4.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

3.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 

9.5 
9.5 
10.5 
10.5 
12.5 

8.0 
6.5 
8.5 
10.0 
10.0 

8.5 
8.0 
9.5 
10.5 
11.0 

19.5 
19.5 
20.5 
22.0 
21.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
20.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
21.5 
20.5 

26 
27 
28 

4.5 
5.0 
4.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
3.5 
4.0 

6.5 
4.0 
4.5 

4.5 
2.0 
1.5 

5.5 
3.0 
3.5 

13.0 
12.0 
10.5 

11.5 
9.5 
8.5 

12.0 
10.5 
9.5 

19.0 
17.5 
---

17.0 
16.5 
---

17.5 
17.0 
..--

29 --- --- --- 4.5 3.0 3.5 11.0 9.5 10.5 
30 4.5 3.5 4.0 12.5 10.0 11.5 
31 4.5 3.0 4.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 5.0 1.0 2.5 7.0 1.0 4.0 13.0 3.0 7.5 22.0 9.5 15.0 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 

21.0 
20.0 

19.5 
19.5 

20.0 
19.5 

23.0 
25.0 

21.0 
22.5 

22.0 
24.0 

17.5 
18.0 

16.5 
17.0 

17.0 
17.5 

3 
4 
5 

20.0 
19.0 

19.0 
17.0 

19.5 
18.0 

20.5 
21.0 
21.0 

20.0 
20.5 
21.0 

20.5 
21.0 
21.0 

27.0 
26.5 
24.0 

24.5 
24.5 
21.5 

25.5 
25.0 
23.0 

18.5 
17.0 
18.5 

17.0 
16.0 
17.0 

17.5 
17.0 
17.5 

6 
7 

16.5 
16.0 

15.0 
14.5 

15.5 
15.0 

22.0 
21.5 

21.0 
21.0 

21.5 
21.5 

21.5 
17.5 

17.5 
17.0 

19.5 
17.5 

18.5 
19.5 

18.0 
18.0 

18.5 
18.5 

8 
9 
10 

16.0 
15.5 
16.5 

15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

15.5 
15.0 
15.5 

21.5 
22.5 
24.0 

21.0 
21.5 
23.0 

21.5 
22.5 
23.5 

17.0 
19.0 
19.5 

16.5 
16.0 
18.5 

16.5 
17.0 
19.0 

19.5 
20.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 
17.5 

19.5 
19.5 
18.0 

11 
12 

18.5 
18.0 

16.5 
16.5 

17.5 
17.5 

23.5 
23.5 

23.0 
22.0 

23.5 
23.0 

20.0 
20.5 

19.5 
19.5 

19.5 
20.0 

18.0 
18.0 

17.0 
17.0 

17.5 
17.5 

13 
14 
15 

17.0 
17.5 
17.0 

15.5 
16.0 
15.5 

16.0 
17.0 
16.0 

23.5 
22.0 
21.5 

22.0 
20.5 
20.0 

22.5 
21.0 
20.5 

21.0 
20.5 
20.5 

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

17.5 
16.5 
15.5 

16.5 
15.0 
14.5 

17.0 
16.0 
15.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

16.0 
16.0 
19.0 
20.5 
22.0 

14.5 
14.5 
16.5 
18.5 
20.5 

15.0 
15.0 
17.5 
19.5 
21.0 

22.5 
22.0 
22.5 
24.0 
23.5 

20.5 
19.5 
20.5 
22.0 
21.0 

21.5 
20.0 
21.5 
23.0 
23.0 

19.5 
18.0 
17.5 
19.0 
18.5 

18.0 
16.5 
16.0 
'17.0 
17.0 

19.0 
17.0 
16.5 
18.0 
18.0 

15.0 
16.5 
17.0 
16.5 
17.5 

14.5 
15.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

15.0 
15.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

21.0 
21.5 
22.0 
23.0 
24.5 

20.0 
19.5 
20.5 
21.5 
23.0 

20.5 
20.5 
21.0 
22.5 
23.5 

22.5 
22.5 
21.5 
20.5 
20.0 

20.0 
21.5 
20.0 
19.5 
17.5 

21.0 
22.0 
20.5 
20.0 
19.0 

18.5 
19.5 
20.5 
20.0 
17.5 

17.0 
17.5 
19.0 
17.5 
17.0 

17.5 
18.5 
19.5 
19.0 
17.0 

18.5 
18.0 
17.5 
16.5 
14.5 

17.5 
17.5 
16.5 
14.5 
13.0 

18.0 
17.5 
17.0 
16.0 
13.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

23.0 
21.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.5 
---

22.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
---

22.5 
21.0 
20.0 
19.5 
20.0 
---

19.5 
20.0 
19.5 
20.5 
20.5 
21.0 

17.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 

18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
20.0 
20.0 

18.5 
19.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
17.5 

17.0 
17.5 
19.0 
19.0 
17.5 
16.5 

18.0 
18.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
17.0 

14.5 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
---

13.0 
14.5 
15.0 
14.0 
14.5 
---

13.5 
14.5 
15.0 
14.5 
15.0 
---

MONTH 24.5 14.5 18.5 24.0 17.5 21.0 27.0 16.0 19.5 20.0 13.0 16.5 

YEAR 27.0 1.0 10.5 
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01188000 BURLINGTON BROOK NEAR BURLINGTON, CONN 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°47'10", long 72°57'55", Hartford County, on left bank 1.2 mi (1.9 km) north of 
Burlington, 3 mi (5 km) upstream from mouth, and 3 mi (5 km) southwest of Collinsville. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4.13 mil (10.70 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: September 1931 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: May 1956, June 1968 to current year. 
Water temperatures: January 1971 to January 1972. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and compound sharp-crested weir. Datum of gage is 714.00 ft (217.627 m) above 
mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--44 years, 8.13 ft3/s (0.230 m3/s), 26.73 in/yr (679 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 631 ft3/s (17.9 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 7.72 ft (2.353 m); minimum, 
0.47 ft3/s (0.013 m3/s) June 21, gage height, 1.39 ft (0.424 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,690 ft3/s (47.9 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 9.22 ft 
(2.810 m), from rating curve extended above 320 ft3/s (9.06 m3/s) on basis of computation of peak 
flow through orifice and over weir abutments at 676 ft3/s (19.1 m3/s) and 1,690 ft3/s (47.9 mi/s); 
minimum, 0.12 ft3/s (0.003 m2/s) June 22, 1965; minimum unregulated daily, 0.44 ft3/s (0.012 m3/s) 
Aug. 31, Sept. 10, 1965. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 23.5°C July 27, Aug. 9, 1971; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter 
periods. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 140 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
03-20 0230 5.62 211 
04-03 1700 5.44 189 
07-14 0830 6.32 314 
09-26 1800 7.72 631 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Occasional regulation at low flow. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 11 9.4 4.3 6.0 9.2 12 11 6.4 4.4 2.2 2.4 3.2 
2 6.6 6.4 35 6.0 8.2 11 9.7 7.4 3.9 2.0 2.0 2.7 
3 
4 

5.0 
4.4 

4.3 
6.3 

23 
11 

5.2 
5.3 

7.6 
5.3 

9.4 
8.5 

63 
34 

7.3 
16 

3.5 
3.6 

2.0 
1.9 

2.0 
2.1 

2.4 
2.4 

5 4.1 8.5 8.0 5.0 7.1 7.9 17 23 4.2 1.9 2.4 2.0 

6 3.8 10 6.8 4.8 7.6 8.0 14 11 22 2.2 2.6 1.9 
7 
8 
9 

3.5 
3.3 
3.2 

6.7 
5.5 
5.0 

6.6 
37 
32 

5.2 
5.3 
24 

7.4 
6.0 
6.8 

9.2 
12 
8.0 

12 
11 
10 

24 
12 
9.2 

8.2 
5.4 
4.6 

2.7 
2.2 
2.6 

17 
24 
9.5 

1.9 
1.8 
2.8 

10 3.0 4.7 13 18 5.8 7.6 9.5 9.0 4.0 2.8 5.4 2.0 

11 3.0 4.5 10 45 6.4 7.6 9.2 8.2 3.8 2.6 3.6 1.8 
12 3.4 5.6 9.0 46 6.8 9.4 8.7 7.9 13 3.6 3.2 2.4 
13 3.2 21 8.4 36 6.6 14 8.2 22 29 6.4 3.2 2.6 
14 3.0 9.2 8.4 21 5.8 11 7.9 15 18 107 2.6 2.0 
15 3.0 7.3 7.6 14 5.9 8.8 7.9 9.9 8.4 22 2.5 1.8 

16 21 6.1 9.7 12 6.0 9.4 7.7 12 6.8 9.4 2.6 1.6 
17 18 5.5 23 9.9 6.3 11 7.4 9.0 6.6 5.2 2.7 1.7 
18 10 5.2 13 17 6.6 11 7.1 7.6 5.4 4.2 3.0 1.9 
19 6.6 4.9 9.4 28 9.9 33 7.7 7.1 5.0 3.6 1.9 2.8 
20 5.0 7.0 8.0 17 9.7 108 7.3 6.4 4.5 6.5 1.9 2.7 

21 4.6 21 7.4 12 8.2 27 6.6 5.9 2.3 18 1.9 2.4 
22 4.4 9.7 7.4 11 9.4 18 6.1 5.5 3.0 6.1 2.7 2.0 
23 4.2 6.8 6.8 9.4 17 16 6.1 5.3 3.0 4.0 2.3 7.4 
24 4.0 6.4 7.1 8.8 58 17 14 5.6 2.7 3.2 2.3 35 
25 4.2 6.1 7.9 18 52 19 13 4.8 3.0 12 2.4 62 

26 4.7 5.6 6.7 27 23 13 12 4.4 2.6 6.0 2.8 171 
27 4.2 4.9 6.1 14 16 11 8.7 4.3 2.4 4.0 2.4 108 
ZA 3.9 4.8 6.0 10 13 9.9 7.6 3.8 2.4 3.3 1.9 24 
29 3.8 4.8 5.6 16 --- 9.9 7.0 3.5 2.6 3.0 1.8 16 
30 •3.8 4.5 5.9 19 18 6.6 3.5 2.6 2.5 12 12 
31 18 --- 6.0 11 14 --- 4.8 --- 2.5 4.4 ---

TOTAL 183.9 217.7 356.1 486.9 337.6 489.6 358.0 281.8 190.9 257.6 133.5 484.2 
MEAN 5.93 7.26 11.5 15.7 12.1 15.8 11.9 9.09 6.36 8.31 4.31 16.1 
MAX 21 21 37 46 58 108 63 24 29 107 24 171 
MIN 3.0 4.3 4.3 4.8 5.3 7.6 6.1 3.5 2.3 1.9 1.8 1.6 
CFSM 1.44 1.76. 2.78 3.80 2.93 3.83 2.88 2.20 1.54 2.01 1.04 3.90 
IN. 1.66 1.96 3.21 4.39 3.04 4.41 3.22 2.54 1.72 2.32 1.20 4.36 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 3185.28 MEAN 8.73 MAX 92 MIN .88 CFSM 2.11 IN 28.69 
MIR YR 1975 TOTAL 3777.80 MEAN 10.4 MAX 171 MIN 1.6 CFSM 2.52 IN 34.03 

https://AREA.--4.13
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01188000 BURLINGTON BROOK NEAR BURLINGTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
01... 1410 11 6.8 13.5 12.0 10.8 100 7.9 0 120 40 50 
NOV. 
05... 1140 6.2 6.5 9.5 11.0 11.0 99 9.0 0 200 50 20 
DEC. 
16... 1100 7.0 6.7 -1.5 1.5 14.0 100 8.5 0 130 60 20 

JAN. 
14... 1335 19 6.6 -2.0 1.0 14.6 103 6.7 0 140 60 10 

FEB. 
11... 1245 6.0 6.7 -7.0 .5 14.2 99 9.1 0 150 80 10 

MAR. 
18... 1150 9.6 6.7 6.0 2.5 13.8 101 7.3 0 100 50 10 
APR. 
09... 1120 9.8 6.7 3.5 3.5 13.1 98 7.4 0 90 50 10 
MAY 
12... 1150 7.3 7.0 23.0 12.5 10.2 95 6.4 0 140 40 20 

JUNE 
16... 1250 6.4 6.7 17.5 15.0 10.0 98 8.9 0 330 50 0 

JULY 
21... 1300 26 6.5 26.5 22.0 8.5 96 8.0 0 490 60 10 
AUG. 
04... 1235 1.9, 6.8 23.5 20.5 8.9 98 10 0 490 20 0 
SEP. 
16... 1245 1.6 7.0 17.0 12.0 10.5 97 11 0 280 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED mAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/Li (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
01•• • 4.7 1.7 8 0 7 7.0 6.2 .00 .11 .21 .27 .26 

NOV. 
05, • • 4.0 1.7 11 0 9 7.4 7.6 .01 .11 .17 .22 .28 
DEC. 
16• • . 3.2 1.6 6 0 5 7.4 7.2 .01 .22 .04 .05 .17 

JAN. 
14... 3.2 1.6 9 0 7 7.9 5.4 .00 .16 .05 .06 .17 

FEB. 
11... 3.0 1.6 8 0 7 7.1 9.7 .01 .29 .02 .03 .05 

MAR. 
18... 3.5 1.4 8 0 7 7.2 8.6 .01 .19 .04 .05 .16 

APR. 
09... 3.7 1.4 S 0 4 5.7 7.8 .01 .20 .03 .04 .06 
MAY 
12... 5.1 1.3 8 0 7 7.2 8.4 .01 .09 .00 .00 .15 

JUNE 
16. • . 4.0 1.6 12 0 10 7.1 10 .01 .19 .04 .05 .26 

JULY 
21... 3.5 1.1 93 0 76 5.7 6.8 .00 .08 .00 .00 .44 
AUG. 
04• • • 6.4 2.0 16 0 13 5.6 11 .01 .19 .01 .01 .27 
SEP. 
16... 6.0 1.0 13 0 11 6.1 10 .02 .21 .00 .00 .21 
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01188000 BURLINGTON BROOK NEAR BURLINGTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DB- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) )NO3( (P1 DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
01 •• . .05 .37 1.6 .02 49 51 1.51 .07 19 12 60 20 

NOV. 
05• • • .11 .39 1.7 .02 57 53 .89 .07 17 8 67 30 

DEC. 
16• • • .13 .39 1.7 .01 44 52 .98 .07 15 10 61 8 

JAN. 
14• • • .12 .33 1.5 .01 48 56 2.93 .08 15 7 55 10 

FEB. 
11... .03 .34 1.5 .01 48 52 .84 .07 14 8 69 10 

MAR. 
18... .12 .35 1.6 .01 52 51 1.32 .07 15 8 59 8 

APR. 
09... .03 .26 1.2 .01 51 51 1.35 .07 15 11 50 4 

MAY 
12••• .15 .24 1.1 .01 58 41 .81 .06 18 12 65 7 

JUNE 
16• • • .22 .45 2.0 .02 56 48 .83 .07 17 7 66 34 

JULY 
21 . • • .44 .52 2.3 .05 57 43 3.02 .06 13 0 58 65 
AUG. 
04• • • .26 .46 2.0 .03 57 51 .26 .07 24 11 79 27 
SEP. 
16• • • .21 .42 1.9 .01 77 45 .19 .06 19 8 89 3 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
01 ••• 2 2.0 1300 190 35 6.0 1 .0 .0 .0 

NOV. 
05... 1 5.6 240 810 7 6.0 0 .0 .0 .0 1 
DEC. 
16• • . 2 1.9 130 1 5 3.2 0 .0 .0 .0 

JAN. 
14... 1 3.6 270 8 32 3.8 0 .0 1.7 .3 

FEB. 
1 1 • • • 1 2.6 53 <1 3 4.3 0 .0 .0 .0 

MAR. 
18... 1 2.6 2 1 2 1.8 1 .0 .0 .0 

APR. 
09... 1 1.6 8 6 1 4.4 0 .0 .0 .0 

MAY 
12••• 1 1.3 120 21 4 4.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
16••• 2 3.8 620 560 140 7.5 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
21 •• • 3 47 6500 960 1800 7.4 0 .0 .0 .0 

AUG. 
04• • • 2 4.1 320 36 84 6.0 0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP. 
16... 2 2.1 44 2 75 3.2 0 .0 .0 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01188000 BURLINGTON BROOK NEAR BURLINGTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN SOT- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
.0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .001 • • • 

TOX- BED BED BED ORGANIC LOSS ON 
APHENE 2,4-0 2,4,5-T SILVEX PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER TEPIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN (C) TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
0 0 0 0 0 6 9 100 7.0 190001... 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 

IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
01 • • • 1 0 9 6 16000 1 1000 1.2 18 
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01188085 FARMINGTON RIVER AT UNIONVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°45'52", long 72°53'47", Hartford County, at bridge on State Highway 4, at Unionville. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--377 mil (976 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
07•• • 0855 384 7.4 15.5 12.5 10.8 101 4.0 0 150 20 10 
NOV. 
13... 1315 961 7.4 10.0 9.0 12.0 103 4.7 10 120 20 10 

DEC. 
16... 1250 796 7.0 .5 2.0 13.7 99 5.4 0 100 40 10 

JAN. 
14• • • 1500 1540 7.0 -3.0 1.5 14.2 101 5.2 0 130 40 0 

FEB. 
1 1•• • 1415 630 6.8 -6.0 .5 14.S 100 5.6 0 100 40 10 

MAR. 
18... 1315 598 7.0 9.0 5.0 13.0 101 5.6 0 80 30 0 
APR. 
09• • • 1315 1450 7.1 8.5 4.0 5.4 0 70 30 10 
MAY 
12... 1045 746 7.4 22.5 12.5 11.4 106 4.7 0 80 20 0 

JUNE 
16••• 1135 1160 7.0 19.0 14.0 10.8 104 4.9 10 100 20 10 

JULY 
21... 1130 1890 6.9 27.0 20.5 8.9 98 5.3 0 210 30 0 

AUG. 
04• • • 1110 273 6.8 24.0 24.0 8.8 103 4.1 0 110 10 0 
SEP. 
16• • • 1100 430 7.3 19.5 16.0 10.8 109 4.3 0 120 0 0 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED NS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MGT (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (NI (NI (NH4) (N) 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LT (MG/L) 

OCT. 
07... 5.6 2.2 16 0 13 7.6 7.7 .01 .18 .23 .30 .19 
NOV. 
13... 5.9 2.0 15 0 12 8.4 7.4 .01 .18 .12 .15 .44 

DEC. 
16... 5.2 1.7 12 0 10 8.4 8.1 .01 .22 .08 .10 .20 
JAN. 
14... 4.0 1.4 7 0 6 7.6 9.1 .00 .12 .07 .09 .22 

FEB. 
11... 5.0 1.8 12 0 10 8.5 12 .01 .21 .06 .08 .16 

MAR. 
18... 5.8 1.6 12 0 10 13 12 .01 .18 .05 .06 .20 

APR. 
09•• • 8.5 1.4 7 0 6 7.8 8.7 .01 .14 .04 .05 .15 
MAY 
12... 5.4 1.4 11 0 9 9.1 7.6 .00 .11 .01 .01 .16 

JUNE 
16... 6.7 1.5 11 0 9 9.1 8.7 .01 .13 .06 .08 .24 

JULY 
21... 5.1 1.2 12 0 10 6.8 8.2 .01 .20 .03 .04 .41 
AUG. 
04• • • 6.5 1.6 16 0 13 6.8 7.9 .02 .15 .00 .00 .23 
SEP. 
16... 7.0 .9 13 0 11 7.3 6.0 .01 .17 .00 .00 .23 
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01188085 FARMINGTON RIVER AT UNIONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATF DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P1 DUE 180 C( PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (m(/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
07• • • .00 .37 1.6 .04 66 68 70.5 .09 23 10 77 7 
NOV. 
13... .32 .62 2.7 .05 61 62 161 .08 23 11 77 20 

DEC. 
16• • • .12 .42 1.9 .02 45 52 112 .07 20 10 70 10 

JAN. 
14... .15 .34 1.5 .02 59 59 245 .08 16 10 83 5 

FEH. 
11 ••• .10 .37 1.6 .03 52 56 95.3 .08 20 10 88 10 

MAR. 
18... .15 .38 1.7 .03 63 54 87.2 .07 21 11 81 10 

APR. 
09... .11 .29 1.3 .02 45 51 200 .07 27 21 59 7 
MAY 
12• • • .15 .27 1.2 .02 60 47 94.7 .06 19 10 65 4 

JUNE 
16• • • .18 .37 1.6 .03 59 45 141 .06 23 14 63 18 

JULY 
21 • • . .38 .61 2.7 .08 75 51 260 .07 18 8 70 18 
AUG. 
04• • • .23 .38 1.7 .04 55 40 29.5 .05 23 10 78 7 
SEP. 
16... .23 .40 1.8 .04 45 38 44.1 .05 21 11 75 4 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/l.) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
07• • • 1 1.0 180 44 110 5.0 0 .0 5.3 5.0 
NOV. 
13• • • 3 1.0 2500 170 220 6.0 0 .0 4.0 .0 0 

DEC. 
16... 1 1.9 260 25 19 4.6 2 .0 .0 .0 

JAN. 
14• • • 1 1.1 100 43 11 4.2 0 .0 

FEB. 
11... 1 3.0 150 25 2 4.0 1 .0 .0 .0 

MAR. 
18• • • 1 1.9 32 5 1 5.0 0 .0 .0 .0 

APR. 
09• • • 1 .9 20 3 1 4.0 0 .0 .0 .0 
MAY 
12. . 1 .7 1300 21 3 3.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
16• • • 1 1.8 660 88 75 3.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
21... 3 2.4 5200 1100 1600 4.4 0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
04• • • 1 4.1 340 76 620 8.7 0 .0 .0 .0 
SEP. 
16• • • 1 1.0 84 10 130 5.0 0 .0 .0 .0 . 



CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN146 
01188085 FARMINGTON RIVER AT UNIONVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELORIN ENORIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE. APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
07... .0 0 .0 .0 1.6 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4.5-1 SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

07... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 
OCT. 

0 0 .0 0 0 1 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD mANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM ROTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (Cl TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
07• • • 100 2.6 27800 1 0 4 5 150000 24 6000 .0 19 
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01189000 PEQUABUCK RIVER AT FORESTVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41'40'23", long 72°54'04", Hartford County, on left bank 500 ft (152 m) upstream from bridge 
on Central Street, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream from Copper Mine Brook, and 6.5 mi (10.5 km) upstream 
from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--45.4 mil (117.6 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: July 1941 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: May 1956, April, May, 1960, October 1970, January 1971 to January 1972. 
Water temperatures: January 1971 to January 1972. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 197.72 ft (60.265 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion).--34 years, 85.4 ft3/s (2.419 m3/s), 25.54 in/yr 
(649 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 3,900 ft3/s (110 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 8.5 ft 
(2.59 m); minimum, 21 ft3/s (0.59 m3/s) Sept. 8; minimum gage height, 1.01 ft (0.308 m) July 6, Sept. 8. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 11,700 ft3/s (331 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 13.22 ft 
(4.029 m), from high-water mark in gage house, from rating curve extended above 2,100 ft /s (59.5 m3/s) 
on basis of slope-area measurement at gage heights 7.3 and 13.22 ft (2.22 and 4.029 m); minimum, 
6.5 ft3/s (0.18 m3/s) Sept. 21, 22, 1941, gage height, 0.64 ft (0.195 m). 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 1,800 micromhos Feb. 6, 1971; minimum recorded, 60 micromhos Nov. 3, 
1971. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 29.0°C June 30, July 1, 1971; minimum, freezing point on many days during January 
and February 1971. 

Flood of September 1938 reached a stage of about 7.3 ft (2.22 m), from floodmarks, discharge 
3,800 ft3/s (108 m3/s) on basis of slope-area measurement of peak flow and computation of peak flow 
over dam. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 800 ft3/s): DATE 
12-02 
03-20 
04-03 
07-14 
09-26 

TIME 
1300 
1100 
1500 
1000 
2200 

G.H. 
3.05 
2.95 
3.52 
3.97 
8.5 

DISCHARGE 
855 
802 

1,190 
1,510 
3,900 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Whigville Reservoir (see p.211) and mills upstream. Diversion for 
municipal supply of city of New Britain from Whigville Reservoir. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 



CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01189000 PEQUABUCK RIVER AT FORESTVILLE, CONN.--continued 

148 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 45 50 35 67 97 124 82 52 41 28 30 30 
2 36 37 383 70 86 109 71 73 38 30 27 30 
3 32 32 196 65 80 99 586 59 36 27 25 28 
4 29 34 108 62 72 89 366 109 41 26 25 24 
5 27 52 83 59 72 83 170 148 48 25 27 31 

6 27 50 74 55 77 79 126 84 142 61 31 25 
7 26 39 65 57 79 75 104 211 60 47 82 23 
8 26 35 148 63 73 79 88 99 46 33 66 27 
9 25 31 325 189 69 69 82 74 43 37 63 60 
10 24 30 152 223 63 63 74 76 40 90 43 25 

11 25 30 112 170 65 65 69 68 38 46 38 24 
12 24 41 96 332 62 70 68 117 112 66 33 35 
13 23 137 88 305 63 87 65 243 166 166 30 43 
14 25 62 81 302 64 81 61 174 78 670 30 24 
15 34 49 77 182 62 79 60 99 60 356 29 24 

16 152 43 74 137 62 80 59 117 55 132 32 23 
17 74 39 244 118 63 80 57 82 52 93 29 23 
18 47 39 167 106 67 78 56 68 48 57 30 23 
19 37 38 115 230 77 163 53 63 45 47 26 34 
20 34 45 96 210 84 738 53 57 41 57 28 31 

21 34 101 86 156 81 499 51 53 38 115 25 27 
22 31 71 82 127 78 262 49 51 34 63 33 27 
23 29 55 79 113 96 160 47 48 34 45 28 95 
24 29 48 76 102 343 130 120 65 33 40 39 233 
25 32 46 80 110 475 129 104 49 33 132 33 437 

26 32 46 86 190 241 102 97 42 32 61 30 1250 
27 28 41 76 140 164 82 69 41 32 43 29 1580 
28 27 39 71 111 134 76 60 39 31 39 25 405 
29 27 38 68 132 --- 73 56 37 30 36 25 216 
30 27 36 67 153 138 55 38 30 32 90 152 
31 82 --- 67 116 99 --- 41 --- 30 35 ---

TOTAL 1150 1434 3557 4452 3049 4140 3058 2577 1557 2730 1116 5009 
MEAN 37.1 47.8 115 144 109 134 102 83.1 51.9 88.1 36.0 167 
MAX 152 137 383 332 475 738 586 243 166 670 90 1580 
MIN 23 30 35 55 62 63 47 37 30 25 25 23 
(t) 
MEANS 

+4.6 
41.7 

+6.7 
54.5 

+10.2 
125 

+9.1 
153 

+10.4 
119 

+9.2 
143 

+9.6 
112 

+8.8 
91.9 

+6.1 
58.0 

+6.1 
94.2 

+3.6 
39.6 

+5.0 
172 

CFSMS 0.92 1.20 2.75 3.37 2.62 3.15 2.47 2.02 1.28 2.07 0.87 3.79 

INt 1.06 1.34 3.17 3.88 2.73 3.63 2.76 2.33 1.43 2.39 1.00 4.23 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 26233 MEAN 71.9 MAX 431 MIN 17 MEANS 78.6 CFSM# 1.73 INS 23.55 
MIR YR 1975 TOTAL 33829 MEAN 92.7 MAX 1580 MIN 23 MEANS 100 CFSMt 2.20 INt 29.95 

tChange in contents in Whigville Reservoir, diversion for municipal supply of city of New Britain from Whigville 
Reservoir and at Whites Bridge pumping plant, equivalent in cubic feet per second; records furnished by city 
of New Britain. 

tAdjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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01189030 PEQUABUCK RIVER AT FARMINGTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--41°43'00", long 72°50 1 25", Hartford County, at bridge on Meadow Road, at Farmington. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--57.2 mil (148.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: August 1971, July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS.. DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

ATION (SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

OCT. 
02• • • 1500 72 7.0 13.0 13.5 6.2 59 10 10 210 190 70 
NOV. 
05• • • 1425 56 7.0 10.5 13.0 3.3 31 12 10 200 210 60 
DEC. 
17• • • 0900 391 6.8 4.5 1.0 11.9 84 5.7 10 200 90 70 

JAN. 
21... 1325 176 6.7 -4.5 1.0 12.1 86 9.0 10 160 110 60 

FEB. 
11... 1530 81 6.9 -5.5 1.0 10.9 77 11 0 230 180 40 

MAR. 
18• • • 1425 94 7.0 10.5 7.0 10.2 83 8.8 10 180 120 40 

APR. 
09• • • 1425 132 6.7 7.5 8.5 8.7 10 170 100 40 
MAY 
12... 0900 101 6.7 19.0 15.0 5.8 57 8.0 10 310 150 40 

JUNE 
16... 0950 57 6.7 18.5 17.5 3.6 38 11 20 380 160 30 

JULY 
21• • • 0920 190 6.3 24.0 22.5 3.6 41 7.2 10 330 120 30 
AUG. 
04... 0915 38 6.7 23.5 24.0 1.1 13 11 10 80 130 20 
SEP. 
16... 0915 37 6.9 14.0 14.5 3.2 31 12 20 180 130 50 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS-. SOLVED DIS'.. TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR.. CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS . NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (N84) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT. 
02... 14 3.0 50 0 41 20 23 .02 .86 2.4 3.1 2.3 
NOV. 
05... 17 3.5 74 0 61 28 27 .02 .92 5.1 6.6 4.5 
DEC. 
17... 8.5 2.0 19 0 16 11 30 .02 .58 .74 .95 1.2 

JAN. 
21... 11 2.5 29 0 24 18 23 .00 .80 .05 .06 .28 
FEB. 
11... 14 3.8 49 0 40 22 38 .02 1.1 2.7 3.5 2.9 

MAR. 
18... 13 2.8 44 0 36 20 23 .03 .77 1.7 2.2 1.8 

APR. 
09... 13 2.6 34 0 28 17 20 .01 .86 .90 1.2 1.4 

MAY 
12... 15 2.5 42 0 34 17 22 .01 .66 1.4 1.8 2.3 

JUNE 
16... 9.2 3.1 48 0 39 18 25 .01 .94 2.1 2.7 2.2 

JULY 
21... 10 1.7 30 0 25 9.9 14 .00 .79 .67 .86 1.3 

AUG. 
04... 22 4.0 66 0 54 20 30 .02 .92 2.9 3.7 3.6 

SEP. 
16... 22 3.1 83 0 68 30 31 .07 .87 5.1 6.6 5.4 



150 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01189030 PEQUABUCK RIVER AT FARMINGTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS.. SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS- TOTAL (RESI.. SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD.. BONATE DUCT- (PLAT.. 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI.. DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD.. ANCE INUM 
(N) (N( (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
02... .00 3.2 14 .82 167 133 25.9 .18 47 6 216 20 
NOV. 
05... .00 5.4 24 1.6 182 160 24.2 .22 57 0 275 20 
DEC. 
17... .46 1.8 7.9 .37 131 112 118 .15 29 14 183 20 

JAN. 
21... .23 1.1 4.8 .32 120 103 48.9 .14 38 14 173 10 

FER. 
11... .20 4.0 18 1.0 195 151 33.0 .21 51 10 261 20 

MAR. 
18... .10 2.6 11 .62 129 121 30.7 .16 44 8 190 9 
APR. 
09... .50 2.3 10 .43 120 116 41.3 .16 43 15 175 9 
MAY 
12... .90 3.0 13 .67 131 100 27.3 .14 48 13 175 8 

JUNE 
16... .10 3.1 14 .76 159 122 18.8 .17 36 0 170 28 

JULY 
21... .63 2.1 9.3 .49 124 82 42.1 .11 32 7 130 17 
AUG. 
04... .70 4.5 20 1.1 171 140 14.4 .19 71 17 260 9 
SEP. 
16... .30 6.3 28 1.7 211 182 18.2 .25 68 0 350 2 

IMME- METHY 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI COLI.. TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL.. ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO.. CHLORO.. PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
02... 10 8.0 130000 5100 66 12 1 .3 1.0 .0 
NOV. 
05... 7 12 190000 B27000 82100 12 1 .6 .0 .0 0 

DEC. 
17... 7 4.8 92000 6200 4500 9.4 1 .1 

JAN. 
21... 8 9.3 80000 11000 5600 13 0 .1 -

FEB. 
11... 10 9.9 70000 25000 12000 7.8 1 .3 .0 .0 

MAR. 
18... 8 7.0 28000 4900 8100 5.4 1 .3 

APR. 
09... 6 11 B1300 B330 <100 6.2 1 .2 .0 .0 

MAY 
12... 3 13 1000 <10 B15 8.1 0 .2 .0 .0 

JUNE 
16... 4 15 46000 3400 160 7.3 1 .2 .0 .0 

JULY 
21... 6 24 58000 17000 5000 8.4 1 .1 .0 .0 
AUG, 
04.o. 3 21 1600 150 200 13 0 .4 .0 .0 
SEP. 
16... 5 17 820 60 41 9.3 1 .5 .0 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01189030 PEQUABUCK RIVER AT FARMINGTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
02... .0 1 .2 .0 .0 .2 .0 .0 .0 .0 

TOX- BED BED BED ORGANIC LOSS ON 
APHENE 2,4-D 2,4,5-1 SILVEX PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER TERIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN (C) TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
02• • • 0 0 0 0 0 9 36 100 9.3 200 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 

IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
02• • • 220 0 3100 5400 150000 4500 3900 .0 12500 
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01189120 FARMINGTON RIVER AT AVON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°48'24", long 72°49'23", Hartford County, at bridge on U.S. Highway 44, at Avon. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--465 mil (1,204 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: August 1971, July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS... 
INSTAN PER.. DIS.. DIS DIS- SOLVED D1S 
TANEOUS AIR 015.. CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 

DIS.. PH TEMPER... TEMPER.. SOLVED SATUR.. SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (S102) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 1450 638 7.0 9.5 12.0 9.3 86 5.0 10 150 50 30 

NOV. 
25... 0925 810 6.9 10.5 4.5 12.6 97 5.6 0 130 30 20 

DEC. 
18... 0925 1700 6.9 3.0 1.5 13.4 96 6.1 10 120 50 30 

JAN. 
21•• • 1055 1630 7.1 -7.0 .0 14.3 98 6.3 20 150 50 40 
FEB. 
19. • . 0935 757 6.9 6.0 2.0 13.1 94 6.4 0 140 70 20 

MAR. 
1 1... 1120 1120 6.9 2.5 2.0 13.8 100 5.8 0 100 50 10 
APR. 
08• • • 1040 3310 6.8 3.0 3.0 13.0 97 5.5 0 90 30 10 
MAY 
05... 1115 1200 6.8 12.0 11.0 10.0 91 5.2 10 160 60 10 
JUNE 
10... 1110 806 7.0 21.5 14.5 9.6 93 6.2 0 160 60 10 

JULY 
23... 1030 1660 6.8 28.0 22.0 7.8 89 5.4 10 200 50 0 
AUG. 

05• • • 1050 450 6.7 31.0 25.0 8.0 95 5.4 0 90 30 10 
SEP. 
15... 1130 502 6.9 16.0 16.5 9.4 96 5.1 0 120 30 10 

DIS.. DIS- TOTAL 
DIS... SOLVED DIS-. TOTAL SOLVED KJEL 
SOLVED MAG- ALICA.. DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS.. DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR L1NITY SOLVED CHLO... PLUS NITRO... SOLVED NITRO 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 7.8 1.7 28 0 23 12 13 .00 .50 .80 1.0 .82 

NOV. 
25... 7.0 2.0 19 0 16 11 10 .01 .30 .31 .40 .86 
DEC. 
18• • • 6.0 1.8 15 0 12 9.2 11 .01 .37 .29 .37 .51 

JAN. 
21... 7.9 1.7 15 0 12 11 14 .01 .32 .25 .32 .39 

FEB* 
19... 8.5 2.1 23 0 19 11 30 .01 .48 .63 .81 .63 

MAR. 
11 •• • 5.8 1.5 15 0 12 12 12 .01 .33 .37 .48 .59 

APR. 
08•• • 5.6 1.5 10 0 8 7.6 9.3 .01 .20 .12 .15 .29 
MAY 
05... 7.0 1.4 18 0 15 9.9 11 .00 .26 .17 .22 .56 
JUNE 
10... 7.0 1.4 20 0 16 9.6 9.4 .01 .35 .34 .44 .55 

JULY 
23... 6.6 1.3 16 0 13 8.0 8.2 .00 .21 .15 .19 .48 
AUG. 
05... 10 2.2 24 0 20 8.9 11 .01 .50 .19 .24 .60 
SEP. 
15... 12 1.0 21 0 17 9.1 9.0 .01 .43 .17 .22 1.9 
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01189120 FARMINGTON RIVER AT AVON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 

ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN 
(N) 

GEN 
(N) 

GEN 
(NO3) 

PHORUS 
(P1 

RESI-
DUE 

DUE AT 
180 C) 

(TONS 
PER 

(TONS 
PER 

NESS 
(CA,mG) 

HARD-
NESS 

ANCE 
(MICRO-

INUM-
COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) ,...6/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L1 MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
16... .02 1.3 5.8 .41 93 81 140 .11 26 4 121 20 

NOV. 
25... .55 1.2 5.1 .13 70 62 136 .08 26 10 93 20 
DEC. 
18... .22 .88 3.9 .10 64 74 340 .10 22 10 109 20 

JAN. 
21... .14 .71 3.1 .11 79 62 273 .08 27 14 112 10 

FEB. 
19... .00 1.1 4.9 .26 100 103 211 .14 30 11 173 20 

MAP. 
11... .22 .92 4.1 .15 74 62 187 .08 21 91 9 
APP. 
08... .17 .49 2.2 .08 60 63 563 .09 20 12 78 9 
MAY 
05... .39 .82 3.6 .13 74 63 204 .09 23 8 93 13 
JUNE 
10... .21 .90 4.0 .27 76 61 133 .08 23 7 100 19 

JULY 
23... .33 .69 3.1 .11 70 53 238 .07 22 9 100 23 
AUG. 
05... .41 1.1 4.9 .18 83 67 81.4 .09 34 14 185 11 
SEP. 
15... 1.7 2.3 10 .13 67 58 78.6 .08 34 17 110 2 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 4 4.5 14000 1000 180 6.8 2 .1 7.0 1.5 
NOV. 
25• • • 3 3.8 13000 1500 130 4.8 0 .1 1.0 .0 1 
DEC. 
18... 3 3.0 34000 3000 1200 5.3 0 .1 __ __ 

JAN. 
21... 5 1.9 22000 6000 1800 7.3 0 .1 3.0 2.5 
FEB. 
19• • • 3 4.6 62000 3100 1500 4.5 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAR. 
11... 2 3.0 29000 3100 1200 4.5 0 .1 --
APP. 
08... 2 2.5 1700 780 240 5.0 1 .0 .0 .0 
MAY 
05... 3 4.6 7400 1650 200 6.0 0 .0 .0 .0 
JUNE 
10... 2 3.2 42000 2600 140 6.5 0 .0 .0 

JULY 
23... 3 4.1 1100 88 170 5.2 0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
05... 2 7.7 1300 150 130 5.9 0 .1 .0 :0 
SEP. 
15... 1 4.2 1000 140 38 4.5 0 .1 .0 .0 

.0 
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01189120 FARMINGTON RIVER AT AVON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DI- HEPTA... HEPTA.. TOX 
ALDRIN DDD DDE DDT ENDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-0 2,4,5-T 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT... BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
16... .0 .0 .0 .0 9.7 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 0 

DI- MALA.. METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED BED 
SILVER AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN ROT- IN BO.N BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM 

OCT. 
16... 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 20 1 3 100 

ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO.. COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA... MERCURY ZINC 
IN BOT TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MAS. MA- MA-
C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
16... 8.1 35100 1 4 21 20 2900 35 87 .1 58 
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011893900 EAST BRANCH SALMON BROOK AT GRANBY, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°57'15", long 72°46'48", Hartford County, on right bank at downstream side of bridge on State 
Highway 20, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) east of Granby, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) upstream from West Branch Salmon Brook, and 1.8 mi 
(2.9 km) downstream from Manitook Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--33.3 mil (86.2 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1963 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 160.74 ft (48.994 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--12 years, 63.0 ft3/s (1.784 m3/s), 25.69 in/yr (653 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge 2,130 ft3/s (60.3 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 9.84 ft (2.999 m); 
minimum, 16 ft3/s (0.45 m3/s) July 8, 9, gage height, 1.08 ft (0.329 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 2,130 ft3/s (60.3 m3/s) Sept. 26, 1975, gage height, 9.84 ft 
(2.999 m); minimum, 4.0 ft3/s (0.11 m /s) Sept. 4, 5, 1968; minimum gage height, 0.68 ft (0.207 m) 
July 16, 1965. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE 500 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
02-25 0100 4.34 526 
03-20 0830 7.59 1,330 
04-03 2100 7.45 1,300 
09-26 2130 9.84 1,940 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

94 
69 
52 
42 
36 

47 
40 
35 
38 
45 

39 
129 
152 
99 
77 

59 
59 
54 
52 
49 

87 
77 
70 
62 
62 

129 
113 
101 
91 
86 

104 
96 
460 
469 
235 

54 
57 
59 
69 
110 

38 
35 
32 
48 
42 

29 
26 
23 
20 
19 

28 
28 
27 
43 
34 

49 
39 
34 
29 
26 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

32 
28 
26 
24 
23 

63 
52 
44 
39 
36 

63 
57 
120 
222 
126 

45 
48 
48 
77 
96 

68 
65 
62 
61 
60 

85 
86 
103 
87 
77 

176 
143 
125 
112 
104 

83 
91 
76 
66 
62 

118 
89 
64 
50 
43 

18 
17 
17 
18 
28 

32 
100 
162 
157 
94 

25 
25 
23 
24 
23 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

23 
22 
22 
21 
21 

34 
34 
104 
82 
64 

98 
85 
78 
75 
71 

110 
173 
182 
149 
114 

57 
56 
54 
53 
51 

77 
80 
101 
95 
85 

99 
93 
88 
85 
82 

59 
59 
99 
106 
81 

36 
64 
150 
120 
83 

22 
25 
36 
248 
179 

72 
57 
47 
41 
36 

22 
23 
30 
26 
23 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

49 
83 
59 
46 
39 

54 
49 
44 
42 
43 

69 
141 
124 
101 
88 

98 
86 
78 
132 
110 

48 
51 
55 
62 
69 

82 
91 
92 
100 
830 

78 
73 
72 
75 
72 

73 
66 
59 
55 
54 

68 
61 
54 
47 
41 

114 
81 
52 
42 
48 

35 
35 
35 
31 
28 

22 
22 
22 
24 
29 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

34 
31 
29 
27 
26 

103 
85 
65 
57 
54 

80 
76 
71 
69 
70 

90 
85 
76 
72 
87 

68 
69 
87 
274 
422 

345 
211 
172 
157 
175 

66 
63 
61 
75 
83 

52 
46 
43 
40 
36 

36 
33 
30 
28 
25 

147 
83 
61 
47 
57 

26 
26 
24 
25 
26 

28 
26 
37 
146 
501 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 
30 
28 
26 
26 
46 

50 
45 
43 
42 
40 
---

66 
62 
61 
58 
57 
58 

166 
122 
98 
99 
129 
100 

256 
180 
146 
---

142 
116 
105 
103 
126 
122 

78 
71 
68 
62 
57 
---

35 
36 
43 
34 
33 
40 

23 
23 
23 
26 
35 
---

54 
44 
41 
36 
33 
30 

26 
26 
23 
22 
82 
65 

653 
1110 
464 
272 
189 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

1146 
37.0 
94 
21 

1.11 
1.28 

1573 
52.4 
104 
34 

1.57 
1.76 

2742 
88.5 
222 
39 

2.66 
3.06 

2943 
94.9 
182 
45 

2.85 
3.29 

2732 
97.6 
422 
48 

2.93 
3.05 

4365 
141 
830 
77 

4.23 
4.88 

3525 
118 
469 
57 

3.54 
3.94 

1876 
60.5 
110 
33 

1.82 
2.10 

1565 
52.2 
150 
23 

1.57 
1.75 

1695 
54.7 
248 
17 

1.64 
1.89 

1493 
48.2 
162 
22 

1.45 
1.67 

3966 
132 

1110 
22 

3.96 
4.43 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

23405.6 
29621.0 

MEAN 64.1 
MEAN 81.2 

MAX 
MAX 

324 
1110 

MIN 
MIN 

8.3 
17 

CFSM 1.92 
CFSM 2.44 

IN 26.15 
IN 33.09 
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01189995 FARMINGTON RIVER AT TARIFFVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°54'30", long 72°45'40", Hartford County, on right bank at Tariffville, behind house at 
20 Tunxis Road, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream from bridge on State Highway 189 and 5.5 mi (8.8 km) upstream 
from gage at Rainbow. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--571 mil (1,479 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: January 1913 to August 1928 furnished by Farmington River Power Company. August 1928 
to September 1939, October 1971 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: September 1967, April 1968, January 1971 to current year. 
Water temperatures: January 1971 to January 1972. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder August 1928 to September 1939 and since October 1971. January 1913 to August 
1928, staff gage on forebay of dam of Hartford Electric Light Co. Datum of gage is 130.21 ft (39.688 m) 
above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 9,380 ft3/s (266 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 8.19 ft (2.496 m); 
minimum, 297 ft3/s (8.41 m3/s) Aug. 23, 24, gage height, 1.14 ft (0.347 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 29,900 ft3/s (847 m3/s) Sept. 22, 1938, gage height, 14.0 ft (4.27 m), 
from floodmarks, by computation of flow over dam 0.6 mi (1.0 km) downstream; minimum, probably less than 
30 ft3/s (0.85 m3/s) Mar. 1, 1938, river level below intake; minimum daily discharge, about 175 ft3/s 
(4.96 m3/s) Sept. 22, 1930. 
Specific conductance (1971-72): Maximum recorded, 285 micromhos Feb. 16, 1971; minimum recorded, 70 micromhos 
May 14, 15, 1971. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 26.5°C June 25, 27, 1971; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter 
months in 1971. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Otis Reservoir, Colebrook River Lake, West Branch Reservoir, Mad River 
and Sucker Brook Detention Reservoirs, Highland Lake, Barkhamsted, East Branch, Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs 
(see p.211), and by diversion for municipal supply from Barkhamsted, Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs, and 
Whites Bridge pumping station. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901, p. 793. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1570 1060 778 900 1600 2010 2000 967 706 537 653 812 
2 946 882 1290 900 1400 1790 2000 929 542 474 568 705 
3 718 757 2450 880 1270 1640 2500 980 602 426 511 685 
4 614 711 1960 833 1110 1520 5500 967 665 384 480 750 
5 562 798 1370 &26 1010 1430 5300 1530 704 343 524 724 

6 511 975 1070 778 1050 1410 4500 1620 1190 331 659 705 
7 462 953 968 791 1090 1410 4000 1620 1720 480 1000 679 
8 444 840 1160 854 1050 1500 3870 1850 1450 456 1410 672 
9 438 764 3140 1070 996 1460 2910 1520 1110 378 1820 750 
10 456 711 2780 1760 861 1330 2300 1360 959 426 1280 750 

11 474 653 1890 1900 870 1340 2130 1510 757 486 939 640 
12 462 653 1470 2810 870 1540 1800 1440 778 505 826 633 
13 493 1100 1320 3170 880 1890 1560 1800 1860 627 764 737 
14 384 1350 1230 3280 880 1940 1470 2960 2460 2570 731 666 
15 420 1090 1170 2570 890 1530 1410 2890 2030 3680 718 601 

16 633 996 1120 2070 875 1140 1330 2440 1680 2820 731 620 
17 1210 903 1730 1850 868 1140 1280 1960 1540 2040 724 620 
18 975 854 1950 1610 861 1170 1310 1550 1290 1440 724 640 
19 698 840 1620 2170 917 1200 1290 1330 1030 1030 718 744 
20 556 826 1350 2410 1050 4750 1300 1210 889 847 692 805 

21 480 1220 1210 2000 996 5560 1230 1200 791 1640 659 785 
22 468 1570 1120 1640 968 4240 1230 1080 672 2400 549 764 
23 468 1240 1070 1420 1060 3310 1120 1020 666 1990 319 875 
24 486 1030 1030 1450 2080 2860 1120 874 653 1600 450 1550 
25 594 960 1050 1420 4370 2700 1420 808 633 1460 620 4200 

26 633 946 1000 2160 4170 2400 1450 706 601 1540 614 4960 
27 614 896 953 2270 3140 2400 1310 678 562 1250 607 9160 
28 575 854 950 1870 2390 2300 1140 734 543 1030 633 8890 
29 575 840 950 1710 --- 2200 1070 688 530 910 568 6540 
30 607 798 900 1940 2100 1020 609 556 833 882 4270 
31 819 ..- 900 1850 2100 --- 673 --- 744 1080 ---

TOTAL 19345 28070 42949 53162 39572 65310 61870 41503 30169 35677 23453 55932 
MEAN 624 936 1385 1715 1413 2107 2062 1339 1006 1151 757 1864 
MAX 1570 1570 3140 3280 4370 5560 5500 2960 2460 3680 1820 9160 
MIN 384 653 778 778 861 1140 1020 609 530 331 319 601 
(t) +52.1 +141 +335 +183 +224 +391 +114 +124 +42.2 +123 -78.2 +299 
MEANt 676 1077 1720 1898 1637 2498 2176 1463 1048 1274 679 2163 
CFSMt 1.18 1.89 3.01 3.32 2.87 4.37 3.81 2.56 1.84 2.23 1.19 3.79 
INt 1.36 2.11 3.47 3.83 2.99 5.04 4.25 2.95 2.05 2.57 1.26 4.23 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 440784 MEAN 1208 MAX 4130 MIN 215 MEANt 1266 CFSMt 2.22 INt 30.10 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 497012 MEAN 1362 MAX 9160 MIN 319 MEANt 1524 CFSMt 2.67 INt 36.11 

tChange in contents in Otis Reservoir, Colebrook River Lake, West Branch Reservoir, Mad River and Sucker Brook 
Detention Reservoirs, Highland Lake, Barkhamsted, East Branch, Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs, and diversions 
from Barkhamsted, Nepaug, and Whigville Reservoirs and Whites Bridge pumping station, equivalent in cubic feet 
per second; furnished by the Metropolitan District Commission, Corps of Engineers, Union Pin Company, Massachu 
sets Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forests and Parks, and the city of New Britain. 

tAdjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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01189995 FARMINGTON RIVER AT TARIFFVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- OIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) 

(DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
(ZN1 

(UG/L) 

OCT. 
07•• • 1235 505 7.1 20.5 13.0 9.6 91 6.9 10 170 80 20 
NOV. 
4... 0930 742 7.1 23.5 12.0 9.4 87 5.8 20 170 30 20 
DEC. 
18... 1055 2100 6.9 3.0 1.5 13.7 97 6.3 0 120 40 20 

JAN. 
14• • • 0940 3400 6.7 -2.0 1.5 13.2 94 6.2 0 150 50 10 

FEB. 
6... 0950 1080 6.9 1.0 .0 14.2 97 7.4 0 290 60 20 
MAR. 
11... 1320 1380 7.0 3.0 2.0 13.2 95 6.2 0 80 50 10 

APP. 
Oti• • • 1225 4020 6.8 5.5 4.0 13.0 98 5.8 0 120 30 10 

MAY 
5... 1340 1570 6.9 12.5 9.5 10.5 91 6.0 10 140 50 10 
JUNE 
10... 1330 990 7.0 22.0 15.5 9.5 95 6.5 0 160 40 10 

JULY 
23... 1255 2000 6.6 30.0 23.0 8.2 94 6.0 0 220 40 0 
AUG. 
05... 1240 575 6.9 30.0 24.5 8.5 101 6.1 0 70 30 10 
SEP. 
15... 1400 620 7.2 18.5 16.0 9.9 100 5.6 0 120 20 0 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
07•• • 11 2.9 27 0 22 13 12 .01 .70 .62 .80 .57 

NOV. 
04... 9.5 2.1 25 0 21 12 11 .01 .51 .45 .58 .58 
DEC. 
18... 6.5 1.8 15 0 12 9.7 12 .01 .40 .18 .23 .57 

JAN. 
14... 5.5 1.6 12 0 10 9.9 8.1 .00 .27 .14 .18 .40 

FEB. 
06• • • 9.5 2.1 21 0 17 13 12 .00 .57 .28 .36 .45 
MAR. 
11... 6.9 1.6 18 0 15 11 11 .01 .46 .22 .28 .35 

APR. 
08• • • 6.4 1.5 14 0 11 8.8 9.5 .01 .23 .09 .12 .36 
MAY 
05... 8.6 1.6 20 0 16 11 12 .00 .38 .13 .17 .61 
JUNE 
10••• 7.5 1.4 19 0 16 7.7 9.2 .01 .47 .13 .17 .51 

JULY 
23... 7.2 1.3 17 0 14 7.8 8.3 .00 
AUG. 
05... 13 2.3 28 0 23 11 13 .01 .65 .06 .08 .45 
SEP. . 
15... 10 1.0 22 0 18 11 9.3 .02 .59 .12 .15 .36 
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01189995 FARMINGTON RIVER AT TARIFFVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS... SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS... DIS.. NON... CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR.. CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO... NITRO.. PHOS-. TOTAL (RESI.. SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT... (PLAT... 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI.... DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD.. ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L ) (MG/L ) ( MG/L ) ( MG/L ) (MG/L ) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
07• • • .00 1.3 5.6 .20 100 95 130 .13 39 17 129 10 
NOV. 
04... .13 1.1 4.8 .20 79 69 138 .09 32 12 113 20 
DEC. 
18... .39 .97 4.3 .08 66 72 408 .10 24 11 103 20 

JAN. 
14... .26 .67 3.0 .08 67 63 578 .09 20 10 79 20 

FEB. 
06• • • .17 1.0 4.5 .12 75 68 198 .09 32 15 113 20 
MAR. 
11... .13 .81 3.6 .10 73 66 246 .09 24 9 98 10 

APR. 
08... .27 .59 2.6 .08 62 66 716 .09 22 11 73 7 

MAY 
05• • • .48 .99 4.4 .13 77 69 293 .09 28 12 109 12 
JUNE 
10... .38 .98 4.3 .13 202 60 160 .08 25 9 99 20 

JULY 
23• • • .16 81 58 313 .08 23 9 90 27 
AUG. 
05." .39 1.1 4.9 .14 99 58 90.0 .08 42 19 145 3 
SEP. 
15• • • .24 .95 4.2 .16 64 59 98.8 .08 29 11 112 3 

IMME.. METHY... 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI.. TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR... CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB.... CHLORO.... CHLORO.. PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
07• • • 2 3.4 14000 6800 320 5.9 1 .0 

NOV. 
04... 1 3.2 66000 18000 480 5.2 0 .0 5.0 .0 0 
DEC. 
18• • • 4 3.0 15000 2800 450 12 0 .0 .0 .0 

JAN. 
14• • • 3 3.8 7100 970 260 3.6 0 .0 3.0 2.5 

FEB. 
06... 8 4.2 14000 1200 680 3.3 0 .1 -

MAR • 
11... 2 2.9 900 62 46 4.4 0 .0 -- -

APR. 
08• • • 3 3.6 750 150 29 4.7 0 .0 
MAY 
05. . 2 4.0 390 160 85 5.3 0 .1 .0 .0 

JUNE 
10... 2 3.0 270 65 42 7.2 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
23... 4 6.8 1200 120 120 6.1 1 .0 .0 .0 
AUG* 
05... 1 5.6 2600 780 120 6.3 0 .1 .0 .0 
SEP. 
15... 1 2.2 360 56 62 5.2 0 .0 .3 .0 
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01189991 FARMINGTON RIVER AT TARIFFVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA-. TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DOD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA-. MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
07... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .1 .0 .0 .0 .0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
29495..1 SILVER AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN ROT- IN BOT-. BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
07... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 41 0 1 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
07• • • 100 1.4 2200 1 1 3 3 25000 6 3400 .0 21 



160 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01190000 FARMINGTON RIVER AT RAINBOW, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41'54'41", long 72°41'16", Hartford County, on left bank at Rainbow, 300 ft (91 m) from 
Stevens Paper Mill, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) downstream from Farmington River Power Co. dam, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) 
upstream from Poquonock, 6.4 mi (10.3 km) downstream from Salmon Brook, and at mile 8.2 (13.2 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--583 mil (1,510 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: August 1928 to current year. Prior to 1940, published as "at Tariffville." 
Chemical analyses: April 1953, October 1957 to September 1958, June 1968 to January 1971. 
Water temperatures: October 1957 to September 1958. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 35.36 ft (10.778 m) above mean sea level. Prior to July 1, 
1939, graphic water-stage recorder at site 5.5 mi (8.8 km) upstream at datum 94.85 ft (28.910 m) 
higher. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted to present site; adjusted for storage and diversion).--47 years, 1,068 ft3/s 
(30.25 m3/s), 24.87 in/yr (632 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 10,500 ft3/s (297 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 8.33 ft (2.539 m); 
minimum daily, 243 ft3/s (6.88 m3/s) Aug. 23. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 69,200 ft3/s (1,960 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 23.5 ft 
(7.16 m), from floodmarks, by computation of flow over dam 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream; minimum daily, 
5.1 ft3/s (0.14 m3/s) Mar. 5, 1944, Oct. 28, Nov. 11, 1945; Feb. 22, 1947. 
Specific conductance (1957-58): Maximum daily, 148 micromhos Oct. 30, 1957; minimum daily, 51 micromhos Apr. 21, 1958. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 28.0°C July 2, 1958; minimum, freezing point Feb. 17, 1958. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Flow regulated by power plant, by Otis Reservoir, Colebrook River Lake, Mad 
River Detention Reservoir, Sucker Brook Detention Reservoir, Highland Lake, Barkhamsted, East Branch, 
Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs (see p. 211), and by diversions for municipal supply from Barkhamsted, 
Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs, and Whites Bridge pumping plant. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE* IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1930 1000 695 923 1470 1900 1840 657 665 612 742 796 
2 951 800 1470 1040 1050 1600 1860 1020 543 511 425 565 
3 624 750 2090 900 1190 1770 2520 912 450 455 440 594 
4 505 690 1840 648 1000 1420 5180 802 807 319 669 659 
5 777 786 955 633 1040 1500 4740 1360 682 363 519 748 

6 219 929 938 865 879 1260 4080 1510 1460 312 568 643 
7 491 917 992 887 1180 1410 3750 1490 1270 450 1190 735 
8 498 909 1300 805 777 1190 3540 1560 1680 827 1520 686 
9 342 748 2710 1170 948 1280 2710 1510 1090 631 1760 839 
10 501 654 2040 1600 854 1240 1990 1350 648 573 1140 704 

11 437 693 1650 1930 775 1370 1990 1080 649 623 983 720 
12 814 598 1250 2150 642 1460 1680 1420 968 572 615 606 
13 281 1060 1280 2740 800 1570 1380 1430 1740 622 769 659 
14 454 1270 979 2910 800 1980 1610 2440 2150 2400 610 556 
15 693 996 1280 2560 800 1460 1270 2480 2020 3360 781 610 

16 1010 876 1260 2320 800 1140 1180 2280 1690 2670 680 646 
17 975 920 1380 1490 800 1140 1210 1680 1460 1860 812 553 
18 1110 759 1790 1210 800 984 1330 1520 1330 1390 773 683 
19 706 871 1660 2200 900 1360 1060 1130 1080 949 533 762 
20 373 768 1450 2160 1000 3670 1110 1180 784 776 685 826 

21 490 1270 1140 1830 950 5050 1290 902 739 1420 1200 691 
22 533 1440 979 1440 900 3790 1030 1240 557 2190 294 774 
23 436 1180 1090 1310 1200 2950 1010 815 623 1960 243 1110 
24 523 1030 879 1370 1600 2570 1250 792 626 990 312 1590 
25 806 864 1130 1520 4000 2520 1140 779 676 1250 649 3340 

26 1080 752 886 1640 3900 2180 1370 630 664 1370 725 4660 
27 775 913 937 1980 3000 2200 1100 708 484 1030 477 9680 
28 693 821 1010 1950 2300 2030 1190 873 553 1090 655 9380 
29 566 746 833 1710 --- 2150 961 866 539 917 554 6430 
30 600 790 1090 1710 1910 909 262 534 698 1220 4030 
31 800 --- 689 1670 2050 --- 708 --- 752 1000 ---

TOTAL 20993 26800 39672 49271 36355 60104 57280 37386 29161 33942 23543 55275 
MEAN 677 893 1280 1589 1298 1939 1909 1206 972 1095 759 1843 
MAX 1930 1440 2710 2910 4000 5050 5180 2480 2150 3360 1760 9680 
MIN 219 598 689 633 642 984 909 262 450 312 243 553 

(t) 
MEANt 
CFSM8 
IN 

+52.1 
729 

1.25 
1.44 

+141 
1034 
1.77 
1.98 

+335 
1615 
2.77 
3.19 

+183 
1772 
3.04 
3.50 

+224 
1522 
2.61 
2.72 

+391 
2330 
4.00 
4.61 

+114 
2023 
3.47 
3.87 

+124 
1330 
2.28 
2.63 

+42.2 
1014 
1.74 
1.94 

+123 
1218 
2.09 
2.41 

-78.2 
681 
1.17 
1.35 

+299 
2142 
3.67 
4.10 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 409083 MEAN 1121 MAX 3600 MIN 140 MEANt 1179 CFSMt 2.02 IN* 27.44 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 469782 MEAN 1287 MAX 9680 MIN 219 MEANt 1449 CFSMt 2.49 INt 33.74 

tChange in contents in Otis and West Branch Reservoirs, Mad River and Sucker Brook Detention Reservoirs, 
Colebrook River Lake, Highland Lake, Barkhamsted, East Branch, Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs, and diversion 
from Barkhamsted, Nepaug and Whigville Reservoirs, and Whites Bridge pumping plant, equivalent in cubic feet per 
second; furnished by the Metropolitan District Commission, Corps of Engineers, Union Pin Company, Massachusetts 
Department of Natural Resources, Division of Forests and Parks, and the city of New Britain. 

tAdjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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01190015 FARMINGTON RIVER AT WINDSOR, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°51'25", long 72°38'21", Hartford County, at bridge on State Highway 159, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) 
north of Windsor. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--594 mi.' (1,538 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
02... 0835 2040 6.9 8.0 14.0 8.9 86 5.6 10 110 40 20 
NOV. 
04• • • 1110 750 7.2 23.0 12.5 10.3 96 5.9 10 180 60 10 
DEC. 
18... 1250 2190 7.2 4.0 2.5 13.7 100 7.2 0 130 50 10 

JAN. 
09•• • 1335 1330 7.1 2.0 1.0 13.9 98 7.1 0 80 50 20 
FEB. 
19... 1325 1940 7.4 8.5 2.0 13.7 98 7.3 0 130 50 20 

MAR. 
11... 1440 2040 7.0 4.5 3.0 13.8 102 6.1 0 80 40 10 

APR. 
08... 1335 3710 7.0 7.0 4.0 13.3 102 5.8 0 80 20 10 
MAY 
05... 1455 1960 7.2 12.5 11.0 11.5 104 5.6 0 130 40 10 
JUNE 
10... 1450 1010 7.2 26.0 18.0 9.9 104 6.4 0 180 20 10 

JULY 
23... 1430 1960 6.8 30.0 25.0 8.4 100 6.2 10 240 30 0 
AUG. 
05... 1420 2040 7.3 31.0 26.5 9.4 116 5.4 0 80 0 0 
SEP. 
15... 1515 1050 7.4 21.0 18.0 10.2 107 5.4 0 80 10 0 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-

SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE .AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT. 
02... 6.8 1.7 16 0 13 9.3 7.4 .01 .43 .44 .57 .48 
NOV. 
04... 9.4 2.2 26 0 21 13 12 .01 .63 .34 .44 .49 
DEC. 
18... 8.0 2.0 22 0 18 12 12 .01 .54 .23 .30 .47 

JAN. 
09... 10 2.6 26 0 21 13 15 .00 .67 .30 .39 .61 
FEB. 
19... 9.9 2.5 25 0 21 12 19 .01 .71 .35 .45 .36 

MAR. 
11... 8.7 2.0 18 0 15 11 11 .01 .52 .18 .23 .31 

APR. 
08• • • 5.9 1.6 9 0 7 8.9 9.1 .01 .26 .08 .10 .21 
MAY 
OS... 9.7 1.8 24 0 20 13 13 .00 .49 .13 .17 .38 

JUNE 
10... 7.6 1.5 20 0 16 8.9 9.6 .01 .50 .09 .12 .40 

JULY 
23... 7.5 1.4 18 0 15 7.7 8.5 .00 .37 .05 .06 .47 
AUG. 
05•• • 11 2.4 25 0 21 11 12 .01 .56 .02 .03 .20 
SEP. 
15... 11 1.0 26 0 21 11 9.4 .01 .69 .12 .15 .36 



162 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01190015 FARMINGTON RIVER AT WINDSOR, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS.- SPE.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS DIS. NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR.. CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO... NITRO- PROS- TOTAL (RESIe. SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT.. 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI.. DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD.. ANCE INUW. 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO.. COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
02... .04 .91 4.0 .14 103 73 402 .10 24 11 83 30 
NOV. 
04• • • .15 1.1 5.0 .18 85 75 152 .10 33 11 115 20 
DEC. 
18... .24 1.0 4.5 .09 64 77 455 .10 28 10 108 4 

JAN. 
09•• • .31 1.3 5.7 .17 127 71 255 .10 36 14 128 20 
FEB. 
19•• • .01 1.1 4.7 .17 98 73 382 .10 35 15 146 10 

MAR. 
11... .13 .83 3.7 .10 81 66 364 .09 30 15 98 10 

APR. 
08• • • .13 .47 2.1 .05 61 63 631 .09 21 14 81 7 
MAY 
05. . .25 .87 3.9 .13 77 66 349 .09 32 12 118 10 
JUNE 
10. . .31 .90 4.0 .14 658 62 169 .08 25 9 98 23 

JULY 
23... .42 .84 3.7 .14 83 56 296 .08 25 10 89 24 
AUG. 
05• • • .18 .76 3.4 .12 81 63 347 .09 37 17 195 6 
SEP. 
15... .24 1.1 4.6 .18 74 72 204 .10 32 10 114 3 

IMME- METHY.. 
DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE 
COLI... COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO.. CHLORO.. PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 MO 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
02... 10 3.2 9000 1100 120 8.3 2 .0 
NOV. 
04• • • 2 2.6 4600 680 180 4.7 0 .0 7.0 .0 

DEC. 
18... 4 2.2 7100 1300 580 5.3 0 .1 .0 .0 

JAN. 
09• • • 23 3.3 2100 620 450 6.0 0 .1 2.5 1.5 

FEB. 
19• • • 3 1.6 800 8120 83 5.2 0 .1 

MAP. 
11... 2 2.9 330 56 31 5.7 0 .0 

APR. 
08• • • 4 1.4 190 100 41 3.4 0 .0 
MAY 
05••• 3 2.4 160 84 60 4.2 .1 .0 .0 
JUNE 
10... 3 2.0 680 100 35 7.0 0 .1 .0 .0 

JULY 
23... 6 4.6 620 140 80 5.6 0 .1 .0 .0 
AUG. 
05... 4 2.0 3400 760 180 6.6 0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP. 
15• • • 1 1.7 560 220 110 5.6 0 .0 .0 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 

0 



163 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01190015 FARMINGTON RIVER AT WINDSOR, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) 

OCT. 
02... .0 4 1.4 1.2 5.1 1.5 .0 .0 .0 .0 

TOX- BED BED BED ORGANIC LOSS ON 
APHENE 2.4-0 2.4.5-T SILVEX PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER TEPIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN (C) TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
02... 0 0 0 0 6 2 14 100 10 11000 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 

IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
02... 1 3 10 14 21000 21 1500 .1 38 



164 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01190045 PODUNK RIVER NEAR SOUTH WINDSOR, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°50'07", long 72°33'43", Hartford County, at bridge on Pierce Road, 3 mi (5 km) northeast of South 
Windsor. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3.74 mi.' (9.69 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: January to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
NS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (S102) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (mG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

JAN. 
20•• • 1330 6.0 7.0 -7.5 1.0 14.1 99 9.1 0 70 40 10 
FEB. 
19•• • 1450 8.1 7.1 7.5 2.0 13.1 94 8.9 0 70 120 0 

MAR. 
05... 1555 7.3 7.2 6.5 8.0 12.2 102 9.1 0 100 60 0 
APR. 

07•• • 1520 8.0 7.4 7.5 13.0 12.4 117 7.2 0 110 50 0 
MAY 

06. • . 1430 6.1 7.5 17.5 19.0 10.1 109 8.4 10 190 80 10 
JUNE 
09... 1510 5.5 7.4 20.0 21.0 8.9 99 11 0 330 70 10 

JULY 
24• • • 0840 4.2 6.7 28.0 20.5 4.8 53 11 0 300 80 0 

AUG. 
26• • • 1340 1.3 6.9 22.5 18.0 7.5 79 12 0 10 30 10 

SEP. 
22•• • 1500 3.0 6.5 21.0 16.5 7.8 80 12 0 20 20 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED 015- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ OAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

JAN. 
20... 19 4.2 29 0 24 34 22 .00 1.5 .05 .06 .33 
FEB. 
19... 30 6.0 45 0 37 41 69 .02 2.1 .10 .13 .24 

MAR. 
05... 25 4.4 45 0 37 40 21 .01 3.1 .09 .12 .26 
APR. 
07... 23 4.1 36 0 30 36 19 .01 1.9 .02 .03 .32 

MAY 
06••• 30 5.0 46 0 38 40 21 .01 1.7 .02 .03 .34 

JUNE 
09. • . 26 3.6 54 0 44 38 18 .00 1.4 .03 .04 .50 

JULY 
24... 28 5.3 68 0 56 30 19 .00 .73 .02 .03 .50 

AUG. 
26... 38 6.4 78 0 64 52 21 .00 1.8 .01 .01 .19 

SEP. 
22... 39 3.8 71 0 58 49 22 .01 1.7 .01 .01 .28 

https://AREA.--3.74
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01190045 PODUNK RIVER NEAR SOUTH WINDSOR, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS.... NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON.. 
NITRO NITRO- NITRO- PROS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD... HONATE DUCT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) )MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) 

JAN. 
20... .28 1.8 8.1 .02 136 140 2.27 .19 65 41 205 
FEB. 
19... .14 2.3 10 .04 208 193 4.22 .26 100 63 315 

MAP. 
5... .17 3.4 15 .02 186 156 3.07 .21 81 44 250 
APR. 
07... .30 2.2 9.8 .03 164 165 3.56 .22 74 45 218 
MAY 
6... .32 2.0 9.0 .04 175 165 2.72 .22 96 58 240 
JUNE 
09... .47 1.9 8.4 .07 194 157 2.33 .21 80 35 240 

JULY 
24... .48 1.2 5.4 .06 171 168 1.91 .23 92 36 245 
AUG. 
26... .18 2.0 8.8 .03 211 198 .70 .27 120 57 305 
SEP. 
22... .27 2.0 8.8 .03 208 194 1.57 .26 110 55 315 

IMME-. METHY••• 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI- COLI TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 
(PLAT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
INUM- BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO 
COBALT ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

JAN. 
20... 20 5 4.6 830 816 40 8.4 1 .1 1.5 .5 
FEB. 
19... 20 6 5.7 2000 250 35 5.0 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAR. 
OS... 20 3 4.5 19 2 3 2.6 0 .0 .0 .0 
APR. 
07• • • 9 3 2.3 4 3 1 4.2 0 .0 .0 .0 
MAY 
06. . 21 4 2.3 140 60 8 6.3 0 .0 3.3 .0 
JUNE 
09•• • 36 4 3.4 620 120 130 11 0 .0 .0 .0 
JULY 
24... 30 2 22 7500 260 230 7.2 1 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
26• • • 1 1 16 460 130 320 3.0 0 .1 .0 .0 
SEP. 
22... 2 1 36 820 170 140 3.9 2 .0 .0 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01190055 PODUNK RIVER NEAR SOUTH WINDSOR, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°49'17', long 72°35'19", Hartford County, 50 ft (15 m) downstream from Vintons Millpond, upstream 
from State Highway 30. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--11.9 mil (30.8 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June to September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 37.92 ft (11.558 m) above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge during period, 525 ft3/sec (14.9 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 7.80 ft 
(2.377 m); minimum during period, 4.4 ft3/s (0.12 m3/s) Aug. 29, 30, gage height, 2.65 ft (0.808 m). 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 29 6.0 6.6 7.2 
2 28 5.8 5.8 5.8 
3 24 6.0 6.0 5.5 
4 38 6.0 7.2 5.5 
5 33 5.8 7.8 5.2 

6 64 6.6 6.9 5.5 
7 29 11 19 6.6 
8 16 6.9 23 6.6 
9 12 6.0 19 9.4 
10 9.4 9.1 11 7.8 

11 7.8 7.5 9.8 6.3 
12 16 10 10 14 
13 36 15 8.1 16 
14 20 49 7.2 7.2 
15 14 39 6.9 5.8 

16 12 16 6.9 5.2 
17 10 10 7.8 5.2 
18 9.4 8.8 7.5 5.2 
19 7.8 8.1 6.6 6.9 
20 7.2 10 6.3 7.2 

21 6.3 78 5.8 9.8 
22 6.0 26 6.3 10 
23 6.0 13 5.8 13 
24 6.0 11 6.0 50 
25 5.8 18 6.3 76 

26 5.2 14 6.0 133 
27 5.0 10 5.5 298 
28 4.5 9.4 5.0 69 
29 5.5 8.1 4.3 43 
30 23 7.2 7.2 21 31 
31 30 --- 6.9 14 ---

TOTAL 480.1 444.2 275.4 876.9 
MEAN 16.0 14.3 8.88 29.2 
MAX 64 78 23 298 
MIN 4.5 5.8 4.3 5.2 
CFSM 1.34 1.20 .75 2.45 
IN. 1.50 1.39 .86 2.74 



167 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01190069 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°46'36", long 72°39'29", Hartford County, at Penn Central Co. railroad bridge, at Hartford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10,486 mil (27,159 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- DIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS- SOLVED 

AIR OIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED CAL-
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC CIUM 

TIME ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) (CA) 
DATE (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
08•• • 1440 7.2 14.0 13.5 9.0 86 5.0 0 180 30 20 11 
NOV. 
06... 1140 7.1 15.0 12.0 9.0 83 5.3 0 160 40 30 12 

DEC. 
11... 

JAN. 
1200 7.1 7.5 2.0 13.8 100 5.8 0 520 30 20 11 

15... 1225 7.0 .0 1.0 13.8 98 6.1 0 130 40 20 10 
FEB. 
18• • • 1130 7.0 2.0 .5 13.4 93 6.5 0 160 60 10 12 

MAR. 
12• • • 1130 7.0 4.0 2.5 13.2 96 5.8 0 100 40 10 10 

APR. 
16... 1210 6.9 13.5 8.0 11.5 97 5.6 0 120 30 10 10 

MAY 
14•• • 1140 7.1 23.0 16.0 8.7 88 5.0 0 100 20 10 8.7 

JUNE 
18... 1150 6.9 28.5 19.5 7.7 82 5.2 20 140 20 10 8.6 

JULY 
09• • • 1100 7.7 26.5 26.0 9.4 115 3.0 10 10 10 100 13 
AUG. 
06... 1130 7.2 24.0 26.5 7.6 94 3.5 10 20 0 0 12 
SEP. 
17•• • 1130 7.0 19.0 18.0 8.3 87 4.0 10 50 10 10 14 

DIS- DIS.. TOTAL 
SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL, 
MAG... ALKA... DIS SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS.. DAHL 
NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
08... 2.2 32 0 26 11 8.2 .01 .33 .43 .55 .49 
NOV. 
06... 1.9 32 0 26 13 10 .01 .53 .33 .43 .58 

DEC. 
11... 1.8 26 0 21 12 7.9 .02 .35 .38 .49 .57 

JAN. 
15... 1.8 23 0 19 10 9.4 .00 .38 .20 .26 .68 

FEB. 
18... 1.8 29 0 24 12 14 .01 .55 .33 .43 .43 

MAR. 
12... 1.8 27 0 22 13 13 .01 .51 .22 .28 .51 

APR. 
16... 3.0 21 0 17 10 9.2 .01 .42 .11 .14 .30 

MAY 
14... 1.4 22 0 18 9.4 5.1 .01 .37 .05 .06 .32 

JUNE 
1.4 23 0 19 10 6.9 .01 .29 .08 .10 .44 

JULY 
09... 1.9 32 0 26 15 13 .01 .25 .00 .00 .74 
AUG. 
06... 1.9 32 0 26 9.5 11 .01 .21 .00 .00 .74 
SEP. 

1.0 32 0 26 13 10 .01 .34 .03 .04 .50 
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01190069 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
08... .06 .82 3.6 .19 95 81 .11 37 10 115 10 
NOV. 
06... .25 1.1 4.9 .14 86 81 .11 38 12 116 10 
DEC. 

11... .19 .92 4.1 .10 93 63 .09 35 14 92 20 
JAN. 
15• • • .48 1.1 4.7 .07 75 74 .10 32 14 105 7 

FER. 
18, • • .10 .98 4.3 .08 83 52 .07 37 14 146 10 

MAR. 
12... .29 1.0 4.5 .09 90 77 .10 32 10 122 10 
APR. 
16• • • .19 .72 3.2 .13 77 52 .07 37 20 104 6 

MAY 

14• • .27 .69 3.1 .08 72 56 .08 28 9 102 6 
JUNE 
18. • . .36 .73 3.2 .08 72 57 .08 27 8 89 27 

JULY 
09... .74 .99 4.4 .16 136 91 .12 40 14 140 2 
AUG. 
06... .74 .95 4.2 .08 87 63 .09 38 12 123 17 
SEP. 
17... .47 .84 3.7 .06 114 76 .10 39 13 124 1 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
CQLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
08... 2 3.2 100000 7100 260 6.6 1 .0 12 10 
NOV. 
06... 3 4.1 150000 7700 1200 6.1 1 .0 6.5 .0 
DEC. 

5 3.3 20000 4100 1100 5.3 0 .0 3.0 .0 
JAN. 
15• • • 4 3.7 19000 2600 560 4.8 0 .1 

FEB. 
18• • • 2 4.6 30000 860 760 4.2 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAR. 
12... 4 4.3 21000 5800 1400 5.9 0 .1 .0 .0 
APR. 
16... 3 4.2 24000 4000 420 4.7 1 .0 .0 .0 

MAY 
14• • • 5 2.8 25000 2400 300 4.1 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
18... 3 4.6 240000 12000 680 4.4 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
09•• • 5 1.0 20000 2000 100 6.4 0 .1 40 5.3 
AUG. 
06• • • 4 3.2 20000 2800 60 8.4 0 .1 33 .0 
SEP. 
17... 2 5.1 44000 5300 420 7.1 0 .0 14 .0 

1 1 • • • 

0 
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01190069 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR.. DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALORIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2►4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
08• • • .0 6 .0 .0 .6 .6 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI-. MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4.5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (06/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
08... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 34 2 8 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN ROT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

9, FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) ((1G/G) (00/G) (00/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
08... 100 3.6 2500 2 1 9 12 150000 15 3800 .1 73 
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01190070 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°46'10", long 72°40'04", Hartford County, at Bulkeley Memorial Bridge at Hartford, Conn. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10,487 mil (27,161 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1905 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 10.00 ft (3.048 m) below mean sea level. Gage-height record con-
verted to elevation above or below (-) mean sea level for publication. 

REMARKS.--Records prior to 1973 available at the River Forecast Center, NOAA, Bloomfield, Conn. Datum of River 
Forecast Center gage is 0.55 ft (0.168 m) below mean sea level. At times of high fresh-water inflow, tide 
effect is eliminated. Stage data in feet at 15-minute intervals available upon request. 

ELEVATIONS, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT 

Maximum Elevation 4.81 8.17 7.82 6.56 10.46 15.58 15.49 11.10 8.04 8.41 8.01 17.44 

Date 2 23 11 14 26 22 22 6 14 15 9 28 

Time 1745 1030 0415 1700 1515 1330 1345 1130 1945 2015 1945 0930 

Minimum Elevation .70 1.32 2.02 1.48 1.83 2.36 4.96 1.74 .45 .56 .39 .39 

Date 27 4 30 6 10 17 14 29 29 7 27 14 

Time 2245 1315 1115 0600 1115 1400 1245 1430 1430 0915 1430 1815 

NOTE.--Time shown is eastern standard. 
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01190500 SOUTH BRANCH PARK RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°44'02", long 72°42'51", Hartford County, on left bank 100 ft (30 m) downstream from bridge 
on Newfield Avenue in Hartford, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) downstream from confluence of Trout Brook and Piper 
Brook, and 3.3 mi (5.3 km) upstream from confluence with North Branch. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--39.9 mil (103.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: October 1936 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: October 1968 to September 1969. 
Specific conductance: August 1968 to September 1969. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 25.51 ft (7.775 m) above mean sea level. Prior to July 6, 1972, 
water-stage recorder 150 ft (46 m) upstream at datum 5.56 ft (1.695 m) higher. Apr. 10, 1973 to Aug. 25, 
1975, nonrecording gage at present site and datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--39 years, 72.4 ft3/s (2.050 m3/s), 24.64 in/yr (626 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 5,320 ft3/s (151 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 12.86 ft (3.920 m); 
minimum, 11 ft3/s (0.31 m3/s) Sept. 18, 19. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 5,320 ft3/s (151 m3/s) Sept. 27, 1975; maximum gage height, 19.65 ft 
(5.989 m), Aug. 19, 1955, from floodmarks, site and datum then in use; minimum daily discharge, 3.5 ft3/s 
(0.099 m3/s) July 16, 1965. 
Specific conductance: Maximum, 1,750 micromhos Jan. 30, 1969; minimum, 102 micromhos Sept. 9, 1969. 

Flood of Mar. 12, 1936, reached a stage of 12.1 ft (3.69 m), site and datum then in use, determined by 
Hartford City Engineers from floodmarks. 

REMARKS.--Records fair except those for the period Aug. 26 to Sept. 27, which are good. Some regulation by dams 
upstream and by storage and diversion at Hartford water-supply reservoirs on headwater streams. Some regula-
tion at high flow by Talcott, South, Burnt Hill, and Bugbee Detention Reservoirs on tributaries of Trout Brook. 
See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

112 
73 
54 
54 
30 

110 
60 
44 
33 
93 

80 90 
770 71 
153 70 
102 60 
90 50 

85 
80 
73 
71 
60 

90 
85 
76 
65 
62 

72 
69 

1100 
270 
190 

48 
45 
60 
200 
111 

30 
26 
38 
154 
178 

30 
28 
26 
25 
20 

49 
48 
48 
48 
48 

17 
17 
16 
14 
20 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

26 
23 
23 
21 
23 

45 
45 
46 
40 
40 

84 46 
75 124 
120 70 
188 500 
122 175 

93 
79 
75 
70 
65 

62 
60 
70 
60 
56 

150 
115 
83 
76 
74 

115 
236 
74 
67 
50 

329 
150 
80 
39 
39 

40 
45 
35 
35 
45 

49 
49 
110 
60 
50 

31 
30 
32 
79 
18 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

20 
23 
23 
24 
25 

45 
59 
147 
66 
36 

95 500 
90 300 
88 200 
80 180 
70 124 

65 
60 
60 
60 
70 

43 
43 
72 
76 
65 

62 
60 
60 
60 
46 

45 
200 
250 
70 
59 

39 
178 
132 
300 
150 

50 
200 
500 
955 
510 

40 
40 
38 
38 
35 

16 
91 
47 
20 
17 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

250 
150 
60 
31 
27 

30 
25 
23 
53 
62 

62 102 
192 101 
112 180 
90 200 
76 155 

65 
60 
91 
116 
112 

70 
74 
62 
60 
600 

43 
56 
54 
50 
SO 

76 
65 
60 
56 
52 

57 
42 
42 
39 
39 

178 
74 
67 
65 
60 

30 
25 
20 
20 
20 

16 
14 
12 
28 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

27 
24 
25 
23 
68 

175 
76 
70 
60 
56 

74 140 
74 108 
73 99 
68 97 
70 350 

95 
90 
150 
520 
425 

450 
100 
90 
83 
101 

56 
43 
43 
80 
79 

49 
43 
39 
35 
32 

38 
37 
36 
36 
36 

60 
54 
54 
54 
51 

20 
20 
21 
21 
21 

23 
17 

184 
474 
767 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

36 
23 
23 
23 
23 

310 

59 
28 
30 
31 
35 

---

84 400 
63 101 
60 88 
50 136 
66 90 
68 88 

176 
125 
101 
---

79 
72 
65 
70 
84 
76 

72 
66 
62 
56 
52 
---

30 
36 
45 
39 
45 
35 

36 
33 
80 
70 
60 
---

50 
50 
52 
52 
49 
49 

18 
17 
15 
15 

140 
25 

1460 
2520 
466 
186 
117 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

1677 
54.1 
310 
20 

1.36 
1.56 

1722 
57.4 
175 
23 

1.44 
1.61 

3489 4995 
113 161 
770 500 
50 46 

2.83 4.04 
3.25 4.66 

3192 
114 
520 
60 

2.86 
2.98 

3121 
101 
600 
43 

2.53 
2.91 

3349 
112 
1100 
43 

2.81 
3.12 

2367 
76.4 
250 
30 

1.91 
2.21 

2543 
84.8 
329 
26 

2.13 
2.37 

3563 
115 
955 
20 

2.88 
3.32 

1198 
38.6 
140 
15 

.97 
1.12 

6769 
226 
2520 

12 
5.66 
6.31 

CAL YR 1974 
MIR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

26697.0 
37985.0 

MEAN 73.1 
MEAN 104 

MAX 
MAX 

770 
2520 

MIN 
MIN 

5.0 
12 

CFSM 1.83 
CFSM 2.61 

IN 24.89 
IN 35.41 
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01191000 NORTH BRANCH PARK RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°47'03", long 72°42'31", Hartford County, on right bank 60 ft (18 m) downstream from 
stone-arch bridge on Albany Avenue in Hartford, and 3 mi (5 km) upstream from confluence with 
South Branch. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--25.1 mi.' (65.0 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: October 1936 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: April 1954, August 1968, October 1968 to September 1969, August 1970. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and masonry control. Datum of gage is 34.20 ft (10.424 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--39 years, 37.6 ft3/s (1.065 m3/s), 20.34 in/yr (516 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge 2,480 ft3/s (70.2 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 10.29 ft (3.136 m); 
minimum, 3.2 ft3/s (0.091 m3/s) July 5, 6; minimum gage height, 1.40 ft (0.427 m) Oct. 11, July 5, 6. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 10,000 ft3/s (283 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, from rating curve extended 
above 1,600 ft3/s (45.3 m3/s) on basis of slope-area measurement of peak flow 2.6 mi (4.2 km) upstream; 
maximum gage height, 18.8 ft (5.73 m) Aug. 19, 1955, from floodmarks; minimum discharge, 0.04 ft3/s 
(0.001 m3/s) Sept. 24, 25, 1943, gage height, 0.75 ft (0.229 m); minimum daily, 0.4 ft3/s (0.011 m3/s) 
Sept. 24, 1943. 
Specific conductance: Maximum, 1,100 micromhos Jan. 30, 1969; minimum, 50 micromhos June 20, 21, 1969. 

Flood of March 12, 1936, reached a stage of 11.2 ft (3.42 m), as determined from floodmarks by city 
engineers of Hartford, discharge about 2,800 ft3/s (79 m3/s). 

REMARKS.--Records good. Some regulation at small dams upstream and by storage and diversion at a Hartford water 
supply reservoir on headwater stream. High flow regulated by Bloomfield, Cold Spring, Wintonbury, and Blue 
Hills Reservoirs, on tributaries of North Branch Park River. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND+ WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEH MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

34 
17 
13 
11 
9.6 

34 
20 
15 
18 
30 

18 
259 
153 
52 
35 

37 
30 
21 
21 
20 

30 
27 
25 
22 
20 

43 
38 
32 
30 
25 

37 
34 

354 
304 
67 

12 
13 
14 
26 
67 

13 
12 
8.5 
30 
17 

7.8 
5.6 
6.1 
3.7 
3.3 

7.2 
6.6 
4.7 
4.7 
6.6 

10 
6.6 
6.6 
4.3 
4.2 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

8.9 
8.5 
8.5 
7.6 
7.3 

39 
21 
17 
14 
13 

30 
27 
60 
171 
60 

20 
21 
21 
179 
97 

26 
25 
23 
21 
21 

26 
26 
32 
25 
22 

42 
33 
27 
23 
20 

28 
77 
32 
21 
17 

126 
48 
23 
17 
15 

8.5 
12 
6.1 
6.6 
16 

7.2 
43 
83 
55 
20 

4.2 
3.9 
3.6 
12 
4.2 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.4 
6.7 
6.4 
6.4 
7.3 

13 
15 
94 
34 
22 

37 
31 
28 
26 
24 

186 
111 
204 
108 
55 

20 
19 
18 
17 
16 

28 
26 
40 
33 
27 

19 
17 
16 
15 
15 

15 
64 
77 
35 
21 

12 
42 
158 
119 
55 

10 
29 
87 
251 
172 

17 
18 
15 
11 
7.2 

3.8 
17 
18 
5.1 
3.8 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

117 
74 
25 
16 
14 

18 
16 
19 
18 
23 

24 
174 
69 
40 
32 

48 
45 
116 
140 
90 

20 
30 
57 
95 
133 

34 
43 
33 
52 
430 

15 
13 
13 
13 
12 

28 
20 
13 
15 
13 

42 
30 
23 
19 
15 

56 
32 
27 
18 
16 

6.6 
7.8 
8.5 
6.1 
4.2 

3.7 
4.2 
4.3 
5.6 
7.8 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

12 
12 
12 
11 
12 

120 
48 
29 
25 
26 

30 
30 
27 
27 
25 

50 
41 
37 
33 
128 

48 
45 
92 
398 
324 

116 
59 
54 
48 
70 

11 
10 
8.5 
30 
35 

11 
10 
9.2 
10 
10 

11 
9.1 
8.7 
10 
8.5 

169 
40 
20 
16 
47 

3.9 
7.8 
4.3 
5.1 
7.8 

6.6 
6.6 
47 
278 
465 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

14 
12 
11 
11 
12 

117 

23 
16 
17 
18 
18 

---

24 
23 
22 
21 
26 
26 

137 
62 
43 
78 
58 
36 

97 
60 
47 
•.-. 

49 
34 
28 
29 
66 
53 

37 
21 
16 
13 
12 
---

7.2 
14 
25 
12 
11 
17 

6.6 
5.6 
6.6 
23 
18 
”-

20 
11 
10 
10 
7.8 
7.2 

7.8 
6.6 
4.7 
3.8 

72 
21 

566 
1280 
301 
90 
57 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

640.6 
20.7 
117 
6.4 
.82 
.95 

833 
27.8 
120 
13 

1.11 
1.23 

1631 
52.6 
259 
18 

2.10 
2.42 

2273 
73.3 
204 
20 

2.92 
3.37 

1776 
63.4 
398 
16 

2.53 
2.63 

1651 
53.3 
430 
22 

2.12 
2.45 

1282.5 
42.8 
354 
8.5 
1.71 
1.90 

744.4 
24.0 

77 
7.2 
.96 
1.10 

931.6 
31.1 
158 
5.6 
1.24 
1.38 

1131.7 
36.5 
251 
3.3 

1.45 
1.68 

484.2 
15.6 
83 
3.8 
.62 
.72 

3230.1 
108 
1280 
3.6 

4.30 
4.79 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

13363.5 
16609.1 

MEAN 36.6 
MEAN 45.5 

MAX 
MAX 

371 
1280 

MIN 3.5 
MIN 3.3 

CFSM 1.46 
CFSM 1.81 

IN 19.81 
IN 24.62 
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01191510 PARK RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°45'50", long 72°41'13", Hartford County, at bridge on Broad Street, at Hartford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--73.0 mil (189.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-. 
INSTAN... PER... DIS... DIS DIS.. SOLVED DIS... 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 

DIS... PH TEMPER... TEMPER... SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG Cl (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
30... 0835 35 7.6 15.5 10.5 7.9 71 8.8 20 90 130 30 
NOV. 
13... 1025 259 7.4 11.0 10.0 9.4 83 5.4 20 230 130 40 

DEC. 
17... 1130 510 7.3 7.5 2.0 13.4 96 5.4 0 160 90 30 

JAN. 
09... 0940 345 7.5 4.0 3.5 12.6 95 6.0 10 60 110 30 
FER. 
18... 0920 33 7.5 1.0 2.0 12.9 93 7.7 10 80 180 30 

MAR. 
11... 0930 102 7.7 1.0 2.0 13.0 94 8.0 0 50 180 10 

APR. 
08... 0915 148 7.5 2.0 4.5 11.8 92 8.6 0 130 120 20 

MAY 
05... 0930 243 7.2 11.0 10.0 9.6 85 5.3 10 130 110 10 
JUNE 
10... 0910 92 7.4 19.0 15.0 7,1 70 9.8 0 140 160 10 

JULY 
23... 0910 108 7.2 26.5 23.0 6.3 72 10 10 140 110 10 
AUG. 
05... 0900 53 7.2 27.0 23.0 6.4 74 8.5 0 30 120 10 
SEP. 
15... 0940 41 7.4 16.0 14.0 5.7 55 9.2 10 50 180 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS-. TOTAL SOLVED KJEL... 
SOLVED MAC- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO.• 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MGI (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/LI (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT. 
30... 43 13 133 0 109 52 40 .01 .70 .46 .59 .97 

NOV. 
20 7.0 57 0 47 27 16 .01 .38 .34 .44 .93 

DEC. 
17... 16 5.0 44 0 36 19 47 .02 .55 .17 .22 .70 

JAN. 
09". 29 25 72 0 59 38 150 .01 .64 .34 .44 .80 

FEB. 
18... 30 8.7 80 0 66 36 110 .04 .90 .26 .33 .41 

MAR. 
11... 34 10 101 0 83 40 57 .02 .95 .19 .24 .51 

APR. 
08... 29 8.5 BO 0 66 29 31 .02 .72 .10 .13 .44 

MAY 
05... 21 6.4 62 0 51 22 19 .00 

JUNE 
10... 31 8.9 96 0 79 37 26 .01 .70 .25 .32 .79 

JULY 
23... 11 9.1 93 0 76 35 27 .00 .52 .10 .13 .67 
AUG. 
05... 43 12 102 0 84 68 25 .02 .47 .17 .22 .49 
SEP. 
15... 47 12 126 0 103 65 29 .01 .68 .28 .36 .85 
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01191510 PARK RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS.. SPE 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS... DI5- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD.. BONATE DUCT- (PLAT.. 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD.. ANCE INUM 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO-. COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
30... .51 1.7 7.4 .32 298 268 25.3 .36 160 52 440 20 
NOV. 
13... .59 1.3 5.8 .35 240 136 95.1 .19 79 32 206 80 

DEC. 
17... .53 1.3 5.5 .16 216 170 234 .23 61 24 288 50 

JAN. 
09... .46 1.4 6.4 .56 399 380 354 .52 180 120 412 50 

FEB. 
18... .15 1.3 5.8 .09 335 328 29.2 .45 110 45 595 20 
MAR. 
11... .32 1.5 6.5 .20 244 243 66.9 .33 130 43 400 9 
APR. 
08... .34 1.2 5.1 .07 204 196 78.3 .27 110 42 290 14 
MAY 
05... .12 190 135 88.6 .18 79 28 210 27 

JUNE 
10... .54 1.5 6.6 .15 242 204 50.7 .28 110 35 320 16 

JULY 
23... .57 1.2 5.3 .13 253 215 62.7 .29 65 0 300 18 
AUG. 
05... .32 .96 4.3 .09 279 243 34.8 .33 160 73 380 7 
SEP. 
15... .57 1.5 6.8 .13 307 280 31.0 .38 170 63 390 

IMME... METHY... 
DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE 
COLI- COLI TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL.. ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB... CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
30• • • 9 5.3 180000 37000 13000 9.0 1 .2 .0 .0 

NOV. 
13• • • 34 3.6 190000 16000 24000 17 2 .1 10 .0 3 

DEC. 
17• • • 10 3.5 55000 11000 3200 7.9 0 .1 1.5 .0 

JAN. 
09... 17 3.6 160000 18000 8900 17 2 .2 23 2.0 
FEB. 
18... 8 4.0 88000 6500 1800 4.6 1 .1 .0 .0 

MAR. 
11... 5 3.2 60000 16000 2600 6.0 1 .1 

APR. 
08... 8 4.0 17000 7000 1300 5.3 0 .1 .0 .0 
MAY 
05. • . 11 6.3 22000 9500 2200 12 0 3.5 .0 
JUNE 

3 6.1 240000 62000 1800 9.1 0 .1 .0 .0 
JULY 
23• • • 10 9.4 22000 24000 9800 6.1 0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
05• • • 5 10 14000 1900 750 8.8 0 .1 .0 .0 

10... 

SEP. 
15... 2 8.0 750000 250000 7100 6.3 0 .1 .0 .0 
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01191510 PARK RIVER AT HARTFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOx-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-0 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDF IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (uGIKG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) 

OCT. 
30• • • .0 10 3.7 .0 2.1 3.1 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
30... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 350 5 11 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NFSE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (uG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
30• • • 100 4.3 31500 4 2 38 37 5200 160 240 .1 72 
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01192370 PORTER BROOK NEAR MANCHESTER, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°45'55", long 72°30'12", Hartford County, at Oak Grove Nature Center, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream 
from Autumn Street bridge. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.20 mil (5.70 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS.... DIS-. SOLVED DIS 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER... TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

JULY 
22... 1320 1.1 6.7 29.0 24.0 7.5 88 9.7 0 140 20 0 
AUG. 
26... 1130 .80 6.3 20.5 18.0 9.2 97 11 0 60 10 10 
SEP. 
22... 1330 .80 6.6 21.5 17.5 9.1 95 12 10 170 240 40 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
015... SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-. 
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO... SOLVED NITRO 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) )MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
22... 13 1.8 26 0 21 10 20 .01 .43 .03 .04 .29 
AUG. 
26... 19 3.1 26 0 21 15 27 .00 .56 .06 .08 .25 
SEP. 
22... 28 2.1 103 0 84 42 42 .01 .01 7.3 9.4 8.2 

DIS- SPE. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- 015^ NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON-
NITRO- NITRO... NITRO-. PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD.... RONATE DUCT... 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD... ANCE 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) 

JULY 
22... .26 .72 3.2 .04 100 105 .31 .14 40 19 140 
AUG. 
26... .19 .81 3.6 .01 154 116 .25 .16 60 39 180 
SEP. 
22... .90 8.2 36 1.9 125 121 .26 .16 79 0 185 

IMME- METHY 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI... COLI.... TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 
(PLAT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL... ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
INUM-. BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO-
COBALT ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

JULY 
22... 8 2 8.3 1000 48 1100 3.2 0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
26... 1 1 21 180 45 280 3.5 0 .1 .0 .0 
SEP. 
22... 4 1 41 120 61 110 6.1 1 .0 .0 .0 

https://AREA.--2.20
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01192516 HOCKANUM RIVER AT EAST HARTFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°45'22", long 72°38'36", Hartford County, at mouth at bridge on State Highway 2, at East 
Hartford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--76.1 mil (197.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

REMARKS.--Where listed, instantaneous discharge figures are derived from the gaging station near East Hartford, 
Conn. (sta 01192500). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

ATION (SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 1435 102 7.1 13.0 14.0 7.6 73 10 20 260 190 70 
NOV. 
04... 1335 103 7.1 21.5 14.0 7.2 69 12 20 350 240 60 
DEC. 
17... 1405 369 7.1 8.0 4.0 12.7 96 8.3 10 180 110 SO 

JAN. 
9... 1100 328 7.2 2.0 5.0 11.6 90 12 10 130 170 60 
FEB. 
19... 1110 123 7.1 8.5 5.0 10.9 85 12 10 170 250 160 

MAR. 
10... 0925 146 7.1 -4.0 3.0 12.0 90 9.5 0 270 150 20 

APR. 
15... 1500 151 6.9 14.0 11.0 9.2 83 10 10 230 160 40 

MAY 
07... 0935 257 6.6 19.0 13.0 8.0 75 7.7 10 160 130 20 
JUNE 
11... 0930 94 6.7 23.0 20.0 4.6 50 11 0 210 260 30 

JULY 
22... 1445 146 6.9 28.0 26.0 6.8 83 9.3 10 240 190 20 
AUG. 
26... 0940 45 6.9 21.0 21.0 6.7 74 9.1 10 150 250 20 
SEP. 
22... 1045 48 6.5 23.5 20.5 4.3 47 11 0 60 10 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG... ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- . PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3( (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/LI (MG/L) 

OCT. 
09• • . 21 5.7 62 0 51 33 29 .03 1.8 6.3 8.1 6.8 
NOV. 
04... 24 4.2 70 0 57 36 32 .02 2.1 4.5 5.8 5.5 
DEC. 
17• • • 14 3.0 30 0 25 21 32 .02 1.1 1.6 2.1 2.4 

JAN. 
09... 21 4.8 56 0 46 31 52 .00 2.2 .15 .19 1.1 

FEB. 
19... 22 4.6 63 0 52 43 77 .01 2.0 .20 .26 3.3 

MAR. 
10• • • 19 3.7 51 0 42 29 28 .02 1.9 2.5 3.2 3.1 

APR. 
15• • • 19 4.0 53 0 43 27 29 .01 1.7 3.3 4.3 4.2 

MAY 
07... 19 2.9 36 0 30 20 20 .01 
JUNE 
11... 22 3.0 59 0 48 32 34 .01 2.1 2.1 2.7 3.0 

JULY 
22... 18 3.1 50 0 41 24 27 .01 1.4 1.8 2.3 4.0 
AUG. 
26... 28 4.9 82 0 67 38 39 .00 1.9 3.4 4.4 7.5 

SEP. 
22• . • 17 1.0 37 0 30 15 26 .01 .48 .00 .00 .18 
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01192516 HOCKANUM RIVER AT EAST HARTFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- RONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DATE 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NO3( 
(MG/L1 

(P1 
(MG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
DAY) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA.MG) 
(mG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
09... .50 8.6 38 1.2 236 183 50.4 .25 76 25 292 8 
NOV. 
04... 1.0 7.6 34 1.9 222 179 49.8 .24 77 20 300 20 
DEC. 
17... .80 3.5 16 .46 135 136 136 .19 47 23 220 10 

JAN. 
09... .95 3.3 15 1.3 216 207 183 .28 72 26 315 10 
FEM. 
19... 3.1 5.3 23 1.3 284 259 86.0 .35 74 22 460 20 

MAR. 
10... .60 5.0 22 .89 154 150 59.1 .20 63 21 238 10 

APR. 
15... .90 5.9 26 1.1 184 169 68.9 .23 64 20 265 13 

MAY 
07... .72 130 119 82.6 .16 59 30 195 16 
JUNE 
11... .90 5.1 23 1.2 211 176 44.7 .24 67 19 280 23 

JULY 
22... 2.2 5.4 24 1.4 190 150 59.1 .20 58 17 250 16 
AUG. 
26... 4.1 9.4 42 1.2 257 186 22.6 .25 90 23 350 
SEP. 
22... .18 .66 2.9 .01 233 212 27.5 .29 47 16 390 1 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLE- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L] (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 10 7.9 >800000 8330000 856000 23 1 .6 --
NOV. 
04• • • 3 8.9 2500000 580000 78000 19 6 .6 3.5 1.0 0 
DEC. 
17• • • 8 3.8 640000 88000 14000 8.2 1 .2 .0 .0 
JAN. 
09... 65 5.7 860000 120000 50000 14 2 .2 3.0 1.5 
FER. 
19. • • 14 8.0 3300000 190000 36000 4.8 3 .3 .0 .0 

MAR. 
10... 5 6.5 1800000 87000 20000 9.6 3 .2 
APR. 
15... 10 11 780000 280000 12000 12 3 .4 .0 .0 

MAY 
07... 7 14 80000 35000 <25 5.3 0 .0 .0 
JUNE 
11... 10 19 21000 <100 100 16 0 .2 5.5 .0 

JULY 
22. • • 8 10 8800 1600 110 5.8 3 .5 .0 .0 
AUG. 
26... 10 17 9200 580 60 16 1 .2 17 .0 
SEP. 
22... 15 19 10000 75 1400 18 1 .3 .0 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01192516 HOCKANUM RIVER AT EAST HARTFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-0 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
09... .0 0 1.2 .0 .0 .4 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4.5-1 SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
09• • • 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 26 0 2 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
09•• • 100 2.1 2900 1 0 6 26 48000 30 280 .0 50 
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01192600 SOUTH BRANCH SALMON BROOK AT BUCKINGHAM, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41'43'05", long 72'32'25", Hartford County, on left bank just upstream from culvert on Keeney 
Street at Buckingham. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.94 mil (2.43 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1960 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and compound sharp-crested weir. Datum of gage is 203.41 ft (61.999 m) above 
mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--15 years, 1.54 ft3/s (0.0436 m3/s), 22.25 in/yr (565 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 35 ft3/s (0.99 m 3/s), gage height, 2.71 ft (0.826 m); minimum, 
0.79 ft3/s (0.022 m3/s) Sept. 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, gage height, 0.95 ft (0.290 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 115 ft3/s (3.26 m3/s) Sept. 19, 1972, gage height, 5.00 ft (1.524 m); 
minimum, 0.18 ft3/s (0.005 m3/s) Oct. 5, 1966, gage height, 0.78 ft (0.238 m). 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 12 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
10-31 0630 2.51 28 06-29 1500 1.85 12 
12-02 1100 1.88 12 07-13 1300 2.13 19 
12-08 2030 1.84 12 08-11 1600 1.91 14 
03-20 0300 2.14 19 09-24 1530 2.01 16 
04-03 1300 2.13 19 09-26 1830 2.71 35 
06-06 0700 1.89 13 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.2 1.8 1.1 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.5 1.2 .91 .85 
2 1.2 1.5 6.9 1.6 1.9 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.3 1.2 .91 .85 
3 1.1 1.4 2.8 1.5 1.8 2.1 6.2 1.9 1.3 1.2 .91 .85 
4 1.1 1.5 1.9 1.5 1.7 2.1 3.6 2.7 1.4 1.1 .91 .82 
5 1.1 1.7 1.7 1.4 1.9 2.1 3.1 2.3 1.7 1.1 .91 .82 

6 1.1 1.5 1.7 1.4 1.9 2.1 3.0 2.0 3.8 1.2 .94 .82 
7 1.0 1.4 1.7 1.9 1.8 2.1 2.8 2.7 1.7 1.2 1.4 .82 
8 1.0 1.3 3.9 1.6 1.7 2.4 2.7 2.0 1.5 1.1 2.1 .94 
9 .98 1.3 3.6 2.4 1.7 2.0 2.6 1.9 1.4 1.1 1.1 1.2 
10 .98 1.3 2.3 2.1 1.6 1.9 2.6 1.9 1.4 1.1 1.0 .82 

11 .94 1.3 2.0 2.2 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.5 .82 
12 .94 1.3 1.9 2.3 1.9 2.0 2.6 1.7 3.0 2.0 1.1 2.0 
13 .94 1.7 1.9 2.7 1.9 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 1.0 .98 
14 .94 1.3 1.8 2.9 1.8 1.7 2.5 1.8 1.8 1.7 .98 .85 
15 .91 1.3 1.7 2.5 1.8 1.8 2.4 1.7 1.7 1.4 .98 .85 

16 4.3 1.2 2.2 2.3 1.8 1.8 2.4 2.2 1.6 1.1 .98 .85 
17 1.7 1.2 2.7 2.3 2.0 1.8 2.3 1.8 1.6 1.1 .98 .82 
18 1.3 1.2 1.9 3.0 2.2 1.7 2.3 1.7 1.5 1.0 .94 .82 
19 1.2 1.2 1.8 2.8 3.0 2.8 2.3 1.6 1.4 1.0 .94 .82 
20 1.2 1.4 1.7 2.4 3.5 7.2 2.2 1.5 1.4 1.2 .91 .85 

21 1.1 2.0 1.7 2.1 3.0 3.2 2.1 1.5 1.3 1.8 .91 .91 
22 1.1 1.4 1.7 2.1 2.5 2.9 2.1 1.5 1.3 1.1 .94 .85 
23 1.1 1.3 1.7 1.9 3.0 2.7 2.1 1.5 1.3 .98 .91 2.3 
24 1.1 1.3 1.7 2.0 4.5 3.3 2.9 1.4 1.3 .94 1.0 3.1 
25 1.3 1.2 1.7 3.2 6.0 3.2 2.5 1.4 1.3 1.6 .94 2.7 

26 1.1 1.2 1.6 2.7 2.8 3.0 2.4 1.4 1.2 1.1 .91 5.5 
27 1.1 1.2 1.5 2.2 2.6 3.0 2.1 1.4 1.2 .98 .88 4.1 
28 1.1 1.2 1.5 2.1 2.3 2.7 2.0 1.4 1.3 .94 .85 2.1 
29 1.0 1.1 1.5 2.5 --- 2.2 1.9 1.3 2.0 .94 .85 1.7 
30 1.0 1.1 1.6 2.2 2.9 2.0 1.4 1.3 .94 1.7 1.5 
31 5.1 --- 1.5 2.0 2.5 --- 1.7 --- .91 .91 ---

TOTAL 41.23 40.8 64.9 67.5 66.6 77.7 77.1 55.8 48.3 38.03 32.20 43.21 
MEAN 1.33 1.36 2.09 2.18 2.38 2.51 2.57 1.80 1.61 1.23 1.04 1.44 
MAX 5.1 2.0 6.9 3.2 6.0 7.2 6.2 2.7 3.8 2.5 2.1 5.5 
MIN .91 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.3 1.2 .91 .85 .82 
CFSM 1.41 1.45 2.22 2.32 2.53 2.67 2.73 1.91 1.71 1.31 1.11 1.53 
IN. 1.63 1.61 2.57 2.67 2.64 3.07 3.05 2.21 1.91 1.51 1.27 1.71 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 718.49 MEAN 1.97 MAX 6.9 MIN .79 CFSM 2.10 IN 28.43 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 653.37 MEAN 1.79 MAX 7.2 MIN .82 CFSM 1.90 IN 25.86 

https://AREA.--0.94
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01192890 COGINCHAUG RIVER AT ROCKFALL, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°32'10", long 72°41'16", Middlesex County, on left bank just downstream from bridge on State 
Highway 157, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) northeast of Rockfall, and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) southwest of Middletown. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--34.7 mi2 (89.9 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1961 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 61.16 ft (18.642 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 58.5 ft3/s (1.657 m3/s), 22.90 in/yr (582 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 460 ft3/s (13.0 m3/s) Dec. 8, gage height, 3.25 ft (0.991 m); 
minimum, 4.0 ft3/s (0.11 m3/s) Sept. 11, gage height, 0.76 ft (0.232 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,500 ft3/s (42.5 m3/s) Feb. 3, 1973, gage height, 5.63 ft (1.716 m); 
minimum, 0.30 ft3/s (0.008 10/s) Aug. 2, 1964; minimum daily, 0.90 ft3/s (0.025 m3/s) July 8, 15, Aug. 5, 8, 
1962, July 17, 1965; minimum gage height, 0.49 ft (0.149 m) July 17, 1965. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 400 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-08 1930 3.25 460 
09-26 1930 3.09 412 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Some regulation at low flow by Beseck Lake and industrial plants upstream. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

79 
64 
48 
33 
24 

52 
30 
24 
20 
21 

26 
146 
21$ 
204 
164 

56 
58 
53 
51 
47 

92 
79 
69 
61 
54 

113 
95 
82 
67 
59 

80 
69 
185 
298 
%57 

33 
36 
40 
45 
69 

23 
23 
19 
18 
16 

30 
23 
17 
12 
11 

7.8 
7.3 
6.8 
6.4 
6.1 

8.3 
8.3 
6.4 
5.3 
4.6 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

20 
17 
15 
14 
13 

26 
26 
24 
20 
18 

129 
106 
187 
338 
323 

41 
53 
57 
110 
153 

53 
56 
54 
54 
54 

54 
51 
53 
47 
41 

202 
157 
123 
100 
83 

73 
79 
69 
57 
48 

53 
56 
51 
39 
28 

8.8 
7.8 
7.3 
10 
10 

5.3 
11 
13 
15 
13 

4.6 
4.6 
4.3 
4.6 
4.6 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

12 
12 
11 
11 
12 

16 
16 
34 
38 
38 

246 
189 
153 
130 
111 

168 
172 
202 
223 
187 

46 
50 
45 
40 
32 

41 
45 
52 
52 
50 

71 
62 
56 
51 
47 

44 
40 
S3 
61 
59 

21 
26 
85 
116 
116 

11 
16 
24 
35 
48 

11 
7.8 
6.4 
5.7 
5.3 

4.3 
7.3 

11 
8.8 
8.8 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

51 
88 
91 
85 
73 

33 
27 
24 
21 
22 

111 
148 
136 
120 
103 

155 
125 
144 
189 
183 

33 
36 
40 
53 
70 

53 
58 
59 
79 

331 

46 
43 
39 
39 
39 

61 
61 
57 
48 
39 

100 
83 
70 
58 
46 

50 
46 
37 
27 
22 

5.7 
7.8 
7.8 
6.8 
6.1 

7.8 
6.8 
6.1 
6.1 
6.4 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

59 
48 
39 
38 
45 

50 
65 
66 
57 
50 

83 
74 
66 
61 
70 

146 
139 
121 
106 
139 

80 
79 
91 
148 
228 

349 
259 
198 
159 
144 

36 
32 
30 
39 
58 

33 
29 
27 
2S 
23 

35 
27 
21 
19 
16 

29 
27 
23 
19 
21 

5.3 
5.0 
4.6 
4.6 
5.0 

8.8 
12 
32 
76 
143 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

45 
44 
41 
40 
39 
65 

43 
34 
30 
29 
27 

---

79 
73 
67 
61 
57 
53 

187 
170 
143 
136 
127 
108 

216 
176 
139 
---

120 
95 
80 
71 
86 
89 

71 
66 
54 
43 
37 

---

21 
22 
19 
16 
14 
21 

14 
13 
12 
15 
30 

---

20 
16 
13 
11 
9.4 
8.3 

5.3 
5.3 
4.6 
4.3 
8.3 
10 

202 
276 
189 
136 
100 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

1276 
41.2 

91 
11 

1.19 
1.37 

981 
32.7 
66 
16 

.94 
1.05 

4032 
130 
338 
26 

3.75 
4.32 

3949 
127 
223 
41 

3.66 
4.23 

2228 
79.6 
228 
32 

2.29 
2.39 

3132 
101 
349 
41 

2.91 
3.36 

2513 
83.8 
298 
30 

2.42 
2.69 

1322 
42.6 
79 
14 

1.23 
1.42 

1249 
41.6 
116 
12 

1.20 
1.34 

649.6 
21.0 
50 
7.3 
.61 
.70 

224.4 
7.24 

15 
4.3 
.21 
.24 

1303.8 
43.5 
276 
4.3 
1.25 
1.40 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

24718.2 
22859.8 

MEAN 67.7 
MEAN 62.6 

MAX 973 
MAX 349 

MIN 1.4 
MIN 4.3 

CFSM 1.95 
CFSM 1.80 

IN 26.50 
IN 24.51 
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01192911 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLETOWN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°34'00", long 72°38'33", Middlesex County, at Penn Central Co. railroad bridge, at Middletown. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10,863 mil (28,135 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CEPTH ATURE ATONE OXYGEN ATION (SIu2) (CU) (FE) (MN> (7N) 
DATE (FT) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (mG/L) (MG/L) (uG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L1 

OCT. 
09... 1030 2.0 7.3 10.0 14.0 9.4 90 5.1 0 150 50 30 
NOV. 
06... 1510 2.0 7.0 15.5 12.0 7.7 71 S.8 10 190 60 20 
DEC. 
11... 1410 2.0 7.1 5.5 2.0 13.4 97 S.9 0 120 40 10 

JAN. 
15... 1520 2.0 7.1 -1.5 1.0 13.4 95 6.s 0 150 40 10 

FEH. 
18... 1405 2.0 7.0 4.5 1.0 12.9 91 6.5 0 170 60 10 
MAR. 
12... 1350 2.0 7.0 4.0 2.0 13.0 94 6.0 10 170 40 20 

APR. 
16... 1420 2.0 6.9 14.0 7.0 11.9 97 5.9 0 90 40 10 

MAY 
14... 1415 2.0 7.0 28.0 16.0 8.4 85 5.1 0 110 30 10 

JUNE 
18... 1355 2.0 7.0 27.0 20.0 7.2 78 5.3 20 140 20 10 

JULY 
09... 1310 2.0 7.3 29.5 27.0 6.5 80 1.9 10 30 10 10 
AUG. 
06002 1330 2.0 7.3 22.S 27.5 8.0 100 2.7 0 20 0 0 
06... 1335 10 -- 7.8 98 -- -- -- -- --
SEP. 
17... 1330 2.0 7.3 22.5 19.0 10.6 114 3.3 10 40 10 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-

SOLVED RAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUm BONATE HONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (5041 (CL) (CN) (N) (N) . (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L( (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 13 2.4 35 0 29 12 8.9 .02 .46 .50 .64 .51 
NOV. 
Oh... 13 2.2 34 0 28 IS 12 .01 .62 .S8 .75 .71 

DEC. 
11... 9.0 1.8 23 0 19 11 9.1 .02 .40 .38 .49 .60 

JAN. 
15... 11 2.0 25 0 21 11 14 .00 .46 .24 .31 .37 

FEB. 
18.• • 13 2.1 31 0 25 12 17 .00 .66 .39 .50 .48 

MAR. 
12... 12 2.0 30 0 25 13 13 .01 .57 .32 .41 .50 

APR. 
16... 11 1.6 26 0 21 10 10 .01 .47 .17 .22 .23 

MAY 
14... 12 1.5 23 0 19 9.5 6.9 .00 .45 .09 .12 .42 

JUNE 
18... 10 1.5 28 0 23 9.3 8.0 .00 .35 .17 .22 .50 

JULY 
09... 13 2.2 43 0 35 17 14 .01 .33 .33 .43 .57 
AUG. 
06... 15 2.3 35 0 29 12 12 .02 .28 .03 .04 .82 
06... ..... -.. --
SEP. 
17... 14 1.3 34 0 28 13 11 .01 .48 .04 .05 .72 
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01192911 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLETOWN, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PROS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PhORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DEPTH (N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 
DATE (FT) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MOIL) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
09• • • 2.0 .01 .97 4.3 .16 106 91 .12 42 14 125 8 
NOV. 
06•• 2.0 .13 1.3 5.9 .17 95 88 .12 42 14 136 20 
DEC. 
11... 2.0 .22 1.0 4.4 .11 87 73 .10 30 11 95 20 

JAN. 
15... 2.0 .13 .83 3.7 .08 94 91 .12 36 15 126 9 

FEN. 
f8... 2.0 .09 1.1 5.0 .12 .94 93 .13 41 16 143 10 

MAR. 
12•• • 2.0 .18 1.1 4.7 .11 89 78 .11 38 14 122 9 
APR. 
16•• • 2.0 .06 .70 3.1 .09 83 75 .10 34 13 110 12 

MAY 
14• • • 2.0 .33 .87 3.9 .09 86 63 .09 36 17 106 4 

JUNE 
18 • • . 2.0 .33 .85 3.R .11 73 59 .08 31 8 92 37 

JULY 
09... 2.0 .24 .90 4.0 .21 105 98 .13 42 6 155 3 
AUG. 
06... 2.0 .79 1.1 4.9 .09 95 70 .10 47 18 137 23 
06.64,

SEP. 
10 -- -- -- --

17... 2.0 .68 1.2 5.3 .11 85 83 .11 40 12 136 8 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
MID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO21 PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 2 2.8 36000 2900 85 6.6 0 .0 18 9.0 
NOV. 
06... 3 5.4 22000 1800 450 8.6 0 .0 9.0 .5 
DEC. 
11... 10 2.9 44000 6300 1600 6.4 0 .0 3.0 .0 

JAN. 
15... 5 3.2 6800 1600 8900 3.8 0 .1 

FEB. 
18... 2 5.0 9000 190 160 3.6 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAR. 
12... 4 4.8 6600 1600 620 4.8 0 .1 
APR. 
16... 3 5.2 7400 1100 96 5.0 1 .0 .0 .0 

MAY 
14... 3 3.7 21000 360 65 4.0 0 .1 .0 .0 

JUNE 
18... 4 4.5 19000 590 15 5.8 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
09... 4 3.4 4200 330 28 5.6 0 .1 19 .0 
AUG. 
06... 6 2.8 5200 480 43 7.7 0 .1 34 .0 
06... --
SEP. 
17... 3 2.7 9000 180 18 8.2 0 .0 32 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01192911 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLETOWN. CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOx-
ALDPIN DANE ODD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN ROT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (DO/KG) lUG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UU/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
09... .0 .s .0 1.0 1.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4.5-1 SILVfX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN ROT- IN HOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 
DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

((CT. 
09... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 36 2 6 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN ROT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TFRIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE ?.CO MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (uG/G) (uG/G) (uG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
09... 100 5.2 14400 2 1 9 15 140000 24 3300 .0 64 
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01193000 CONNECTICUT RIVER NEAR MIDDLETOWN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°33'40", long 72°36'45", Middlesex County, on right bank 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from 
Bodkin Rock, 2 mi (3 km) downstream from Middletown, and 30 mi (50 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10,882 mil (28,184 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1965 to current year. Jan. 1, 1947, to Sept. 30, 1948, twice daily readings 
on outside staff gage, and Sept. 8, 1948, to Oct. 14, 1965, infrequent discharge measurements at high 
stages and continuous graphic record of stage. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 10.00 ft (3.048 m) below mean sea level. Auxiliary digital 
water-stage recorder at same datum on right bank 3.8 mi (6.1 km) downstream, 120 ft (37 m) downstream 
from pier of United Aircraft Corporation (formerly Connecticut Advanced Nuclear Engineering Laboratory, 
CANEL). 

REMARKS.--Volume records fair. Flow affected by ocean tides below a stage of 18.00 ft (5.486 m) and by 
storage in major reservoirs having a combined capacity of about 117 billion cubic feet (3.31 billion 
cubic metres). Some diversion from Chicopee River basin and regulation of flow by power plants. Volumes 
of flow in alternate directions are tabulated for each cycle of ebb and flood tide. Base data are 
simultaneous readings of gage heights obtained by two standard U.S. Geological Survey digital recorders 
located at the ends of a fairly uniform channel reach. Net volume cannot be accurately computed by 
taking the difference between successive values of upstream and downstream volumes, because channel stor-
age is different at the beginning and end of each tidal change, and because net volume is a comparatively 
small difference between two large numbers, and the errors in the large numbers would be greatly magni-
fied in the difference. 

Where 2 successive downstream or upstream volumes are shown on adjacent days, the portion of the 
volume occurring in each day should be combined to obtain total downstream or upstream volume for that 
ebb or flood tide. 

Discharge in cfs at 15-minute intervals are available upon request. 

NOTE.--Incomplete gage-height record many days during year. Where no volume is shown, gage-height record 
is incomplete; however, discharge or volume may be available for partial days. 

JANUARY 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 119300u 

OAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
3 0 -293 447 -138 373 
4 119 -153 540 -89 250 
5 182 -154 456 -105 151 
8 206 -190 434 -117 94 
7 262 -248 641 
K 359 -142 47U -83 17 
9 414 -224 700 
10 514 -125 650 -26 
11 -6 562 -94 711 
12 710 -48 744 
13 710 -27 874 
14 2142 
15 2061 
16 1874 
17 1675 
In 802 -33 442 
19 1368 
20 166 -53 529 -11 227 
21 154 -128 397 -35 208 
22 296 -34 1013 
23 419 -8 759 
24 399 -64 499 -47 22 
25 441 -109 545 -60 0 
26 582 -68 838 
27 775 -10 723 
28 736 0 779 
29 1679 
30 1644 
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01193000 CONNECTICUT RIVER NEAR MIDDLETOWN. CONN.--continued 

FEBRUARY 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
1 128 -24 1316 
2 176 -60 625 -28 345 
3 224 -67 .902 
4 239 -117 533 -26 159 
5 294 -156 .470 -117 55 
6 338 -111 524 -80 12 
7 434 -125 676 
8 542 -104 675 
9 526 -139 518 -33 
10 -19 358 -179 433 -60 
11 -44 483 -150 460 -45 
12 -71 444 -169 465 -33 
13 -135 427 -131 416 -2 
14 -92 361 -163 330 
15 0 -135 421 -147 406 
lb 20 -115 460 -106 356 
It 34 -137 436 -129 330 
18 64 -160 474 -92 289 
19 117 -149 472 -70 188 
20 203 -95 458 -96 140 
21 321 -77 526 -45 80 
22 372 -94 522 -71 44 
23 449 -141 514 -115 2 
24 487 -164 617 -74 
25 -2 786 -47 1391 
26 3693 

MARCH 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
1 76 -131 1216 -10 930 
2 129 -187 997 -186 702 
3 172 -242 948 -77 493 
4 302 -92 817 -83 312 
5 328 -209 772 -147 241 
6 438 -229 748 -147 153 
7 
8 

576 
667 

-209 
-208 

713 
.822 

-323 
-78 

26 
1 

9 628 -209 608 -248 
10 -1 660 -339 694 -263 
11 -41 645 -344 692 -237 
12 -96 689 -360 689 -232 
13 
14 

-161 
-177 

830 
724 

-266 
-341 

790 
607 

-53 
-190 

15 -336 1018 -22 726 -7 
16 -321 777 -240 698 
17 10 -284 654 -350 556 
18 11 -367 700 -297 593 
19 87 -307 725 -306 475 
2U 104 -415 1911 
21 5520 
22 6184 
23 6185 
24 5073 
25 4610 
26 4738 
27 4759 
28 4230 
29 
30 

4 
-261 

0 
1469 

1641 
-33 

-9 
1276 

1377 -10 

31 8 -104 2996 
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01193000 CONNECTICUT RIVER NEAR MIDDLETOWN, CONN.--continued 

APRIL 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
2 1497 -72 986 
3 2160 
4 4060 
5 5100 
6 4320 
7 3280 
8 2760 
9 2510 

10 2250 
11 2070 
12 1900 
13 1990 
14 1900 
15 1990 
16 1900 
17 2058 
18 2513 
19 3184 
20 4095 
21 5220 
2? 6194 
23 6155 
24 5535 
25 5081 
26 5348 
27 5670 
28 5216 
e9 4289 
30 3407 

MAY 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
1 2862 
2 2810 
3 3104 
4 3420 
5 3661 
6 4017 
7 3948 
8 3552 
9 3166 

10 2892 
11 2429 
12 2089 
13 1883 
14 2209 
15 2616 
16 2475 
17 2140 
18 2001 
19 1600 
20 1216 -3 111 
21 1042 -33 45 
22 1198 -8 13 
23 1313 -5 0 
24 661 0 564 
25 1180 -9 
26 -34 536 -34 386 -13 

27 -101 393 -91 372 
28 0 -67 456 -83 277 

29 13 -65 415 -46 305 

30 --
31 78 -76 417 -100 232 
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01193000 CONNECTICUT RIVER NEAR MIDDLETOWN, CONN.--continued 

JUNE 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
1 121 -89 390 -85 193 
2 202 -53 324 -98 163 
3 276 -35 314 -91 116 
4 346 -40 356 -84 75 
5 442 -10 466 -48 48 
6 577 -14 S95 -10 11 
7 1618 
8 2043 
9 1909 
10 1552 -5 
11 -26 667 -26 500 -4 
12 -72 588 -38 54B 
13 4 -68 1413 
14 2373 
15 2578 
16 2203 
17 1328 -15 265 
18 1265 -45 157 
19 1243 -72 65 
20 1196 -125 3 
21 585 -60 391 -160 
22 -10 479 -108 357 -128 
23 -47 406 -146 338 -97 
24 
25 
26 
27 

-85 
-110 
-144 
-177 

400 
434 
382 
347 

-163 
-134 
-182 
-191 

339 
359 
324 
303 

-60 
-20 
-1 

28 
29 
30 

2 
25 
54 

-184 
-184 
-168 

321 
261 
246 

-195 
-230 
-238 

281 
237 
175 

JULY 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
1 91 -157 231 -233 157 
2 152 -165 197 -240 123 
3 202 -157 203 -244 75 
4 243 -183 214 -237 39 
5 304 -201 202 -276 1 
6 316 -209 230 -267 
7 -5 333 -244 249 -251 
8 -40 381 -218 305 -199 
9 -78 397 -242 289 -164 
10 -140 398 -260 335 -101 
11 -185 410 -264 362 -33 
12 -236 402 -260 362 
13 0 -256 362 -243 363 
14 30 -222 469 -147 549 
15 2482 
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01193000 CONNECTICUT RIVER. NEAR MIDDLETOWN, CONN.--continued 

AUGUST 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
15 266 -137 273 -209 112 
16 304 -168 261 -261 29 
17 327 -191 259 -265 
18 0 320 -214 248 -236 
19 -10 342 -186 247 -177 
20 -43 308 -356 256 -150 
21 -71 317 -231 271 -117 
22 -110 320 -213 266 -64 
23 -144 28/, -225 299 -28 
24 -160 26, -262 256 -14 
25 -193 248 -272 287 
26 0 -177 278 -219 304 
27 10 -166 266 -228 229 
28 32 -143 271 -191 270 
29 --
30 108 -156 314 -151 181 
31 239 -85 458 -63 175 

SEPTEMBER 1975 DISCHARGE AT STATION 1193000 

DAY VOLUME IN MILLIONS OF CUBIC FEET 
1 482 -5 451 -117 74 
2 393 -125 323 -217 11 
3 398 -172 262 -245 
4 -4 398 -215 339 -176 
5 -30 400 -181 415 -110 
6 -61 432 -210 401 -67 
7 -116 381 -210 400 -21 
8 -159 322 -279 356 0 
9 -163 374 -229 359 
10 33 -110 304 -238 299 
11 71 -122 272 -259 220 
12 111 -180 278 -210 180 
13 205 -106 269 -216 117 
14 270 -132 223 -210 39 
15 271 -170 220 -177 9 
16 338 -138 307 -161 
17 0 362 -156 320 -166 
18 -11 362 -181 329 -135 
19 -32 367 -189 419 -69 
20 -40 410 -141 420 -54 
21 -61 398 -139 455 -17 
22 -73 410 -152 407 -6 
23 -103 388 -136 482 
24 4 -74 451 -59 612 
25 1917 
26 2919 
27 5982 
28 7337 
29 6774 
30 5339 
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01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°32'30", long 72°33'13", Middlesex County, on pier of United Aircraft Corporation (formerly 
Connecticut Advanced Nuclear Engineering Laboratory, CANEL), 0.8 mi (1.3 km) south of Middle Haddam, and 
6.1 mi (9.8 km) south of Middletown. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10,893 mil (28,213 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1967 to current year. 
Water temperatures: October 1967 to September 1970, September 1973 to current year. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 483 micromhos Aug. 18; minimum recorded, 53 micromhos 
Aug. 4 
pH: Maximum recorded, 9.7 July 3; minimum recorded, 5.2 Sept. 12. 
Dissolved oxygen: Maximum recorded, 14.2 mg/1 Apr. 24; minimum recorded, 3.4 mg/1 Sept. 30. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 30.0°C Aug. 3, 4; minimum, 1.0°C Dec. 7. 

Period of record: Specific conductance: Maximum, 483 micromhos Aug. 18, 1975; minimum, 53 micromhos Aug. 4, 
1975. 
pH: Maximum, 9.7 July 3, 1975; minimum, 5.2 Apr. 14, 1974, Sept. 12, 1975. 
Dissolved oxygen: Maximum, 14.9 mg/1 July 14, 16, 1970; minimum 0.6 mg/1 Aug. 11, 1970. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 33.0°C July 12, 1970; minimum, freezing point on many days during 
winter periods. 

REMARKS.--Digital water-quality data collection system and monthly samples. Records of hourly-punched parameters 
1967-70, 1973-75 available in the district office at Hartford, Conn. Available in this report are volumes of 
tidal interchange computed for a site 3.8 mi (6.1 km) upstream (see p.189. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- DIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS- SOLVED 

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED CAL-
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC CIUM 

TIME ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) (CA) 
DATE (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
08... 1015 7.1 11.0 16.0 9.2 88 4.9 20 170 50 50 14 
NOV. 
06... 1000 7.1 12.0 13.0 8.0 74 5.7 10 200 80 20 13 
DEC. 
11... 1000 7.3 4.5 2.5 13.1 94 6.2 10 130 30 20 10 

JAN. 
15... 1000 7.2 -4.5 1.5 13.7 98 6.6 10 150 40 10 11 

FEB. 
12... 1015 7.0 -5.0 2.0 13.6 98 6.5 30 160 70 40 14 

MAR. 
12... 1000 7.3 4.0 2.0 13.8 99 6.0 0 130 50 10 12 

APR. 
16... 1000 7.0 10.5 7.0 12.2 100 5.8 0 140 40 10 11 

MAY 
14... 1000 6.8 22.0 15.0 8.8 86 5.1 0 140 40 10 11 

JUNE 
18... 1015 6.8 25.5 19.0 8.4 90 5.4 20 240 30 20 9.3 

JULY 
09... 1015 7.1 27.0 26.5 6.4 78 2.0 20 80 20 10 13 
AUG. 
06... 0930 7.2 24.5 28.5 7.7 98 3.0 10 20 10 0 16 
SEP. 
17... 1010 7.2 19.5 18.0 9.5 100 2.8 10 60 0 10 16 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
MAG ALKA- DIS.. SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
NE- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(MG) (HCO3) (CO3( CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L ) (MG/L ) ( MG/L ) (MG/L ) (MG/L ) (MG/L1 ( MG/L ) ( MG/L ) ( MG/L ) ( MG/L ) ( MG/L ) 

OCT. 
08... 2.6 35 0 29 11 8.8 .01 .39 .48 .62 .64 
NOV. 
06•• • 2.2 37 0 30 15 11 .01 .64 .47 .61 .54 
DEC. 

1.8 23 0 19 12 9.3 .02 .44 .36 .46 .61 
JAN. 
15... 2.1 29 0 24 13 18 .00 .48 .27 .35 .52 

FEB. 
12... 2.0 31 0 25 13 16 .02 .68 .35 .45 .60 

MAR. 
12... 1.8 27 0 22 14 14 .02 .57 .28 .36 .51 

APR. 
16... 1.5 25 0 21 10 9.7 .02 .48 .17 .22 .36 

MAY 

11... 

14. • . 7.8 25 0 21 11 8.4 .02 .49 .19 .24 .45 
JUNE 
18••• 1.6 26 0 21 11 8.5 .01 .38 .17 .22 .52 

JULY 
09•• • 2.1 40 0 33 16 15 .01 .33 .38 .49 .65 
AUG. 
06... 2.4 37 0 30 13 13 .03 .29 .09 .12 .86 
SEP. 
17... 1.5 34 0 28 13 11 .02 .50 .08 .10 .67 
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01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 
WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- RONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA,mG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
08... 
NOV. 
06... 
DEC. 

1 1 • •• 

JAN. 
15... 

FEB. 
12... 

MAR. 
12... 

APR. 
16... 

MAY 
14... 

JUNE 
18••• 

JULY 
09... 

AUG. 
06... 

SEP. 
17... 

.16 1.0 4.6 .16 94 92 .13 46 17 120 20 

.07 1.2 5.2 .19 94 92 .13 42 11 130 20 

.25 1.1 4.6 .15 92 69 .09 32 14 95 30 

.25 1.0 4.4 .10 100 109 .15 36 12 135 20 

.25 1.3 5.7 .13 91 36 .05 43 18 150 20 

.23 1.1 4.8 .12 84 85 .12 37 15 126 9 

.19 .84 3.7 .11 72 68 .09 34 13 106 8 

.26 .94 4.2 .12 94 63 .09 60 39 92 7 

.35 .90 4.0 .11 72 65 .09 30 8 88 22 

.27 .98 4.3 .20 109 94 .13 41 8 130 15 

.77 1.2 5.1 .13 107 77 .10 50 19 120 6 

.59 1.2 5.2 .11 101 81 .11 46 18 122 4 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
08..... 2 4.4 12000 600 88 6.9 3 .0 20 9.0 
NOV. 
06... 2 4.7 3500 1000 3200 5.2 0 .0 7.5 .0 0 
DEC. 
11... 8 1.8 12000 4000 3400 6.8 0 .1 4.0 1.7 

JAN. 
15... 6 2.9 17000 4700 750 5.8 0 .1 --

FEB. 
12... 4 5.0 30000 2400 580 4.8 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAR. 
12... 3 2.2 7600 880 180 4.0 0 .1 
APR. 
16... 4 4.0 10000 1500 760 4.5 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAY 
14... 4 6.3 38000 2200 500 3.4 0 .1 .0 .0 

JUNE 
18... 7 6.6 42000 7200 130 5.1 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
09... 5 5.1 12000 850 13 6.0 0 .1 21 .0 
AUG. 
06... 5 3.7 8210000 1200 94 14 0 .1 35 .0 

SEP. 
17... 4 3.4 18000 1100 60 9.6 0 .0 31 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
08... .0 0 .2 .0 .2 .5 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4,5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN GOT- IN GOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
08... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 45 0 2 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD mANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) 'TFPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
08,.. 100 3.5 7200 2 1 8 9 150000 13 4200 .0 55 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 134 122 125 91 88 89 
2 131 124 126 102 89 93 
3 --- --- 128 124 126 120 104 110 
4 106 103 105 126 123 124 117 107 113 
5 111 106 109 127 123 125 108 98 103 

6 116 110 113 132 127 128 101 98 99 
7 118 113 115 135 119 125 102 99 101 
8 120 117 119 118 111 116 105 101 103 
9 126 119 123 111 107 109 110 104 108 
10 126 122 124 109 107 108 117 99 107 

11 127 123 125 111 108 110 100 89 96 
12 124 120 121 114 111 113 96 90 93 
13 123 120 122 120 111 114 97 95 96 
14 123 114 119 121 114 115 100 95 98 
15 124 118 121 115 107 111 100 93 96 

16 124 117 121 108 104 106 
17 130 113 120 102 94 98 
18 127 125 126 -.-- --- ---
19 126 115 120 
20 115 111 113 

21 112 109 111 --- --- ---
22 117 112 114 115 102 110 
23 118 114 116 101 89 94 
24 117 112 115 94 88 91 
25 116 113 114 93 89 91 

26 123 117 122 94 89 92 
27 135 121 125 92 85 89 
28 129 121 123 86 83 85 
29 126 121 124 89 85 87 
30 132 125 127 91 87 88 
31 135 121 125 --- --- ---

MONTH 135 103 119 135 83 108 
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01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

102 
101 
109 
111 
88 

95 
95 
98 
88 
81 

99 
98 
102 
99 
84 

85 
90 
86 
85 
89 

78 
80 
82 
82 
83 

82 
84 
84 
84 
85 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

86 
91 
93 
96 
99 

82 
83 
87 
89 
89 

84 
87 
90 
92 
94 

87 
114 
93 
85 
87 

79 
75 
77 
77 
74 

83 
88 
82 
81 
81 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

102 
111 
111 
110 
111 

95 
103 
106 
105 
105 

99 
106 
108 
108 
108 

84 

---
94 

76 
---

81 

79 
---

87 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

108 
110 
112 
112 
101 

105 
103 
107 
102 
96 

107 
107 
109 
106 
98 

67 
91 
95 
93 
97 

79 
84 
88 
87 
90 

83 
88 
91 
90 
93 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

95 
82 
76 
79 
86 

82 
76 
72 
75 
79 

89 
79 
74 
77 
82 

101 
106 
105 
105 
104 

96 
102 
99 
98 
100 

99 
104 
102 
100 
102 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

---
83 
77 
79 
84 
87 
---

77 
71 
68 
77 
77 

---

79 
75 
74 
81 
83 
---

106 
108 
112 
118 
120 
122 

102 
105 
107 
111 
116 
119 

103 
106 
109 
114 
118 
120 

MONTH 112 68 93 122 74 94 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 

127 
124 
124 

120 
119 
117 

123 
122 
120 

130 
135 
134 

126 
128 
131 

128 
131 
132 

117 
116 
118 

99 
88 
86 

111 
101 
101 

112 
105 
102 

105 
97 
95 

108 
101 
98 

4 
5 

118 
119 

114 
115 

116 
117 

131 
130 

129 
128 

130 
129 

129 
125 

53 
118 

110 
123 

99 
110 

62 
85 

89 
102 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

121 
118 
103 
98 
98 

113 
104 
96 
93 
89 

118 
110 
99 
95 
92 

134 
135 
135 
132 
135 

127 
128 
130 
128 
130 

129 
134 
132 
130 
132 

122 
127 
127 
125 
99 

115 
122 
122 
101 
80 

118 
124 
124 
117 
87 

116 
119 
115 
117 
123 

111 
112 
111 
113 
111 

114 
115 
113 
115 
117 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

93 
96 
106 
111 
90 

88 
86 
94 
91 
80 

91 
91 
99 
102 
86 

136 
136 
136 
143 
130 

133 
133 
134 
130 
98 

135 
135 
135 
137 
112 

84 
89 
89 
93 
95 

81 
84 
83 
85 
89 

82 
87 
85 
89 
92 

123 
128 
117 
122 
122 

115 
112 
114 
117 
117 

120 
114 
115 
119 
119 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

85 
85 
87 
91 
93 

78 
79 
83 
87 
90 

82 
83 
85 
89 
91 

97 
92 
97 
101 
95 

92 
88 
90 
91 
91 

94 
90 
94 
95 
94 

93 
375 
483 
456 
111 

84 
83 
333 
100 
99 

90 
250 
438 
296 
107 

124 
127 
116 
105 
95 

120 
122 
113 
101 
91 

122 
123 
114 
103 
93 

21 100 92 95 100 94 96 114 110 113 90 82 86 
22 
23 

97 
100 

93 
95 

95 
98 

108 
109 

100 
101 

104 
106 

119 
121 

113 
117 

116 
119 

- --
---

24 105 99 102 102 96 98 120 118 119 
25 108 104 106 102 95 98 122 115 118 

26 110 106 109 113 102 107 125 121 124 
27 110 105 107 129 121 125 
28 110 106 108 131 127 130 
29 
30 

---
127 

---
124 125 

113 
117 

109 
111 

111 
114 

129 
129 

124 
116 

127 
123 

31 --- --- 117 111 114 119 114 117 

MONTH 127 78 102 143 88 116 483 53 131 

YEAR 483 53 109 



194 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

PH (UNITS) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 6.9 6.8 6.9 --- --- --- 7.6 7.5 7.6 
2 7.0 6.8 6.9 7.3 6.5 6.9 7.7 7.5 7.6 
3 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.3 6.7 7.2 7.7 7.6 7.6 
4 7.4 7.0 7.2 --- --- --- 7.7 7.5 7.6 
5 7.5 7.3 7.4 7.0 6.6 6.9 7.6 7.4 7.5 

6 7.2 6.9 7.1 7.6 7.4 7.5 
7 7.3 7.1 7.2 7.5 7.5 7.5 
8 7.4 7.3 7.4 --- --- ---
9 7.5 7.4 7.5 7.5 6.9 7.3 
10 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.4 7.4 

11 
12 

7.5 
7.5 

7.5 
6.9 

7.5 
7.2 

7.6 
7.6 

7.3 
7.5 

7.4 
7.6 

13 7.5 6.9 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.6 
14 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.6 7.6 7.6 
15 7.6 7.4 7.5 7.7 7.5 7.6 

16 7.6 7.5 7.5 
17 7.6 7.5 7.5 
18 7.6 7.5 7.5 
19 7.6 7.5 7.5 
20 7.5 6.6 7.3 

21 7.6 6.6 7.4 
22 7.6 7.5 7.6 
23 7.7 7.5 7.6 
24 7.7 7.6 7.7 
25 7.6 7.4 7.6 

26 7.7 7.6 7.6 
27 7.6 7.5 7.6 
28 7.6 7.5 7.6 
29 7.6 7.5 7.6 
30 7.6 7.5 7.6 
31 --- --- ---

MONTH 7.7 6.5 7.4 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 7.5 7.3 7.4 7.1 7.0 7.1 
2 7.4 7.3 7.4 7.0 5.7 6.3 
3 7.3 6.9 7.2 7.1 5.7 6.5 
4 7.3 7.2 7.2 7.1 5.7 6.5 
5 7.3 7.2 7.2 6.9 6.1 6.7 

6 
7 

7.3 
7.3 

7.2 
7.2 

7.2 
7.2 

7.2 
7.2 

6.8 
6.4 

7.0 
6.9 

8 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.1 7.0 7.1 
9 
10 

7.2 
7.1 

7.1 
7.1 

7.2 
7.1 

7.2 
7.3 

7.0 
6.9 

7.2 
7.1 

11 
12 

7.1 
7.1 

7.0 
7.0 

7.1 
7.1 

7.4 
7.4 

6.9 
7.0 

7.3 
7.3 

13 7.1 7.0 7.1 --- --- ---
14 
15 

7.2 
7.1 

7.0 
7.0 

7.1 
7.1 

8.0 
8.0 

7.3 
6.9 

7.2 
7.7 

16 
17 
18 

7.2 
7.2 
7.2 

7.0 
7.1 
7.0 

7.0 
7.1 
7.1 

8.0 
8.1 
8.1 

6.4 
7.3 
7.6 

7.4 
7.9 
7.9 

19 
20 

---
7.2 

---
7.0 

---
7.2 

8.2 
8.3 

7.4 
7.4 

7.9 
8.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.2 
7.2 
7.2 
---

7.2 
7.1 
7.1 
---

7.2 
7.2 
7.1 
---

8.2 
8.1 
8.2 
8.4 
8.3 

7.2 
7.6 
7.1 
6.6 
8.1 

7.8 
7.8 
7.7 
7.7 
8.2 

26 
27 
28 

7.1 
7.1 
7.2 

6.9 
7.1 
7.1 

7.0 
7.1 
7.1 

8.2 
8.5 
8.8 

7.7 
6.0 
7.8 

8.1 
7.6 
8.3 

29 
30 

7.2 
7.2 

7.1 
7.1 

7.2 
7.1 

8.9 
8.4 

8.2 
7.6 

8.5 
8.2 

31 --- --- --- -- --- ---

MONTH 7.5 6.9 7.2 8.9 5.7 7.5 



195 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

PH (UNITS) , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 9.0 8.3 8.6 9.3 7.5 8.3 7.9 7.3 7.6 
2 --- --- --- 8.8 8.4 8.6 9.1 7.1 8.2 8.1 7.4 7.7 
3 7.9 7.4 7.7 9.7 8.4 8.8 8.8 7.4 8.0 8.8 7.4 8.0 
4 7.9 7.3 7.6 9.2 8.3 8.6 7.6 6.8 7.2 8.6 7.6 8.0 
5 7.8 7.3 7.6 8.7 8.2 8.4 7.6 6.5 7.1 9.1 7.8 8.4 

6 7.2 6.5 6.9 8.3 8.0 8.1 7.3 7.0 7.2 8.4 6.7 7.6 
7 7.6 6.9 7.4 8.1 7.9 8.0 7.0 6.8 6.9 8.6 7.4 7.8 
8 7.9 7.5 7.7 8.1 7.8 8.0 6.8 6.0 6.4 8.0 7.2 7.6 
9 8.0 7.4 7.8 7.7 6.6 7.2 7.0 5.6 6.4 7.7 7.1 7.4 
10 8.0 7.6 7.8 7.9 6.7 7.3 6.9 6.4 6.7 7.6 7.3 7.4 

11 7.9 7.7 7.8 8.0 6.7 7.5 7.0 6.1 6.6 7.5 7.1 7.3 
12 --- --- --- 7.6 6.3 7.1 7.3 6.5 6.9 6.9 5.2 6.0 
13 --- 7.3 6.7 7.0 7.6 6.6 7.1 
14 7.2 6.3 6.8 7.6 7.3 7.5 
15 7.3 6.2 6.8 7.6 7.2 7.4 

16 6.6 6.3 6.4 7.7 7.3 7.5 
17 6.5 6.2 6.3 8.7 7.1 7.2 
18 6.7 6.0 6.4 8.4 7.4 7.8 
19 --- 7.2 6.6 6.8 --- --- ---
20 8.1 7.8 8.0 7.5 6.8 7.1 

21 8.2 7.9 8.1 --- --- --- 8.3 7.0 7.5 
22 8.3 8.0 8.1 7.8 7.1 7.5 8.4 6.8 7.5 --- --- ---
23 8.3 8.0 8.1 7.9 7.1 7.5 8.4 7.3 7.7 7.9 6.9 7.4 
24 --- --- --- 7.8 6.9 7.4 7.6 6.2 6.8 7.0 6.1 6.6 
25 6.9 5.3 6.1 6.3 6.1 6.2 6.7 5.3 6.2 

26 8.0 6.6 7.3 
27 8.4 7.4 7.7 --- --- ---
28 8.9 7.4 8.1 7.1 6.8 7.0 --- --- ---
29 9.0 7.6 8.4 7.4 7.0 7.2 8.5 6.2 7.7 
30 8.5 8.2 8.4 9.3 8.1 8.7 7.2 6.4 6.9 8.7 7.6 8.4 
31 9.1 8.0 8.5 8.1 7.2 7.6 --- --- ---

MONTH 9.3 5.6 7.0 

YEAR 9.7 5.2 7.4 

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (DO), IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 7.1 6.6 6.9 8.9 7.4 8.3 
2 7.7 7.1 7.3 8.4 7.2 7.7 
3 7.9 7.3 7.5 7.8 7.2 7.5 
4 8.4 7.7 8.0 7.8 7.5 7.7 
5 8.8 8.3 8.5 8.2 7.6 7.9 

6 8.9 8.6 8.7 9.5 7.9 8.0 
7 9.4 8.5 8.9 9.2 8.4 8.7 
8 9.5 8.7 9.0 9.8 9.1 9.4 
9 9.3 8.7 9.0 10.1 9.8 9.9 ---
10 9.5 8.8 9.2 10.3 9.8 10.1 13.3 12.9 13.1 

11 10.2 8.9 9.5 10.1 9.8 10.0 13.1 12.7 12.9 
12 10.2 9.3 9.7 10.1 9.7 9.8 13.5 13.1 13.4 
13 10.1 9.4 9.8 9.9 9.2 9.5 13.5 13.0 13.3 
14 10.5 9.8 10.1 9.8 9.1 9.4 13.4 13.1 13.2 
15 10.3 9.7 10.0 10.4 9.4 9.9 13.4 12.8 13.1 

16 10.3 9.8 10.1 10.4 9.7 10.0 
17 10.4 9.4 9.9 10.9 10.2 10.5 
18 10.2 8.2 9.1 10.8 10.0 10.2 
19 9.5 8.6 9.0 10.5 9.7 10.1 
20 9.8 9.4 9.6 10.7 9.9 10.2 

21 10.1 9.7 9.9 10.3 9.5 9.9 
22 10.0 9.7 9.8 ---
23 10.3 9.4 9.9 
24 10.0 9.4 9.7 
25 9.3 8.9 9.1 

26 9.5 8.5 9.0 
27 9.2 8.6 8.9 
28 9.0 8.2 8.6 
29 9.0 8.4 8.7 
30 9.1 8.6 8.9 
31 9.0 8.2 8.7 

MONTH 10.5 6.6 9.1 



 

196 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (DO) , IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (DO), IN MILLIGRAMS PER LITER , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

FEBRUARY MARC- APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 14.1 13.8 13.8 12.1 11.8 12.0 
2 14.2 14.0 14.1 12.0 11.7 11.9 
3 14.0 13.4 13.7 11.9 11.6 11.7 
4 13.5 13.1 13.2 12.0 11.7 11.8 
5 14.1 13.6 14.0 11.9 11.4 11.7 

6 14.1 13.7 13.9 11.9 11.7 11.8 
7 13.9 13.7 13.8 11.9 11.5 11.7 
8 13.7 13.4 13.5 12.0 11.5 11.8 
9 13.8 13.4 13.6 11.8 11.3 11.5 
10 13.6 13.2 13.4 11.4 10.9 11.2 

11 13.3 12.9 13.1 10.9 10.4 10.7 
12 13.0 12.6 12.9 10.6 9.7 10.2 
13 12.8 12.5 12.7 9.8 8.9 9.5 
14 12.9 12.6 12.7 9.0 8.3 8.8 
15 12.9 12.5 12.7 8.9 8.4 8.7 

16 12.5 11.5 12.3 8.9 8.5 8.7 
17 11.8 11.4 11.6 8.6 8.0 8.3 
18 11.7 11.3 11.5 8.4 7.9 8.2 
19 11.6 11.3 11.5 8.6 7.9 8.3 
20 12.0 11.5 11.8 8.7 7.9 8.2 

21 12.7 12.1 12.3 8.2 7.4 7.7 
22 13.2 12.8 13.0 7.9 6.7 7.3 
23 13.5 13.0 13.3 7.6 6.4 7.1 
24 13.3 12.3 12.7 7.8 7.0 7.5 
25 12.4 11.9 12.1 7.8 6.6 7.2 

26 12.4 11.8 12.1 7.1 6.2 6.6 
27 12.1 11.8 12.0 8.1 6.1 7.0 
28 13.0 12.0 12.5 8.8 6.9 7.7 
29 12.9 12.4 12.6 8.9 7.1 7.9 
30 12.4 11.7 12.2 8.4 6.4 7.5 
31 --- --- --- 7.1 5.8 6.4 

MONTH 14.2 11.3 12.8 12.1 5.8 9.2 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 6.4 5.6 6.0 10.0 8.1 9.1 14.0 9.1 11.4 
2 7.3 5.3 6.4 9.6 8.5 9.3 12.2 10.5 11.4 
3 7.5 6.3 6.8 10.5 8.2 9.2 10.5 8.9 9.9 
4 7.3 6.6 6.9 10.1 8.1 9.2 8.8 7.2 8.0 
5 7.1 6.2 6.6 8.2 6.1 7.3 8.9 6.8 7.8 

6 7.8 6.9 7.3 8.5 7.5 8.2 
7 7.6 7.1 7.4 7.8 7.2 7.4 
8 8.1 7.2 7.7 --- --- --- 8.0 6.8 7.4 
9 8.6 8.0 8.3 7.2 6.4 6.8 8.0 6.9 7.5 
10 8.8 8.4 8.6 6.9 5.9 6.3 8.0 7.2 7.7 

11 10.6 8.4 9.3 7.2 5.1 6.4 8.8 7.7 8.2 
12 10.2 9.6 9.9 6.9 5.7 6.2 9.8 8.2 8.9 
13 10.0 9.2 9.5 7.0 5.9 6.6 9.5 8.5 9.1 
14 9.6 9.1 9.4 7.9 6.8 7.2 10.7 8.5 9.7 
15 9.9 9.4 9.6 7.8 6.1 6.6 11.3 9.5 10.4 

16 9.6 9.0 9.3 7.8 7.0 7.4 10.0 9.1 9.5 
17 9.3 8.7 9.0 8.0 7.4 7.7 9.9 8.7 9.3 
18 8.9 8.4 8.6 9.2 7.9 8.6 9.3 8.4 8.8 11.2 10.1 10.6 
19 8.8 7.9 8.3 9.8 8.1 8.9 9.5 8.3 8.7 10.4 9.0 9.7 
20 9.5 7.9 8.8 9.7 8.4 9.0 8.9 8.0 8.5 . 

21 9.4 8.3 9.0 10.8 8.6 9.1 8.1 7.0 7.5 
22 10.8 8.8 9.6 10.2 8.4 9.3 8.4 7.0 7.5 
23 11.6 9.0 10.2 10.1 8.1 9.1 7.8 7.1 7.5 
24 11.5 9.5 10.4 9.8 8.2 9.0 7.7 6.6 7.1 
25 12.3 10.1 11.0 9.4 8.4 8.9 9.5 8.4 8.9 7.2 6.7 6.9 

26 12.9 10.1 11.4 10.4 8.3 9.0 8.6 7.7 8.1 7.5 7.3 7.4 
27 --- --- 11.1 8.5 9.7 8.0 7.5 7.7 7.3 6.7 7.0 
28 11.3 9.3 8.6 7.4 8.0 6.9 6.2 6.5 
29 12.1 9.7 lg.; 10.2 8.5 9.5 6.4 3.4 5.9 
30 9.1 8.4 8.8 12.0 10.2 10.8 10.1 8.9 9.6 6.3 5.4 5.6 
31 11.4 10.0 10.6 --- --- --- --- --- ---

MONTH 12.9 5.3 8.7 12.1 5.1 8.5 14.0 6.8 8.8 

YEAR 14.2 3.4 9.5 



197 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEC. C) OF WATER . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 18.0 17.5 18.0 12.5 11.5 12.0 5.5 1.5 2.0 
2 17.5 16.5 17.0 13.0 12.5 12.5 4.5 2.0 2.5 
3 16.0 15.0 16.0 13.0 12.0 12.5 4.0 2.5 2.5 
4 15.5 14.5 15.0 14.0 12.0 13.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 
5 15.0 14.0 14.5 13.5 12.5 13.0 4.0 1.5 2.0 

6 15.0 14.0 14.5 13.5 12.5 13.0 3.5 1.5 2.0 
7 16.5 15.0 15.5 12.5 11.5 12.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 
8 16.5 14.5 15.0 12.0 10.5 11.0 3.0 1.5 2.0 
9 16.0 14.5 15.5 10.5 10.0 10.0 4.5 3.0 3.5 
10 16.0 14.5 15.0 10.0 9.0 9.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 

11 16.0 14.0 14.5 11.0 9.5 9.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
12 15.5 14.0 14.5 10.5 9.5 9.5 2.5 2.0 2.0 
13 15.5 14.0 14.5 10.5 9.5 10.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
14 15.0 14.0 14.5 11.0 9.5 9.5 2.5 2.0 2.5 
15 15.5 14.0 14.5 9.5 8.5 9.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 

16 15.0 14.0 14.5 9.0 8.0 8.5 
17 15.0 13.5 14.0 8.0 7.0 7.5 
18 14.0 13.0 13.5 7.5 7.0 7.5 
19 13.0 12.0 12.5 8.0 6.5 7.0 
20 12.0 10.5 11.5 8.0 6.5 7.0 

21 12.0 10.0 10.5 8.0 6.5 7.5 
22 11.0 9.5 10.0 6.5 5.5 6.0 
23 10.5 9.5 10.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 
24 11.5 9.5 10.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 
25 11.5 9.5 10.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 

26 10.5 9.5 10.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 
27 11.5 9.5 9.5 4.5 2.5 3.5 
28 10.5 9.0 9.5 4.5 2.5 3.0 
29 10.5 9.5 10.0 3.5 2.5 3.0 
30 10.5 9.5 10.0 3.0 2.5 2.5 
31 12.0 10.0 11.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 18.0 9.0 13.0 14.0 2.5 8.5 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 4.5 4.0 4.0 10.0 9.0 9.5 
2 5.0 4.0 4.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 
3 5.5 4.5 5.0 9.5 8.5 9.0 
4 5.0 4.0 5.0 9.5 9.0 9.5 
5 4.0 3.5 3.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 

6 
7 

3.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 

9.5 
10.5 

9.0 
9.0 

9.5 
10.0 

8 
9 
10 

4.5 
5.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.5 

11.0 
11.5 
12.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.0 

10.5 
11.0 
12.0 

11 
12 

7.0 
7.5 

5.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.5 

13.5 
14.5 

12.0 
12.5 

12.5 
13.5 

13 
14 
15 

7.5 
8.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

15.5 
17.0 
17.0 

13.5 
14.5 
15.0 

14.5 
15.0 
16.0 

16 
17 

8.0 
9.0 

7.0 
7.5 

7.5 
8.5 

17.0 
18.0 

15.5 
16.0 

16.0 
17.0 

18 
19 
20 

9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

18.5 
19.0 
21.0 

17.0 
17.5 
18.0 

17.5 
18.0 
19.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.5 

21.0 
22.0 
22.0 
23.0 
23.0 

19.5 
20.5 
20.5 
21.0 
21.0 

20.5 
21.5 
21.5 
22.0 
22.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
9.0 
9.5 
---

8.0 
7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
8.5 
---

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
---

22.5 
22.5 
22.5 
23.5 
23.0 
23.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
21.0 
21.5 
21.5 

21.5 
21.0 
21.0 
22.0 
22.5 
22.5 

MONTH 9.5 3.5 6.5 23.5 8.5 16.0 



198 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193050 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MIDDLE HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEC. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

23.0 
23.5 
23.0 
23.0 
21.5 

22.0 
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
20.5 

22.5 
22.5 
22.0 
22.0 
21.0 

25.0 
25.5 
25.5 
25.5 
26.5 

24.0 
24.0 
24.5 
24.5 
25.5 

24.5 
24.5 
25.0 
25.0 
26.0 

28.5 
29.0 
30.0 
30.0 
29.5 

26.5 
27.5 
28.5 
29.0 
28.5 

27.0 
28.0 
29.0 
29.5 
29.0 

22.0 
22.0 
21.5 
21.5 
22.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
20.5 
21.0 

21.5 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

21.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 

19.0 
18.5 
17.5 
17.0 
17.0 

20.0 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

27.0 
27.5 
28.0 
27.5 
28.0 

26.0 
26.5 
26.5 
26.5 
26.5 

26.5 
?7.0 
27.0 
27.0 
27.0 

29.5 
28.5 
26.0 
23.5 
22.5 

28.0 
26.0 
23.5 
22.0 
21.5 

29.0 
26.5 
25.0 
23.0 
22.0 

22.0 
22.0 
22.5 
22.0 
22.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.5 
21.5 
21.0 

21.5 
21.5 
22.0 
21.5 
21.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

20.0 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

17.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

28.0 
27.5 
26.5 
26.5 
25.0 

27.0 
26.5 
26.0 
25.0 
24.5 

27.5 
27.0 
26.5 
26.0 
25.0 

23.5 
25.0 
25.0 
26.0 
26.5 

22.0 
23.0 
24.0 
24.5 
25.0 

23.0 
23.5 
24.5 
25.5 
25.5 

21.5 
21.5 
21.0 
20.5 
20.0 

21.0 
21.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 

21.5 
21.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
22.5 
23.0 

18.0 
18.0 
19.0 
20.0 
21.5 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
?1.0 
22.0 

25.0 
25.5 
27.0 
27.0 
27.5 

24.0 
24.0 
24.5 
25.5 
26.0 

24.5 
25.0 
25.5 
26.5 
26.5 

26.0 
25.5 
25.5 
26.0 
25.0 

25.0 
24.5 
24.5 
24.5 
24.0 

25.5 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
24.5 

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

23.0 
2.3.5 
24.5 
25.0 
26.0 

21.5 
22.5 
22.0 
23.5 
24.5 

22.5 
23.0 
23.5 
24.5 
25.5 

27.5 
27.0 
27.5 
27.0 
27.5 

26.0 
25.5 
25.5 
26.0 
26.0 

26.5 
26.5 
26.5 
26.5 
26.5 

25.5 
25.5 
25.0 
24.5 
24.5 

24.0 
24.0 
24.0 
23.5 
23.5 

24.5 
25.0 
24.5 
24.0 
24.0 

19.5 
20.5 
20.5 
19.5 
18.0 

18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.0 
16.5 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
17.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

27.0 

---
25.5 

25.5 
---

25.0 

26.0 

25.5 

26.5 
26.0 
27.0 
27.0 
27.0 

25.5 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.5 

26.0 
25.5 
25.5 
25.5 
26.0 

24.0 
24.5 
24.5 
24.5 
24.0 

23.5 
23.5 
23.0 
23.0 
23.0 

24.0 
24.0 
23.5 
23.5 
23.5 

16.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

16.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

31 --- 27.5 26.0 26.5 23.5 21.5 22.5 --- --- ---

MONTH 27.0 17.0 21.0 28.0 24.0 26.0 30.0 21.5 25.0 22.5 15.5 19.5 

YEAR 30.0 1.0 16.0 



199 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°33'11", long 72'26'57", Middlesex County, on right bank at Old Comstock Bridge, 150 ft (46 m) 
downstream from New London-Middlesex County line, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) downstream from Dickinson Creek, and 
3.5 mi (5.6 km) southeast of East Hampton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--102 mil (264 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: July 1928 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: September 1953, April 1954, October 1960 to September 1961, June 1968 to current year. 
Water temperatures: October 1960 to September 1961, March to September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 66.51 ft (20.272 m) above mean sea level. Prior to June 23, 1974, 
at datum 2.99 ft (0.911 m) higher. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--47 years, 179 ft3/s (5.069 m3/s), 23.82 in/yr (605 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 2,980 ft3/s (84.4 m3/s) Dec. 9, gage height, 7.37 ft (2.246 m); 
minimum, 12 ft3/s (0.34 m3/s) Sept. 10, gage height, 2.24 ft (0.683 m). 
Specific conductance: Maximum, 148 micromhos July 7; minimum, 56 micromhos Sept. 27. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 32.0°C Aug. 2; minimum, 0.5°C Mar. 28. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 12,400 ft3/s (351 m3/s) Sept. 21, 1938, gage height, 10.96 ft 
(3.341 m), by computation of flow over dam half a mile (0.8 km) upstream; minimum, 1.0 ft /s (0.028 m3/s) 
Oct. 31, 1935, gage height, -0.17 ft (-0.052 m); minimum daily, about 1 ft3/s (0.028 m3/s) Oct. 13, 1929. 
Specific conductance: Maximum, 148 micromhos July 7, 1975; minimum, 56 micromhos Sept. 27, 1975; minimum 
daily, 49 micromhos Feb. 24, 1961. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 32.0°C Aug. 2, 1975; minimum, 0.5°C on many days during winter months. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 1,300 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-09 0200 7.37 2,980 
03-20 1000 6.60 1,930 
04-03 2030 6.00 1,320 
09-27 1015 6.04 1,360 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for period of no gage-height record June 16 to Aug. 28, which are fair. 
Slight regulation at low flow by ponds upstream. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. Records of 
iron, specific conductance, and pH of daily samples for 1960-61 available in district office at Hartford, 
Conn 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 79 324 158 250 240 268 285 170 115 70 30 34 
2 78 194 501 230 210 253 243 198 109 50 25 28 
3 77 150 636 196 190 227 667 210 115 45 20 23 
4 66 134 540 180 170 207 921 215 158 40 20 18 
5 59 143 330 139 160 185 479 354 158 35 25 16 

6 55 170 305 160 180 191 375 273 317 35 25 14 
7 52 143 314 180 190 189 350 304 294 35 30 14 
8 47 125 470 220 180 215 320 259 191 45 40 13 
9 44 113 1930 400 170 185 290 212 160 40 35 13 
10 42 106 500 600 180 172 270 191 133 35 30 12 

11 40 101 350 400 180 176 250 178 106 45 25 14 
12 39 97 280 450 170 196 240 166 162 100 22 26 
13 39 167 240 500 170 259 220 291 651 200 20 77 
14 38 160 220 700 160 219 210 401 317 170 18 52 
15 37 133 210 450 160 198 200 279 203 150 16 38 

16 259 117 300 389 150 210 190 301 170 130 15 32 
17 420 106 600 304 150 237 180 291 150 100 16 29 
18 224 101 400 354 160 232 180 219 140 70 17 27 
19 146 98 300 894 190 232 170 183 120 60 16 26 
20 116 104 250 646 240 1530 160 170 100 50 15 27 

21 98 217 230 436 240 711 160 150 80 60 14 49 
22 89 199 210 347 222 428 152 140 65 60 13 69 
23 84 145 200 313 224 350 150 130 55 50 13 139 
24 78 128 210 301 483 317 205 120 50 35 13 304 
25 77 160 300 497 868 375 382 110 45 60 25 545 

26 91 181 250 969 525 320 357 100 40 80 25 335 
27 93 162 220 560 350 265 273 100 40 70 25 861 
28 79 152 210 350 288 232 224 90 55 50 20 437 
29 74 150 200 300 --- 237 196 80 70 45 15 265 
30 71 145 200 350 301 180 74 90 40 44 202 
31 346 --- 200 300 350 --- 90 --- 35 48 ---

TOTAL 3137 4425 11264 12365 6800 9467 8479 6049 4459 2090 715 3739 
MEAN 101 148 363 399 243 305 283 195 149 67.4 23.1 125 
MAX 420 324 1930 969 868 1530 921 401 651 200 48 861 
MIN 37 97 158 139 150 172 150 74 40 35 13 12 
CFSM .99 1.45 3.56 3.91 2.38 2.99 2.77 1.91 1.46 .66 .23 1.23 
IN. 1.14 1.61 4.11 4.51 2.48 3.45 3.09 2.21 1.63 .76 .26 1.36 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 74828 MEAN 205 MAX 1930 MIN 11 CFSM 2.01 IN 27.29 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 72989 MEAN 200 MAX 1930 MIN 12 CFSM 1.96 iN 26.62 



200 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-. 
INSTAN PEP- DIS- DIS... OI5- SOLVED DIS 
TANEOUS AIR DIS.. CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN.- SOLVED 
DIS PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
02... 1210 97 7.4 14.0 12.0 10.4 96 8.0 0 220 20 10 

NOV. 
06... 1345 175 7.2 12.5 11.5 10.8 100 9.4 0 220 20 20 

DEC. 
11... 1445 940 7.4 6.0 2.0 13.9 100 7.8 0 100 20 10 

JAN. 
15... 1245 445 7.8 -2.5 1.0 14.4 101 7.6 0 260 30 20 

FEB. 
12... 1300 140 6.9 -5.0 .5 16.0 109 8.9 0 80 40 0 
14... 1050 160 7.2 -3.0 .5 14.2 98 --

MAW. 
12... 1330 196 7.6 3.5 3.0 13.8 102 7.0 0 70 30 20 

APP. 
16... 1255 194 7.4 15.0 8.5 11.9 102 6.3 0 70 10 0 

MAY 
14... 1330 410 7.4 26.5 18.0 9.7 102 5.7 0 170 20 10 

JUNE 
18... 1330 197 7.6 27.0 20.0 9.4 102 8.6 10 360 20 30 

JULY 
09... 1350 68 8.0 30.0 25.0 9.0 107 8.0 10 190 10 0 

AUG. 
06... 1225 25 7.3 24.0 23.0 8.7 102 8.8 0 140 10 0 

SEP. 
17... 1415 26 7.2 22.5 17.0 10.5 108 8.5 0 110 0 10 

OIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS.. SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-.. 
SOLVED MAG... ALKA- DIS SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS DAHL 
CAL... NE- HICAR.. CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO... SOLVED NITRO.• 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
02... 6.5 1.8 12 0 10 11 11 .01 .28 .47 .61 .29 

NOV. 
06... 6.0 1.8 12 0 10 12 10 .00 .15 .19 .24 .26 

DEC. 
5.0 1.2 9 0 7 14 8.7 .02 .22 .12 .15 .2311... 

JAN. 
15... 6.0 1.5 9 0 7 11 9.2 .00 .29 .04 .05 .39 

FEB. 
12. • • 7.6 1.5 8 0 7 11 12 .01 .47 .01 .01 .10 
14• • 

MAR. 
12... 4.4 1.4 10 0 8 11 11 .01 .36 .03 .04 .21 

APR. 
16... 5.2 1.2 8 0 7 9.8 9.7 .00 .25 .02 .03 .01 

MAY 

14. • . 8.0 1.3 10 0 8 9.5 7.4 .00 .20 .05 .06 .45 
JUNE 
18... 6.5 1.6 14 0 11 9.3 10 .01 .20 .01 .01 .28 

JULY 
09... 5.5 1.4 16 0 13 9.4 13 .01 .11 .00 .00 .28 
AUG. 
06• • • 7.4 1.7 18 0 15 7.3 12 .02 .19 .00 .00 .24 

SEP. 
17• • • 8.5 1.0 27 0 22 12 12 .01 .11 .00 .00 .25 



201 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUm-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
02... .00 .57 2.5 .01 87 74 19.4 .10 24 14 88 30 
NOV. 
06... .07 .41 1.8 .02 68 61 28.8 .08 22 13 80 40 
DEC. 
11... .11 .45 2.0 .02 61 52 132 .07 17 10 68 30 

JAN. 
15... .35 .68 3.0 .02 60 65 78.1 .09 21 14 75 20 

FEB. 
12... .09 .57 2.5 .01 196 66 24.9 .09 25 19 91 20 
14... -- -- -- 87 --

MAR. 
12... .18 .57 2.S .05 74 64 33.9 .09 17 9 80 7 

APP. 
16... .00 .26 1.2 .01 59 55 28.8 .07 18 11 68 9 

MAY 
14... .40 .65 2.9 .06 60 43 47.6 .06 25 17 64 25 

JUNE 
18... .27 .48 2.1 .03 64 54 28.7 .07 23 11 67 35 

JULY 
09... .28 .39 1.7 .01 76 67 12.3 .09 20 6 80 17 
AUG. 
06... .24 .43 1.9 .03 80 59 3.98 .08 25 11 94 8 
SEP. 
17... .25 .36 1.6 .01 82 80 5.62 .11 25 3 94 2 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLT- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
02... 1 .8 340 92 96 8.9 1 .0 --
NOV. 
06... 1 1.2 84 68 70 0 .0 2.7 .3 4 
DEC. 
11... 2 .6 76 46 92 4.9 0 .0 1.7 1.7 

JAN. 
15... 1 .2 92 6 12 4.3 0 .0 2.0 1.3 

FEB. 
12... 1 1.6 8.2 2 .0 33 .7 
14... 1 4 2 1 -. --

MAR. 
12... 1 .4 11 4 1 3.9 0 .0 

APP. 
16... 1 .5 22 12 4 3.1 0 .0 .0 .0 

MAY 
14... 7 .6 3500 2200 840 5.7 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
18... 3 .6 880 110 40 6.2 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
09... 2 .3 4400 110 200 4.9 0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
06... 2 1.4 400 63 650 5.7 0 .0 .0 .0 
SEP. 
17... 1 2.7 440 8 88 6.1 0 .0 .0 .0 

.0 



CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN202 

01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA-
ALDRIN DANE DDO ODE DDT ELORIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINOANE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN 90T- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
02... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

TOx- BED ORGANIC LOSS ON 
ApHENE 2.4-D 2.4,5-T SILVEX PCB MAT. :341'EL %IL CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN F FALL FALL IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- X FINER % FINER % FINER TERIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN (C) TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
02... 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 1.9 300 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 

IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G1 (UG/G) (UG/G1 (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
02• • 1 0 2 3 290000 4 2000 .1 6 



CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 203 
01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 

5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

MONTH 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

80 79 79 78 76 77 

2 
I 

81 79 80 78 75 76 

3 81 66 74 78 75 76 

4 71 67 68 77 74 76 

5 73 71 72 74 73 73 

74 72 73 75 74 74 
7 75 72 74 74 68 72 
8 75 73 74 74 71 73 
9 77 74 75 74 72 73 

10 

6 

77 74 75 74 72 74 

77 74 76 75 71 74 
12 77 75 76 75 73 74 

13 77 75 76 75 64 69 
14 77 75 76 71 68 69 
15 77 76 77 73 68 70 

11 

16 78 76 77 70 64 67 
17 79 76 78 70 67 68 
18 79 77 78 70 67 69 
19 79 77 78 70 67 69 
20 79 78 78 72 68 70 

21 79 77 78 73 70 72 
22 79 76 78 73 71 72 
23 79 77 78 77 72 74 
24 79 76 77 77 72 74 
25 79 76 78 79 74 76 

26 --- --- --- 78 76 77 120 72 85 
27 80 79 80 76 73 76 143 78 95 
28 79 78 79 76 75 75 81 79 80 
29 79 79 79 76 74 75 81 78 80 
30 79 76 78 77 74 76 79 77 78 
31 79 78 79 81 77 78_-_ _-- ..--

MONTH 81 66 76 143 64 74 



204 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 80 75 77 79 75 77 78 74 76 99 96 98 
2 --- 83 74 78 83 76 79 98 91 96 
3 87 77 81 92 82 87 99 95 97 
4 99 79 85 98 90 92 100 94 98 
5 108 85 95 99 92 95 101 97 99 

6 137 110 120 100 97 99 100 97 99 
7 148 78 125 98 91 94 100 97 99 
8 91 73 79 97 91 94 101 98 100 
9 100 82 88 97 90 94 102 99 101 
10 88 80 83 95 92 94 101 96 99 

11 88 84 86 98 92 94 101 98 100 
12 88 78 83 100 96 98 101 82 95 
13 82 80 81 102 97 100 93 81 89 
14 80 75 77 103 101 102 94 92 93 
15 ___ ___ ___ 104 99 101 95 91 93 

16 --- --- --- 103 99 101 96 93 94 
17 --- --- --- 72 69 70 101 98 99 97 94 95 
18 69 67 68 76 71 73 102 100 101 98 95 96 
19 72 68 70 79 74 76 101 98 99 98 95 96 
20 74 71 73 79 67 76 101 99 100 100 97 98 

21 74 71 72 72 63 69 100 97 99 100 85 94 
22 74 69 71 73 72 72 101 95 98 100 91 96 
23 76 70 73 74 71 72 99 96 98 95 84 88 
24 78 71 74 78 70 75 101 95 98 87 79 84 
25 79 71 75 77 70 73 99 97 98 79 74 77 

26 80 71 75 74 69 71 100 94 98 80 71 78 
27 85 71 77 71 69 70 102 99 100 73 56 64 
28 88 73 79 72 69 71 99 95 97 67 61 65 
29 89 74 79 73 71 72 106 102 104 68 65 67 
30 82 76 78 75 71 73 104 86 96 76 67 70 
31 --- --- --- 76 73 75 102 95 98 --- --- ---

MONTH 148 63 80 106 74 96 102 56 91 

YEAR 148 56 83 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

MONTH 



205 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193500 SALMON RIVER NEAR EAST HAMPTON, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 8.5 3.0 6.0 13.5 10.5 12.0 
2 9.0 5.0 7.0 11.5 10.5 11.0 
3 7.5 6.0 7.0 16.5 10.0 13.0 
4 5.5 3.5 4.5 13.5 11.0 12.5 
5 4.5 2.5 3.5 11.5 10.0 10.5 

6 5.5 3.0 4.5 15.0 9.0 12.0 
7 7.0 3.0 5.0 17.0 12.0 14.5 
8 8.0 4.0 5.5 16.5 12.0 14.5 
9 8.0 4.0 6.0 17.0 12.0 14.5 
10 9.5 4.0 7.0 17.5 13.0 15.0 

11 10.0 5.0 7.5 18.5 12.5 15.5 
12 9.0 5.0 7.0 18.5 14.0 16.5 
13 8.5 5.0 6.5 17.5 15.5 16.5 
14 11.0 4.5 7.5 20.0 15.5 18.0 
15 8.5 6.0 7.5 21.0 16.5 18.5 

16 10.5 7.0 8.5 18.5 16.5 17.5 
17 12.5 7.0 9.5 20.0 15.5 18.0 
18 10.5 7.5 9.5 18.5 15.0 17.0 
19 12.0 10.0 11.0 21.5 15.5 18.5 
20 13.0 9.5 11.0 23.0 17.0 20.0 

21 12.0 8.0 10.0 22.0 18.5 20.5 
22 12.5 6.0 9.5 21.0 18.5 19.5 
23 14.0 7.0 10.5 23.5 18.0 20.5 
24 12.5 10.5 11.5 25.5 20.0 22.5 
25 14.0 11.5 13.0 21.0 16.5 18.5 

26 --- --- --- 15.0 11.5 13.0 18.5 15.5 17.0 
27 5.0 2.0 3.5 11.0 8.5 10.0 21.0 16.5 19.0 
28 5.5 0.5 3.0 12.5 7.0 10.0 23.0 17.5 20.0 
29 4.0 2.0 3.0 13.5 9.0 11.5 23.0 16.5 17.5 
30 5.0 4.0 4.5 15.5 9.0 12.5 20.0 17.0 19.0 
31 6.0 2.5 4.0 --- --- --- 20.5 18.0 19.0 

MONTH 15.5 2.5 8.5 25.5 9.0 16.5 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 20.5 19.0 20.0 22.5 15.5 19.0 29.5 22.5 25.5 20.0 14.0 17.0 
2 23.5 15.5 20.0 32.0 23.5 27.0 22.0 16.0 18.5 
3 26.0 19.0 22.5 --- --- --- 20.5 16.5 18.0 
4 27.5 19.0 22.5 22.5 14.0 17.5 
5 26.0 18.5 22.0 22.5 15.0 18.0 

6 28.5 20.0 24.0 20.0 16.5 18.0 
7 27.5 20.5 23.5 21.5 16.0 18.5 
8 25.0 20.5 22.5 23.0 16.0 19.0 
9 28.5 21.0 23.0 22.0 16.0 19.5 
10 25.0 21.0 23.0 20.0 12.5 15.5 

11 25.0 21.5 23.0 17.0 12.5 15.0 
12 22.0 20.5 21.0 20.0 16.0 18.0 
13 22.5 20.5 21.5 18.5 15.0 16.5 
14 23.0 21.0 22.5 16.5 13.0 14.0 
15 --- --- --- 15.5 10.5 13.0 

16 --- --- --- 15.0 11.5 13.5 
17 --- --- --- 26.5 24.0 25.5 19.0 13.5 15.5 
18 21.5 20.0 20.5 28.5 23.5 25.5 18.0 15.0 16.5 
19 24.5 19.0 21.5 28.0 23.0 25.5 17.5 16.0 16.5 
20 24.5 19.5 21.5 27.5 24.0 25.5 19.0 16.5 18.0 

21 22.5 16.5 19.5 27.0 22.5 24.5 20.0 18.0 19.0 
22 23.5 16.5 19.5 27.5 22.5 24.5 19.5 16.0 17.5 
23 25.5 17.5 21.5 27.5 21.5 24.5 17.0 16.0 16.5 
24 27.0 20.0 23.5 28.0 22.0 25.0 16.0 15.5 16.0 
25 25.5 21.0 23.0 25.0 22.0 23.5 15.5 15.0 15.0 

26 24.0 19.5 21.0 25.0 18.5 22.0 17.0 15.0 16.0 
27 21.0 17.5 19.5 24.5 17.5 21.0 19.0 17.5 18.0 
28 21.5 19.0 20.0 25.0 18.5 21.5 --- --- --- 17.5 16.0 17.0 
29 24.0 19.0 21.0 26.5 19.5 22.5 24.0 17.0 20.0 16.5 14.0 15.5 
30 24.0 18.0 20.5 26.5 19.0 22.5 20.5 18.5 20.0 16.5 14.0 15.5 
31 --- --- --- 27.5 20.0 23.5 21.0 17.0 18.5 _..- --- ---

MONTH 28.5 15.5 23.0 23.0 10.5 16.5 

YEAR 32.0 0.5 16.5 



206 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT EAST HADDAM, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°27'05", long 72°27'53", Middlesex County, at bridge on State Highway 82, at East Haddam. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--11,086 mil (28,713 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: March 1968, July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OIS- DIS 
PER DIS- DIS- DIS... SOLVED DIS... SOLVED 

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED CAL-
PH TEMPER- TEMPER-.. SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC CIUM 

TIME ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) (CA) 
DATE (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT. 
08... 1345 7.3 14.0 15.0 8.6 85 5.1 10 180 30 20 12 
NOV. 
06... 1215 6.9 16.0 12.0 8.2 80 5.8 10 170 70 20 14 
DEC. 
11... 1300 7.3 7.0 3.0 12.8 95 6.2 0 140 40 10 10 

JAN. 
15... 1125 7.7 3.0 13.5 100 6.6 0 190 50 10 11 

FEB. 
12... 1200 7.0 -5.0 1.0 13.7 97 6.4 10 100 50 30 13 
14... 1030 6.9 -3.0 1.0 14.6 103 --
MAR. 
12... 1200 7.3 4.0 3.0 13.4 99 5.9 10 120 40 10 10 
APR. 
16... 1145 7.2 14.0 7.5 12.0 99 5.9 0 130 40 10 10 

MAY 
14... 1215 7.3 24.5 16.0 8.1 82 5.0 0 140 40 10 11 

JUNE 
18... 1215 7.0 23.5 19.0 8.0 86 5.4 10 170 30 10 8.9 

JULY 
09... 1245 7.1 28.5 28.0 7.2 91 2.1 10 20 10 0 12 
AUG. 
06.., 1110 7.1 25.5 28.5 6.8 86 2.9 0 10 0 0 16 
SEP. 
17... 1315 7.1 21.5 20.0 8.4 91 2.0 10 30 0 10 14 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
SOLVED DI5- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL 
MAG ALKA... DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS.. DAHL 
NE- BICAR- CAR... LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO 
SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (5041 (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 

OCT* 
08... 2.2 33 0 27 11 9.3 .02 .40 .37 .48 .32 
NOV. 
06... 2.1 34 0 28 14 11 .01 .60 .41 .53 .66 
DEC. 
11... 1.8 22 0 18 12 8.8 .02 .43 .38 .49 .56 

JAN. 
15... 2.1 30 0 25 13 17 .00 .49 .27 .35 .58 

FEB. 
12... 1.8 28 0 23 12 14 .02 .60 .27 .35 .54 
14... --

MAR. 
12... 2.2 28 0 23 13 12 .02 .55 .28 .36 .51 
APR. 
16... 3.0 5 11 22 10 9.8 .02 .54 .19 .24 .43 

MAY 
14... 3.2 27 0 22 11 8.5 .01 .45 .12 .15 .39 

JUNE 
18... 1.5 29 0 24 10 7.7 .01 .35 .15 .19 .42 

JULY 
09... 2.1 39 0 32 17 15 .01 .28 .36 .46 .88 
AUG. 
06... 2.2 34 0 28 11 12 .02 .19 .02 .03 .77 
SEP. 
17... 1.5 33 0 27 14 11 .01 .48 .13 .17 .69 



 

 

207 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT EAST HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
08... .00 .72 3.2 .08 88 88 .12 39 12 115 20 
NOV. 
06... .25 1.3 5.6 .14 92 96 .13 44 16 124 10 
DEC. 
11... .18 .99 4.4 .16 94 68 .09 32 14 95 30 

JAN. 
15• • • .31 1.1 4.7 .09 100 95 .13 36 12 128 20 

FEB. 
12• • • .27 1.1 5.0 .10 79 88 .12 40 17 126 20 
14• • • -- -- 132 --

MAR. 
12... .23 1.1 4.7 .11 95 85 .12 34 11 120 10 
APR. 
16... .24 .97 4.3 .12 80 71 .10 37 15 100 6 

MAY 
14. • . .27 .84 3.7 .10 77 56 .08 41 19 90 6 

JUNE 
18. • . .27 .77 3.4 .10 76 63 .09 28 5 82 18 

JULY 
09• • • .52 1.2 5.1 .17 107 90 .12 39 7 126 12 
AUG. 
06• • • .75 .96 4.3 .11 109 68 .09 49 21 130 9 
SEP. 

17• • • .56 1.2 5.2 .10 113 76 .10 41 14 122 3 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML( 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
08• • • 2 2.6 1600 120 8 7.5 0 .0 26 12 
NOV. 
06... 2 6.8 440 160 620 7.3 0 .1 7.3 .0 2 
DEC. 
11... 8 1.8 40000 3700 2500 7.0 0 .1 4.0 1.3 

JAN. 
15... 5 1.0 28000 5200 700 4.3 0 .1 2.3 .7 

FEB. 
12... 4 4.5 5.0 0 .1 .0 .0 
14... 4 -- 3200 980 500 -- --
MAR. 
12... 3 2.2 3400 500 120 6.0 0 .0 
APR. 
16... 4 2.8 2200 920 800 6.0 1 .0 

MAY 
14. • . 2 2.2 10000 520 100 2.5 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
18• • 4 4.6 15000 580 100 5.8 0 .0 1.0 

JULY 
09• • • 4 5.0 14000 750 33 6.0 0 .1 12 .0 
AUG. 
06... 4 4.3 250 845 14 9.2 0 .1 20 .0 
SEP. 
17• • • 4 4.2 2500 80 9 6.4 0 .2 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 

.0 



208 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193750 CONNECTICUT RIVER AT EAST HADDAM, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HERTA-, HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDPIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (1O/KO) (UO/KO) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
OR... .0 4 .4 .0 .3 .1 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4.5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN SOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 
DATE (UGIKG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
08... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 1 4 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN p,4 NESE IN IN INJ 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM ROTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-

THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
OR... 100 2.0 2100 2 1 8 10 180000 12 3700 .0 63 



209 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01193800 HEMLOCK VALLEY BROOK AT HADLYME, CONN. 

LOCATION.--41°25'42", long 72°25'23", Middlesex County, on right bank just upstream from culvert on Bone Mill 
Road at Hadlyme, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.62 mil (6.79 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1960 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and masonry control. Datum of gage is 37.85 ft (11.537 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--15 years, 5.21 ft3/s (0.148 m3/s), 26.99 in/yr (686 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 53 ft3/s (1.50 m3/s) Dec. 9, gage height, 1.47 ft (0.448 m); minimum, 
0.11 ft3/s (0.003 m3/s) Aug. 9, gage height, 0.44 ft (0.134 m). 

Period of record.--Maximum discharge, 270 ft3/s (7.65 m3/s) Mar. 6, 1963, gage height, 2.8 ft (0.85 m); 
minimum, 0.04 ft3/s (0.001 m3/s) July 13, 14, 17, 1974, gage height, 0.44 ft (0.134 m). 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 45 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1600 1.43 49 
12-09 0230 1.47 53 
03-20 0930 1.42 49 
04-03 1700 1.42 49 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1.9 3.2 1.5 6.9 6.3 7.6 7.3 4.5 3.2 2.9 .37 .31 
2 1.5 1.7 25 6.3 5.6 6.9 6.6 5.9 2.4 2.0 .34 .29 
3 1.1 1.5 15 4.8 5.6 6.3 27 5.4 2.1 1.6 .32 .32 
4 1.0 1.5 6.6 4.8 5.4 5.6 23 7.3 2.8 1.3 .33 .32 
5 1.0 1.7 4.8 4.2 5.4 5.4 12 10 2.1 .98 .37 .30 

6 1.0 3.0 4.2 3.7 5.6 5.4 9.6 6.6 6.9 .90 .33 .31 
7 1.0 2.1 3.9 8.0 5.6 5.6 8.6 13 3.4 .86 .65 .32 
8 1.1 1.9 12 5.9 5.1 6.9 8.0 8.0 2.6 .79 .79 .30 
9 1.0 1.7 32 20 4.5 4.8 7.3 6.3 2.1 .80 .74 .31 
10 1.0 1.5 11 12 3.2 4.8 6.9 5.9 1.9 .81 .45 .24 

11 1.0 1.3 8.0 10 3.4 5.6 6.6 5.4 1.5 .72 .37 .32 
12 1.0 1.3 6.6 11 3.4 6.6 6.3 5.1 9.6 3.9 .32 .83 
13 1.0 4.5 5.9 16 3.4 8.3 5.9 12 34 3.8 .29 1.0 
14 1.0 3.4 5.4 16 3.4 6.3 5.6 12 11 3.1 .25 .46 
15 1.1 2.4 5.4 9.3 3.4 6.9 5.4 7.3 7.3 2.7 .24 .39 

16 5.6 1.9 7.6 7.6 3.7 6.9 5.4 14 5.6 2.0 .31 .33 
17 18 1.7 21 6.6 4.2 7.6 4.8 8.6 6.3 1.6 .38 .36 
18 4.8 1.5 9.3 10 4.5 6.6 4.8 6.6 5.1 1.2 .34 .32 
19 3.0 1.5 7.3 17 6.9 8.3 4.8 5.6 4.5 .97 .24 .35 
20 2.6 1.9 6.6 12 7.3 41 4.5 4.8 4.2 .88 .21 .48 

21 2.1 8.3 5.9 8.3 6.6 19 4.2 4.2 2.8 1.9 .18 1.2 
22 2.1 3.9 5.6 8.3 6.9 12 3.9 3.9 2.4 1.0 .23 .91 
23 1.9 2.6 5.1 7.6 9.6 10 3.7 3.7 2.1 .70 .20 5.3 
24 1.9 2.4 5.1 7.3 19 9.6 6.6 3.2 2.1 .57 .28 8.4 
25 1.7 2.4 9.0 12 24 11 8.3 3.0 2.8 1.8 .33 15 

26 2.1 2.1 7.6 17 12 8.6 10 2.8 1.9 1.3 .32 5.9 
27 2.1 1.7 5.6 9.3 9.0 7.3 6.9 2.6 1.7 .76 .28 19 
28 1.9 1.7 5.4 8.0 7.6 6.9 5.6 2.4 1.6 .57 .21 5.6 
29 1.9 1.7 5.1 9.6 --- 6.9 5.1 1.9 7.7 .48 .18 3.1 
30 1.9 1.5 5.1 8.6 11 4.5 1.7 7.2 .44 1.0 2.3 
31 2.6 --- 4.8 6.9 9.0 --- 1.9 --- .40 .49 ---

TOTAL 72.9 69.5 263.4 295.0 190.6 274.7 229.2 185.6 150.9 43.73 11.34 74.57 
MEAN 2.35 2.32 8.50 9.52 6.81 8.86 7.64 5.99 5.03 1.41 .37 2.49 
MAX 18 8.3 32 20 24 41 27 14 34 3.9 1.0 19 
MIN 1.0 1.3 1.5 3.7 3.2 4.8 3.7 1.7 1.5 .40 .18 .24 
CFSM .90 .89 3.24 3.63 2.60 3.38 2.92 2.29 1.92 .54 .14 .95 
IN. 1.04 .99 3.74 4.19 2.71 3.90 3.25 2.64 2.14 .62 .16 1.06 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 1864.35 MEAN 5.11 MAX 49 MIN .24 CFSM 1.95 IN 26.47 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 1861.44 MEAN 5.10 MAX 41 MIN .18 CFSM 1.95 IN 26.43 

https://AREA.--2.62
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01194500 EAST BRANCH EIGHTMILE RIVER NEAR NORTH LYME, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°25'40", long 72°20'05", New London County, on left bank at bridge on State Highway 156, 
0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from mouth, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) north of North Lyme, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) south of North 
Plain, and 5.5 mi (8.8 km) upstream from mouth of Eightmile River. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--22.3 mil (57.8 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1937 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 54.21 ft (16.523 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Oct. 1, 
1964, at datum 1.00 ft (0.305 m) higher. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--38 years, 44.7 ft3/s (1.266 m3/s), 27.22 in/yr (691 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 432 ft3/s (12.2 m3/s) Apr. 4, gage height, 3.94 ft (1.201 m); 
minimum, 1.7 ft3/s (0.048 m3/s) Aug. 21-24, gage height, 0.98 ft (0.299 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 2,950 ft3/s (83.5 m3/s) Sept. 21, 1938, gage height, 7.00 ft 
(2.134 m), computed on basis of study of flow at contracted control section; no flow Sept. 3, 1938, result 
of regulation; minimum daily, about 1.03 ft3/s (0.001 m3/s) Oct. 2, 1941. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 300 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
03-20 1530 3.67 354 
04-04 0230 3.94 432 
06-13 1830 3.66 348 
09-27 1630 3.68 357 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 13 19 18 55 51 65 61 36 30 18 4.6 6.4 
2 11 17 114 55 47 59 51 39 31 14 4.1 4.0 
3 9.0 16 196 43 42 52 144 44 25 13 3.7 2.8 
4 7.5 15 90 41 39 45 326 43 30 12 3.3 2.3 
5 7.5 16 56 38 37 42 156 76 40 10 5.4 2.0 

6 7.5 22 43 34 42 39 110 64 87 9.5 4.9 1.8 
7 7.5 20 39 43 43 39 90 76 88 9.0 5.5 1.8 
8 7.5 17 65 52 40 45 79 72 54 12 7.8 1.7 
9 7.5 15 222 101 39 40 71 53 42 11 7.4 1.7 
10 7.5 15 124 146 43 34 64 45 36 9.3 5.6 1.7 

11 7.5 14 77 93 41 35 60 43 32 8.0 4.3 1.7 
12 7.5 14 61 102 40 39 55 39 46 31 3.7 2.6 
13 7.5 23 54 110 39 54 52 74 275 52 3.0 11 
14 7.5 28 49 1b4 38 49 49 89 223 44 2.7 8.9 
15 8.5 22 46 103 37 44 47 60 108 38 2.2 4.9 

16 45 18 60 75 35 47 45 83 68 32 2.1 3.3 
17 100 16 140 61 36 49 43 105 57 23 2.3 2.7 
18 45 15 100 63 39 46 41 68 52 19 2.4 2.5 
19 25 15 70 133 47 44 41 53 43 15 2.2 2.4 
20 22 19 60 115 62 256 38 47 37 13 1.9 2.5 

21 19 52 55 81 59 188 32 42 29 17 1.7 5.2 
22 17 51 50 69 54 108 30 37 23 16 1.8 14 
23 16 34 45 63 65 85 30 34 21 12 1.7 24 
24 15 27 45 57 130 74 37 31 19 8.9 1.7 65 
25 15 25 70 73 245 81 64 27 18 16 1.9 115 

26 16 25 60 147 158 72 75 24 16 22 2.8 92 
27 16 22 50 101 97 59 62 23 14 14 3.7 249 
28 15 21 50 71 74 51 45 23 17 10 2.6 176 
29 14 20 45 69 m 49 40 22 20 8.4 2.0 74 
30 14 19 45 78 63 37 20 24 6.6 6.3 44 
31 15 --- 45 62 81 m 22 --- 5.4 11 m 

TOTAL 533.0 652 2244 2498 1719 2034 2075 1514 1605 529.1 116.3 926.9 
MEAN 17.2 21.7 72.4 80.6 61.4 65.6 69.2 48.8 53.5 17.1 3.75 30.9 
MAX 100 52 222 164 245 256 326 105 275 52 11 249 
MIN 7.5 14 18 34 35 34 30 20 14 5.4 1.7 1.7 
CFSM .77 .97 3.25 3.61 2.75 2.94 3.10 2.19 2.40 .77 .17 1.39 
IN. .89 1.09 3.74 4.17 2.87 3.39 3.46 2.53 2.68 -.88 .19 1.55 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 15890.9 MEAN 43.5 MAX 514 MIN 1.4 CFSM 1.95 IN 26.51 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 16446.3 MEAN 45.1 MAX 326 MIN 1.7 CFSM 2.02 IN 27.44 
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RESERVOIRS IN THE CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

01185000. OTIS RESERVOIR.--Lat 42°09'35", long 73°03'33", Berkshire County, Mass., on Fall River in West Branch 
Farmington River basin, 1 mi (2 km) northeast of Cold Spring. Drainage area, 15.9 mil (41.2 km2). Usable 
capacity, 780,000,000 ft3 (22,000,000 m'). Records available, April 1913 to current year. Completed in 1865 
for storage of water for power. Records furnished by the Massachusetts Department of Natural Resources, 
Division of Forests and Parks. 

01185850. COLEBROOK RIVER LAKE.--Lat 42°00'22", long 73°02'12", Hartford County, Conn., on West Branch Farming-
ton River, 1.6 mi (2.6 km) upstream from West Branch Reservoir, and 3.1 mi (5.0 km) north of Riverton. 
Drainage area, 119 mil (308 km2). Usable capacity, 4,213,000,000 ft3 (11,900,000 m3). Records available, 
June 1969 to current year. Completed in June 1969 for multi-purpose use. Records furnished by Corps of 
Engineers. 

01185900. WEST BRANCH RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°59'22", long 73°01'15", Hartford County, Conn., on West Branch Farming-
ton River, 2 mi (3 km) west of Hartland, and 2 mi (3 km) north of Riverton. Drainage area, 127 mi2 
(329 km2). Usable capacity, 374,000,000 ft3 (10,600,000 m'). Records available, March 1960 to current year. 
Completed in April 1960 for future storage of water for municipal supply of Hartford. Presently used to 
compensate for water diverted from the river. Records furnished by Water Bureau, Metropolitan District 
Commission, Hartford, Conn. 

01186090. MAD RIVER DETENTION RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°55'53", long 73°05'33", Litchfield County, Conn., on Mad River 
in West Branch Farmington River basin, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) northwest of Winsted. Drainage area, 18.3 mi2 
(47.4 km2). Usable capacity, 423,000,000 ft3 (12,000,000 m'), including 8,000,000 ft3 (200,000 m') storage 
in recreation pool. Records available, September 1964 to current year. Completed in 1962 by Corps of 
Engineers for storage of water for recreation and flood control. Operated and maintained by Parks and 
Recreation Unit of Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection. Records furnished by Corps of 
Engineers. 

01186150. SUCKER BROOK RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°54'09", long 73°06'00", Litchfield County, Conn., at mouth of Sucker 
Brook, a tributary of Highland Lake in West Branch Farmington River basin, 2 mi (3 km) southwest of 
Winsted. Drainage area, 3.50 mil (9.06 km2). Usable capacity, 64,500,000 ft3 (1,830,000 m'). Records avail-
able, February 1971 to current year. Completed in 1970 by Corps of Engineers for storage of water for flood 
control. Operated and maintained by Parks and Recreation Unit of Connecticut Department of Environmental 
Protection. Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

01186160. HIGHLAND LAKE.--Lat 41°55'22", long 73°04'58", Litchfield County, Conn., at head of the Lake Stream, 
a tributary of Mad River in West Branch Farmington River basin, at Winsted, and 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream 
from Mad River. Drainage area, 7.05 mi2 (18.26 km2). Usable capacity, 144,400,000 ft' (4,089,000 m'), 
revised, based on Lake survey by Conn. Board of Fisheries and Game. Records available, September 1936 to current 
year. Dam raised to its present crest elevation in 1875. Lake used for storage of water for power, recreation, 
and flood control. Capacity and contents figures computed by U.S. Geological Survey. 

01187500. BARKHAMSTED RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°54'38", long 72°57'15", Litchfield County, Conn., on East Branch Farm-
ington River, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) south of Barkhamsted. Drainage area, 52.5 mi2 (136.0 km2). Usable capacity, 
4,050,000,000 ft3 (115,000,000 m3). Records available, October 1950 to current year. For period March 1940 
to September 1950, combined month-end contents for Barkhamsted, East Branch, and Nepaug Reservoirs are given 
in WSP 1301. Completed in 1939 for storage of water for municipal supply of Hartford. Records furnished by 
Water Bureau, Metropolitan District Commission, Hartford, Conn. 

01187600. EAST BRANCH RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°52'49", long 72°57'30", Litchfield County, Conn., on East Branch 
Farmington River in Farmington River basin, 1 mi (2 km) east of New Hartford. Drainage area including 
Barkhamsted Reservoir, 61.2 mi2 (158.5 km2). Usable capacity, 393,000,000 ft3 (11,100,000 m'). Records 
available, October 1950 to current year. For period August 1928 to September 1950, combined month-end 
contents for Barkhamsted, East Branch, and Nepaug Reservoirs are given in WSP 1301. Completed in 1919 for 
storage of water to compensate for water diverted from the river for municipal supply of Hartford. Since 
the construction of West Branch Reservoir in April 1960, it has been used only for recreation. Records 
furnished by Water Bureau, Metropolitan District Commission, Hartford, Conn. 

01187900. NEPAUG RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°49'37", long 72°56'34", Litchfield County, Conn., on Nepaug River in 
Farmington River basin, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northwest of Collinsville. Drainage area, 31.6 mi2 (81.8 km2). 
Usable capacity, 1,270,000,000 ft3 (36,000,000 m3). Records available, August 1928 to current year. Com-
pleted in 1918 for storage of water for municipal supply of Hartford. Records furnished by Water Bureau, 
Metropolitan District Commission, Hartford, Conn. 

01188500. WHIGVILLE RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°44'08", long 72°57'02", Hartford County, Conn., on Whigville Brook in 
Pequabuck River basin, at Whigville. Drainage area, 4.10 mi2 (10.62 km2). Usable capacity, 5,050,000 ft3 
(143,000 m'). Records available, July 1928 to current year. Completed in 1908 for storage of water for 
municipal supply of New Britain. Records furnished by Board of Water Commissioners, New Britain, Conn. 



 

 

 
 

212 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

RESERVOIRS IN THE CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN--continued 

Month-end usable contents, millions of cubic feet, water year October 1974 to September 1975 

Mad River 
Otis Colebrook River West Branch Detention Highland 

Date Reservoir Lake Reservoir Reservoir Lake 

Sept. 30, 1974 703.3 612 171 8.6 119.9 
Oct. 31 520.8 741 195 8.6 82.2 
Nov. 30 355.1 888 251 8.6 78.2 
Dec. 31 349.0 1,278 219 8.6 111.7 
Jan. 31, 1n- 5 352.0 1,557 243 8.6 137.4 
Feb. 28 379.7 1,775 265 8.7 112.0 
Mar. 31 478.5 2,268 377 8.8 140.5 
Apr. 30 517.2 2,272 377 8.4 125.6 
May 31 619.5 2,230 377 8.4 135.2 
June 30 672.7 2,084 377 8.4 128.7 
July 31 707.2 2,081 377 - 144.0 
Aug. 31 695.7 1,739 377 8.6 141.3 
Sept. 30 680.3 2,108 377 8.4 101.3 

Sucker Brook Barkhamsted East Branch Nepaug Whigville 
Date Reservoir Reservoir Reservoir Reservoir Reservoir 

Sept. 30, 1Q'4 0.17 3,690 225 1,163 5.1 
Oct. 31 0 3,623 250 1,190 3.1 
Nov. 30 0 3,799 297 1,075 2.6 
Dec. 31 4,051 393 1,039 3.6 
Jan. 31, 1°'S 4,051 393 959 5.1 
Feb. '8 4,051 393 1,040 5.1 
Mar. 31 .17 4,051 393 1,086 5.1 
Apr. 30 4,051 393 1,100 4.6 
May 31 .09 4,051 393 1,111 2.0 
June 30 .09 4,027 393 1,053 1.7 
July 31 .04 4,051 393 1,027 2.5 
Aug. 31 - 3,996 377 985 2.9 
Sept. 30 .04 4,051 393 1,154 5.1 
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01195117 HAMMONASSET RIVER NEAR NORTH MADISON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°23'07", long 72°36'47", Middlesex County, below unnamed brook, on left bank 1,000 ft (305 m) 
downstream from Bunnell Road, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) northeast of North Madison and 2.1 mi (3.4 km) upstream 
from dam at outlet of Hammonasset Reservoir. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--18.8 mil (48.7 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1974 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 267.1 ft (81.41 m) above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 342 ft3/s (9.69 m3/s) Dec. 9; maximum gage height, 7.37 ft (2.246 m) 
Mar. 20, backwater from dam; minimum discharge, 0.21 ft 3/s (0.006 m) Sept. 11, 12, gage height, 3.62 ft (1.103 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 342 ft3/s (9.69 m3/s) Dec. 9, 1974; maximum gage height, 7.37 ft (2.246 m) 
Mar. 20, 1975, backwater from dam; no flow Aug. 15-17, 1974, gage height, 3.55 ft (1.082 m). 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for no gage-height record on July 16 to Aug. 14 and those for short periods 
when the rating was in transition owing to a change between the local control and its submergence from a 
dam downstream, which are fair. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 30 17 20 34 56 54 49 28 30 20 .60 1.5 
2 19 18 72 38 52 55 33 27 27 10 .50 .82 
3 14 16 200 40 50 54 50 28 26 6.9 .50 .56 
4 11 14 128 31 49 50 194 30 25 3.9 .45 .44 
5 9.0 14 85 30 49 48 118 47 24 2.6 .45 .32 

6 7.8 18 61 32 49 47 81 58 55 2.0 .40 .29 
7 6.7 19 55 32 48 39 68 57 60 1.8 .80 .29 
8 4.7 17 61 42 48 43 61 56 55 2.8 .90 .31 
9 3.6 14 262 65 48 38 56 54 50 2.7 .90 .29 
10 2.7 13 200 125 48 35 52 50 40 1.9 .70 .28 

11 1.9 12 114 96 49 37 42 49 30 1.8 .50 .23 
12 1.5 12 82 87 49 42 38 43 40 2.1 .45 .32 
13 1.5 19 66 89 44 45 36 33 45 5.2 .40 1.5 
14 1.3 25 56 128 43 42 34 41 155 9.6 .40 1.5 
15 1.2 23 49 104 48 41 33 41 100 14 .40 .66 

16 16 19 49 80 41 47 31 57 71 20 .44 .50 
17 55 17 91 75 51 48 28 65 64 7.0 .71 .44 
18 57 16 99 81 69 50 29 60 60 4.5 .82 .40 
19 38 15 68 113 77 52 38 54 55 3.0 .60 .37 
20 27 17 54 163 80 199 40 48 47 2.5 .37 .50 

21 21 34 47 100 80 220 37 39 42 10 .29 1.0 
22 18 42 43 85 70 114 28 34 40 10 .31 2.4 
23 16 33 40 80 70 83 12 31 37 4.0 .28 7.7 
24 15 27 37 70 80 73 6.3 28 24 2.0 .28 26 
25 15 24 44 90 102 72 6.6 21 15 8.0 .37 47 

26 14 24 61 120 102 66 22 16 10 20 52 
27 14 23 60 73 72 58 44 13 8.3 7.0 ::: 62 
28 14 20 40 66 44 52 45 15 7.5 2.5 .34 65 
29 12 19 38 65 --- 52 38 19 10 1.0 .26 42 
30 12 20 34 65 56 33 19 20 .80 1.2 26 
31 13 --- 32 61 58 -.-- 23 --- .70 2.4 ---

TOTAL 472.9 601 2348 2360 1668 1970 1382.9 1184 1272.8 190.30 17.90 342.62 
MEAN 15.3 20.0 75.7 76.1 59.6 63.5 46.1 38.2 42.4 6.14 .58 11.4 
MAX 57 42 262 163 102 220 194 65 155 20 2.4 65 
MIN 1.2 12 20 30 41 35 6.3 13 7.5 .70 .26 .23 
CFSM .81 1.06 4.03 4.05 3.17 3.38 2.45 2.03 2.26 .33 .03 .61 
IN. .94 1.19 4.65 4.67 3.30 3.90 2.74 2.34 2.52 .38 .04 .68 

VTR YR 1975 TOTAL 13810.42 MEAN 37.8 MAX 262 MIN .23 CFSM 2.01 IN 27.33 
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01195200 NECK RIVER NEAR MADISON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4116'57", long 72'37'11", New Haven County, on left bank just upstream from culvert on Fort 
Path Road, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) west of Madison, and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--6.55 mil (16.96 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1961 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 8.93 ft (2.722 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 11.3 ft3/s (0.320 m3/s), 23.42 in/yr (595 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 120 ft3/s (3.40 m3/s) Mar. 20, gage height, 3.22 ft (0.981 m); 
minimum, 0.15 ft /s (0.024 m3/s) Sept. 11, gage height, 0.78 ft (0.238 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 322 ft3/s (9.12 m 3/s) Apr. 2, 1970, gage height, 4.58 ft (1.396 m); 
no flow Sept. 24, 26, 27, 1964, Aug. 1, 1965. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 60 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
02-25 0900 2.78 76 
03-20 2200 3.22 120 
04-04 0930 3.10 108 
06-13 2030 3.15 113 
09-27 1430 2.97 95 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7.4 
4.0 
3.2 
2.8 
2.6 

3.7 
3.6 
3.1 
2.8 
3.3 

2.0 
18 
43 
27 
16 

13 
15 
12 
10 
9.4 

16 
14 
12 
9.9 
10 

20 
18 
16 
14 
12 

20 
15 
27 
91 
48 

8.3 
10 
13 
13 
30 

6.1 
7.9 
5.4 
5.9 
5.4 

2.0 
1.4 
1.3 
1.1 
.98 

.49 

.44 

.40 

.36 

.36 

.98 

.49 

.36 

.29 

.23 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.4 
2.3 
2.2 
2.2 
2.1 

5.1 
5.0 
3.7 
2.8 
2.4 

11 
8.5 
13 
47 
37 

8.1 
13 
18 
29 
41 

11 
11 
10 
9.5 
9.0 

12 
12 
14 
13 
10 

27 
21 
19 
16 
15 

29 
21 
18 
14 
12 

12 
16 
8.1 
5.0 
3.8 

.92 

.92 

.92 

.86 

.86 

.32 

.65 

.69 

.69 

.54 

.23 

.23 

.23 

.19 

.17 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.0 
2.1 
2.0 
2.0 
2.2 

2.2 
2.2 
5.8 
7.9 
5.6 

23 
18 
15 
13 
11 

28 
25 
28 
42 
28 

9.5 
10 
10 
11 
11 

11 
13 
20 
20 
18 

14 
12 
12 
11 
10 

10 
9.4 
16 
20 
14 

2.7 
9.9 
86 
79 
29 

.80 
1.3 
3.0 
3.9 
3.2 

.44 

.36 

.32 

.36 

.32 

.16 

.32 
1.2 
.62 
.42 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

14 
38 
28 
15 
8.2 

3.4 
2.5 
2.1 
2.0 
2.4 

13 
35 
30 
20 
16 

21 
18 
16 
28 
31 

12 
11 
13 
18 
24 

19 
19 
16 
14 
73 

9.9 
9.2 
8.5 
9.0 
8.7 

21 
31 
19 
13 
11 

16 
15 
25 
18 
10 

4.0 
2.2 
1.4 
1.1 
.92 

.69 
1.2 
.74 
.54 
.36 

.31 

.29 

.25 

.24 

.34 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.8 
4.8 
4.4 
4.0 
3.8 

11 
13 
8.4 
4.9 
3.8 

14 
12 
11 
10 
15 

25 
20 
18 
16 
19 

25 
21 
22 
42 
72 

82 
37 
26 
23 
25 

7.9 
6.9 
6.5 
11 
22 

9.2 
8.3 
7.7 
7.3 
8.7 

6.7 
4.7 
3.8 
3.2 
2.7 

2.0 
1.9 
1.1 
.80 
2.6 

.32 

.29 

.29 

.36 

.60 

.55 
1.0 
6.1 
20 
38 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

4.3 
3.8 
3.5 
3.2 
3.1 
3.4 

3.6 
2.8 
2.4 
2.3 
2.2 
---

25 
19 
14 
12 
11 
9.7 

40 
31 
21 
21 
25 
21 

48 
28 
22 
---

23 
18 
15 
14 
19 
25 

27 
22 
14 
11 
9.2 
---

8.3 
6.7 
5.2 
3.8 
3.1 
3.0 

2.3 
2.0 
2.0 
2.3 
2.7 
---

4.5 
1.7 
1.1 
.80 
.65 
.60 

.65 

.60 

.40 

.36 
1.2 
1.5 

30 
63 
48 
16 
6.6 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

188.8 
6.09 

38 
2.0 
.93 
1.07 

126.0 
4.20 

13 
2.0 
.64 
.72 

569.2 
18.4 
47 
2.0 

2.81 
3.23 

690.5 
22.3 
42 
8.1 
3.40 
3.92 

521.9 
18.6 
72 

9.0 
2.84 
2.96 

671 
21.6 
82 
10 

3.30 
3.81 

540.8 
18.0 
91 
6.5 
2.75 
3.07 

404.0 
13.0 

31 
3.0 
1.98 
2.29 

398.6 
13.3 
86 
2.0 
2.03 
2.26 

50.83 
1.64 
4.5 
.60 
.25 
.29 

16.84 
.54 
1.5 
.29 
.08 
.10 

236.80 
7.89 
63 
.16 
1.20 
1.34 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

4037.12 
4415.27 

MEAN 11.1 
MEAN 12.1 

MAX 136 
MAX 91 

MIN 
MIN 

.40 

.16 
CFSM 1.69 
CFSM 1.85 

IN 22.93 
IN 25.08 

https://AREA.--6.55
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01195359 FARM RIVER NEAR NORTHFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°24'34", long 72°45'22", New Haven County, at bridge on Reeds Gap Road East, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) north-
east of Northford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.44 mil (3.73 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PEP- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TtmPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (mG/L) (uG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
02... 1340 .70 7.7 28.5 17.0 9.0 93 70 32 12 122 0 
14... 1035 1.5 7.5 ?3.0 19.5 8.7 94 60 26 10 99 0 
28... 0940 .55 7.6 22.5 17.5 9.0 94 30 33 14 131 0 
AUG. 
12... 1305 1.3 7.2 27.5 19.5 8.7 94 40 28 9.3 92 0 
26... 1250 .45 7.6 20.5 17.5 8.9 93 20 32 14 136 0 
SEP. 
10... 1330 .39 7.7 19.5 13.0 10.1 95 30 33 13 133 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P1 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MOIL) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
0?• • 100 23 29 1.1 .12 1.2 5.4 .03 206 .28 .39 
14... 81 19 23 .88 .37 1.3 5.5 .06 164 .25 .75 
28... 107 20 27 1.1 .95 2.1 9.1 .04 205 .28 .30 
AUG. 
12... 75 19 19 1.1 .27 1.4 6.1 .05 181 .25 .64 
26... 112 22 25 1.1 .20 1.3 5.8 .03 192 .26 .23 

SEP. 
10... 109 ?1 24 1.1 .14 1.3 5.7 .01 230 .31 .24 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE DUCT- TUk- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-
(CA.mG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L1 MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

JULY 
02... 130 29 322 1 3.9 1800 140 480 1.8 1 .00 
14... 110 25 276 2 5.0 8500 1800 5500 5.1 11 .04 
280.. 140 33 309 1 5.3 1700 200 340 4.7 2 .00 
AUG. 
12... 110 33 244 15 9.3 20000 H3700 E12000 4.9 29 .10 
26... 140 26 292 1 5.5 1500 120 270 2.3 11 .01 
SEP. 
10... 140 27 289 2 4.2 3100 97 340 1.2 4 .00 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 

https://AREA.--1.44


216 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195362 PISTAPAUG POND OUTLET NEAR EAST WALLINGFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°25'25", long 72°45'19", New Haven County, at culvert under Reeds Gap Road West, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) 
southeast of East Wallingford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.91 mil (1.46 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAH OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAD-
TANEOUS AIP DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SLUM BONATE BONATE 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATONE 

(DEG C) 
ATuRE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

ATION (FE) 
(UG/L) 

(CA) 
(MG/L1 

(MG) 
(MG/L) 

)HCO3( 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

JULY 
02... 1425 .04 7.7 28.5 17.5 9.0 94 40 30 11 118 0 
14... 0935 .20 7.6 22.5 20.0 8.6 93 60 30 9.6 105 0 
28... 1045 .10 7.8 24.5 17.5 9.0 94 20 32 13 135 0 
AUG. 
12... 1355 .25 7.7 29.0 20.0 8.5 92 30 35 11 115 0 
26;.. 1330 .18 7.6 21.0 18.0 8.7- 92 10 34 14 151 0 

SEP. 
10... 1440 .05 7.8 19.5 14.0 9.7 93 0 35 15 178 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PROS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (SO4) (CL1 (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 Cl PER PER 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/).1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
02... 97 25 10 .53 .20 .73 3.2 .03 166 .23 .02 
14... 86 27 11 .32 .48 .80 3.5 .05 176 .24 •.10 
28... 111 22 9.8 .57 .46 1.0 4.6 .05 211 .29 .06 
AUG. 
12... 94 21 8.9 .34 .32 .66 2.9 .03 158 .21 .11 
26• • • 124 21 9.6 .46 .47 .93 4.1 .04 192 .26 .09 

SEP. 
10• • • 146 22 7.4 .46 .18 .64 2.8 .03 206 .28 .03 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SOS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-

(CA,mG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO21 PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/)-) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JULY 
02... 120 23 259 1 3.8 3000 220 1400 6.2 1 .00 
14... 110 28 245 3 4.? 25000 1000 5400 12 4 .00 
28... 130 23 274 2 3.4 2600 200 680 4.2 1 .00 
AUG. 
12... 130 38 181 2 3.7 5600 1000 3200 6.1 1 .00 
26... 140 19 272 1 6.1 3600 830 710 3.9 3 .00 
SEP. 
10... 150 3 267 1 4.5 1000 130 450 3.1 1 .00 

https://AREA.--0.91


217 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195368 TRIBUTARY TO FARM RIVER NEAR NORTHFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°24'34", long 72°46'22", New Haven County, at bridge on State Highway 17, 1.6 mi (2.6 km) north-
east of Northford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.85 mil (2.20 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

WATER DUALITY DATA, 4ATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DOS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE STORE STORE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) )MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
02... 1240 .22 7.5 17.0 17.0 8.9 92 10 26 10 75 0 
14... 1135 .43 7.4 25.5 20.5 8.4 92 60 24 9.2 67 0 
2(3... 1135 .17 7.1 30.5 19.0 8.3 88 10 24 10 80 0 
AUG. 
12... 1215 .34 7.3 30.5 20.0 8.4 91 10 24 9.1 75 0 
26... 1210 .13 7.2 21.5 14.0 8.0 84 10 26 11 91 0 
SEP. 
10... 1225 .10 7.3 19.0 14.0 9.0 84 0 26 11 86 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- 015-

ALES- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CACO3 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (803) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MOIL) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MOIL) AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
02... 62 29 12 6.0 .16 6.2 27 .04 151 .21 .09 
14... 55 31 12 2.6 .58 3.2 14 .09 167 .23 .19 
2n... 66 24 11 4.0 .49 4.5 20 .08 173 .24 .08 
At*. 
1?... 62 23 8.1 3.0 .54 3.5 16 .08 174 .24 .16 
26... 75 27 11 4.8 .18 5.0 22 .09 151 .21 .05 
SEP. 
10... 7] 26 9.7 4.2 .20 4.4 19 .08 165 .22 .04 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED RENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE 81D- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DOS-

(CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTu) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JULY 
0?... 110 45. 255 2 3.8 350 18 210 1.6 1 .00 
14... 98 43 238 2 4.3 7000 1200 2600 7.4 5 .01 
28... 100 35 234 1 10 1000 22 240 5.0 0 .00 
AUG. 
12... 97 36 208 1 6.0 8800 8780 H3300 8.4 0 .00 
26... 110 36 219 1 9.2 1000 16 900 3.8 0 .00 
SEP. 
In... 110 40 226 1 6.9 420 10 140 2.1 4 .00 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 

https://AREA.--0.85


�

218 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195370 FARM RIVER NEAR NORTHFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°24'18", long 72°46'41", New Haven County, at bridge at Twin Rivers Ranch, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) north-
east of Northford. 

RAINAGE AREA.--4.63 mil (11.99 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

wATEk DUALITY DATA. vATEP YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- 8ICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUm HONATE HONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATUPE ATURE OXYGEN ATIUN (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
01... 1425 2.6 7.7 25.5 21.0 10.2, 113 80 25 8.7 91 0 
14... 1245 5.0 7.4 23.5 21.0 8.4 93 80 22 7.7 77 0 
28... 1230 1.9 7.5 28.0 20.5 10.7 118 60 25 8.8 89 0 
AUG. 
12... 1125 4.3 7.3 21.5 21.5 8.9 100 40 25 8.2 80 0 
26... 1120 1.4 7.0 ?2.0 16.5 9.1 93 40 27 9.3 92 0 
SEP. 
09... 1310 1.3 7.3 19.0 17.5 10.0 104 30 25 9.0 90 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- 01S- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (803) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 AC-FT) DAY) 

Jul Y 
01... 75 24 16 .97 .08 1.1 4.6 .01 160 .22 1.12 
14... 63 19 15 .94 .47 1.4 6.2 .06 151 .21 2.04 
28... 73 27 13 .s .29 1.2 5.5 .03 168 .23 .86 
AUG. 
12... 66 19 15 1.1 .28 1.4 6.1 .04 164 .22 1.90 
26... 75 23 14 1.1 .17 1.3 5.6 .01 157 .21 .59 
SEP. 
09... 74 22 14 .88 .19 1.1 4.7 .01 186 .25 .65 

SPE- IMME SUS.. 
NOW.. CIFIC OIATE FECAL STREP-. PENDED 
CAR* CON- ZOLI- COLT- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- 80NATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NFSS HAPO... ANCE HID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SERI- nis-

(CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO?) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (mG/L) (mG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/LI 100 ML( 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JULY 
01... 98 ?4 247 2 2.9 660 160 320 2.6 270 1.9 
14... 87 23 208 7 4.9 5200 2300 7100 6.8 26 .35 
2P... 99 26 237 2 4.5 310 410 880 7.0 6 .03 
AUG. 
12... 96 31 226 di 6.4 85900 35u0 813000 7.0 2 .03 
26... 110 30 193 3 15 1800 280 640 4.0 1 .00 
SEP. 
09... 100 26 21? 2 7.2 2000 130 1000 1.9 3 .01 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 

https://AREA.--4.63


219 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195380 FARM RIVER AT NORTHFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°22'56", long 72°47'41", New Haven County, at bridge on State Highway 22 at Northford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--8.14 mil (13.10 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

wATER QUALITY DATA, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAR- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-

DIS PH TEMPER.. TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SLUM BORATE BORATE 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 

DATE ICES) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 

JUL Y 
01... 1325 4.5 7.5 26.5 17.0 9.2 95 100 28 8.6 92 0 
14... 1400 8.5 7.2 25.5 20.5 7.9 87 130 24 6.4 80 
28... 1345 3.3 7.5 29.0 19.0 9.1 97 60 28 8.6 92 0 
AUG. 
12... 0950 7.0 7.4 27.0 18.5 9.4 96 30 30 9.6 98 0 
26... 0945 2.5 7.3 21.0 17.0 8.7 90 30 29 8.7 83 0 
SEP. 
10,.. 1030 2.? 7.5 17.0 12.5 9.7 91 4U 31 8.9 93 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALMA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHUS- (REST- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITPATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
01... 75 23 16 1.4 .14 1.5 6.8 .01 181 .25 2.20 
14... 66 19 15 .94 .41 1.4 6.0 .04 153 .21 3.51 
28- 75 23 16 1.4 .70 2.1 9.3 .03 184 .25 1.64 

AIJG. 
12... 80 23 17 1.0 .10 1.1 4.9 .03 181 .25 3.42 
26... 68 26 15 1.7 .14 1.8 8.1 .01 156 .21 1.06 
SEP. 
10... 76 ?5 15 .96 .17 1.1 5.0 .01 194 .26 1.17 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON.. CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLT- COLT- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BORATE DUCT- TOR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE HID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-
(CA,m61 NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) mFNT CHARGE 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JULY 
01... 110 30 245 2 4.7 640 170 290 .9 0 .00 
14... 86 21 214 3 8.1 10000 1400 2600 6.4 2 .05 
28... 110 30 223 2 4.7 1200 280 780 3.1 5 .04 
AUG. 
1?... 110 34 248 3 6.2 7200 1400 4500 4.6 8 .15 
26... 110 40 235 1 6.7 1000 190 430 4.1 0 .00 
SEP. 
10... 110 38 23? 1 4.7 1400 150 520 1.6 1 .01 

https://AREA.--8.14


220 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195390 FARM RIVER NEAR NORTHFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°21'44", long 72°48'06", New Haven County, at bridge on Augur Road, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south of 
Northford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10.3 mil (26.7 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. MATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
OIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (OEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
01... 1220 6.0 7.6 23.5 17.0 9.6 99 60 31 9.0 98 0 
14... 1515 11 7.4 23.5 20.0 8.4 91 120 27 6.9 83 0 
28... 1515 4.2 7.8 28.0 18.5 9.4 100 50 31 9.1 102 0 
AUG. 
12... 0850 9.2 7.4 23.0 18.0 9.1 96 100 31 8.8 93 0 
25... 

SEP. 
1730 3.0 7.4 22.0 17.0 9.3 96 20 32 9.0 98 0 

10... 0930 2.9 7.6 14.0 12.5 10.2 95 30 34 9.1 99 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PEP PER 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
01... 80 28 16 2.1 .11 2.2 9.8 .01 176 .24 2.85 
14... 68 21 15 1.4 .41 1.8 8.0 .04 157 .21 4.66 
2P... 84 =26 16 2.1 .30 2.4 11 .01 197 .27 2.23 

AUG. 
12• • • 76 24 16 1.7 .12 1.8 8.1 .01 181 .25 4.50 
25... 80 28 15 2.4 .16 2.6 11 .01 175 .24 1.42 

SEP. 
10... 81 27 15 2.4 .13 2.5 11 .01 203 .28 1.59 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLT- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PFNDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE 8IU- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-
(CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

JULY 
01... 110 34 260 1 3.9 1100 150 680 1.4 25 .40 
14... 96 28 234 3 5.3 8800 3900 9500 4.1 2 .06 
28... 110 31 251 1 2.6 1600 130 600 6.3 3 .03 
AUG. 
1?... 110 37 262 1 5.9 9300 81000 2100 5.0 6 .15 
25... 120 37 242 1 6.? 460 95 640 1.9 0 .00 
SEP. 
10... 120 41 248 1 4.0 1900 310 800 2.1 4 .03 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 



221 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195393 FARM RIVER NEAR TOTOKET, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°20'34", long 72°48'46", New Haven County, at head of Pages Millpond, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) north of
Totoket. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--12.0 mil (31.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

4ATER QUALITY DATA, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR 015- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR.. CAR... 

DIS... PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JUL Y 
01... 1110 7.0 7.6 24.5 15.0 9.5 93 60 33 10 105 0 
16... 1105 12 7.3 27.5 20.5 8.1 89 130 26 7.0 80 0 
28... 1620 5.1 7.7 27.5 19.5 9.6 103 30 35 10 104 0 
AUG. 
11... 1140 10 7.8 28.0 18.0 8.8 93 30 38 11 107 0 
25... 1640 3.9 7.4 23.0 17.0 9.1 94 20 36 10 103 0 
SEP. 
09... )115 3.4 7.5 20.5 16.0 8.7 88 40 36 11 109 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA.. DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C1 PER PER 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
01... 86 29 21 2.5 .13 2.6 12 .01 195 .27 3.69 
16... 66 22 17 1.6 .49 2.1 9.3 .06 169 .23 5.89 
28... 85 27 21 2.7 .19 2.9 13 .01 231 .31 '3.18 
AUG. 
11... 88 26 21 2.7 .13 2.8 13 .01 224 .30 6.05 
25... 84 29 20 3.0 .40 3.4 15 .01 204 .28 2.15 
SEP. 
09... 89 29 22 3.0 .13 3.1 14 .01 215 .29 1.97 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAM- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- bONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-

(CA,m6) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JULY 
01... 120 37 283 3 4.2 3300 460 900 2.8 0 .01 
16... 94 28 234 6 6.4 90000 510 1700 6.4 2 .07 
28... 130 43 258 1 3.3 520 210 180 4.3 1 .01 
AUG. 
11... 140 52 306 1 ?.7 2800 350 360 4.8 3 .08 
25.0. 130 47 285 1 6.6 780 170 510 2.2 1 .01 
SEP. 
09... 140 46 287 1 5.5 5000 370 1700 2.8 11 .10 



222 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195395 TRIBUTARY TO FARM RIVER AT TOTOKET, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°20'28", long 72°49'20", New Haven County, at culvert under Barberry Road, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) north of
Totoket. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.36 mil (0.93 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1975. 

WATER DUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS. 
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG 
TANEOUS AIP DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BORATE 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG CI (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JUNE 
30... 1525 .20 7.5 25.5 20.0 9.3 101 20 53 13 126 0 

JULY 
15...,. 1440 .40 7.0 26.5 22.0 6.1 69 90 36 8.8 84 0 
29.:. 1415 .14 7.0 28.0 19.0 7.7 82 20 22 14 126 0 
AUG. 
11... 1030 .30 7.4 27.0 19.0 8.2 87 20 57 14 130 0 
25... 1455 .11 7.3 23.5 17.5 7.9 82 20 54 14 132 0 
SEP. 
09." 0915 .10 7.4 18.0 15.5 8.3 83 30 51 14 131 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS 

ALKA.• DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO... PHOS-. (PESI.- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/L( (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/LI (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JUNE 
30... 103 48 20 9.7 .17 9.9 44 .10 270 .37 .15 

JULY 
15... 69 37 17 5.0 1.5 6.5 29 .55 202 .27 .22 
29.e. 103 45 16 8.9 .26 9.? 41 .12 276 .38 .10 
AUG. 
11... 107 43 18 8.8 .32 9.1 40 .11 287 .39 .23 
25• • • 108 45 17 8.9 .43 9.3 41 .12 278 .38 .08 
SEP. 

09• • 107 45 19 9.1 .14 9.2 41 .10 190 .26 .05 

SPE- IMME SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP-. PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLA:- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- HONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI DIS 

(CAIMG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) IOU ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUNE 
30... 190 83 420 2 6.4 2200 1500 1800 3.0 4 .00 
JULY 
15... 130 57 298 15 13 9500 10000 36000 20 39 .04 
29... 110 9 361 2 20 9000 240 800 2.8 9 .00 
AUG. 
11... 200 93 399 1 8.3 4500 2200 1600 4.3 2 .00 
25... 190 84 360 2 11 4200 520 3000 6.0 9 .00 
SEP. 
09... 190 78 363 1 8.3 22000 290 8600 5.8 3 .00 

https://AREA.--0.36


223 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195397 TRIBUTARY TO FARM RIVER AT TOTOKET, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°20'09", long 72°49'50", New Haven County, at culvert under Thompson Street, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) north-
west of Totoket. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.27 mil (0.70 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN.. PER... DIS- SOLVED MAG.. 
TANEOUS AIR DIS.. CENT SOLVED CAL- NE BICAR- CAR.. 

DIS.. PH TEMPER.. TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) lUEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
01... 0935 .15 7.2 21.0 20.0 2.9 32 90 33 10 136 0 
16... 0945 .19 7.1 24.0 23.0 4.5 52 190 22 6.2 87 0 
28... 1750 .19 8.8 28.0 28.5 15.2 192 50 30 9.1 121 0 
AUG. 
11... 0940 .15 7.3 25.0 24.0 6.2 73 40 32 10 126 0 
25... 1540 .46 7.4 24.0 22.5 7.6 87 100 29 10 118 0 
SEP. 
09... 1010 .07 7.4 18.0 20.0 5.3 58 30 27 10 116 

TOTAL DIS-. 
DIS-. TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA DIS-. SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO.. PLUS NITRO- NITRO... NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/1.) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JULY 
01... 112 8.4 14 .04 .78 .82 3.6 .09 180 .24 .07 
16... 71 7.6 9.3 .19 .79 .98 4.3 .09 122 .17 .06 
28... 99 11 11 .04 .97 1.0 4.5 .08 138 .19 .07 
AUG. 
11... 103 9.6 12 .04 1.6 1.6 7.3 .12 171 .23 .07 
25... 97 10 12 .04 .97 1.0 4.5 .09 148 .20 .18 

SEP. 
09... 9S 13 12 .01 1.9 1.9 8.5 .08 161 .22 .03 

SPE... IMME.. SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP.. PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLT... COLI.. TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS... SEDI 

HARD BONATE DUCT.. TUR CARBON FORM FORM (COL.. ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE HID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS.. 

(CA.MG) NESS (MICRO.. ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JULY 
01... 120 12 260 8 14 110 <1 95 12 6 .00 
16... 80 9 179 9 11 7800 3600 9800 11 4 .00 
280.. 110 13 199 7 .3 230 50 70 14 9 .00 
AUG. 
11... 120 18 242 6 10 140 H14 100 12 12 .00 
25... 110 17 222 4 7.5 250 46 260 10 1 .00 
SEP. 
09... 110 13 217 2 7.4 1600 100 400 14 11 .00 

https://AREA.--0.27


224 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195402 BURRS BROOK AT TOTOKET, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°19'26", long 72°48'53", New Haven County, at bridge on Totoket Road at Totoket. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.62 mil (4.20 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

01S-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED mAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATUPE ATUkE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (M6/1.1 

JUNE 
30... 1430 .90 8.0 27.0 24.0 9.8 115 60 36 12 162 0 

JULY 
1340 1.7 7.0 27.0 23.0 76 110 19 4.3 90 0 

29... 1310 .65 7.9 29.0 23.5 9.8 114 20 36 14 193 0 
AUG. 
11... 1240 1.4 7.9 30.5 .22.0 9.1 10 30 40 16 191 0 
26... 0835 .12 7.5 20.5 19.0 7.0 74 60 40 15 190 0 
SEP. 
08... 1520 .46 7.5 26.0 19.0 9.6 102 30 34 16 199 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (803) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) AC-FT) . DAY) 

JUNE 
30•• • 133 47 18 1.6 .21 1.8 8.0 .08 240 .33 .58 

JULY 
15... 74 16 12 .43 .88 1.3 5.8 .35 141 .19 .65 
29... 158 39 23 1.1 .41 1.5 6.1 .11 268 .36 .47 
AUG. 
11... 157 61 17 1.1 .33 1.4 6.3 .17 295 .40 1.1/ 
26• • . 156 46 36 .")1 .51 1.4 6.3 .14 304 .41 .10 
SEP. 

0M• • • 163 35 20 .76 .71 1.5 6.5 .05 270 .37 .34 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC OIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE OUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON 5E01- DIS-
(CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO21 PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (mG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUNE 
30... 140 6 418 4 2.6 1200 220 250 6.4 6 .01 

JULY 
15... 65 0 214 80 14 52000 15000 44000 12 310 1.4 
29... 150 0 382 6 3.9 6400 980 850 11 20 .04 
AUG. 
11... 170 9 428 4 3.8 3100 250 1000 5.3 5 .02 
26... 160 6 430 6 9.6 4800 770 1100 12 1 .00 
SEP. 
Op... 150 0 360 10 10 50000 3000 3900 7.5 43 .05 

https://AREA.--1.62


225 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195405 FARM RIVER AT FOXON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°19'24", long 72'50'02", New Haven County, at bridge on River Road at Foxon. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.58 mi.' (4.09 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1975. 

4ATLR QUALITY DATA, *ATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS 
DIS7 SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS-. SOLVED MAG 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER-. SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SLUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

JUNE 
30... 1335 1.4 7.7 25.0 22.0 9.3 106 100 34 10 105 
JULY 
15...
29... 

1235 
1225 

3.1 
.765 

7.2 
7.4 

26.0 
27.5 

21.0 
22.0 

7.8 
7.3 

87 
83 

90 
70 

26 
35 

6.6 
11 

82 
118 

AUG. 
11... 
25.o. 

)350 
1210 

.62 

.59 
7.4 
7.2 

30.5 
24.0 

23.0 
19.0 

9.5 
6.8 

109 
72 

40 
70 

35 
36 

9.6 
11 

113 
115 

SEP. 
1410 .46 7.6 23.5 19.0 9.8 104 20 37 11 118 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS.• 

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JUNE 
3n... 86 30 19 2.5 .19 2.7 12 .05 206 .28 .78 
JULY 
15... 67 )9 14 1.6 .63 2.2 9.9 .14 155 .21 1.30 
29... 97 29 20 2.3 .63 2.9 13 .06 220 .30 .45 
AUG. 
11... 93 26 19 2.2 .32 2.5 11 .06 205 .28 .34 
25... 94 30 20 2.5 .29 2.8 12 .05 195 .27 .31 
SEP. 
08... 97 29 21 2.6 .25 2.9 13 .04 226 .31 .28 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENOED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HAND- BONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI.. DIS-
(CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ITV (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (mG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

JUNE 
30... 130 40 305 2 3.4 2000 180 500 4.5 11 .04 
JULY 
15... 92 25 223 30 8.3 18000 6900 22000 7.9 54 .45 
29... 130 36 264 2 7.5 3100 500 360 4.7 7 .01 
AUG. 
11... 130 34 300 5 7.2 1900 220 190 4.7 3 .01 
25... 140 41 287 3 12 2300 440 820 4.7 1 .00 
SEP. 
OR... 140 41 281 2 4.7 3900 550 240 6.3 3 .00 

https://AREA.--1.58


 

228 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195408 MALONEY BROOK AT FOXON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°19'20", long 72°51'13", New Haven County, at culvert under State Highway 80, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) west 
of Foxon. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.65 mil (1.68 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1975. 

WATER DUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
OIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JUNE 
30... 1200 .19 7.1 24.0 17.0 9.3 46 30 29 12 106 0 

JULY 
15... 1140 .50 6.6 26.5 20.0 8.2 89 90 16 4.4 47 0 
29... 1110 .12 6.9 26.0 17.0 7.4 76 40 31 13 111 0 
AUG. 
11... 1445 .10 6.8 30.5 19.0 7.0 74 30 33 13 115 0 
25... 1055 .19 6.8 22.5 16.0 6.3 64 40 31 8.3 113 0 
SEP. 
08... 1255 .08 6.8 25.0 17.0 5.3 55 10 32 14 123 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 AC-FT) DAY) 

JUNE 
30.e. 87 28 18 2.8 .20 3.0 13 .01 193 .26 .10 
JULY 
15... 39 9.8 7.5 .72 .69 1.4 6.2 .12 106 .14 .14 
29... 91 27 20 2.6 .26 2.9 13 .03 218 .30 .07 
AUG. 
11... 94 27 17 2.4 .13 2.5 11 .03 214 .29 .06 
25... 93 25. 15 2.5 2.7 12 .03 191 .26 .10 
SEP. 
OR... 101 25 16 2.6 .15 2.8 12 .01 215 .29 .05 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-

(CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUNE 
30,.. 120 35 286 2 13 2200 400 600 3.8 7 .00 

JULY 
15... 58 20 132 15 19 72000 20000 33000 10 32 .04 
29... 130 40 268 2 22 4800 170 490 9.5 4 .00 
AUG. 
11... 140 42 302 1 29 1500 170 340 7.6 1 .00 
25..4. 110 19 266 1 29 3200 280 700 3.3 1 .00 
SEP. 
08... 140 37 279 1 31 660 37 220 5.2 1 .00 

https://AREA.--0.65


227 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195413 FARM RIVER NEAR EAST HAVEN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°17'40", long 72°51'43", New Haven County, at bridge on private gun club road, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) 
north of East Haven. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--19.0 mil (49.2 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME .CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JUNE 
30... 1055 4.8 7.3 22.0 11.0 6.8 91 90 30 10 104 0 
JULY 
15... 0955 12 7.1 21.5 20.0 7.4 80 100 26 7.7 88 0 
29... 0945 3.0 7.3 24.5 16.0 7.3 77 40 30 10 106 0 
AUG. 
11... 1540 2.4 7.5 29.0 21.0 9.8 109 30 34 10 104 0 
25... 0945 2.1 7.1 21.5 17.0 6.8 70 40 35 9.5 95 0 
SEP. 
08... 1110 2.0 7.3 22.5 16.5 8.3 85 80 33 10 88 0 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS 

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS 
CAC03 (SO4) ILL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P1 180 C) PER PER 

DATE (MG/LI (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) 

JUNE. 
30... 85 29 20 2.9 .19 3.1 14 .01 191 .26 2.48 

JULY 
15... 72 22 16 1.9 .39 2.3 10 .09 168 .23 5.62 
29... 87 24 18 2.7 .41 3.1 14 .04 198 .27 1.60 
AUG. 
11... 85 25 18 2.9 .14 3.0 13 .03 212 .29 1.37 
29... 78 25 16 2.7 .28 3.0 13 .04 170 .23 1.00 

SEP. 
08... 72 26 17 3.1 .20 3.3 15 .03 221 .30 1.19 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

HARD- BONATE DUCT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
NESS HARD- ANCE BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON SEDI- DIS-

(CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY (CO2) PER PER PER IC) MENT CHARGE 
DATE (MG/LI (MG/L) MHOS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUNE 
30... 120 31 281 2 8.3 3000 190 600 3.2 3 .04 
JULY 
15... 97 24 246 9 11 16000 3500 6100 5.1 15 .50 
29... 120 29 257 2 8.5 2000 500 670 3.6 6 .05 
AUG. 
11... 130 41 280 1 5.3 640 160 180 4.4 9 .06 
25... 130 49 242 2 12 1900 400 1300 3.8 1 .01 
SEP. 
08... 120 51 269 2 7.1 1500 190 320 4.9 4 .02 



228 FARM RIVER BASIN 

01195415 FARM RIVER AT EAST HAVEN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°16'37", long 72°51'49", New Haven County, at bridge on Main Street at East Haven. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--20.3 mil (52.6 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1975. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN... PER- DIS- SOLVED MAG-. 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR-. 
OIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

JUNE 
30... 0935 5.2 7.4 20.5 18.0 8.0 84 60 33 10 106 0 

JULY 
15... 0855 13 7.1 21.0 21.0 7.7 86 60 22 5.7 70 0 
29.o. 0840 3.3 7.4 25.0 19.5 7.4 80 40 33 11 116 0 
AUG. 
11... 1705 7.5 28.0 24.5 10.0 119 50 140 410 122 0 
25... 1345 7.3 23.5 19.5 7.5 81 40 29 16 100 0 
SEP. 
08... 0935 7.4 23.0 17.5 7.6 79 20 38 13 122 0 

TOTAL DIS-. 
DIS- TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED 
LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS.. (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD-

AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS 
CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) DAY) (MG/L) 

JUNE 
30... 87 31 23 2.7 .22 2.9 13 .01 203 .28 2.85 120 

JULY 
15... 57 19 16 1.5 .58 2.1 9.2 .12 120 .16 4.24 78 
29... 95 26 22 2.6 .07 2.7 12 .04 223 .30 1.99 130 
AUG. 
11... 100 850 6100 .86 .60 1.5 6.5 .09 12500 17.0 2000 
25... 82 36 110 2.2 .49 2.7 12 .04 348 .47 140 
SEP. 
08... 100 35 85 2.9 .27 3.2 14 .03 349 .47 150 

SPE- IMME- SUS-
NON- CIFIC DIATE FECAL STREP- PENDED 
CAR- CON- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
BONATE DUCT-. TUR-. CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC PENDED MENT 
HARD.. ANCE SALIN- BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON 5E01- DIS-
NESS (MICRO- ITY ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (PPT) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/U) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUNE 
30... 37 308 3 6.8 6600 2200 960 2.2 2 .03 
JULY 
15... 21 211 7 8.9 190000 40000 47000 11 120 4.2 
29... 33 297 2 7.4 5200 2300 1400 8.2 6 .05 
AUG. 
11... 1900 14200 8.5 5 6.2 2200 500 2100 6.1 16 
25," 56 586 3 8.0 6200 600 1200 6.0 1 
SEP. 
08... 48 464 8 7.8 11000 930 730 4.0 9 



229 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196222 QUINNIPIAC RIVER NEAR MERIDEN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°31'45", long 72°51'50", New Haven County, at bridge on Cheshire Street, 3 mi (5 km) west of 
Meriden. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--69.6 mil (180.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C( (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
9... 1355 63 7.3 10.5 10.0 6.4 57 12 0 90 110 230 
NOV. 
05... 1415 107 7.1 8.0 12.0 9.4 88 12 20 160 90 50 
DEC. 
10... 1315 340 7.3 3.5 2.0 12.2 93 8.7 10 140 100 30 

JAN. 
14... 1305 560 7.7 -1.0 2.5 14.2 104 8.1 10 160 50 20 

FEB. 
19... 1220 177 7.1 10.0 5.0 12.9 101 10 0 80 160 40 

MAR. 
11... 1330 125 7.3 4.5 4.0 13.6 103 10 0 70 130 20 

APR. 
09... 1350 175 7.4 7.0 7.0 12.5 102 9.4 0 120 80 20 
MAY 
13... 1255 175 7.2 24.0 16.0 8.0 81 7.6 10 160 130 20 

JUNE 
17... 1300 92 7.1 25.0 18.0 6.7 71 12 20 230 180 30 

JULY 
08... 1330 77 6.9 28.0 22.0 4.1 46 9.0 20 80 150 10 
AUG. 
05... 1310 72 7.0 31.5 23.0 4.0 46 11 10 30 140 20 
SEP. 
16... 1415 40 7.0 20.5 13.5 6.4 61 12 20 100 80 80 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (5041 (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
09• • • 29 5.0 80 0 66 24 22 .02 1.9 2.1 2.7 2.0 
NOV. 
05• • • 24 3.8 68 0 56 21 19 .01 1.2 .78 1.0 .64 
DEC. 
10... 15 2.9 34 0 28 16 12 .02 .67 .28 .36 .39 

JAN. 
14•• • 14 2.6 30 0 25 15 21 .00 .62 .22 .28 .51 

FEB. 
19•• • 22 4.3 60 0 49 21 42 .02 1.5 .42 .54 .53 

MAR. 
11... 24 3.7 61 0 50 26 23 .02 1.5 .47 .61 .69 

APR. 
09• • • 20 4.0 47 0 39 19 17 .02 1.0 .21 .27 .49 

MAY 
13... 11 1.6 60 0 49 18 18 .01 .90 .29 .37 .67 

JUNE 
17... 24 3.8 67 0 55 20 20 .01 1.5 .60 .77 .90 

JULY 
08... 27 4.1 85 0 70 23 23 .01 1.6 .92 1.2 1.3 
AUG. 
05• • • 31 4.6 82 0 67 21 22 .02 1.7 .63 .81 1.1 
SEP. 
16• • 28 3.5 129 0 106 23 20 .01 2.1 1.2 1.5 2.4 



230 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196222 QUINNIPIAC RIVER NEAR '(ERIDEN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DATE 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(mG/L) 

(NO3) 
(mG/L) 

(P) 
(mG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L1 

180 C) 
(MG/L1 

PER 
DAY) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA.mG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L1 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
09. • • .00 3.9 17 .94 289 182 31.0 .25 93 27 260 3 

NOV. 
O5... .00 1.8 8.1 .56 159 152 43.9 .21 76 20 215 20 

OEC. 
10• • • .11 1.1 4.7 .22 97 91 83.5 .12 49 72 130 40 

JAN. 
14 .1 • • .29 1.1 5.0 .18 115 115 174 .16 46 21 152 10 

FEB. 
19... .11 2.0 9.0 .46 174 166 79.3 .23 73 23 275 20 

MAP. 
1 1 • •• .2? 2.2 9.7 .59 152 145 48.9 .20 75 25 230 10 

APR. 
09• • • .28 1.5 6.6 .33 130 134 63.3 .18 66 28 177 6 
MAY 
13• • • .38 1.6 7.0 .52 137 121 57.2 .16 34 0 184 3 

JUNE 
17. • . .30 2.4 11 .42 144 139 34.5 .19 76 21 205 20 

JULY 
08• • • .38 2.9 13 .58 192 170 35.3 .23 84 15 220 7 
AUG. 
05... .47 2.8 12 .65 206 149 29.0 .20 96 29 240 8 
SEP. 
16• • • 1.2 4.5 20 .89 205 168 18.1 .23 84 0 268 3 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
FII0 DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO21 PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
09• • • 5 6.4 1400 56 5 6.4 0 .3 
NOV. 
05• • . 4 8.6 180 120 190 7.4 0 .1 1.7 .0 0 
DEC. 
10... 8 2.7 16000 2900 860 6.8 0 .1 1.5 1.0 

JAN. 
14• • • 7 1.0 300 100 120 5.8 1 .1 -

FEB. 
19... 9 7.6 1200 170 120 3.2 0 .1 -

MAR. 
3 4.9 5 1 14 4.2 0 .1 1.0 1.01 1 ••• 

APR. 
09• • • 5 3.0 20 6 9 5.4 0 .1 .0 .0 

MAY 
13.•• 3 6.1 3300 1200 340 4.7 0 .1 9.0 .0 

JUNE 
17... 5 8.5 10000 600 340 7.2 0 .1 .0 .0 

JULY 
08... 3 17 580000 16000 740 6.2 0 .2 6.7 .0 
AUG. 
05... 6 13 40000 2000 550 11 0 .2 .0 .0 
SEP. 
16• • • 4 21 3100 240 130 7.3 1 .2 .0 .0 
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231 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196222 QUINNIPIAC RIVER NEAR MERIDEN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- Tox-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DOT ELORIN ENORIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BUT- BOTTOM BOTTOM HOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (uG/KG) lUG/KG) (UG/KG) lUG/KG) (UG/KG) (0/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
09... .0 0 4.7 .0 8.5 . 1.2 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4,5-1 SILVER A7INON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOY- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TEPIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
09.4. 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 200 2 6 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOY- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN 

TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA.. 

THAN (C) TEPIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (uG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G1 (UG/G, (UG/G) 

OCT. 
09... 100 6.6 3300 3 7 9 23 80000 24 1600 .0 75 
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232 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196500 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT WALLINGFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°26'58", long 72°50'29", New Haven County, on right bank on Wilbur Cross Highway, 0.8 mi 
(1.3 km) downstream from bridge on Quinnipiac Street in Wallingford, and 2 mi (3 km) upstream from 
Wharton Brook. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--110 mil (285 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: October 1930 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: September 1953, April 1954, October 1956 to September 1957, June 1968 to current year. 
Water temperatures: October 1956 to September 1957, November 1969 to December 1970. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and timber control. Datum of gage is 19.24 ft (5.864 m) above mean sea level. 
Prior to Jan. 27, 1965, at datum 1.00 ft (0.305 m) higher. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion since October 1960).--45 years, 205 ft3/s (5.806 m3/s), 
25.31 in/yr (643 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 2,140 ft3/s (60.6 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 8.44 ft (2.573 m); 
minimum, about 50 ft3/s (1.42 m3/s) Sept. 9. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 5,230 ft3/s (148 m3/s) Sept. 21, 1938, gage height, 10.55 ft 
(3.216 m), present datum, by computation of peak discharge over dam 1 mi (2 km) upstream; minimum, 8 ft3/s 
(0.227 m3/s) Nov. 2, 1930. 
Specific conductance (1970-71): Maximum recorded, 530 micromhos July 16, 1970; minimum recorded, 47 micromhos 
July 4, 1970. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 31°C July 28, 1970; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter months. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 900 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE ATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1530 6.87 1,380 04-03 2000 7.29 1,550 
12-09 0100 6.30 1,150 09-27 2000 8.44 2,140 
03-20 0830 6.22 1,130 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for periods of no record Oct. 12 to Nov. 4 and Aug. 17 to Sept. 26, which are 
fair. Flow regulated by Wolcott Reservoir (see station 01195800), Broad Brook Reservoir (see station 01196225), 
Bradley Hubbard Reservoir (see station 01196240), and by mills upstream. Diversion from Wolcott Reservoir for 
municipal supply of New Britain and diversion into the basin from Merrimere and Elmere Reservoirs for municipal 
supply of Meriden. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. Records of iron, specific conductance, and pH 
of daily samples for 1956-57 available in district office at Hartford, Conn. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 265 170 123 223 275 288 277 224 164 84 102 100 
2 188 160 795 236 256 275 240 376 153 80 96 85 
3 159 150 882 209 245 258 726 293 132 80 88 75 
4 202 160 437 197 229 239 1340 297 126 75 85 65 
5 146 173 279 191 229 226 736 287 128 67 89 60 

6 138 191 243 181 236 222 419 231 363 67 86 55 
7 136 174 225 218 242 220 348 216 303 75 133 52 
8 133 147 422 230 227 233 311 204 189 92 176 51 
9 126 137 948 388 217 214 288 193 152 86 173 50 
10 117 127 590 576 201 197 271 238 131 109 128 100 

11 119 122 351 460 205 199 259 250 121 192 101 80 
12 105 128 297 466 192 212 234 300 204 174 96 60 
13 100 271 274 576 191 246 219 278 456 220 87 75 
14 100 279 254 677 198 231 220 296 301 528 81 100 
15 350 204 243 471 192 229 210 252 205 701 77 85 

16 370 169 273 351 191 238 204 245 174 650 75 65 
17 250 151 540 307 198 244 205 236 164 400 80 65 
18 200 145 571 371 216 226 195 199 156 445 80 65 
19 180 141 351 684 259 242 181 183 147 179 75 70 
20 170 151 287 576 289 978 178 175 130 151 70 80 

21 150 245 263 394 268 834 234 166 115 147 60 80 
22 140 236 251 342 246 446 345 157 10.7 147 60 103 
23 135 180 240 314 270 359 337 153 103 169 60 150 
24 140 155 237 293 465 325 258 164 102 148 60 300 
25 150 153 230 396 774 353 218 179 133 138 60 600 

26 160 155 225 630 573 308 201 164 99 137 65 1500 
27 140 142 225 463 369 250 189 151 93 137 80 2050 
28 130 137 220 340 307 240 182 141 93 137 75 1450 
29 120 132 218 342 235 199 130 93 128 70 506 
30 130 128 212 366 308 205 123 92 106 90 323 
31 200 ... 209 311 343 --- 167 --- 96 150 ---

TOTAL 5149 5013 10915 11779 7760 9418 9429 6668 4929 5945 2808 8500 
MEAN 166 167 352 380 277 304 314 215 164 192 90.6 283 
MAX 370 279 948 684 774 978 1340 376 456 701 176 2050 
MIN 100 122 123 181 191 197 178 123 92 67 60 50 
(t) 
MEAN8 

+3.9 
170 

+8.6 
176 

+11.6 
364 

+9.5 
390 

+7.4 
284 

-1.0 
303 

+5.3 
319 

+5.3 
220 

+3.5 
168 

+3.8 
196 

-0.9 
89.7 

+9.8 
293 

CFSM# 1.55 1.60 3.31 3.55 2.58 2.75 2.90 2.00 1.53 1.78 0.82 2.66 
INt 1.79 1.78 3.82 4.09 2.69 3.17 3.24 2.31 1.71 2.05 0.94 2.97 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 87860 MEAN 241 MAX 1690 MIN 47 MEANt 246 CFSMt 2.24 INt 30.27 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 88313 MEAN 242 MAX 2050 MIN 50 MEANS 248 CFSMf 2.25 INt 30.56 

tChange in contents in Wolcott, Broad Brook, and Bradley Hubbard Reservoirs, diversion from Wolcott Reservoir, and 
diversion into the basin from Merrimere and Elmere Reservoirs, equivalent in cubic feet per second; records 
furnished by cities of New Britain and Meriden. 

:Adjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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233 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196500 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT WALLINGFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SIO2) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

(DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 1155 120 7.4 11.0 13.0 9.3 90 12 10 60 210 20 

NOV. 
05. • • 1300 165 7.1 8.5 13.0 8.2 77 11 10 190 220 30 

DEC. 
10• • 1145 570 7.6 2.0 3.0 12.8 95 8.1 20 150 70 50 

JAN. 
14• • 1200 680 7.7 -1.0 3.0 13.4 99 8.1 10 160 70 30 

FEB. 
19... 1115 245 7.2 13.0 6.0 13.0 104 11 10 80 210 20 

MAR. 
1 1 ••• 1240 215 7.3 4.5 5.0 13.7 107 10 10 90 200 20 

APR. 
09• • 1250 315 7.4 6.5 4.0 13.2 100 9.8 20 130 140 20 

MAY 
13• • . 1215 325 7.3 21.0 17.5 10.0 104 7.5 10 60 140 10 

JUNE 
17••• 1215 165 7.1 22.5 19.5 7.5 81 11 20 120 180 20 

JULY 
OH• • 1215 88 7.2 26.0 24.5 6.7 79 9.2 20 20 90 10 

AUG. 
Os• • • 1200 87 7.2 29.5 26.0 7.0 85 11 10 20 190 10 

SEP. 
16... 1230 70 7.1 18.5 16.0 9.0 91 10 10 60 160 20 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ AHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SLUM 8ONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/Li (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
09• • 31 7.0 90 0 74 26 28 .01 2.0 1.8 2.3 1.8 

NOV. 
05... 26 5.2 80 0 66 24 27 .01 1.4 1.7 2.2 1.9 

DEC. 
10... 15 3.2 39 0 32 18 20 .02 .69 .46 .59 .69 

JAN. 
1 4 • 17 3.7 44 0 36 17 26 .00 .73 .43 .55 .69 

FEB. 
19... 26 5.6 79 0 65 23 46 .03 1.5 1.4 1.8 1.2 

MAR. 
11... 27 5.0 83 0 68 25 28 .02 1.4 1.4 1.8 1.7 

APR. 
09... 22 5.4 60 0 49 21 19 .02 1.1 .59 .76 .70 

MAY 
13... 13 1.6 76 0 62 23 27 .01 1.2 .90 1.2 1.5 

JUNE 
17... 24 4.5 79 0 65 23 24 .01 1.6 1.2 1.5 1.4 

JULY 
08... 31 5.8 105 0 b6 28 31 .01 1.7 1.4 1.8 1.9 

AUG. 
05... 36 6.2 94 0 77 24 30 .02 1.6 .90 1.2 1.9 

SEP. 
16... 31 6.0 89 0 73 26 28 .01 2.1 1.0 1.3 1.9 



234 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196500 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT WALLINGFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
9... .00 3.8 17 .07 220 204 66.1 .28 110 32 310 7 
NOV. 
05... .20 3.3 15 .72 200 165 73.5 .22 86 21 270 30 
DEC. 
10... .23 1.4 6.1 .22 121 107 165 .15 5] 19 146 SO 

JAN. 
14... .26 1.4 6.3 .20 142 137 252 .19 58 22 170 30 

FEB. 
19... .00 2.7 12 .47 201 200 132 .27 88 23 330 10 

MAP. 
11... .30 3.1 14 .50 186 179 104 .24 88 20 290 9 

APR. 
09... .11 1.8 8.0 .32 174 155 132 .21 77 28 215 4 
MAY 
13... .60 2.7 12 .61 168 152 133 .21 39 0 232 4 

JUNE 
17... .20 3.0 13 .58 177 160 71.3 .22 78 14 230 27 

JULY 
08... .50 3.6 16 .85 240 201 47.8 .27 100 15 292 5 
AUG. 
05... 1.0 3.S .63 235 179 42.0 •24 120 38 270 4 
SEP. 
16... .90 4.0 18 .79 225 175 33.1 .24 100 29 268 2 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML( (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 
NOV. 
05• • • 
DEC. 

10• • • 

JAN. 
14• • • 

FEB. 
19... 

MAR. 
11... 

APR. 
09• • • 

MAY 
13... 

JUNE 
17... 

JULY 
08• • • 
AUG. 
05• • • 
SEP. 
16• • . 

6 5.7 10000 50 40 11 3 .2 

4 10 39000 2900 780 2 .2 5.0 1.0 1 

11 1.6 56000 10000 4800 8.6 1 .1 3.5 .5 

11 1.4 50000 850 440 5.8 1 .1 3.0 2.5 

9 8.0 450 42 65 4.4 0 .3 .0 .0 

5 6.7 15000 10000 2000 6.8 1 .3 

9 3.8 26000 5300 500 6.3 0 .2 

6 6.1 8500 920 110 4.6 0 .2 9.7 .0 

9 10 60000 1200 96 6.9 <1 .2 3.3 .0 

4 11 80000 500 180 5.5 0 .0 27 .0 

7 9.5 3200 800 180 11 1 .1 27 .0 

5 11 4400 170 130 10 0 .1 



235 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196500 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT WALLINGFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DOD ODE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-0 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
09... .0 8 1.5 .0 .8 .3 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (LIG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
09... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 1 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN ROT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 

DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
09... 100 35 1400 2 1 56 100 80000 31 2500 .0 89 



236 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196530 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT NORTH HAVEN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°23'24", long 72°52'19", New Haven County, at bridge on U.S. Highway 5, at North Haven. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--128 mil (332 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- DIS-
PER-. DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS- SOLVED 

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED CAL-
PH TEMPER-. TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC CIUM 

DATE 
TIME 

(UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L1 

ATION (5IO2) 
(MG/L1 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

(CA) 
(MG/L1 

OCT. 
09... 0940 7.3 14.0 11.5 7.4 68 12 20 100 210 30 33 
NOV. 
05... 1100 7.2 11.5 13.5 6.2 57 11 30 210 220 30 29 
DEC. 
10... 1100 7.4 1.0 4.0 12.5 95 7.8 20 160 70 40 24 

JAN. 
14• • • 1110 7.6 -3.5 4.0 13.4 101 6.1 10 180 80 30 21 

FEB. 
19• • • 1030 7.2 10.0 5.0 12.4 97 10 50 110 220 90 27 

MAR. 
11... 1135 7.3 4.5 4.0 11.8 89 9.6 10 90 190 20 31 

APR. 
15... 1130 7.4 11.5 9.0 9.6 83 9.7 10 80 160 10 27 

MAY 
13... 1105 7.4 19.5 17.5 6.9 72 7.3 10 60 130 10 28 

JUNE 
17• • • 1120 7.1 21.0 19.0 5.5 59 11 10 130 130 10 30 

JULY 
08• • • 1130 7.3 24.0 24.0 3.6 42 9.8 10 40 230 10 33 
AUG. 
05... 1100 7.2 27.5 25.5 3.5 42 11 20 20 240 10 35 
SEP. 
16. • • 1115 7.1 17.0 15.0 5.8 57 11 20 50 190 20 36 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
MAG- ALKA- DIS•. SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
NE- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO... 
SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
09• • • 7.0 106 0 87 31 30 .03 2.6 2.5 3.2 3.1 
NOV. 
05• • • 8.8 99 0 81 39 86 .01 1.9 1.9 2.4 3.5 
DEC. 
10... 9.0 39 0 32 37 14 .02 .78 .60 .77 .90 

JAN. 
14... 9.4 45 0 37 29 60 .00 .88 .55 .71 1.0 

FEB. 
19• • • 6.0 81 0 66 27 51 .03 1.9 1.7 2.2 1.3 

MAR. 
11... 5.8 87 0 71 29 40 .03 1.6 1.4 1.8 2.3 

APR. 
15... 4.8 71 0 58 24 28 .02 1.6 1.4 1.8 2.1 

MAY 
13• • • 6.9 71 0 58 28 47 .01 1.7 .85 1.1 2.7 

JUNE 
17• • • 5.2 68 0 56 25 33 .01 2.0 .92 1.2 1.5 

JULY 
08... 6.4 111 0 91 31 40 .01 2.1 1.7 2.2 4.2 
AUG. 
05• • • 6.8 97 0 80 28 38 .03 2.1 1.2 1.5 2.8 
SEP. 
16• • • 1.0 108 0 89 34 33 .01 3.0 2.2 2.8 7.0 



237 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196530 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT NORTH HAVEN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PROS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DATE 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L1 

(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
09... .60 5.7 25 .87 272 233 .32 110 24 310 4 
NOV. 
05... 1.6 5.4 24 .88 225 310 .42 110 27 300 20 
DEC. 
10... .30 1.7 7.4 .26 127 304 .41 97 65 158 50 

JAN. 
14... .45 1.9 8.3 .24 150 285 .39 91 54 217 20 

FEB. 
19... .00 3.2 14 .45 211 206 .28 92 26 410 20 

MAP. 
11... .90 3.9 17 .47 274 202 .27 100 30 310 10 

APR. 
15... .70 3.7 16 .45 201 200 .27 87 29 250 9 

MAY 
13... 1.9 4.4 19 .59 234 204 .28 98 40 278 3 

JUNE 
17... .58 3.5 16 .59 231 177 .24 96 41 246 13 

JULY 
08... 2.5 6.3 28 1.0 265 242 .33 110 18 310 10 
AUG. 
05... 1.6 4.9 22 .77 221 207 .28 120 36 305 7 
SEP. 
16... 4.8 10 44 1.1 247 214 .29 94 5 325 2 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C( GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
09... 5 8.5 18000 210 88 9.3 0 .3 6.0 6.0 
NOV. 
05... 4 10 4000 2400 150 15 0 .2 3.7 .3 
DEC. 
10... 12 2.5 11000 8000 5300 7.4 0 .1 2.5 .0 

JAN. 
14... 11 1.8 10000 2500 1100 6.3 1 .1 

FEB. 
19... 8 8.2 7100 1500 520 6.0 0 .2 .0 .0 

MAR. 
11... 5 7.0 18000 3000 290 7.7 0 .2 
APR. 
15... 9 4.5 750 55 30 6.7 1 .1 .0 .0 

MAY 
13... 6 4.5 9200 820 260 7.6 0 .1 9.0 .0 

JUNE 
17... 4 8.6 20000 700 340 10 0 .1 2.3 .0 

JULY 
08... 3 8.9 360000 1300 200 9.6 0 .2 32 .0 
AUG. 
05... 5 9.8 12000 600 340 16 0 .2 19 
SEP. 

16... 4 14 2000 200 160 10 1 .1 5.7 .0 

4 

.0 



238 QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01196530 QUINNIPIAC RIVER AT NORTH HAVEN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
09... .0 0 2.0 .0 .5 .4 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED BED 
AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN SOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN 

GATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM 

OCT. 
09• • • .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 56 0 1 100 

ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-

C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
09... 2.5 2300 2 4 71 110 70000 20 740 .2 83 
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RESERVOIRS IN THE QUINNIPIAC RIVER BASIN 

01195800. WOLCOTT RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°36'35", long 72°56'08", New Haven County, Conn., on Roaring Brook in 
Eightmile River basin, 2.1 mi (3.4 km) northeast of Wolcott. Drainage area, 2.45 mi2 (6.35 km2). 
Completed in 1904 for storage of water for municipal supply of city of New Britain. Usable capacity, 
22,700,000 ft3 (643,000 m3). Records available, September 1960 to current year. Records furnished by 
Board of Water Commissioners, New Britain, Conn. 

01196225. BROAD BROOK RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°31'20", long 72°51'34", New Haven County, Conn., on Broad Brook in 
Quinnipiac River basin, 3 mi (5 km) southwest of Meriden. Drainage area, 4.85 mi2 (12.56 km2). Com-
pleted in 1907 for storage of water for municipal supply of city of Meriden. Usable capacity, 
134,000,000 ft3 (3,800,000 m3). Records available, September 1970 to current year. Records furnished 
by Water Department, city of Meriden, Conn. 

01196240. BRADLEY HUBBARD RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°33'24", long 72°45'47", New Haven County, Conn. on Harbor 
Brook in Quinnipiac River basin, 2 mi (3 km) northeast of Meriden. Drainage area, 0.59 mil (1.53 km2) 
Completed in 1894 and now used for storage of water for municipal supply of city of Meriden. Usable 
capacity, 22,500,000 ft3 (637,000 m3). Records available, September 1970 to current year. Records 
furnished by Water Department, city of Meriden, Conn. 

Month-end usable contents, in millions of cubic feet, water year October 1974 to September 1975 

Date Wolcott Reservoir Broad Brook Reservoir Bradley Hubbard Reservoir 

Sept. 30, 1974 7.9 126 20.5 
Oct. 31 7.3 127 22.5 
Nov. 30 8.6 134 22.5 
Dec. 31 20.4 134 22.5 
Jan. 31, 1975 22.7 134 22.5 
Feb. 28 22.7 134 22.5 
Mar. 31 22.7 134 22.5 
Apr. 30 19.6 134 22.5 
May 31 17.3 134 22.5 
June 30 11.5 134 20.5 
July 31 15.9 134 22.5 
Aug. 31 10.1 130 20.7 
Sept. 30 22.7 134 22.5 
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01196626 MILL RIVER AT HAMDEN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°20'09", long 72°54'39", New Haven County, on left bank 300 ft (91.4 m) below dam on Whitney 
Lake off Whitney Avenue, 1,400 ft (427 m) north of New Haven city line, and 2.9 mi (4.7 km) upstream from 
mouth at New Haven Harbor. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--36.4 mil (94.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: July 1974 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: June 1974 to current year. 
Water temperatures: June 1974 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1.44 ft (0.439 m) below mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Maximum discharge, 608 ft3/s (17.2 m3/s) Apr. 4, gage height, 5.42 ft (1.652 m); maximum gage height, 
6.20 ft (1.890 m) Apr. 3; minimum discharge, 6.6 ft3/s (0.19 m3/s) Sept. 7, gage height, 2.62 ft (0.799 m). 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 283 micromhos Aug. 14; minimum recorded, 120 micromhos July 21. 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 31.5°C Aug. 2, 3; minimum, 1.0°C Dec. 4-7. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 608 ft3/s (17.2 m3/s) Apr. 4, 1975, gage height, 5.42 ft (1.652 m): 
maximum gage height, 6.20 ft (1.890 m) Apr. 3, 1975; minimum discharge, 1.3 ft3/s (0.037 m3/s) many days in 
August 1974. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 283 micromhos Aug. 14, 1975; minimum recorded 120 micromhos July 21, 1975. 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 34.0°C July 19, 1974; minimum, 1.0°C Dec. 4-7, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for periods of no gage-height record, which are poor. This site is subject 
to occasional backwater from high tides. About 6 mgd (22,500 m3/day) is diverted from Whitney Lake to New 
Haven for water supply. Whitney Lake has a usable capacity of 34,500,000 ft3 (977,000 m3). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 25 42 31 83 109 98 90 61 57 19 23 16 
2 26 32 186 77 106 90 83 67 51 19 22 13 
3 27 27 185 68 100 83 299 64 42 19 20 13 
4 22 26 100 67 89 76 466 83 42 16 20 9.6 
5 20 31 73 63 98 70 218 147 40 16 21 8.9 

6 18 35 62 58 98 71 168 100 128 16 22 8.9 
7 17 30 59 83 98 73 141 106 89 16 33 8.5 
8 16 26 125 79 90 83 123 83 51 14 29 9.2 
9 16 22 295 158 87 63 114 73 42 14 28 14 
10 15 22 158 172 79 63 106 73 39 13 24 11 

11 14 22 111 141 76 63 98 66 31 15 23 8.1 
12 15 25 95 152 74 73 95 62 90 25 20 21 
13 15 61 86 194 72 79 90 87 235 50 16 38 
14 14 55 77 218 76 73 84 76 92 300 17 23 
15 16 37 73 149 76 73 82 67 55 200 13 13 

16 106 30 84 123 72 73 80 83 43 150 23 11 
17 127 30 172 108 76 76 75 70 40 100 24 11 
18 68 30 137 116 76 70 72 58 38 80 21 10 
19 46 30 103 242 76 80 73 55 31 60 17 14 
20 35 39 90 183 76 335 71 49 28 50 14 21 

21 31 76 84 127 76 230 66 55 24 120 14 39 
22 30 50 82 120 80 152 63 51 22 60 16 33 
23 30 35 76 109 90 132 63 46 22 40 11 92 
24 29 28 75 104 150 123 90 48 21 32 19 156 
25 29 30 114 141 280 132 114 80 17 67 18 220 

26 30 30 109 230 200 106 120 52 15 47 16 196 
27 28 32 84 162 130 90 87 46 16 32 16 288 
28 25 31 77 132 100 87 72 41 18 31 13 83 
29 26 32 73 154 --- 87 66 35 33 31 12 30 
30 25 29 70 141 123 63 34 35 25 41 14 
31 35 --- 70 123 113 --- 51 --- 24 26 ---

TOTAL 976 1025 3216 4077 2810 3140 3432 2069 1487 1701 632 1433.2 
MEAN 31.5 34.2 104 132 100 101 114 66.7 49.6 54.9 20.4 47.8 
MAX 127 76 295 242 280 335 466 147 235 300 41 288 
MIN 14 22 31 58 72 63 63 34 15 13 11 8.1 

WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 25998.2 MEAN 71.2 MAX 466 MIN 8.1 
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01196626 MILL RIVER AT HAMDEN, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

185 
189 
183 
189 
191 

181 
182 
182 
184 
188 

182 
186 
183 
187 
189 

229 
230 
240 
241 
246 

221 
223 
231 
236 
240 

223 
226 
235 
239 
244 

216 
214 
215 
208 
199 

214 
211 
209 
201 
187 

216 
213 
211 
205 
194 

177 
181 
185 
185 
190 

166 
166 
181 
179 
181 

172 
178 
182 
183 
185 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

192 
190 
185 
186 
187 

188 
184 
181 
180 
181 

190 
189 
183 
182 
184 

245 
240 
239 
238 
242 

240 
238 
237 
233 
235 

243 
240 
238 
236 
237 

188 
175 
193 
179 
171 

174 
169 
171 
172 
156 

179 
171 
183 
174 
163 

192 
197 
204 
201 
209 

187 
189 
191 
196 
201 

189 
193 
197 
198 
204 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

188 
189 
191 
193 
198 

183 
184 
188 
189 
194 

185 
187 
190 
191 
196 

240 
237 
239 
239 
236 

235 
236 
235 
235 
235 

238 
237 
236 
237 
235 

162 
154 
147 
146 
147 

151 
147 
144 
144 
146 

156 
149 
145 
145 
146 

209 
207 
188 
180 
174 

207 
185 
179 
172 
168 

208 
198 
183 
175 
170 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

198 
206 
208 
211 
211 

193 
198 
204 
208 
210 

195 
202 
206 
210 
211 

236 
235 
234 
233 
232 

234 
234 
233 
231 
229 

235 
234 
234 
232 
231 

147 
157 
165 
174 
172 

146 
146 
152 
165 
165 

146 
150 
159 
168 
168 

173 
170 
172 
177 
183 

165 
165 
167 
168 
178 

169 
167 
169 
172 
180 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

213 
214 
214 
214 
214 

211 
211 
212 
212 
212 

212 
212 
213 
213 
213 

230 
226 
226 
226 
225 

225 
225 
225 
224 
223 

227 
225 
225 
225 
224 

171 
172 
172 
171 
170 

169 
170 
170 
170 
169 

170 
171 
171 
171 
170 

185 
182 
184 
187 
189 

181 
179 
179 
180 
183 

183 
181 
182 
183 
184 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

219 
217 
218 
219 
221 
229 

213 
214 
215 
217 
219 
220 

215 
215 
216 
218 
220 
222 

225 
224 
220 
220 
221 
---

220 
220 
219 
217 
216 
---

221 
221 
220 
218 
218 
---

174 
176 
175 
177 
182 
181 

170 
173 
171 
172 
174 
173 

173 
174 
173 
174 
177 
179 

195 
196 
197 
195 
190 
188 

188 
193 
194 
185 
186 
184 

192 
194 
196 
191 
188 
186 

MONTH 229 180 200 246 216 231 216 144 172 209 165 185 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

188 
186 
186 
188 
190 

182 
183 
183 
185 
188 

185 
185 
185 
187 
188 

205 
198 
197 
197 
198 

195 
196 
194 
194 
193 

199 
197 
196 
195 
195 

188 
186 
186 
183 
147 

182 
182 
183 
149 
132 

184 
184 
184 
169 
137 

185 
185 
187 
187 
187 

181 
183 
182 
187 
184 

185 
184 
185 
187 
185 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

191 
193 
195 
208 
212 

188 
191 
191 
195 
205 

190 
192 
194 
199 
209 

198 
200 
200 
203 
206 

194 
196 
198 
199 
199 

196 
198 
199 
201 
202 

132 
129 
129 
133 
135 

129 
126 
125 
127 
130 

130 
128 
127 
130 
133 

192 
192 
189 
188 
186 

184 
187 
186 
185 
181 

187 
189 
188 
186 
183 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

231 
238 
236 
240 
241 

212 
228 
229 
233 
234 

219 
233 
233 
237 
239 

204 
207 
206 
207 
212 

200 
204 
204 
205 
205 

202 
205 
205 
205 
208 

140 
149 
156 
156 
161 

133 
139 
147 
151 
152 

137 
143 
152 
153 
158 

185 
185 
184 
186 
186 

181 
182 
181 
183 
184 

183 
183 
183 
184 
185 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

243 
246 
247 
255 
266 

236 
238 
242 
245 
254 

240 
243 
245 
250 
259 

227 
228 
261 
268 
267 

210 
217 
226 
235 
252 

219 
221 
237 
248 
260 

164 
169 
170 
172 
177 

159 
161 
165 
166 
169 

163 
165 
167 
170 
172 

189 
188 
189 
191 
193 

184 
185 
186 
187 
189 

186 
186 
187 
189 
191 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

272 
271 
270 
264 
270 

261 
268 
264 
256 
250 

266 
270 
267 
259 
258 

262 
238 
201 
195 
191 

232 
205 
194 
186 
183 

247 
219 
198 
189 
185 

178 
177 
181 
185 
187 

174 
173 
175 
177 
181 

176 
175 
177 
180 
184 

193 
193 
197 
202 
197 

189 
191 
192 
194 
195 

192 
192 
194 
197 
196 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

250 
233 
203 
---

233 
205 
199 
---

240 
221 
200 
---

186 
187 
187 
183 
183 
183 

181 
184 
183 
182 
181 
181 

184 
185 
185 
183 
182 
182 

203 
192 
191 
191 
190 
---

186 
184 
189 
188 
184 
---

189 
189 
190 
190 
187 
---

199 
202 
203 
201 
201 
202 

196 
198 
197 
198 
189 
199 

197 
199 
200 
200 
199 
200 

MONTH 272 182 225 268 181 204 203 125 164 203 181 190 
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01196626 MILL RIVER AT HAMDEN, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 --continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 

201 
203 

199 
199 

200 
200 

202 
201 

194 
196 

198 
199 

153 
173 

143 
152 

147 
158 

3 
4 
5 

201 
203 
202 

198 
198 
198 

200 
200 
200 

205 
211 
209 

198 
201 
201 

202 
204 
205 

193 
177 
155 

161 
155 
139 

175 
163 
148 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

199 
200 
198 
197 
196 

198 
198 
196 
194 
192 

198 
199 
198 
196 
194 

212 
214 
213 
214 
214 

203 
203 
205 
205 
206 

207 
206 
209 
209 
211 

150 
150 
152 
198 
195 

144 
144 
145 
190 
192 

148 
146 
148 
194 
193 

11 193 190 192 213 208 210 197 192 194 
12 
13 
14 
15 

191 
184 
176 
163 

185 
174 
160 
156 

187 
181 
169 
160 

212 
210 
206 
193 

207 
207 
195 
176 

210 
208 
200 
183 

253 
278 
283 
274 

196 
246 
261 
219 

221 
260 
271 
234 

16 
17 

159 
159 

155 
155 

157 
157 

179 
133 

122 
126 

149 
130 

244 
216 

196 
198 

212 
208 

18 
19 
20 

160 
165 
167 

157 
160 
163 

158 
163 
166 

128 
124 
125 

121 
122 
122 

125 
123 
123 

217 
222 
212 

200 
207 
207 

206 
213 
210 

21 172 164 167 124 120 122 
22 171 167 170 125 121 123 
23 177 170 174 126 122 124 
24 187 178 181 129 125 127 
25 189 184 187 128 123 125 

26 189 184 187 131 124 127 
27 190 186 188 132 128 129 
28 190 186 188 135 129 132 
29 195 189 191 140 135 137 
30 199 194 196 142 139 140 
31 --- --- --- 143 137 140 

MONTH 203 155 183 214 120 166 

YEAR 283 120 192 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

17.0 
17.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

16.5 
15.5 
14.0 
13.5 
13.5 

16.5 
16.0 
15.0 
14.5 
15.0 

11.5 
9.5 
8.5 
11.0 
13.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
11.0 

9.5 
8.5 
8.0 
9.0 
11.5 

2.5 
3.5 
3.0 
2.0 
1.5 

2.0 
2.5 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 

2.0 
3.0 
2.5 
1.5 
1.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
15.5 

14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 

15.0 
15.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 

14.5 
10.0 
11.0 
11.5 
12.5 

8.5 
8.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

13.0 
9.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

1.5 
1.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.5 

1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
2.5 
2.0 

1.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2.5 
3.0 

5.5 
4.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.5 

3.0 
3.5 
4.0 
6.5 
7.5 

4.5 
4.0 
5.5 
7.0 
8.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16.0 
14.0 
15.0 
13.5 
15.0 

13.0 
13.0 
12.5 
12.0 
13.0 

14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.5 

10.0 
7.0 
7.5 
8.0 
8.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

3.5 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

7.5 
7.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 

4.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
4.5 

5.5 
6.0 
5.5 
6.5 
5.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

13.0 
12.5 
12.5 
12.0 
11.5 

12.5 
12.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 

13.0 
12.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0-

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.S 
6.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 

5.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

6.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
3.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.5 
11.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 

6.0 
4.5 
5.0 
6.0 
6.5 

4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.5 
6.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
4.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.5 

3.5 
4.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.5 
13.0 
14.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
13.0 
15.0 
14.0 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
14.5 
15.5 
15.5 

4.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
---

2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
2.0 
---

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
---

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

MONTH 17.0 10.0 13.5 14.5 2.0 7.0 4.0 1.0 2.5 8.5 2.0 4.5 



243 MILL RIVER BASIN 

01196626 MILL RIVER AT HAMDEN, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
6.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
5.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

7.0 
7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 
7.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

15.5 16.0 
15.5 15.5 
15.5 16.0 
16.0 16.0 
15.5 16.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.5 
4.5 
3.5 
4.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
4.5 
4.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.5 
8.0 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.5 

17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
19.0 

15.5 16.0 
16.0 16.5 
16.0 16.5 
16.5 17.0 
17.5 18.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

4.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 

4.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

8.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
10.0 

7.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

19.5 
20.0 
22.0 
21.5 
21.5 

18.5 19.0 
19.0 19.5 
20.0 20.5 
20.5 21.0 
20.5 21.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
4.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

7.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.5 
6.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
6.5 

10.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

22.5 
22.0 
22.0 
22.5 
23.5 

20.5 21.5 
21.0 21.5 
21.0 21.5 
21.0 21.5 
21.5 22.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

8.0 
8.0 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 

6.5 
7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
8.0 

7.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 

12.0 
12.5 
12.5 
13.5 
15.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
12.5 
13.5 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
14.0 

24.5 
24.0 
24.5 
25.5 
24.5 

22.5 23.5 
23.0 23.5 
22.5 23.5 
23.5 25.0 
22.0 23.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

5.0 
6.0 
5.5 
---

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
---

5.0 
5.5 
5.0 
---

8.5 
7.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.5 
7.5 

7.5 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

8.0 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

16.0 
18.5 
21.0 
20.5 
17.0 
---

13.5 
13.5 
17.5 
17.0 
15.5 
---

14.5 
16.0 
20.0 
18.5 
16.0 
---

22.0 
25.0 
24.5 
24.5 
22.5 
22.5 

21.5 22.0 
21.5 23.0 
22.0 23.5 
22.0 22.5 
21.5 22.0 
22.0 22.5 

MONTH 6.0 2.5 4.0 9.0 3.5 6.0 21.0 6.0 10.5 25.5 15.5 20.0 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 23.0 22.0 22.5 25.5 22.0 23.5 30.5 27.0 28.5 
2 24.5 21.5 23.0 25.5 21.5 24.0 31.5 27.0 29.5 
3 23.0 22.0 22.5 27.0 23.0 25.0 31.5 28.0 29.5 
4 23.0 21.5 22.0 27.5 23.5 25.5 28.5 26.5 28.0 
5 21.5 20.5 21.0 27.0 23.5 25.0 29.0 26.5 27.5 

6 20.5 20.0 20.5 27.0 23.5 25.0 27.0 25.5 26.0 
7 21.0 19.5 20.5 26.5 23.5 25.0 25.5 24.0 24.5 
8 20.0 19.0 19.5 26.5 23.5 24.5 24.0 22.5 23.5 
9 20.0 19.0 19.0 26.5 23.0 25.0 25.5 22.0 24.0 
10 22.0 18.5 20.0 27.0 24.0 25.0 26.0 23.5 24.5 

11 21.5 19.0 20.0 26.0 24.0 25.5 26.0 24.5 25.0 
12 19.5 19.0 19.5 26.0 25.0 25.5 27.5 24.0 26.0 
13 20.0 19.0 19.5 25.0 24.5 24.5 27.5 24.5 25.5 
14 20.0 19.5 20.0 24.5 24.0 24.0 27.5 24.5 26.0 
15 21.5 19.5 20.0 24.0 23.0 21.5 26.5 24.0 25.0 

16 20.5 20.0 20.5 25.5 23.5 24.5 24.5 24.0 24.5 
17 21.0 20.0 20.5 25.5 24.5 25.0 24.5 24.0 24.5 
18 
19 

22.5 
27.0 

20.5 
22.0 

21.0 
24.5 

26.0 
26.0 

24.5 
25.0 

25.0 
25.5 

26.5 
26.0 

24.0 
22.5 

25.0 
24.0 

20 25.5 24.0 25.0 26.5 25.0 25.5 25.0 22.5 24.0 

21 25.5 23.0 24.0 28.0 25.0 26.5 
22 24.5 22.0 23.0 29.0 26.5 27.5 
23 24.5 22.0 23.5 28.0 26.5 27.0 
24 28.5 24.5 26.5 27.5 26.0 26.5 
25 27.5 25.0 26.5 26.5 26.0 26.0 

26 26.0 24.5 25.0 26.5 25.0 25.5 
27 26.0 23.5 24.5 26.5 24.5 25.5 
28 25.0 24.5 24.5 27.5 24.5 26.0 
29 27.0 24.0 25.5 27.5 25.0 26.0 
30 25.5 23.0 24.5 29.0 24.5 26.5 
31 --- --- --- 30.5 25.5 27.5 

MONTH 28.5 18.5 22.5 30.5 21.5 25.5 

YEAR 31.5 1.0 12.5 



244 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01196656 NEW HAVEN HARBOR NEAR NEW HAVEN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°16'11", long 72°54'44", New Haven County, in main channel between Sandy Point and Black Rock, 
0.4 mi (0.6 km) west of coast guard station. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED OIS-

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME DEPTH ATURE ATURE OxYGEN ATION (5102) (Cu) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (FT) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (mG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 1405 3.0 7.8 8.0 13.5 6.0 61 .5 40 150 60 30 

NOV. 
05... 0850 3.0 7.7 13.5 12.5 5.5 60 1.2 50 240 70 30 
DEC. 

10• • • 0920 3.0 7.7 .5 3.0 9.8 86 3.1 40 180 70 40 
JAN. 
14• • • 1000 3.0 7.8 -3.0 3.0 10.0 87 2.2 40 570 110 30 

FEB. 
19... 0900 3.0 7.7 2.0 2.0 11.9 100 3.0 40 90 60 30 
MAR. 
11... 1030 3.0 8.0 3.0 2.0 10.9 95 1.8 40 100 50 20 
APR. 
15... 1010 3.0 8.1 10.0 6.0 11.2 103 1.0 40 120 50 30 

MAY 
13. • . 1000 3.0 7.7 20.0 14.0 9.1 102 1.4 40 90 70 30 

JUNE 
17. • . 1000 3.0 7.7 20.0 17.0 6.3 77 .7 50 130 70 30 

JULY 
08• • • 1005 3.0 8.0 25.0 20.0 7.9 101 .4 40 100 50 20 
AUG. 
05... 0955 3.0 7.9 26.5 24.0 6.3 86 .8 50 90 110 30 
SEP. 
16• • • 0940 3.0 7.8 18.0 18.0 7.8 96 .3 60 140 80 30 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3( (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
16• • • 270 940 112 0 92 2400 14000 .00 .07 .40 .52 .62 

NOV. 
05• • • 300 1000 114 0 94 2100 15000 .00 .19 .31 .40 .45 
DEC. 

10• • • 250 970 102 0 84 1700 12000 .00 .38 .42 .54 .72 
JAN. 
14• • • 300 970 107 0 88 1800 14000 .02 .28 .20 .26 .36 

FEB. 
19... 250 750 109 0 89 1700 13000 .00 .49 .53 .68 .65 

MAR. 
11... 280 430 116 0 95 2000 14000 .00 .29 .21 .27 .49 

APR. 
15... 280 850 109 0 89 1800 14000 .00 .23 .21 .27 1.1 

MAY 
13... 260 1100 108 0 89 1700 12000 .00 .31 .29 .37 .89 

JUNE 
17... 180 880 116 A 95 2000 14000 .00 .09 .23 .30 .51 

JULY 
08• • • 260 850 121 0 99 2000 15000 .01 .00 .10 .13 .76 
AUG. 
05• • • 310 920 97 0 80 1800 14000 .00 .24 .01 .01 .65 
SEP. 
16. • • 290 990 123 0 101 2000 15000 .01 .05 .06 .08 .22 



245 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01196656 NEW HAVEN HARBOR NEAR NEW HAVEN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON-
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD-. BONATE DUCT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD.. ANCE SALIN-

DATE 
DEPTH 
(FT) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG( 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L1 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

ITY 
(PPT) 

OCT. 
16... 3.0 .22 .69 3.1 .21 29700 28600 38.9 4500 4500 30000 11 

NOV. 
05... 3.0 .14 .64 2.8 .20 30000 28400 38.6 4900 4800 30000 25 
DEC. 
10... 3.0 .30 1.1 4.9 .20 22300 22200 30.2 4600 4500 21000 25 

JAN. 
14... 3.0 .16 .64 2.8 .15 27300 26200 35.6 4700 4700 25000 25 

FEB. 
19... 3.0 .12 1.1 5.0 .29 23800 23800 32.4 3700 3600 21200 23 

MAR. 
11... 3.0 .28 .78 3.5 .17 27000 27000 36.7 2500 2400 40800 27 
APR. 
15... 3.0 .90 1.3 5.9 .16 26400 24700 33.6 4200 4100 34400 22 

MAY 
13... 3.0 .60 1.2 5.3 .21 23900 22500 30.6 5200 5100 37800 25 

JUNE 
17... 3.0 .28 .60 2.7 .31 29400 27900 37.9 4100 4000 40000 25 

JULY 
08... 3.0 .66 .76 3.4 .16 32500 28900 39.3 4100 4100 39600 26 
AUG. 
05... 3.0 .64 .89 3.9 .17 23600 27800 37.8 4600 4500 38000 25 
SEP. 
16... 3.0 .16 .27 1.2 .16 30900 29000 39.4 4800 4700 36000 27 

IMME- METHY 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 
(PLAT- TUR-. CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
INUM- BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
COBALT ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 4 2 2.8 815000 89500 25 5.6 0 .1 17 .0 

NOV. 
05... 2 1 3.6 16000 6000 1000 3.7 0 .1 .0 .0 
DEC. 
10... 10 3 3.3 14000 3000 1000 4.3 0 .1 3.7 .3 

JAN. 
14... 3 4 2.7 10000 1500 430 9.6 0 .1 2.7 1.0 

FEB. 
19... 6 7 3.5 28000 4700 6000 4.4 0 .1 
MAR. 
11... 4 1 1.9 10000 700 820 4.4 0 .1 
APR. 
15... 4 6 1.4 24000 980 620 8.1 1 .1 

MAY 
13... 2 2 3.4 3400 260 65 3.3 0 .1 6.0 .0 

JUNE 
17... 4 2 3.7 3200 270 44 6.7 0 .1 8.7 

JULY 
08... 3 3 1.9 9000 500 64 5.2 0 .1 13 .0 
AUG. 
05... 3 3 2.0 76000 3900 130 19 0 1.5 14 .0 
SEP. 
16... 1 1 3.1 100 5 4 6.0 0 .1 14 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 

0 

.0 



246 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01196656 NEW HAVEN HARBOR NEAR NEW HAVEN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOx-
ALDPIN DANE DOD DDE DDT ENDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
16... .0 13 2.8 1.2 .0 1.4 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4.5-1 SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (00/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
16... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 100 17 38 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 

DIAM. TOM MA- ,BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (00/0) (00/G) 

OCT. 
16... 100 .0 88800 6 2 97 120 11000 66 310 1.0 178 



 

247 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01198550 HOUSATONIC RIVER NEAR CANAAN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 42°00'17", long 73°21'27", Litchfield County, at bridge on U.S. Highway 44, 2 mi (3 km) southwest 
of Canaan. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--586 mil (1,518 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS.. 
INSTAN PER.. DIS-. DIS.. DIS... SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 

DIS- PH TEMPER-. TEMPER... SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
21... 1230 687 7.6 2.5 4.5 12.3 95 4.2 10 210 30 20 
NOV. 
11... 1200 874 7.8 13.5 6.0 6.7 68 4.0 10 170 50 10 

DEC. 
03... 1245 1600 7.8 1.5 .5 13.6 96 3.9 0 80 20 10 
JAN. 
07... 1055 682 7.7 4.5 .5 13.6 93 4.3 10 120 70 140 

FEB. 
04... 1035 1240 7.2 -5.0 1.0 16.2 114 4.3 0 80 50 10 
MAR. 
04... 1040 1550 7.7 -2.5 1.0 14.1 99 7.9 0 50 40 0 
APR. 
07... 1040 3190 7.7 3.0 4.0 13.8 105 3.6 10 50 10 20 

MAY 
05... 1000 1540 7.6 13.0 10.5 11.2 100 2.9 0 60 40 10 

JUNE 
09... 1025 1780 7.4 18.0 14.5 9.7 99 3.7 0 110 30 60 

JULY 
14... 1100 1810 7.3 23.5 21.0 8.8 98 3.6 10 130 20 10 
AUG. 
18... 0940 950 7.5 ?2.5 19.5 7.7 84 4.5 0 60 30 0 

SEP. 
02... 1015 900 7.4 16.5 17.0 8.7 85 4.1 0 70 10 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-

SOLVED MAO- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SLUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) )MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
21... 29 15 117 0 96 22 55 .01 .28 .22 .28 .38 
NOV. 
11... 29 11 122 0 100 14 9.4 .01 .31 .17 .22 .36 

DEC. 
03... 25 9.2 104 0 85 12 12 .01 .45 .14 .18 .37 
JAN. 
07... 31 11 133 0 109 15 19 .01 .80 .30 .39 .36 

FEB. 
04... 30 11 117 0 96 14 14 .00 .49 .10 .13 1.5 
MAR. 
04... 27 8.5 109 0 89 11 14 .01 .44 .13 .17 .32 
APP. 
07... 22 6.9 79 0 65 12 8.4 .00 .32 .06 .08 .27 

MAY 
05... 23 8.7 98 0 80 12. 11 .01 .29 .01 .01 .42 
JUNE 
09... 23 7.3 99 81 7.9 9.0 .01 .33 .05 .06 .45 
JULY 
14... 19 6.9 84 0 69 8.2 9.0 .00 .40 .04 .05 .75 

AUG. 
18... 33 11 134 0 110 11 14 .01 .40 .09 .12 .38 

SEP. 
02... 26 10 109 0 89 9.6 8.4 .01 .74 .04 .05 .41 



248 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01198550 HOUSATONIC RIVER NEAR CANAAN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS.... SPE-. 
TOTAL SOLVED DOS... DOS.. NON... CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO... NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI... SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD... BONATE DUCT- (PLAT 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO-. COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
21... .16 .66 2.9 .09 167 228 423 .31 130 38 235 20 
NOV. 
11... .19 .67 3.0 .10 152 160 378 .22 120 18 225 20 

DEC. 
3... .23 .82 3.6 .07 144 128 553 .17 100 15 235 9 

JAN. 
07... .06 1.2 5.1 .12 185 152 280 .21 120 14 300 3 
FEB. 
4... 1.4 2.0 8.8 .10 153 148 496 .20 120 24 260 10 

MAR. 
04... .19 .76 3.4 .07 151 145 607 .20 100 13 235 10 
APR. 
07... .21 .59 2.6 .06 164 130 1120 .18 83 19 170 7 
MAY 
5... .41 .71 3.1 .09 147 137 570 .19 93 13 202 10 

JUNE 
09... .40 .78 3.5 .12 150 137 658 .19 88 6 190 18 
JULY 
14... .71 1.2 5.1 .17 136 112 547 .15 76 7 170 12 

AUG. 
18... .29 .78 3.5 .06 169 164 421 .22 130 18 235 6 

SEP. 
02... .37 1.2 5.1 .05 146 87 211 .12 110 17 155 2 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI... TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL... ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLOR&.. CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
21 • • • 
NOV. 
11... 

DEC. 
03... 
JAN. 
07• • 

FEB. 
04• • • 
MAP. 
04• • • 
APR. 
07... 

MAY 
05... 
JUNE 
09... 

JULY 
14... 

AUG. 
18... 

SEP. 
02• • • 

1 4.7 1200 1000 120 9.0 0 .0 1.0 .0 

2 3.1 420 220 110 7.3 0 .0 5.3 1.0 

2 2.6 2300 1000 210 6.4 0 .0 2.3 .0 1 

2 4.2 150 110 96 3.8 0 .0 2.0 1.0 

2 12 180 140 110 5.0 0 .1 .0 .0 

2 3.5 400 130 300 14 0 .1 .0 .0 

5 2.5 140 100 580 4.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

2 3.9 480 400 100 5.6 0 .0 5.0 .0 

5 6.3 3900 840 140 4.8 0 .0 1.3 .0 

3 6.7 22000 3100 17000 4.4 0 .0 15 .0 

2 6.8 2400 180 85 4.4 0 .0 .0 .0 

1 6.9 4000 260 40 5.9 0 .0 .0 .0 



249 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01198550 HOUSATONIC RIVER NEAR CANAAN, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DOD ODE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
21 • • • .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
21... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 130 1 3 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
21... 100 1.2 26100 4 1 3 6 2600 9 190 .1 33 
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250 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01198990 FALLS VILLAGE RESERVOIR AT FALLS VILLAGE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°57'45", long 73°22'18", Litchfield County, on Housatonic River at Great Falls, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) 
upstream from hydroelectric plant of Hartford Electric Light Company and gaging station at Falls Village. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--629 mil (1,629 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June 1921, October 1955 to September 1956, September 1957, October 1958, 
September 1959, April 1960, January 1963. 
Water temperatures: October 1955 to current year. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.0°C July 9, Aug. 3-5; minimum, freezing point on many 
days during winter months. 

Period of record: Water temperatures: Maximum, 27.0°C June 20, 1957; minimum, freezing point on many days 
during winter months. 

REMARKS.--Records furnished by the Hartford Electric Light Company. 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C1 OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
(ONCE-DAILY) 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 13.0 10.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 1.5 2.5 10.0 20.0 20.5 22.5 18.0 
2 12.0 10.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 1.5 3.5 10.5 19.5 20.5 24.5 17.0 
3 11.0 10.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 5.0 10.0 19.5 21.5 25.0 17.0 
4 9.0 11.0 0.5 0.0 0.0 1.0 3.0 10.0 18.0 22.5 25.0 17.0 
5 9.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 10.0 17.0 23.0 25.0 16.5 

6 10.0 10.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 11.0 15.0 23.5 24.0 16.5 
7 11.0 10.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 11.0 14.5 23.5 22.5 17.0 
8 11.0 9.0 3.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 12.0 14.0 24.5 20.0 18.0 
9 10.0 9.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 13.0 14.0 25.0 20.0 18.0 
10 10.0 8.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 14.0 15.0 24.0 20.0 17.0 

11 10.0 7.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 14.0 15.0 24.5 20.0 16.0 
12 11.0 7.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 5.0 14.5 16.0 24.0 20.5 15.0 
13 11.0 8.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 5.0 15.0 15.5 23.0 21.0 15.0 
14 11.0 8.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 5.0 15.0 16.0 21.5 21.5 14.0 
15 12.0 7.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 6.0 15.5 17.0 20.5 20.5 14.0 

16 11.0 6.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 --- 16.0 17.0 20.5 20.5 13.0 
17 10.0 5.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 7.0 16.0 18.0 22.0 20.0 13.0 
18 10.0 5.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 4.0 8.5 16.5 19.5 24.0 20.0 14.0 
19 9.0 5.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 8.0 16.5 20.0 23.0 19.5 14.5 
20 8.0 5.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 5.5 7.5 17.5 20.0 22.0 19.0 15.0 

21 5.0 4.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 7.5 19.0 20.0 21.5 18.5 15.5 
22 5.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 6.5 20.0 20.0 21.5 19.0 16.0 
23 5.0 2.5 2.0 0.0 1.0 4.0 7.0 20.0 20.5 22.0 19.0 17.0 
24 6.0 3.0 2.0 0.0 3.0 4.0 9.0 20.0 22.0 22.0 19.0 16.0 
25 6.0 4.0 1.5 0.0 3.0 4.0 8.0 20.0 22.5 23.0 19.0 14.0 

26 6.0 5.0 1.0 0.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 19.0 22.5 22.0 20.0 14.0 
27 6.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 2.0 2.5 8.0 18.5 22.0 21.0 20.0 14.0 
28 6.0 2.0 1.0 0.5 3.0 2.5 8.0 19.0 22.0 20.0 20.0 14.0 
29 6.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 --- 2.5 8.0 19.0 21.5 20.0 20.0 14.0 
30 7.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.5 9.0 20.0 21.0 20.0 20.0 13.5 
31 9.0 --- 0.0 0.0 2.5 --- 20.0 21.0 20.0 ---

MONTH 9.0 6.5 1.5 0.5 0.5 2.5 5.5 15.5 18.5 22.0 21.0 15.5 

YEAR MAX 25.0 MIN 0.0 MEAN 10.0 
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01199000 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT FALLS VILLAGE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°57'26", long 73°22'11", Litchfield County, on left bank at hydroelectric plant of Hartford 
Electric Light Company at Falls Village, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) downstream from Hollenbeck River, and at mile 
75.9 (122.1 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--634 mil (1,642 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: July 1912 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: October 1954, April 1955, October 1970 to current year. 
Water temperatures: November 1974 to September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 529.06 ft (161.257 m) above mean sea level (levels by Corps 
of Engineers). Prior to Oct. 26, 1964, at site 0.6 mi (1.0 km) downstream at datum 6.72 ft (2.048 m) 
lower. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--63 years, 1,072 ft3/s (30.36 m3/s), 22.94 in/yr (583 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 6.290 ft3/s (178 m3/s) Sept. 28, gage height, 7.68 ft (2.341 m); 
minimum, 86 ft3/s (2.44 m3/s) Oct. 13, 24; minimum daily, 400 ft3/s (11.3 mi/s) July 8-11. 
Specific conductance: Maximum, 363 micromhos Feb. 23; minimum, 123 micromhos Sept. 27. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 26.5°C Aug. 3; minimum, freezing point on many days during January and February. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 23,900 ft3/s (677 m3/s) Jan. 1, 1949, gage height, 19.4 ft (5.91 m), 
present datum, from floodmark; practically no flow at times when power plant was shut down; minimum daily, 
24 ft3/s (0.68 m3/s) Oct. 15, 1914, Sept. 18, 1932. 
Specific conductance (1974-75): Maximum, 363 micromhos Feb. 23, 1975; minimum 123 micromhos Sept. 27, 1975. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 26.5°C Aug. 3, 1975; minimum, freezing point on many days during January and 

February 1975. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 3,600 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
02-26 r330 6.54 4,810 06-14 1630 6.28 4,470 
03-21 0400 6.56 4,840 07-15 1430 5.90 3,980 
04-04 1530 6.49 4,750 07-22 0330 6.07 4,200 

09-28 1830 7.68 6,290 

REMARKS.--Records excellent except for periods of faulty gage-height record June 23 to Aug. 13, which are good. 
Low flow completely regulated by power plant of Hartford Electric Light Company. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1380 
1180 
1130 
934 
816 

973 
895 
811 
841 
861 

1120 
1110 
1510 
1570 
1130 

864 
787 
715 
751 
658 

1190 
1120 
1120 
906 
913 

2690 
2230 
1950 
1660 
1560 

2210 
2000 
2410 
4490 
4470 

1210 
1160 
1270 
1280 
1730 

829 
897 
867 
1140 
1600 

700 
600 
550 
520 
500 

805 
780 
760 
750 
760 

1300 
993 
735 
675 
609 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

703 
674 
688 
571 
568 

1370 
1450 
1270 
1160 
1090 

1120 
1120 
1320 
2820 
2910 

659 
599 
701 
827 
1120 

839 
1120 
808 
880 
775 

1490 
1410 
1510 
1420 
1310 

4020 
3360 
2740 
2360 
2180 

1690 
1860 
1760 
1480 
1260 

1830 
2300 
2200 
1930 
1660 

450 
450 
400 
400 
400 

780 
900 
1350 
3050 
3320 

584 
639 
604 
602 
540 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

558 
585 
595 
568 
491 

959 
916 
1010 
1150 
1350 

2470 
1750 
1570 
1770 
1570 

1180 
2330 
2870 
2540 
2270 

730 
690 
662 
713 
698 

1270 
1210 
1240 
1430 
1230 

2090 
2010 
1940 
1840 
1770 

1140 
1420 
2270 
3140 
2940 

1290 
1450 
3200 
4360 
4240 

400 
415 
890 
2420 
3800 

2970 
2340 
1890 
1690 
1320 

490 
460 
500 
500 
500 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

783 
1150 
1490 
1260 
1140 

1290 
1160 
1140 
1030 
952 

1160 
1430 
1570 
1240 
1120 

2000 
1600 
1400 
1690 
1570 

742 
680 
744 
723 
858 

1150 
1150 
1250 
1410 
3300 

1730 
1680 
1720 
1770 
1980 

2470 
2130 
1880 
1670 
1370 

3690 
2760 
2070 
1780 
1530 

3380 
2500 
1950 
1360 
1410 

1150 
1030 
996 
785 
725 

450 
420 
420 
450 
480 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

880 
825 
777 
734 
720 

1180 
2250 
2270 
1670 
1570 

1120 
1120 
1120 
1120 
1120 

1340 
1120 
1120 
1120 
1120 

879 
900 
1000 
2180 
4400 

4760 
4460 
4020 
3380 
3210 

2040 
1870 
1740 
1490 
1660 

1330 
1290 
517 
1110 
1050 

1300 
1050 
950 
850 
800 

3210 
4030 
3080 
2060 
2030 

683 
666 
630 
591 
621 

420 
565 
590 
910 
3150 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

769 
767 
639 
668 
627 
760 

1560 
1130 
1120 
1260 
1120 
---

911 
965 
855 
794 
903 
780 

1900 
1940 
1570 
1570 
1570 
1570 

4610 
4190 
3440. 
---

3130 
2830 
2450 
2150 
2140 
2350 

1750 
1610 
1500 
1350 
1280 
---

934 
791 
880 
855 
767 
761 

720 
645 
610 
700 
700 
---

2580 
2340 
1910 
1570 
1220 
920 

609 
635 
489 
594 
1080 
1390 

4710 
5670 
5550 
4530 
3450 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

25430 
820 
1490 
491 
1.29 
1.49 

36808 
1227 
2270 
811 
1.94 
2.16 

42188 
1361 
2910 
780 
2.15 
2.48 

43071 
1389 
2870 
599 
2.19 
2.53 

38510 
1375 
4610 
662 
2.17 
2.26 

66750 
2153 
4760 
1150 
3.40 
3.92 

65060 
2169 
4490 
1280 
3.42 
3.82 

45415 
1465 
3140 
517 
2.31 
2.66 

49948 
1665 
4360 
610 
2.63 
2.93 

48445 
1563 
4030 
400 
2.47 
2.84 

36139 
1166 
3320 
489 
1.84 
2.12 

41496 
1383 
5670 
420 
2.18 
2.43 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

476563 
539260 

MEAN 
MEAN 

1306 
1477 

MAX 
MAX 

4020 
5670 

MIN 62 
MIN 400 

CFSM 2.06 
CFSM 2.33 

IN 27.96 
IN 31.64 



252 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01199000 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT FALLS VILLAGE, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

253 
254 
234 
255 
274 

249 
236 
223 
225 
241 

250 
248 
226 
243 
256 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

260 
261 
261 
216 
194 

250 
255 
228 
179 
181 

253 
259 
253 
188 
189 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

181 
201 
215 
226 
241 

174 
182 
202 
214 
226 

177 
192 
209 
221 
234 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

---
255 248 

---
253 

237 
236 
244 
246 
294 

235 
234 
233 
242 
243 

236 
236 
237 
243 
269 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

256 
218 
209 
205 
215 

220 
197 
191 
192 
205 

245 
207 
199 
198 
211 

286 
256 
256 
261 
---

256 
254 
253 
255 
---

266 
255 
255 
258 
---

255 
287 
275 
271 
267 

253 
253 
268 
266 
256 

254 
273 
273 
268 
264 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

221 
230 
232 
242 
249 
---

216 
222 
228 
232 
242 
---

219 
227 
230 
237 
244 
---

256 
228 
251 
237 
233 
255 

207 
208 
223 
230 
227 
234 

223 
221 
239 
233 
231 
246 

MONTH 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

288 
268 
253 
261 
269 

243 
250 
249 
253 
261 

267 
257 
251 
257 
267 

203 
215 
224 
231 
237 

191 
203 
215 
225 
231 

197 
209 
218 
228 
236 

206 
216 
217 
172 
154 

200 
205 
175 
145 
152 

203 
207 
205 
154 
153 

240 
247 
247 
243 
239 

230 
241 
236 
239 
214 

234 
244 
241 
240 
222 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

270 
273 
276 
275 
321 

263 
262 
272 
268 
272 

266 
264 
275 
273 
299 

244 
257 
255 
254 
254 

238 
244 
243 
243 
250 

241 
249 
248 
246 
251 

172 
196 
212 
215 
220 

152 
173 
196 
212 
214 

162 
184 
204 
213 
217 

218 
214 
211 
225 
234 

213 
200 
199 
211 
224 

216 
208 
204 
217 
228 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

313 
313 
293 
285 
286 

290 
294 
280 
278 
281 

302 
301 
284 
282 
284 

267 
262 
255 
258 
258 

251 
257 
249 
245 
248 

261 
260 
252 
250 
253 

228 
232 
230 
234 
227 

219 
218 
222 
224 
225 

224 
227 
224 
228 
226 

236 
225 
224 
196 
184 

222 
222 
177 
184 
179 

228 
224 
203 
192 
181 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

285 
284 
295 
299 
332 

281 
278 
286 
289 
302 

283 
281 
291 
294 
315 

262 
276 
274 
290 
254 

252 
256 
250 
253 
155 

258 
263 
261 
269 
196 

229 
232 
228 
220 
209 

228 
226 
219 
201 
184 

229 
229 
223 
210 
200 

199 
215 
222 
228 
237 

185 
199 
215 
222 
228 

192 
206 
218 
225 
231 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

352 
362 
363 
323 
180 

318 
338 
328 
182 
166 

334 
352 
344 
256 
172 

156 
157 
153 
169 
171 

142 
139 
140 
153 
162 

148 
146 
147 
163 
166 

191 
182 
212 
218 
219 

171 
170 
178 
213 
216 

183 
176 
181 
215 
217 

243 
244 
246 
251 
258 

232 
241 
237 
234 
251 

237 
243 
241 
242 
254 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

172 
175 
191 
---

166 
166 
176 
---

169 
171 
183 
---

177 
177 
188 
203 
206 
207 

168 
168 
174 
187 
193 
192 

173 
172 
180 
193 
201 
200 

219 
218 
218 
218 
232 
---

216 
211 
213 
215 
218 
---

217 
215 
215 
217 
224 
---

261 
261 
263 
263 
267 
268 

252 
256 
253 
253 
260 
261 

256 
258 
2S9 
256 
263 
265 

MONTH 363 166 271 290 139 217 234 145 206 268 177 230 



253 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01199000 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT FALLS VILLAGE, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

273 
266 
269 
268 
235 

256 
255 
256 
235 
222 

263 
260 
261 
256 
230 

285 
288 
291 
292 
295 

274 
280 
283 
274 
276 

279 
284 
287 
284 
286 

259 
271 
275 
280 
283 

239 
257 
264 
273 
268 

247 
262 
270 
276 
277 

268 
222 
237 
253 
268 

213 
203 
222 
238 
254 

241 
210 
228 
244 
260 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

221 
196 
193 
191 
207 

186 
185 
179 
178 
191 

203 
19D 
185 
185 
198 

287 
285 
293 
296 
299 

277 
273 
272 
286 
289 

283 
279 
283 
292 
293 

284 
286 
281 
225 
170 

278 
279 
229 
172 
154 

281 
282 
256 
187 
160 

280 
294 
294 
304 
307 

269 
281 
284 
292 
294 

274 
285 
287 
297 
301 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

236 
242 
222 
172 
171 

225 
225 
169 
162 
164 

229 
237 
188 
167 
167 

302 
302 
295 
227 
174 

283 
286 
235 
159 
140 

293 
293 
280 
190 
155 

172 
185 
215 
224 
239 

154 
173 
187 
213 
222 

162 
179 
192 
219 
228 

305 
309 
311 
300 
308 

300 
297 
298 
292 
298 

302 
302 
306 
298 
302 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

188 
208 
225 
236 
249 

169 
189 
209 
224 
237 

178 
199 
216 
229 
242 

169 
191 
211 
228 
227 

157 
133 
192 
211 
214 

164 
178 
200 
217 
222 

255 
260 
270 
277 
286 

240 
254 
262 
268 
279 

246 
256 
266 
273 
283 

305 
304 
303 
302 
310 

301 
293 
296 
296 
295 

303 
299 
299 
299 
301 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

256 
262 
266 
273 
275 

247 
254 
261 
264 
246 

250 
258 
264 
268 
273 

212 
168 
181 
206 
204 

151 
143 
167 
180 
175 

170 
156 
172 
192 
200 

293 
296 
297 
306 
314 

287 
290 
291 
299 
305 

290 
293 
294 
301 
310 

311 
317 
315 
312 
235 

302 
305 
308 
239 
159 

306 
311 
312 
286 
182 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

259 
267 
271 
274 
280 
---

252 
255 
263 
269 
269 
---

255 
260-
268 
272 
273 
---

194 
193 
200 
218 
229 
236 

157 
180 
187 
201 
216 
221 

179 
185 
191 
208 
220 
229 

310 
319 
322 
319 
318 
266 

306 
309 
310 
313 
250 
237 

308 
313 
316 
316 
298 
247 

163 
151 
149 
166 
196 
---

151 
123 
127 
150 
168 
---

157 
134 
139 
156 
182 
---

MONTH 280 162 231 302 133 230 322 154 261 317 123 260 

YEAR 363 123 238 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER . WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 

1.5 
1.0 

1.0 
0.5 

1.0 
0.5 

3 
4 
5 

1.0 
1.0 
0.5 

0.5 
0.5 
0.0 

1.0 
1.0 
0.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

0.5 
0.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

0.0 
0.5 
0.5 
3.0 
2.5 

0.5 
0.5 
1.5 
3.5 
2.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

2.0 
2.0 
2.5 
3.0 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.5 
3.0 
3.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 6.0 5.5 5.5 

3.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
1.5 - - -

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.5 
6.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

6.0 
3.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

6.5 
5.0 
3.0 
2.5 
3.5 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
---

2.0 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
---

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
---

0.0 
0.0 
0.5 
0.5 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.5 
2.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
---

2.5 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 
1.5 
---

3.0 
1.5 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
---

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 

0.0 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
1.0 
0.5 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
1.0 
1.5 
0.5 

MONTH 



254 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01199000 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT FALLS VILLAGE, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.5 
0.5 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.5 

2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 

4.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.0 
2.0 

2.5 
4.0 
4.0 
2.0 
1.5 

3.5 
4.5 
5.0 
3.0 
1.5 

12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
10.5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
12.0 
11.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

0.0 
0.0 
0.5 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

2.0 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 
1.0 

1.0 
1.5 
2.5 
1.0 
0.0 

1.5 
2.0 
2.5 
1.5 
0.5 

2.0 
3.0 
3.0 
4.0 
5.5 

1.5 
2.0 
2.5 
3.0 
4.0 

1.5 
2.5 
3.0 
3.5 
4.5 

12.0 
13.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 

11.0 
11.5 
13.0 
13.5 
14.0 

11.5 
12.5 
13.5 
14.5 
14.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

1.5 
2.5 
3.5 
3.0 
2.5 

0.5 
1.5 
2.5 
2.0 
1.5 

1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.0 

6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

5.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
16.0 
16.5 

14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 

14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 

16 
17 

0.5 
0.5 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 

3.0 
4.5 

1.5 
2.5 

2.0 
3.5 

8.0 
9.5 

6.0 
7.5 

7.0 
8.5 

17.5 
18.0 

16.5 
16.5 

17.0 
17.5 

18 
19 
20 

0.0 
0.0 
0.5 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.5 

5.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

4.5 
5.5 
5.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 

17.5 
19.0 
20.5 

17.0 
17.0 
18.0 

17.5 
18.0 
19.5 

21 2.5 0.5 1.5 4.0 3.0 3.5 8.5 7.5 8.0 21.0 19.5 20.5 
22 3.0 2.0 2.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 8.0 7.0 7.5 20.5 20.0 20.5 
23 
24 

3.0 
3.0 

2.5 
1.5 

3.0 
2.5 

5.0 
5.0 

3.5 
4.0 

4.0 
4.5 

9.5 
10.5 

7.5 
9.0 

8.0 
10.0 

22.5 
23.5 

21.0 
21.0 

21.5 
22.5 

25 2.0 1.5 1.5 5.5 4.0 4.5 11.0 10.0 10.5 23.0 21.0 22.0 

26 
27 
28 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

1.5 
1.0 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 
2.0 

5.0 
3.5 
2.5 

4.0 
2.5 
1.5 

5.0 
3.0 
2.0 

12.0 
11.0 
9.5 

11.0 
,). 
9.0 

11.5 
10.5 
9.5 

20.5 
19.5 
20.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

29 --- --- 2.5 2.0 2.5 10.5 9.0 10.0 20.0 19.5 19.5 
30 3.0 2.5 3.0 12.0 9.5 11.0 20.0 19.0 19.5 
31 3.0 2.5 3.0 --- --- --- 19.5 19.0 19.0 

MONTH 3.0 0.0 0.5 6.0 0.0 2.5 12.0 1.5 7.0 23.5 10.5 16.5 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 
18.5 

18.5 
19.5 
19.0 
18.5 
15.5 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
18.5 
16.5 

23.0 
23.0 
24.0 
25.0 
24.5 

21.0 
21.5 
22.0 
23.0 
23.5 

22.0 
22.0 
23.0 
24.0 
24.0 

24.5 
25.5 
26.5 
26.0 
25.5 

23.0 
24.0 
25.0 
25.0 
24.5 

24.0 
24.5 
26.0 
25.5 
25.0 

19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 

18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
17.5 
18.0 

19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
15.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 

15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

24.0 
24.5 
25.0 
25.0 

24.5 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

25.0 
23.5 
20.0 
18.5 

23.5 
20.0 
18.5 
17.0 

24.5 
21.5 
19.0 
18.0 

20.0 
20.5 
20.0 
20.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
19.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

10 16.0 14.5 15.0 25.5 24.5 25.0 19.5 18.0 19.0 19.5 18.0 19.0 

11 
12 

18.0 
17.5 

15.5 
16.5 

16.5 
17.0 

25.0 
25.0 

25.0 
24.5 

25.0 
24.5 

20.5 
21.5 

19.5 
20.5 

20.0 
21.0 

18.0 
18.0 

17.0 
17.0 

17.5 
17.5 

13 
14 
15 

16.5 
18.0 
18.5 

15.5 
16.0 

.18.0 

16.0 
17.0 
18.0 

24.5 
21.5 
21.0 

21.5 
20.5 
20.5 

23.5 
21.0 
20.5 

23.5 
24.5 
24.5 

21.0 
22.5 
22.5 

21.0 
23.5 
23.5 

17.5 
16.5 
16.0 

16.5 
15.5 
15.0 

17.0 
16.0 
15.5 

16 
17 

18.5 
19.0 

17.5 
17.5 

18.0 
18.0 

22.5 
24.0 

21.0 
22.5 

21.5 
23.0 

23.0 
22.0 

22.0 
21.0 

22.5 
21.0 

15.5 
16.0 

14.5 
14.5 

15.0 
15.0 

18 
19 

20.0 
21.0 

19.0 
20.0 

19.5 
20.5 

25.0 
25.0 

23.5 
24.0 

24.5 
24.5 

22.0 
21.5 

20.5 
20.5 

21.0 
21.0 

16.0 
16.0 

15.0 
15.5 

15.5 
16.0 

20 22.0 20.5 21.0 24.5 23.5 24.0 21.5 20.5 21.0 17.0 16.0 16.5 

21 21.5 20.0 21.0 23.0 21.5 22.0 21.0 20.0 20.5 18.5 17.0 17.5 
22 21.5 20.0 21.0 22.5 21.5 22.0 21.5 20.5 21.0 19.0 17.5 18.0 
23 
24 

22.5 
24.0 

20.5 
22.5 

21.5 
23.0 

22.5 
24.0 

22.0 
22.5 

22.5 
23.0 

22.0 
21.0 

20.0 
20.0 

21.0 
20.5 

18.5 
17.5 

17.5 
15.5 

18.0 
16.5 

25 24.5 23.5 24.0 23.5 22.0 23.0 21.0 20.0 20.5 15.5 14.5 14.5 

26 24.0 23.5 24.0 21.5 21.0 21.0 21.0 20.5 20.5 14.5 14.0 14.5 
27 23.5 22.5 23.0 21.0 20.5 20.5 22.5 21.0 21.5 16.0 14.5 15.5 
28 22.5 22.0 22.5 21.5 20.5 21.0 23.0 21.0 22.0 16.0 15.0 15.5 
29 22.5 22.0 22.0 22.5 21.0 21.5 22.5 21.5 22.0 15.5 14.5 15.0 
30 22.5 21.5 22.0 22.5 20.5 21.5 21.5 20.0 21.0 15.5 15.0 15.0 
31 --- --- --- 23.0 21.5 22.5 20.0 19.5 19.5 --- --- ---

MONTH 24.5 14.0 19.0 25.5 20.5 23.0 26.5 17.0 21.5 20.5 14.0 17.0 

YEAR 26.5 0.0 11.5 



255 
HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01199050 SALMON CREEK AT LIME ROCK, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°56'32", long 73°23'29", Litchfield County, on left bank 300 ft (90 m) upstream from bridge 
on Uptown Salisbury Road, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) north of Lime Rock, and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--29.4 mil (76.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1961 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 620.37 ft (189.089 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--14 years, 46.0 ft3/s (1.303 m3/s), 21.25 in/yr (540 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 750 ft3/s (21.2 m3/s), July 21, gage height, 4.00 ft (1.219 m); 
minimum, 14 ft3/s (0.40 m3/s) July 7-9, gage height, 1.06 ft (0.323 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,300 ft3/s (36.8 m3/s) Dec. 21, 1973, gage height, 5.38 ft 
(1.640 m); minimum, 0.7 ft3/s (0.020 m3/s) Sept. 25, 1964, gage height, 0.77 ft (0.235 m). 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955, reached a stage of about 13.5 ft (4.11 m), from floodmarks, discharge, 6,300 ft3/s 
(178 m3/s), from rating curve extended above 350 ft3/s (9.91 m3/s) on basis of contracted-opening measurement 
of peak flow. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 250 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
03-20 2000 2.61 283 
04-04 0130 3.03 409 
07-15 0100 2.90 370 
07-21 1230 4.00 750 
09-25 2300 3.13 439 
09-27 1230 3.19 457 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

57 
47 
44 
42 
36 

53 
44 
37 
48 
55 

49 
92 
95 
69 
64 

38 
37 
35 
34 
33 

61 
59 
58 
55 
55 

96 
90 
82 
73 
71 

73 
70 

148 
272 
143 

36 
42 
54 
58 
80 

49 
52 
39 
47 
41 

23 
20 
19 
18 
17 

41 
38 
34 
43 
40 

28 
24 
23 
21 
20 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

34 
32 
30 
28 
27 

67 
53 
47 
45 
40 

55 
51 
86 
118 
85 

35 
34 
34 
49 
54 

51 
50 
50 
50 
50 

67 
66 
76 
61 
60 

123 
107 
97 
90 
86 

50 
70 
55 
49 
50 

95 
65 
49 
43 
38 

16 
16 
15 
16 
19 

34 
52 
79 
78 
50 

21 
20 
18 
22 
19 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

26 
25 
24 
24 
24 

38 
37 
56 
56 
59 

74 
72 
70 
67 
64 

69 
107 
110 
80 
70 

50 
49 
49 
48 
48 

57 
59 
69 
63 
58 

81 
76 
71 
68 
62 

53 
68 
148 
112 
89 

34 
82 
201 
126 
91 

17 
17 
98 
177 
228 

44 
40 
36 
33 
29 

17 
22 
23 
18 
17 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

50 
69 
46 
39 
37 

54 
49 
47 
45 
47 

62 
74 
67 
59 
51 

65 
59 
88 
88 
76 

47 
43 
43 
45 
46 

57 
60 
55 
60 
228 

60 
55 
51 
52 
51 

86 
76 
65 
60 
54 

75 
66 
59 
57 
48 

108 
80 
62 
53 
133 

31 
34 
31 
27 
24 

17 
17 
16 
20 
24 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

34 
33 
32 
32 
36 

101 
95 
74 
67 
70 

49 
48 
45 
45 
47 

65 
57 
55 
52 
73 

45 
46 
62 
225 
285 

178 
127 
124 
117 
125 

47 
43 
39 
49 
55 

50 
48 
51 
43 
38 

41 
38 
35 
33 
30 

560 
291 
149 
106 
136 

22 
22 
21 
23 
24 

20 
18 
30 
74 
300 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

46 
40 
37 
36 
35 
47 

67 
51 
54 
55 
53 
---

45 
45 
•40 
39 
38 
37 

142 
85 
69 
72 
82 
64 

143 
113 
101 
---

109 
89 
81 
78 
91 
83 

46 
49 
44 
40 
37 

---

37 
36 
33 
30 
31 
40 

27 
26 
25 
28 
28 

---

97 
76 
66 
58 
52 
47 

22 
21 
19 
17 
74 
41 

282 
381 
306 
200 
160 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

1149 
37.1 
69 
24 

1.26 
1.45 

1664 
55.5 
101 
37 

1.89 
2.11 

1902 
61.4 
118 
37 

2.09 
2.41 

2011 
64.9 
142 
33 

2.21 
2.54 

2027 
72.4 
285 
43 

2.46 
2.56 

2710 
87.4 
228 
55 

2.97 
3.43 

2285 
76.2 
272 
37 

2.59 
2.89 

1792 
57.8 
148 
30 

1.97 
2.27 

1668 
55.6 
201 
25 

1.89 
2.11 

2790 
90.0 
560 
15 

3.06 
3.53 

1124 
36.3 
79 
17 

1.23 
1.42 

2178 
72.6 
381 
16 

2.47 
2.76 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

19818.5 
23300.0 

MEAN 54.3 
MEAN 63.8 

MAX 272 
MAX 560 

MIN 
MIN 

5.9 
15 

CFSM 1.85 
CFSM 2.17 

IN 25.08 
IN 29.48 



256 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01199200 GUINEA BROOK AT ELLSWORTH, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°49'27", long 73°25'50", Litchfield County, on left bank just upstream from culvert on West 
Woods Road, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) southwest of Ellsworth, 3 mi (5 km) west of Cornwall Bridge, and 4.5 mi (7.2 km) 
southeast of Sharon. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --3.50 mil (9.06 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1960 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,141.60 ft (347.960 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--15 years, 6.51 ft3/s (0.184 m2/s), 25.26 in/yr (642 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 118 ft3/s (3.34 m3/s) July 21, gage height, 3.57 ft (1.088 m); 
minimum, 0.23 ft /s (0.007 m3/s) July 7, 8, gage height, 0.69 ft (0.210 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 319 ft3/s (9.03 m3/s) Dec. 21, 1973, gage height, 5.84 ft (1.780 m); 
no flow many days in 1962, 1964-68, 1970, 1974. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 50 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
03-20 0400 2.79 70 
04-03 1800 2.44 53 
07-21 unknown 3.57 118 
09-24 2400 2.85 74 
09-27 0630 3.04 83 

REMARKS.--Records good. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 7.1 15 6.6 4.6 12 16 13 2.7 4.2 1.4 2.0 2.9 
2 4.6 3.0 13 4.5 10 16 12 5.8 3.9 1.1 1.5 1.8 
3 2.1 2.9 18 4.3 9.6 13 30 7.8 2.3 .76 1.5 .97 
4 1.9 6.6 15 3.8 8.8 11 36 6.0 2.2 .52 2.0 .81 
5 1.6 8.6 12 3.7 5.6 10 23 11 2.3 .42 1.5 .64 

6 1.8 9.9 9.7 3.6 6.3 9.5 19 7.2 13 .30 1.5 .69 
7 2.8 7.3 8.6 3.2 6.7 9.3 16 8.4 14 .23 5.0 .76 
8 1.5 6.2 22 3.4 6.5 14 14 6.8 6.2 .23 12 .59 
9 2.0 6.0 31 7.3 6.3 14 11 5.8 3.0 .30 9.0 .72 
10 14 5.8 19 10 6.5 7.6 9.7 9.7 1.6 .35 7.5 .51 

11 7.3 5.2 15 17 6.5 6.4 7.6 13 1.6 .30 4.0 .45 
12 ..90 13 14 27 6.5 7.2 7.1 12 12 .30 2.5 .94 
13 .63 16 13 20 6.5 12 6.4 26 29 5.0 1.8 2.0 
14 3.6 12 12 18 6.0 11 6.6 17 20 20 1.5 1.3 
15 2.8 11 11 18 6.0 7.5 6.3 13 11 35 5.3 .92 

16 5.0 9.4 9.8 15 6.0 8.5 15 14 6.8 20 4.1 .68 
17 9.9 8.1 14 13 6.0 9.0 11 11 8.8 15 1.2 .67 
18 6.0 6.2 13 20 5.5 11 6.4 10 7.3 10 1.1 .45 
19 3.3 6.0 11 26 5.5 13 7.1 9.6 5.0 7.5 1.1 .72 
20 3.3 6.4 8.7 17 5.5 66 6.8 7.5 4.0 25 1.2 1.2 

21 3.6 18 7.8 13 5.4 43 5.2 6.6 2.7 90 1.0 1.1 
22 3.0 16 7.3 11 5.4 27 4.3 6.3 2.2 45 1.7 .93 
23 5.6 13 7.3 10 8.7 25 4.6 5.1 2.0 25 1.2 4.0 
24 5.0 11 6.4 9.3 29 21 6.4 4.2 2.0 17 1.0 26 
25 3.0 11 6.4 15 38 24 9.4 3.2 1.7 20 1.3 67 

26 3.5 9.4 6.1 28 27 19 6.4 3.2 1.5 15 .98 50 
27 2.8 8.6 5.1 18 20 16 4.8 3.1 1.1 10 1.0 74 
28 1.6 7.1 5.0 14 18 15 4.9 2.7 1.1 8.0 .93 44 
29 1.7 7.1 4.8 15 --- 14 7.3 2.2 2.0 6.0 .63 26 
30 1.7 6.9 4.7 18 17 4.1 2.3 3.5 4.0 8.8 19 
31 24 --- 4.6 14 16 --- 3.5 --- 3.0 6.1 ---

TOTAL 137.63 272.7 341.9 404.7 289.8 509.0 321.4 246.7 178.0 386.71 91.94 331.75 
MEAN 4.44 9.09 11.0 13.1 10.4 16.4 10.7 7.96 5.93 12.5 2.97 11.1 
MAX 24 18 31 28 38 66 36 26 29 90 12 74 
MIN .63 2.9 4.6 3.2 5.4 6.4 4.1 2.2 1.1 .23 .63 .45 
CFSM 1.27 2.60 3.14 3.74 2.97 4.69 3.06 2.27 1.69 3.57 .85 3.17 
IN. 1.46 2.90 3.63 4.30 3.08 5.41 3.42 2.62 1.89 4.11 .98 3.53 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 2603.17 MEAN 7.13 MAX 34 MIN 0 CFSM 2.04 IN 27.67 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 3512.23 MEAN 9.62 MAX 90 MIN .23 CFSM 2.75 IN 37.33 

https://1,141.60


257 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200000 TENMILE RIVER NEAR GAYLORDSVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°39'32", long 73°31'44", Dutchess County, New York, on right bank 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downstream 
from Deuel Hollow Brook, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) upstream from New York-Connecticut State line, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) 
upstream from mouth, and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) northwest of Gaylordsville. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--203 mi.' (526 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: October 1929 to current year. Monthly discharge only for period October to 
December 1929, published in WSP 1301. 
Chemical analyses: October 1958 to September 1959, April to August 1968, October 1972 to May 1975 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: October 1958 to September 1959. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 304.4 ft (92.78 m) above mean sea level (levels by Connecticut 
Light and Power Company). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--46 years, 297 ft3/s (8.411 m3/s), 19.87 in/yr (505 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum disharge, 2,920 ft3/s (82.7 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 6.16 ft (1.878 m); 
minimum, 63 ft3/s (1.78 m3/s) July 9, gage height, 1.08 ft (0.329 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 17,400 ft3/s (493 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 14.9 ft 
(4.54 m), from high-water mark, from rating curve extended above 9,800 ft3/s (278 m3/s); minimum, 5 ft3/s 
(0.142 m'Is) Sept. 8, 1957; minimum gage height, 0.52 ft (0.158 m) Sept. 24, 26, 1939; minimum daily 
discharge, 7 ft /s (0.198 m3/s) Oct. 7, 1957. 
Specific conductance (1958-59): Maximum daily, 432 micromhos Sept. 29, 1959; minimum daily, 127 micromhos 
Feb. 11, 1959. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 26°C Aug. 17, 1959; minimum, 0.5°C on many days during winter months. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 1,400 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
02-25 1200 5.32 2,100 
03-20 2200 5.19 1,980 
04-04 0800 4.67 1,560 
07-22 0400 5.15 1,940 
09-27 0800 6.16 2,920 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Infrequent regulation at low flow. Records of water quality for the current year 
are also published in Water Resources Data for New York. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. Records 
of iron, specific conductance, and pH of daily samples for 1958-59 available in district office at Hartford, 
Connecticut. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 289 211 214 255 540 732 563 210 186 116 278 150 
2 230 156 348 240 482 660 514 245 185 97 248 125 
3 185 135 584 230 433 586 831 256 158 89 222 111 
4 145 130 443 220 365 507 1450 254 170 84 241 97 
5 126 147 348 210 340 462 1020 336 171 77 237 87 

6 114 211 331 197 310 451 846 283 286 72 204 84 
7 103 190 299 200 290 430 736 358 390 69 331 87 
8 95 168 428 203 275 470 656 340 290 67 354 81 
9 89 154 740 378 270 377 593 302 236 91 403 83 
10 86 143 588 557 259 345 548 313 196 166 293 84 

11 81 137 508 595 260 343 511 300 162 109 237 78 
12 78 134 464 873 260 353 476 304 255 87 235 81 
13 76 225 443 965 255 429 442 629 687 260 199 115 
14 76 265 410 974 255 391 412 641 604 905 170 102 
15 76 230 389 742 250 352 387 498 446 1190 146 87 

16 117 230 378 678 250 349 367 495 367 687 142 78 
17 259 203 541 580 252 358 341 472 322 512 158 75 
18 201 190 553 516 263 339 319 411 276 391 154 72 
19 159 183 475 827 280 370 315 377 249 300 135 74 
20 141 185 425 787 300 1490 311 336 215 406 119 83 

21 128 345 392 552 320 1610 282 307 184 1430 107 84 
22 114 479 375 561 341 1090 259 286 163 1650 105 77 
23 107 361 345 517 450 966 243 258 146 974 97 99 
24 102 325 335 477 1120 841 286 233 136 688 103 439 
25 100 325 325 551 2000 928 364 217 124 922 115 1780 

26 109 305 315 1110 1430 794 316 202 116 967 108 1970 
27 110 256 302 849 1010 646 281 187 110 680 105 2730 
28. 103 250 295 684 816 594 262 171 108 535 94 2070 
29 98 242 280 687 --- 575 237 155 119 440 84 1350 
30 95 230 275 757 --- 648 220 151 141 363 204 986 
31 193 --- 265 622 663 --- 190 --- 315 231 ---

TOTAL 3985 6745 12413 17594 13676 19149 14388 9717 7198 14739 5859 13419 
MEAN 129 225 400 568 488 618 480 313 240 475 189 447 
MAX 289 479 740 1110 2000 1610 1450 641 687 1650 403 2730 
MIN 76 130 214 197 250 339 220 151 108 67 84 72 
CFSM .64 1.11 1.97 2.80 2.40 3.04 2.36 1.54 1.18 2.34 .93 2.20 
IN. .73 1.24 2.27 3.22 2.51 3.51 2.64 1.78 1.32 2.70 1.07 2.46 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 113338 MEAN 311 MAX 1460 MIN 34 CFSM 1.53 IN 20.77 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 138882 MEAN 380 MAX 2730 MIN 67 CFSM 1.87 IN 25.45 



 

258 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200000 TENMILE RIVER NEAR GAYLORDSVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

INSTAN- PER- TOTAL TOTAL 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT TOTAL MAN- CAL-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- IRON GANESE CIUM 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (FE) (MN) (CA) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 1830 115 8.1 14.0 8.0 12.6 103 150 60 41 
NOV. 
15... 1200 238 8.3 5.0 7.0 13.9 111 250 30 34 

DEC. 
17... 1130 568 7.9 5.5 3.0 14.1 105 520 70 29 

JAN. 
9... 1100 362 8.0 2.5 2.5 14.4 115 2000 90 35 
FEB. 
12... 1045 376 8.0 -4.0 .0 14.2 102 150 20 38 

MAR. 
26... 1030 800 7.9 -2.0 2.0 14.3 104 360 30 30 
APR. 
10... 0900 560 8.1 5.0 4.0 13.2 101 300 20 28 

MAY 
07... 1710 394 8.9 23.5 15.0 13.2 129 500 40 32 

TOTAL TOTAL DIS-
MAG- PO- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED 
NE- TOTAL TAS- BICAR- CAR LINITY SOLVED CHLO- TOTAL TOTAL 
SIUm SODIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE NITRITE 
(MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22• • • 17 6.0 2.0 182 7 161 15 12 .57 .03 
NOV. 
15... 13 5.1 2.0 164 0 135 9.2 3.8 .60 .00 

DEC. 
17• . • 12 4.1 1.1 128 0 105 17 7.0 .87 .00 

JAN. 
09... 15 4.7 .6 152 0 125 17 9.3 .87 .01 
FEB. 
12... 15 5.6 1.5 161 0 132 19 11 1.4 .00 

MAR. 
26... 12 4.0 1.4 126 0 103 18 9.6 .92 .01 
APR. 

10• • • 12 4.2 1.2 125 0 103 16 7.9 .94 .01 
MAY 
07• • • 13 4.5 1.6 139 0 114 15 7.1 .41 .01 



259 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200000 TENMILE RIVER NEAR GAYLORDSVILLE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL KJEL.. TOTAL 
NITRITE AMMONIA ORGANIC OAHL TOTAL TOTAL ORTHO TOTAL 
PLUS NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO.. PHOS- PHOS.. TOTAL 

NITRATE GEN GEN GEN GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS RESI-
N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) (P) DUE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... .60 .08 .15 .23 .83 3.7 .04 .04 212 
NOV. 
15... .60 .11 .17 .28 .88 3.9 .03 .06 195 

DEC. 
17• • • .87 .07 .19 .26 1.1 5.0 .02 .04 167 

JAN. 
09• • • .88 .03 .44 .47 1.4 6.0 .02 .09 206 
FEB. 
12... 1.4 .01 .19 .20 1.6 7.1 .02 .02 198 

MAR. 
26•• • .93 .01 .13 .14 1.1 4.7 .01 .04 175 
APR. 
10... .95 .01 .34 .35 1.3 5.8 .01 .02 163 

MAY 
07• • • .42 .01 .28 .29 .71 3.1 .01 .03 173 

TOTAL SPE- CHEM 
NON.. FIXED CIFIC ICAL 

RESIDUE FILT- NON- CON- COLOR TOTAL OXYGEN 
ON RABLE FILT.. DUCT- (PLAT... TUR- CARBON ORGANIC DEMAND 

IGNI.. RESIDUE RABLE ANCE INUM- BID- DIOXIDE CARBON (LOW 
TION RESIDUE (MICRO- COBALT ITY (CO2) (C) LEVEL) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 202 1 0 410 20 2 2.5 6.4 10 
NOV. 
15... 143 6 2 340 20 3 1.3 8.4 10 

DEC. 
17• • • 126 15 10 310 2 6 2.6 3.6 9 

JAN. 
09•• • 169 44 35 340 4 20 2.4 4.0 10 

FEB. 
12... 143 6 3 345 6 2 2.6 1.6 4 

MAR. 
26• • • 147 10 6 278 14 4 2.5 2.5 6 
APR. 
10... 129 3 2 269 5 2 1.6 1.5 6 

MAY 
07... 159 16 13 278 7 2 .3 3.0 11 



260 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT GAYLORDSVILLE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°39'11", long 73°29'25", Litchfield County, on left bank 0.4 mi (0.6 km) downstream from 
hydroelectric plant of Connecticut Light and Power Co., 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from bridge on U.S. 
Highway 7 at Gaylordsville, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) downstream from Tenmile River, and at mile 50.6 (81.4 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--993 mil (2,572 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: October 1900 to December 1904 (fragmentary), January 1905 to December 1908 (gage 
heights only), January 1909 to December 1912 (fragmentary), January 1913 to October 1914 (gage heights only), 
November 1914 (fragmentary), July 1940 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: October 1959 to September 1960, November 1967 to September 1968. 
Water temperatures: October 1959 to September 1960, November 1967 to September 1968. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 236.78 ft (72.171 m) above mean sea level. October 1900 to 
November 1914, nonrecording gage on covered bridge 0.6 mi (1.0 km) downstream at different datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--35 years, (1940-75), 1,651 ft3/s (46.76 m3/s) 22.62 in/yr (575 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 12,200 ft3/s (346 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 9.54 ft (2.908 m); 
minimum, 132 ft3/s (3.74 m3/s) Sept. 16. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 51,800 ft3/s (1,470 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 18.58 ft 
(5,663 m): minimum observed, about 30 ft3/s (0.85 m3/s) Oct. 28, 1914, gage height, 2.18 ft (0.664 m), site 
and datum then in use; minimum daily since July 1940, about 60 ft3/s (1.70 m3/s) Aug. 31, 1944, Sept. 20, 
1949. 
Specific conductance: Maximum, 470 micromhos Aug. 27, 1968; minimum, 130 micromhos Apr. 6, 1960, Nov. 16, 1967. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 29°C Aug. 3, 1968; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter periods. 

Flood in May 1854 reached a stage of 21 ft 3 in (6.477 m), former site and datum; reported by observer 
in 1902. Flood of Sept. 22, 1938, reached a stage of 14.5 ft (4.42 m), from floodmarks, at present site, 
discharge, 37,000 ft3/s (1,050 m3/s) by computation of peak flow over dam 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream 
adjusted for flow from intervening area. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 6,000 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
02-25 1430 7.62 7,630 
03-21 0130 7.74 7,880 
04-04 1530 7.42 7,210 
07-22 0530 7.27 6,910 
09-27 0500 9.54 12,200 

REMARKS.--Records good. Ordinary flow regulated by power plant upstream. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2090 1520 1600 1390 2510 4170 3340 1670 1220 905 1500 1680 
2 1700 1410 2060 1380 2240 3490 3040 1730 1370 813 1250 1380 
3 1540 1140 2720 1350 1990 3060 4100 1710 1280 751 1200 1140 
4 1360 1180 2670 1280 1600 2640 6860 1870 1300 724 1140 955 
5 1180 1280 2110 1260 1500 2420 6480 2420 1910 665 1130 881 

6 1050 1730 1950 1060 1700 2350 5790 2330 2440 593 1130 819 
7 917 1910 1830 1150 1860 2240 4980 2610 2950 615 1390 779 
8 970 1740 2360 1240 1620 2380 4190 2530 2800 480 1830 830 
9 896 1570 4260 1520 1620 2210 3630 2190 2500 648 3380 820 
10 800 1510 4260 2090 1470 2010 3290 2020 2160 870 3860 817 

11 799 1290 3720 2320 1470 1960 3140 1850 1730 663 3600 736 
12 824 1300 3170 3930 1450 1930 2980 2070 1950 637 3000 728 
13 831 1600 2750 4770 1450 2080 2850 3360 4120 1150 2370 780 
14 824 1720 2510 4500 1400 2120 2700 4410 5440 3590 2110 861 
15 770 1800 2390 3450 1430 1900 2550 4070 5190 5410 1670 868 

16 853 1840 2310 2890 1410 1850 2480 3680 4600 4550 1510 789 
17 1750 1670 2580 2630 1450 1890 2380 3200 3680 3450 1410 674 
18 1780 1580 2660 2300 1370 1920 2330 2780 2830 2560 1410 651 
19 1700 1470 2390 3140 1450 2100 2410 2520 2370 1960 1200 647 
20 1480 1440 2150 3340 1540 5730 2530 2140 2030 2060 1100 734 

21 1280 2010 1990 2420 1580 7480 2640 2000 1740 5370 960 726 
22 1090 3130 1880 2420 1500 6540 2500 1840 1610 6510 1010 805 
23 1050 3180 1790 2300 1750 5990 2300 1860 1340 4920 838 970 
24 1100 2820 1770 2140 3760 5170 2140 1710 1300 3410 848 1960 
25 1010 2490 1810 2280 7340 5000 2410 1620 1130 3510 855 5900 

26 1020 2260 1600 3870 6930 4670 2410 1390 1060 4040 893 7780 
27 1110 2010 1590 3770 6040 4130 2200 1280 972 3540 858 11100 
28 1030 1850 1590 3120 5030 3690 2110 1290 862 2920 817 9420 
29 833 1790 1500 2860 --- 3360 1920 1240 904 2430 721 7150 
30 915 1680 1450 3080 3390 1830 1180 1000 1850 1160 5530 
31 1270 --- 1500 2850 3610 --- 1210 --- 1620 1780 ---

TOTAL 35822 53920 70920 78100 66460 103480 94510 67780 65788 73214 47930 68910 
MEAN 1156 1797 2288 2519 2374 3338 3150 2186 2193 2362 1546 2297 
MAX 2090 3180 4260 4770 7340 7480 6860 4410 5440 6510 3860 11100 
MIN 770 1140 1450 1060 1370 1850 1830 1180 862 480 721 647 
CFSM 1.16 1.81 2.30 2.54 2.39 3.36 3.17 2.20 2.21 2.38 1.56 2.31 
IN. 1.34 2.02 2.66 2.93 2.49 3.88 3.54 2.54 2.46 2.74 1.80 2.58 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 713276 MEAN 1954 MAX 6120 MIN 113 CFSM 1.97 IN 26.72 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 826834 MEAN 2265 MAX 11100 MIN 480 CFSM 2.28 IN 30.98 



261 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200600 HOUSATONIC RIVER NEAR NEW MILFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°35'35", long 73°27'00", Litchfield County, at Boardman Bridge, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) northwest of 
New Milford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,022 mil (2,647 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1961, November 1962, July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- OIS- SOLVED 
TANEOUS AIR D1S- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN-
DIN- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE 

TIME DEPTH CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (5102) (CU) (FE) (MN) 
DATE (FT) (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (mG/L) (116/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
21... 1510 -- 1200 8.6 4.0 5.5 12.5 99 3.8 0 110 10 
Nov. 
11... 1340 -- 1380 8.5 16.0 6.5 11.4 93 3.3 10 90 20 

DEC. 
03... 1445 -- 2960 8.0 4.5 1.0 12.0 86 4.? 10 100 10 
JAN. 
07... 1330 1190 8.5 7.0 1.0 14.6 101 3.7 0 30 20 
FEB. 
04... 1300 1530 7.7 -4.0 .5 14.3 99 4.4 0 70 30 
MAR. 
04... 1230 2650 7.7 -.5 1.0 13.5 95 4.2 0 120 20 
APR. 
07... 1220 5090 7.7 6.0 3.0 14.2 105 3.8 n 110 20 
MAY 
05... 1130 2470 8.0 14.0 11.0 11.3 102 2.5 10 40 30 
JUNE 
09... 1210 2600 7.6 18.5 15.0 10.2 100 4.? 0 100 20 
JULY 
14... 1245 3160 7.9 24.0 22.0 7.5 85 3.6 10 70 0 
AUG. 
18... 1150 2.0 1330 7.8 25.0 21.0 8.9 100 4.7 0 10 0 
18... 1155 10 8.7 98 .... --

SEP. 
02... 1200 -- 1310 8.0 18.5 18.0 10.4 101 3.7 0 40 0 

DIS- OIS-
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED 

DIS- SOLVED mAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA 015_ 
SOLVED CAL- NE- RICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED 
ZINC CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA 
(7N) (CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) 

DATE (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (M6/L) 

OCT. 
21... 20 29 11 118 0 97 15 9.8 .01 .20 .19 .24 
NOV. 
11... 10 28 11 118 0 97 14 8.6 .01 .30 .09 .12 

DEC. 
03... 10 23 9.6 101 0 83 12 8.4 .01 .47 .10 .13 
JAN. 
07... 10 31 12 128 0 105 16 13 .00 .55 .05 .06 
FEH. 
04... 10 28 10 112 0 92 13 12 .00 .62 .02 .03 
MAR. 
04... 10 25 9.0 102 0 84 12 11 .02 .56 .06 .08 
APR. 
07... 0 20 7.3 79 0 65 11 11 .00 .41 .04 .05 
MAY 
05... 0 27 9.5 103 0 84 13 9.7 .01 .36 .00 .00 

JUNE 
09... 10 24 8.5 103 0 84 8.2 8.5 .01 .39 .03 .04 
JULY 
14... 10 33 11 121. 0 99 10 12 .00 .38 .09 .12 
AUG. 
18... 0 33 12 198 0 162 11 13 .01 .43 .02 .03 
18... -- --

SEP. 
02... 10 30 13 133 0 109 13 12 .01 .38 .04 .05 



262 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200600 HOUSATONIC RIVER NEAR NEW MILFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

TOTAL DIS- SPE-
KJEL- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
DAHL ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON-
NITP0- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- DONATE DUCT-
GEN GEN GEN GEN PHORUS REST- OUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE 
(N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO-

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) 

OCT. 
21... .37 .18 .57 2.5 .06 163 149 483 .20 120 21 240 
NOV. 
11... .29 .20 .59 2.6 .07 148 154 574 .21 120 18 225 

DEC. 
3... .58 .48 1.1 4.6 .11 140 130 1040 .18 97 14 219 
JAN. 
07... .30 .25 .85 3.8 .05 163 136 437 .19 130 22 273 
FER. 
4... .10 .08 .72 3.2 .05 142 136 562 .19 110 19 258 
MAP. 
04... .22 .16 .78 3.5 .05 160 141 1010 .19 100 16 230 
APR. 
07... .10 .15 .60 2.7 .05 138 127 1750 .17 80 15 185 
MAY 
5... .39 .39 .75 3.3 .06 144 127 847 .17 110 22 198 

JUNE 
09... .47 .44 .86 3.8 .12 135 122 856 .17 95 10 188 
JULY 
14... .97 .88 1.4 6.0 .19 247 147 1250 .20 130 28 215 
AUG. 
18... .37 .35 .80 3.5 .06 180 160 575 .22 130 0 237 

SEP. 
2... .67 .63 1.1 4.6 .05 178 168 594 .23 130 19 235 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI- COLT- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 
(PLAT- TUB- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
INUM- BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
COBALT ITY (CO?) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (mG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
21... 20 1 .5 170 160 17 6.9 0 .0 5.0 .0 
NOV. 
11... 20 1 .6 170 62 8 6.1 0 .0 3 

DEC. 
3... 20 4 1.6 3600 740 980 7.5 0 .0 13 .0 
JAN. 
07... 2 1 .6 6 5 9 3.3 0 .0 2.7 1.0 
FEB. 
4... 20 1 3.6 15 6 2 3.3 0 .0 
MAP. 
04... 10 2 3.3 130 18 13 5.3 0 .0 
APR. 
07... 4 S 2.S 100 76 96 4.1 1 .0 .0 .0 

MAY 
5... 11 4 1.6 130 64 40 5.1 0 .0 15 .0 
JUNE 
09... 16 4 4.1 1400 400 50 8.6 0 .0 1.7 .0 

JULY 
14... 10 3 2.4 38000 22000 17000 12 0 .0 31 .0 

AUG. 
18... 6 4 5.0 630 840 60 4.3 0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP. 
02... 3 2 2.1 500 100 40 7.7 0 .0 12 .0 



263 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01200600 HOUSATONIC RIVER NEAR NEW MILFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR— DI— HEPTA— HEPTA— TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE ODT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-0 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) ((JG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
21... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI— MALA— METHYL METHYL PARA— TRI— BED BED 
2,4.5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN HOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (06/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (0G/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
21... .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .n 130 2 6 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (00/0) (UG/G) (UG/G) (00/0) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
21... 100 1.3 48200 3 1 5 12 5900 18 280 .1 48 



264 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201485 STILL RIVER AT BROOKFIELD CENTER, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°27'33", long 73°23'47", Fairfield County, at bridge on State Highway 133 at Brookfield Junction, 
0.8 mi (1.3 km) southwest of Brookfield Center. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--60.6 mil (187.0 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970, October 1971, July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 0930 65 7.6 1.0 5.0 12.6 98 10 40 180 80 30 
NOV. 
11... 1600 49 7.6 14.5 8.0 9.4 87 8.5 10 100 10 0 

DEC. 
03... 1620 470 7.7 2.0 1.0 9.3 66 5.9 30 160 100 30 
JAN. 
07... 1515 96 7.6 4.5 4.0 13.0 98 8.7 30 60 120 30 
FEN. 
04... 1430 104 7.1 -3.5 2.0 14.5 104 8.7 30 70 120 20 
MAR. 
04... 1345 122 7.2 1.0 2.0 13.8 99 8.0 10 80 100 10 
APR. 
07... 1345 226 7.3 6.0 6.0 13.6 114 7.3 10 80 60 20 

MAY 
05... 1245 196 7.3 12.0 11.0 9.8 89 6.1 0 70 100 10 
JUNE 
09... 1315 62 7.4 19.5 17.0 7.7 75 8.7 20 90 110 30 
JULY 
14... 1545 304 7.1 25.0 22.0 6.5 74 6.5 10 140 130 0 

AUG. 
18... 1310 44 7.5 27.5 22.0 9.2 105 9.4 10 40 80 20 

SEP. 
02... 1315 32 7.2 76.5 18.5 7.4 70 9.1 10 40 100 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-

SOLVED MAO- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) HCO3 CAC03 (504) (CL) (N) (N84)()(CO3) (CN) (N) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L( (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 36 12 142 0 116 34 30 .02 1.3 2.2 2.8 2.5 
NOV. 
11... 35 13 119 0 98 25 29 .01 .85 2.3 3.0 2.4 

DEC. 
03... 19 5.8 55 0 45 15 16 .02 .61 .52 .67 1.2 
JAN. 
07... 29 9.8 108 0 89 24 57 .04 .76 1.4 1.8 1.3 
FEB. 
04... 29 9.9 112 0 92 24 28 .00 .85 1.5 1.9 1.7 
MAR. 
04... 27 9.0 101 0 83 23 26 .03 .82 1.2 1.5 1.4 
APR. 
07... 24 8.1 78 0 64 20 18 .01 .64 .63 .81 .72 
MAY 
05... 24 8.1 89 0 73 17 19 .02 .50 .78 1.0 1.4 
JUNE 
09... 33 12 129 0 106 25 27 .01 1.7 1.5 1.9 1.6 
JULY 
14... 20 5.9 77 0 63 17 16 .05 .68 .44 .57 1.4 

AUG. 
18... 39 13 137 0 112 26 32 .00 2.5 .88 1.1 1.4 

SEP. 
02... 37 14 138 0 113 25 31 .01 2.9 .14 .18 .64 



 

 

265 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201485 STILL RIVER AT BROOKFIELD CENTER, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR.. CON- COLOR 
NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO- PHOS TOTAL (RESI SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM... 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) DAY) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
22• • • .30 3.8 17 .71 246 233 40.9 .32 140 23 340 30 
NOV. 

1 1 •• • .10 3.3 14 .59 341 215 28.4 .29 140 43 345 20 
DEC. 
03• • • .68 1.8 8.0 .33 167 118 150 .16 71 26 188 50 
JAN. 
07• • • .00 2.1 9.1 .42 248 218 56.5 .30 110 24 420 4 
FEB. 
04• • • .20 2.6 11 .33 203 180 50.5 .24 110 21 332 20 
MAR. 
04• • • .20 2.2 9.8 .25 203 182 60.0 .25 100 22 300 20 
APR. 
07• • • .09 1.4 6.0 .16 173 166 101 .23 93 29 240 7 
MAY 
05... .62 1.9 8.4 .27 271 154 81.5 .21 93 20 240 22 
JUNE 
09• • • .10 3.3 15 .50 280 218 36.8 .30 130 26 312 14 

JULY 
14... .96 2.1 9.2 .57 434 136 112 .19 74 11 186 25 
AUG. 
18... .52 3.9 17 .69 262 277 32.9 .38 150 39 348 8 

SEP. 
02... .50 3.5 16 .65 286 264 22.8 .36 150 37 350 7 

IMME- METHY.. 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID... DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO.. CHLORO PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 5 5.7 600 8 4 13 0 .4 2.5 2.5 
NOV. 

1 1 • •• 3 4.8 110 11 5 0 .4 --
DEC. 
03• • • 7 1.8 24000 6000 10000 10 0 .1 1.5 .0 
JAN. 
07... 7 4.3 20000 15000 2200 7.5 0 .3 4.0 2.5 
FEB. 

04• • • 7 14 160 110 7.3 1 .2 .0 .0 
MAR. 
4... 5 10 30 10 2 8.7 0 .2 .0 .0 
APR. 
07• • • 5 6.3 50 3 1 5.7 0 .1 .0 .0 
MAY 
5... 10 7.1 3300 1200 320 9.2 0 .0 4.7 .0 
JUNE 
09... 5 8.2 3700 180 150 20 0 .1 .0 .0 
JULY 
14... 40 9.8 30000 4100 1200 14 0 .1 .0 
AUG. 
18• • • 4 6.9 4500 37 815 6.9 0 .2 .0 .0 

SEP. 
02•• • 4 14 2500 150 25 11 0 .1 .0 .0 

8 

.0 



266 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201485 STILL RIVER AT BROOKFIELD CENTER, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOP.. BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
22... .0 3 2.5 .0 .0 3.1 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA... METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4.5T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA... TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT... IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- 8 FINED 8, FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
22... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 87 1 2 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA... MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 

DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
8 FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA 
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
22• • • 100 1.4 34100 1 0 25 31 3100 18 39 3.6 38 



261 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201700 LAKE LILLINONAH NEAR BROOKFIELD CENTER, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°28'47", long 73°21'04", on Fairfield-Litchfield County line, at bridge on State Highway 133, 
2.1 mi (3.4 km) northeast of Brookfield Center. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,214 mil (3,144 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOEIFR 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

MS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME DEPTH ATuRE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (FT) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 1155 3.0 8.3 17.0 11.0 9.6 76 1.8 0 40 10 10 
NOV. 
12... 1010 3.0 7.8 7.5 10.0 8.7 80 2.6 0 60 0 10 

DEC. 
04... 1000 3.0 7.9 -1.0 1.0 11.6 82 4.3 0 80 20 70 
JAN. 
08... 1025 3.0 8.0 1.0 1.0 11.4 80 4.9 0 50 20 10 
FEB. 
OS... 0950 3.0 7.3 -2.0 2.0 10.4 74 4.6 10 30 30 10 

MAR. 
04... 1440 3.0 7.5 .5 3.0 13.0 96 4.5 0 70 30 0 
APR. 
07... 1425 3.0 7.7 6.0 3.0 13.2 98 3.9 10 50 20 0 

MAY 
06... 1055 3.0 8.1 20.0 12.0 10.6 98 2.0 0 50 0 10 
JUNE 
09... 1415 3.0 7.9 20.5 20.5 7.8 71 1.1 0 40 10 10 
JULY 
14... 1430 3.0 8.4 24.0 25.5 6.5 78 1.5 50 60 10 10 
AUG. 
18... 1550 2.0 8.S 28.5 26.0 11.6 143 4.2 0 20 
18... 1555 20 5.9 73 --

SEP. 
02... 1410 3.0 7.9 25.5 22.5 6.1 54 4.0 0 30 10 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM BONATE HONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 29 11 116 0 95 19 14 .01 .25 .25 .32 .58 
NOV. 
12... ?9 11 117 0 96 16 11 .01 .31 .24 .31 .54 

DEC. 
04... 25 9.7 104 0 85 14 9.4 .01 .46 .14 .18 .33 
JAN. 
08... 22 8.4 70 0 57 15 11 .01 .64 .17 .22 .43 
FEN. 
05... 27 9.7 102 0 84 13 15 .00 .58 .08 .10 .24 
MAR. 
04... 21 7.9 88 0 72 12 11 .01 .53 .13 .17 .31 
APR. 
07... 19 7.2 71 0 58 9.4 8.6 .01 .40 .09 .12 .26 
MAY 
06.a. 25 9.5 103 0 84 13 11 .02 .35 .09 .12 .32 
JUNE 
09... 25 9.2 106 0 87 12 12 .01 .33 .08 .10 .45 
JULY 
14... 25 9.6 115 0 94 12 12 .00 .07 .13 .17 .60 

AUG. 
18... 26 9.4 112 0 92 10 11 .00 .17 .11 .14 .63 
18... --

SEP. 
02... 26 11 113 0 93 11 10 .02 .23 .14 .18 .72 



268 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201700 LAKE LILLINONAH NEAR BROOKFIELD CENTER, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIVIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PROS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DATE 
DEPTH 
(FT) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
22... 3.0 .33 .83 3.7 .07 154 146 .20 120 23 229 20 
NOV. 
12... 3.0 .30 .85 3.8 .08 155 154 .21 120 22 235 10 

DEC. 
04... 3.0 .19 .79 3.5 .06 141 128 .17 100 17 232 10 
JAN. 
OH... 3.0 .26 1.1 4.7 .05 116 105 .14 90 32 192 2 

FEH. 
05... 3.0 .16 .82 3.6 .06 143 132 .18 110 24 235 7 
MAR. 
04... 3.0 .18 .84 3.7 .04 129 127 .17 85 13 205 10 
APR. 
07... 3.0 .17 .66 2.9 .05 118 117 .16 77 19 170 8 
MAY 
06... 3.0 .23 .67 3.0 .06 142 132 .18 100 17 208 8 
JUNE 
09... 3.0 .37 .78 3.5 .05 148 130 .18 100 13 205 10 
JULY 
14... 3.0 .47 .67 3.0 .05 144 147 .20 100 8 205 2 
AUG. 
18... 2.0 .52 .80 3.5 .05 138 136 .19 100 12 187 7 
18... 20 •..•' --

SEP. 
02... 3.0 .58 .95 4.2 .04 157 112 .15 110 18 204 2 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
HID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 4 .9 500 26 1 7.2 0 .0 21 .0 
NOV. 
12... 1 3.0 11 3 1 7.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

DEC. 
04... 2 2.1 100 33 29 6.4 0 .0 1.7 .0 1 
JAN. 
08... 1 1.1 32 4 2 7.5 0 .0 6.0 1.3 

FEB. 
05... 2 8.2 4 18 6 3.4 0 .0 .0 .0 
MAR. 
04... 3 4.5 520 22 12 4.6 0 .0 .0 .0 
APR. 
07... 7 2.3 110 84 140 5.9 0 .0 .0 .0 
MAY 
06... 2 1.3 120 40 2 19 0 .0 9.3 .0 
JUNE 
09... 1 2.1 12 <1 3 4.1 0 .0 3.3 .0 
JULY 
14... 2 .7 92 7 40 4.6 0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
18... 3 .6 980 2 6 6.5 0 .0 14 .0 
18... -- -- -- -- -- -- --

SEP. 
02... 2 2.3 2000 1 1 6.9 0 .0 12 .0 



269 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201700 LAKE LILLINONAH NEAR BROOKFIELD CENTER, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DOD ODE DOT ELDPIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
22... .0 0 6.3 3.0 2.0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-T SILVEX A7INON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTUM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 240 14 44 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
22... 100 3.9 63800 3 1 22 34 14000 32 320 .2 75 



270 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201930 MARSHEPAUG RIVER NEAR MILTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°47'22", long 73°15'34", Litchfield County, on left bank downstream from bridge on Maple Street, 
1.5 mi (2.4 km) northeast of Milton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--9.24 mil (23.93 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1967 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,083.95 ft (330.388 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--8 years, 21.3 ft3/s (0.603 m3/s), unadjusted. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 294 ft3/s (8.33 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 4.17 ft (1.271 m); 
minimum, 2.0 ft3/s (0.057 m3/s) July 4, gage height, 0.66 ft (0.201 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 474 ft3/s (13.4 m3/s) Dec. 22, 1973, gage height, 4.90 ft 
(1.494 m); minimum, 0.5 ft3/s (0.014 m3/s) May 13, 1970, July 21, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by a real estate lake upstream. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 29 26 39 21 35 35 46 3.3 8.2 4.2 7.7 7.7 
2 23 23 44 17 35 35 43 3.8 7.3 2.9 6.8 7.5 
3 18 20 42 15 33 33 58 3.5 5.8 2.9 6.0 9.6 
4 16 21 39 15 30 32 58 4.8 6.5 2.8 5.5 8.8 
5 14 24 36 15 29 30 60 4.6 5.8 2.7 5.1 9.9 

6 13 25 36 14 27 27 58 3.8 14 2.8 5.2 14 
7 12 22 35 15 26 26 55 4.6 14 2.8 13 14 
8 10 21 43 15 25 26 51 3.7 12 2.7 13 13 
9 9.4 17 45 18 25 25 49 3.5 10 6.9 24 13 
10 9.0 16 47 17 25 24 45 5.3 9.1 11 18 9.7 

11 7.9 22 47 22 24 24 43 4.4 8.2 7.2 3.2 9.3 
12 7.9 41 47 26 23 24 40 4.6 22 6.6 4.7 13 
13 7.9 68 45 32 22 24 38 12 40 16 4.8 13 
14 6.7 74 43 35 21 23 28 7.9 36 44 5.5 9.4 
15 8.2 71 41 36 20 23 16 21 32 33 4.9 6.9 

16 22 64 41 17 20 23 16 34 28 25 5.0 6.8 
17 24 59 43 36 19 22 13 31 25 20 5.1 6.8 
18 18 53 40 38 19 22 8.6 27 22 17 4.8 6.5 
19 14 49 39 40 18 29 9.0 25 19 13 4.0 8.0 
20 13 44 37 39 18 50 9.0 22 16 19 3.9 8.6 

21 11 47 35 38 16 53 9.0 19 12 46 3.2 8.8 
22 10 43 34 37 16 59 6.5 16 10 42 4.0 7.8 
23 10 40 30 35 17 61 3.5 14 9.5 34 3.4 16 
24 9.8 38 25 34 26 60 5.1 13 8.8 24 3.4 66 
25 11 40 25 35 29 65 4.6 10 7.6 28 3.7 139 

26 11 46 24 39 32 69 4.3 8.5 6.3 21 3.8 151 
27 11 48 24 37 33 64 4.0 8.2 5.4 15 4.1 263 
28 9.8 48 24 37 35 58 3.5 7.6 5.0 12 3.7 202 
29 9.8 45 23 38 --- 53 3.5 6.0 5.6 11 3.5 130 
30 10 41 22 39 52 3.4 6.3 7.1 9.1 16 70 
31 32 --- 21 37 49 --- 8.2 --- 8.2 10 ---

TOTAL 418.4 1196 1116 909 698 1200 791.0 346.6 418.2 492.8 209.0 1249.1 
MEAN 13.5 39.9 36.0 29.3 24.9 38.7 26.4 11.2 13.9 15.9 6.74 41.6 
MAX 32 74 47 40 35 69 60 34 40 46 24 263 
MIN 6.7 16 21 14 16 22 3.4 3.3 5.0 2.7 3.2 6.5 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 7522.8 MEAN 20.6 MAX 87 MIN 2.5 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 9044.1 MEAN 24.8 MAX 263 MIN 2.7 

https://1,083.95
https://AREA.--9.24


271 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01203000 SHEPAUG RIVER NEAR ROXBURY, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°32'59', long 73°19'49", Litchfield County, on right bank at downstream side of Wellers Bridge 
0.5 mi (0.8 km) south of Roxbury Station, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) southwest of village of Roxbury, and 2.4 mi (3.9 km) 
upstream from Jacks Brook. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--132 mil (343 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: October 1930 to September 1971. Occasional low-flow measurements and annual maximum, 
October 1972 to current year. (See pages 337,343). 
Chemical analyses: September 1953, April 1954, October 1958 to September 1959, July 1974 to current year. 
Water temperatures: October 1958 to September 1959. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 281.98 ft (85.948 m) above mean sea level; levels by Corps of Engineers. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion).--41 years, 236 ft3/s (6.684 m3/s), 24.10 in/yr (615 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 10,000 ft3/s (283 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 11.8 ft (3.63 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 50,300 ft3/s (1,420 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 17.2 ft (5.24 m), 
from floodmarks, from rating curve extended above 3,500 ft3/s (99.1 m /s) on basis of computation of flow over 
dam at gage heights, 10.77 ft (3.283 m) and 12.8 ft (3.90 m) and slope-area measurement of peak flow; minimum, 
2 ft /s (0.057 m3/s) Oct. 6, 1951; minimum gage height, 0.89 ft (0.271 m) Sept. 12, 1965. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 25.0°C Aug. 17, 1959; minimum, freezing point Dec. 14, 1958. 

REMARKS.--Water diverted from Shepaug Reservoir for municipal supply of city of Waterbury. Flow regulated by Cairns 
Reservoir and Shepaug Reservoir. (See p. 321). See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS... 
INSTAN... PER- DIS DIS.. DIS- SOLVED DIS 
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 

DIS.... PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR... SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
01... 1200 338 7.0 14.0 13.0 10.6 100 3.8 0 160 20 10 

NOV. 
12... 0900 120 7.4 6.5 6.0 12.5 100 1.7 0 50 0 0 

DEC. 
4... 0845 390 7.5 -2.0 .5 13.6 96 4.3 0 100 10 30 

JAN. 
08... 0915 142 7.5 -2.5 .0 15.4 105 4.1 10 60 20 10 

FEB. 
5... 0850 260 7.2 -2.5 1.0 13.5 95 4.4 0 60 20 20 
MAR. 
05... 1045 270 7.2 3.0 .5 14.0 99 4.4 0 70 20 10 
APR. 
08... 1030 479 7.6 5.0 3.5 13.8 103 4.5 0 50 10 0 

MAY 
6... 1005 235 7.6 17.0 9.0 12.0 103 4.2 0 80 20 10 
JUNE 
10... 1030 130 7.5 21.5 14.5 10.6 109 3.9 0 80 30 10 

JULY 
14... 1340 430 7.1 25.5 21.0 7.5 83 6.1 10 180 10 20 
AUG. 
18... 1445 52 8.4 25.5 24.0 9.5 113 3.9 0 40 10 10 

SEP. 
02... 1505 43 7.9 23.0 19.0 10.4 101 4.4 0 80 10 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS. SOLVED DIS TOTAL SOLVED KJEL. 
SOLVED MAG- ALKA-. DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR... CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO... PLUS NITRO... SOLVED NITRO.. 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 AS04) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 

OCT. 
01... 8.4 3.3 31 0 25 9.0 6.7 .01 .13 .25 .32 .50 

NOV. 
12•• • 11 4.4 28 0 23 13 5.0 .01 .12 .11 .14 .28 

DEC. 
04• • • 8.1 3.8 25 0 21 10 6.3 .01 .41 .08 .10 .48 

JAN. 
08•• • 10 4.0 32 0 26 12 9.5 .01 .31 .03 .04 .44 

FEB* 
05• • • 9.0 3.7 31 0 25 9.0 8.8 .00 .33 .02 .03 .22 
MAR. 
05... 8.4 3.2 29 0 24 9.1 8.6 .01 .34 .07 .09 .24 
APR. 
08•• • 8.5 3.4 21 0 17 8.2 7.7 .02 .23 .03 .04 .22 
MAY 
06• • • 8.0 2.9 26 0 21 9.8 5.5 .01 .12 .00 .00 .25 
JUNE 

10•• • 9.3 2.5 35 0 29 7.6 7.7 .01 .22 .02 .03 .36 
JULY 
14• • • 11 2.8 28 0 23 8.0 7.0 .00 .33 .04 .05 .80 

AUG. 
18• • • 13 4.2 42 0 34 7.9 11 .00 .21 .07 .09 .37 

SEP. 
02• • • 19 4.6 44 0 36 9.8 7.5 .01 .18 .01 .01 .42 



 

 

 

272 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01203000 SHEPAUG RIVER NEAR ROXBURY, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON-
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT-

DATE 

GEN 
(N) 

(MG/L1 

GEN 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

GEN 
(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

PHORUS 
(P) 
(MG/L) 

RESI-
DUE 

(MG/L) 

DUE AT 
180 C) 
(MG/L) 

(TONS 
PER 
DAY) 

(TONS 
PER 
AC-FT) 

NESS 
(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

HARD-
NESS 
(MG/L1 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

OCT. 
01... .25 .63 2.8 .10 101 63 57.5 .09 35 9 89 
NOV. 
I?... .17 .40 1.8 .02 83 70 22.7 .10 46 23 109 

DEC. 
4... .40 .89 3.9 .03 72 58 61.1 .08 36 15 90 
JAN. 
08... .41 .75 3.3 .02 78 51 19.6 .07 41 15 118 
FEB. 
5... .20 .55 2.4 .02 69 56 39.3 .08 38 12 118 
MAP. 
05... .17 .58 2.6 .02 68 64 46.7 .09 34 10 104 
APR. 
08... .19 .4S 2.0 .03 65 62 80.2 .08 35 18 85 
MAY 
6... .25 .37 1.6 .03 74 56 35.5 .08 32 11 87 
JUNE 
10... .34 .58 2.6 .05 114 73 25.6 .10 34 5 97 

JULY 
14... .76 1.1 5.0 .19 134 68 78.9 .09 39 16 86 

AUG. 
18... .30 .58 2.6 .04 86 84 11.8 .11 50 15 108 

SEP. 
02... .41 .60 2.7 .04 93 91 10.6 .12 66 30 114 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 
(PLAT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
INUM- BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO-
COBALT ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L) 

OCT. 
01... 20 6 5.0 2100 680 390 9.8 .0 21 7.5 
NOV. 
12... 20 1 1.8 100 12 190 0 .0 9.0 3.0 

DEC. 
4... 30 2 1.3 1200 960 88 4.7 0 .0 6.3 .0 
JAN. 
08... 3 1 1.6 84 74 230 4.9 0 .0 6.0 1.7 
FEB. 
5... 20 1 3.1 32 30 4 5.7 0 .0 
MAR. 
05... 20 1 2.9 24 8 1 7.0 0 .0 
APR. 
OR... 6 2 .8 20 8 4 5.2 0 .0 2.0 .0 

MAY 
6... 15 1 1.0 140 84 17 5.8 0 .0 5.0 .0 
JUNE 
10... 15 1 1.8 840 100 80 11 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
14... 25 4 3.6 14000 3100 12000 12 0 .0 6.7 .0 
AUG. 
18... 8 1 .3 150 B3 320 4.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

SEP. 
0?... 2 1 .9 140 27 64 5.6 0 .0 .0 .0 



273 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01203000 SHEPAUG RIVER NEAR ROXBURY, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
01... .0 0 .0 .0 .3 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

TOx- BED BED BED ORGANIC LOSS ON 
APHENE 2.4-D 2,4,5-1 SILVEX PCB MAT. MAT. MAT. CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN FALL FALL FALL IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER TERIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN (C) TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
01... 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 100 2.3 7100 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 

IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/G) (UG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G} (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
01... 1 0 7 4 34000 8 550 .0 13 



274 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01203600 NONEWAUG RIVER AT MINORTOWN, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°34'32", long 73°10'45", Litchfield County, on right bank 1,000 ft (305 m) downstream from 
bridge by U.S. Highways 6 and 202 at Minortown, and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) northeast of Woodbury. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--17.7 mi.' (45.8 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1962 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 354.69 ft (108.110 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion from October 1962 to September 1969).--13 years, 28.9 ft3/s 
(0.816 m3/s), 22.17 in/yr (563 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 4,750 ft3/s (135 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 8.35 ft (2.545 m); 
minimum, 1.9 ft3/s (0.054 m3/s) July 2, gage height, 0.57 ft (0.174 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 4,750 ft3/s (135 m3/s) Sept. 26, 1975, gage height, 8.35 ft 
(2.545 m), from rating curve extended above 780 ft3/s; minimum, 0.23 ft3/s (0.065 m3/s) Oct. 10, 1970, 
gage height, 0.34 ft (0.104 m). 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955, reached a stage of 13.2 ft (4.02 m) from floodmarks, discharge, about 10,000 ft3/s 
(283 m3/s), estimated from a comparison of unit runoff of nearby streams. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 500 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-08 1730 3.02 560 
03-19 2200 2.94 520 
04-03 1400 3.29 714 
07-14 0530 4.65 1,560 
09-26 1730 8.35 4,750 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Lockwood Reservoir. Diversion for municipal supply of town of 
Watertown. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

54 
44 
35 
28 
26 

32 
27 
24 
25 
36 

14 
171 
75 
44 
35 

31 
28 
23 
23 
19 

40 
37 
33 
30 
30 

45 
40 
37 
33 
33 

40 
35 

220 
117 
67 

20 
32 
28 
51 
66 

15 
12 
11 
12 
12 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
3.6 

11 
9.6 
8.6 
8.6 
9.3 

7.3 
6.4 
5.8 
4.2 
3.8 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

23 
22 
20 
18 
17 

37 
28 
25 
23 
22 

31 
28 
149 
100 
57 

23 
26 
24 
164 
69 

32 
30 
28 
26 
23 

32 
31 
35 
28 
25 

54 
46 
41 
38 
35 

40 
65 
40 
32 
33 

63 
31 
18 
14 
11 

4.5 
6.4 
4.5 
7.0 

31 

8.2 
31 
27 
21 
13 

3.8 
4.0 
3.4 
17 
6.1 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
16 
16 
15 
15 

21 
25 
57 
28 
24 

45 
41 
38 
36 
33 

136 
105 
156 
93 
61 

22 
20 
25 
24 
23 

27 
30 
35 
29 
30 

33 
30 
28 
25 
24 

28 
37 
85 
57 
39 

8.9 
79 
142 
52 
35 

23 
20 
93 
667 
263 

11 
9.6 
7.6 
7.6 
5.8 

4.7 
11 
15 
8.7 
7.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

96 
61 
39 
30 
27 

20 
18 
17 
17 
23 

41 
100 
54 
42 
38 

48 
41 
119 
113 
79 

22 
24 
25 
38 
38 

31 
30 
27 
96 
270 

24 
21 
19 
22 
19 

50 
37 
30 
27 
22 

29 
27 
21 
17 
13 

125 
75 
54 
44 
39 

7.3 
8.2 
7.3 
5.5 
4.7 

6.5 
6.6 
5.8 
7.9 

11 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

25 
23 
22 
21 
26 

57 
33 
24 
23 
23 

36 
35 
30 
32 
46 

53 
47 
42 
39 
98 

35 
33 
50 
150 
100 

96 
63 
55 
59 
62 

17 
15 
15 
59 
58 

53 
34 
26 
21 
18 

11 
9.3 
8.2 
7.6 
6.4 

89 
45 
32 
25 
105 

4.2 
4.2 
3.6 
4.2 
5.2 

12 
9.6 
43 
206 
205 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

29 
24 
21 
20 
20 
53 

19 
21 
17 
17 
16 

---

36 
30 
29 
26 
28 
26 

100 
55 
44 
60 
60 
45 

70 
60 
50 
---

46 
37 
36 
34 
66 
48 

45 
36 
29 
24 
22 

---

17 
15 
13 
10 
10 
13 

4.2 
5.0 
5.2 
5.5 
6.1 
---

63 
38 
29 
23 
16 
12 

5.2 
5.5 
3.8 
3.2 
28 
11 

1120 
640 
169 
113 
88 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
CFSM 
IN. 

902 
29.1 
96 
15 

1.64 
1.90 

779 
26.0 
57 
16 

1.47 
1.64 

1526 
49.2 
171 
14 

2.78 
3.21 

2024 
65.3 
164 
19 

3.69 
4.25 

1118 
39.9 
150 
20 

2.25 
2.35 

1546 
49.9 
270 
25 

2.82 
3.25 

1258 
41.9 
220 
15 

2.37 
2.64 

1049 
33.8 
85 
10 

1.91 
2.20 

691.4 
23.0 
142 
4.2 
1.30 
1.45 

1955.0 
63.1 
667 
3.6 
3.57 
4.11 

300.0 
9.68 

31 
3.2 
.55 
.63 

2751.6 
91.7 
1120 
3.4 
5.18 
5.78 

CAL YR 1974 
WTR YR 1975 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

11791.1 
15900.0 

MEAN 32.3 
MEAN 43.6 

MAX 
MAX 

490 
1120 

MIN 1.4 
MIN 3.2 

CFSM 1.82 
CFSM 2.46 

IN 24.78 
IN 33.42 



275 
HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01204000 POMPERAUG RIVER AT SOUTHBURY, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°28'50", long 73°13'30", New Haven County, on right bank 200 ft (60 m) upstream from bridge on 
Poverty Road, 800 ft (250 m) downstream from Bullet Hill Brook, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) west of Southbury, and 5.8 mi 
(9.3 km) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--75.0 mi.' (194.2 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: June 1932 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: October 1960 to September 1961, April 1965 to September 1967, June 1968 to September 1975. 
Water temperatures: October 1960 to September 1961, November 1966 to October 1967. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 165.60 ft (50.475 m) above mean sea level; levels by Corps of 
Engineers. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion from October 1960 to September 1969).--43 years, 126 ft3/s 
(3.568 m3/s), 22.82 in/yr (580 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 9,500 ft3/s (269 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 15.68 ft (4.779 m); 
minimum, 14 ft3/s (0.40 m3/s) July 6, gage height, 2.57 ft (0.783 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 29,400 ft3/s (833 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 21.8 ft (6.64 m), 
from floodmarks, from rating curve extended above 1,200 ft3/s (34.0 m3/s) by computation of peak flow over dam 
at gage height 16.0 ft (4.88 m) and by slope-area measurement of peak flow; minimum, 2.5 ft3/s (0.071 m3/s) 
Aug. 30, 31, 1966; minimum gage height, 2.31 ft (0.704 m) Aug. 10, 1957. 
Specific conductance: Maximum daily, 170 micromhos Aug. 21, 1966; minimum daily, 63 micromhos Apr. 25, 1961. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 26.5 °C July 24, 26, 27, Aug. 12-14, 1961; minimum, freezing point on many days 
during winter months. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 1,400 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
07-14 2000 7.64 1,790 
09-26 2230 15.68 9,500 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Flow regulated by Lockwood Reservoir and occasionally at low flow by mill upstream. 
Diversion for municipal supply of town of Watertown. Records of iron, specific conductance, and pH of daily 
samples for 1960-61 available in district office at Hartford, Conn. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in 
WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 208 115 84 138 201 228 201 119 83 29 69 45 
2 166 96 543 137 182 205 176 144 74 27 62 39 
3 136 88 341 116 164 186 545 137 62 26 57 35 
4 117 89 232 114 143 166 469 173 69 24 SS 29 
5 103 101 183 107 151 156 302 259 63 22 59 27 

6 93 137 165 94 158 154 271 177 229 21 53 26 
7 83 104 155 120 152 151 224 265 157 32 138 27 
8 75 93 415 118 140 166 215 189 102 28 110 24 
9 70 85 412 430 131 130 197 161 84 24 107 58 
10 65 80 272 290 111 121 183 161 71 51 74 38 

11 62 77 228 365 80 129 173 151 61 88 62 30 
12 59 77 207 372 75 138 162 155 202 65 62 40 
13 57 209 192 487 70 185 153 314 477 150 52 58 
14 55 142 182 379 70 150 146 259 219 1200 46 37 
15 54 122 169 274 80 146 140 190 158 778 41 30 

16 261 109 204 230 110 151 135 221 134 425 49 27 
17 226 100 405 203 113 151 126 183 126 274 58 27 
18 142 95 275 264 123 137 111 156 108 205 50 26 
19 114 91 220 417 182 202 124 142 93 166 40 28 
20 102 96 196 333 183 821 118 128 77 153 35 35 

21 92 231 185 239 164 398 107 190 64 337 32 37 
22 86 168 179 224 160 298 100 163 58 181 32 35 
23 82 130 165 203 234 270 97 130 52 139 29 127 
24 78 121 167 187 556 257 210 112 48 114 31 397 
25 82 119 227 288 645 296 274 98 44 294 34 820 

26 105 110 190 394 367 237 214 93 40 259 41 1940 
27 87 95 144 262 285 189 174 88 38 157 39 3210 
28 78 97 141 235 245 184 152 77 37 127 33 699 
29 74 95 132 290 -” 182 137 68 38 105 28 456 
30 72 88 132 290 --- 275 126 64 35 89 99 354 
31 137 ........ 131 228 240 --- 78 ”... 76 65 ---

TOTAL 3221 3360 6873 7828 5275 6699 5762 4845 3103 5666 1742 8761 
MEAN 104 112 222 253 188 216 192 156 103 183 56.2 292 
MAX 261 231 543 487 645 821 545 314 477 1200 138 3210 
MIN 54 77 84 94 70 121 97 64 35 21 28 24 
CFSM 1.39 1.49 2.96 3.37 2.51 2.88 2.56 2.08 1.37 2.44 .75 3.89 
IN. 1.60 1.67 3.41 3.88 2.62 3.32 2.86 2.40 1.54 2.81 .86 4.35 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 49134 MEAN 135 MAX 1090 MIN 10 CFSM 1.80 IN 24.37 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 63135 MEAN 173 MAX 3210 MIN 21 CFSM 2.31 IN 31.32 



 

 

 

276 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01204510 LAKE ZOAR AT RIVERSIDE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°26'21", long 73°14'53", on Fairfield-New Haven County line, at bridge on U.S. Highway 6 and 
202 at Riverside, 3.4 mi (5.5 km) southwest of Southbury. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,511 mil (3,913 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED U1S-

AIP DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
PH TEMPER-. TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

DATE 
TIME DEPTH 

(FT) (UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L1 

ATION (5102) 
(MG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

OCT. 
22••• 1450 3.0 7.8 18.5 11.0 8.7 88 2.5 0 80 50 10 
NOV. 
12... 1145 3.0 7.6 9.0 9.5 8.5 75 2.3 10 50 30 10 

DEC. 
4... 1200 3.0 7.7 2.0 1.0 11.0 79 4.0 20 90 20 10 

JAN. 
OR... 1150 3.0 7.9 7.5 2.0 14.2 102 5.1 10 60 20 10 

FEH. . 
5... 1100 3.0 7.0 -1.0 1.0 12.5 86 4.8 0 40 20 10 
MAR. 
05... 1150 3.0 7.5 5.5 3.0 13.7 101 4.3 0 90 20 0 
APR. 
08••• 1150 3.0 7.7 8.0 3.0 12.9 96 4.2 10 60 20 10 
MAY 
06• • • 1200 3.0 7.9 20.5 11.0 11.0 99 2.8 10 40 10 10 
JUNE 
10... 1130 3.0 7.5 21.0 18.0 7.2 68 3.5 0 40 20 10 

JULY 
14... 1600 3.0 7.1 23.5 22.0 3.7 42 3.4 10 50 90 0 
AUG. 
19... 0925 2.0 7.3 20.5 22.0 5.2 59 5.2 0 60 20 10 
19... 0930 10 •-... -- 5.6 64 --

SEP. 
03•• • 0945 3.0 7.3 16.5 20.0 3.6 33 4.2 0 20 30 10 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED 015- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL 

SOLVED MAG... ALKA-. DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS.. DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR.... CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO... PLUS NITRO-. SOLVED NITRO 
CIUM • SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 26 11 103 0 84 17 12 .01 .27 .30 .39 .55 
NOV. 
12... 24 9.8 97 0 80 17 11 .01 .27 .25 .32 .55 

DEC. 
04... 22 8.6 89 0 73 15 8.8 .01 .36 .15 .19 .42 
JAN. 
08... 25 9.4 102 0 84 15 12 .00 .53 .14 .18 .24 
FEB. 
05... 21 7.6 79 0 65 15 11 .00 .53 .08 .10 .33 
MAR. 
05... 17 6.0 70 0 57 11 11 .01 .48 .18 .23 .33 
APR. 
08... 18 7.0 69 0 57 12 5.7 .00 .42 .09 .12 .32 
MAY 
06... 22 8.3 88 0 72 12 9.1 .00 
JUNE 
10... 25 8.9 107 0 88 10 11 .00 50 .16 .21 .55 

JULY 
14... 28 7.7 94 0 77 10 11 .00 .06 .08 .38 
AUG. 
19... 25 8.8 107 0 88 10 11 .01 .33 -09 .12 .43 

SEP. 
03... 35 13 126 0 103 13 13 .01 .54 .07 .09 .40 



277 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01204510 LAKE ZOAR AT RIVERSIDE, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON... COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO PHOS- TOTAL (REST- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN BEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DEPTH (N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO... COBALT 
DATE (FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L1 MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
22... 3.0 .25 .82 3.6 .06 152 132 .18 110 26 210 10 
NOV. 
12... 3.0 .30 .82 3.6 .06 145 135 .18 100 21 212 10 

DEC. 
4... 3.0 .27 .78 3.5 .06 125 118 .16 90 17 192 20 

JAN. 
08... 3.0 .10 .77 3.4 .06 142 120 .16 100 17 225 7 
FEB. 
5... 3.0 .25 .86 3.8 .05 117 110 .15 84 19 195 20 
MAR. 
05... 3.0 .15 .81 3.6 .05 108 99 .13 67 10 163 10 
APR. 
08... 3.0 .23 .74 3.3 .05 120 110 .15 74 17 155 9 
MAY 
6... 3.0 .05 131 118 .16 89 17 190 7 
JUNE 
10... 3.0 .39 1.1 4.6 .08 140 135 .18 99 11 200 15 

JULY 
14... 3.0 .32 .76 3.4 .06 137 124 .17 100 25 190 4 

AUG. 
19... 2.0 .34 .76 3.4 .05 134 127 .17 99 11 189 8 
19... 10 --

SEP. 
03... 3.0 .33 .94 4.2 .05 186 177 .24 140 38 230 1 

1MME... METHY. 
DIATE FECAL STREP-. LENE 
COLI- COLI-. TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 2 2.6 200 40 3 5.8 0 .0 11 .0 
NOV. 
12... 1 3.9 12 4 3 7.1 0 .0 .0 .0 

DEC. 
4... 3 2.8 110 34 27 4.8 0 .0 2.3 .0 1 
JAN. 
08... 2 2.1 16 7 1 5.9 0 .0 2.7 1.3 
FEB. 
5... 2 13 100 16 23 3.9 0 .0 

MAR. 
05... 3 3.5 24 14 30 4.4 0 .0 .7 .3 
APR. 
08... 7 2.2 80 44 60 4.2 0 .0 .0 .0 
MAY 
6... 2 1.8 100 34 2 5.0 0 1.0 .0 
JUNE 
10... 3 5.4 130 37 14 5.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
14... 3 12 10000 520 3000 3.8 0 1.0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
19... 2 8.6 130 24 29 7.4 0 .0 .0 .0 
19... 

SEP. 
1 10 180 39 10 12 0 .0 .0 .0 



278 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01204510 LAKE ZOAR AT RIVERSIDE, CONN.--continued 

wAiER DUALITY DATA. wATEw YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
A(OPIN DANE ODD DOE Opr ENDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-0 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN bOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TF0 TAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (U(,/KG) (UG/KG) (1,6/KG) (U6/KG) (uG/KG) (16/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
9 3.0 .0 .6 .2 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4.5-1 cILVEX A7INON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (uG/KG) (LAG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
22... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 32 8 30 

HEO OPGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGN1- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN ROT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA, BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
FINER TEPIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERTAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
22... 100 4.8 41300 3 0 5 9 1000 1? 200 .2 10 



279 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01204800 COPPER MILL BROOK NEAR MONROE, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°21'46", long 73°13'08", Fairfield County, on right bank just upstream from twin culverts on 
Hammertown Road, 700 ft (210 m) upstream from mouth, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) west of State Highway 111, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) 
northwest of Monroe, and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) east of Botsford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.45 mil (6.35 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1958 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 331.05 ft (100.904 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--17 years, 4.77 ft3/s (0.135 m3/s), 26.44 in/yr (672 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 145 ft3/s (4.11 m3/s) Apr. 3, gage height, 4.35 ft (1.326 m); 
minimum, 0.29 ft3/s (0.008 m3/s) Sept. 5, 6, 8, gage height, 0.44 ft (0.134 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge 255 ft3/s (7.22 m3/s) Feb. 2, 1973, gage height, 7.10 ft (2.164 m), 
from rating curve extended above 100 fti/s (2.83 10/s) on basis of computation of peak flow through culvert; 
minimum, 0.04 ft3/s (0.001 m3/s) Sept. 9-11, 1964; minimum gage height, 0.33 ft (0.101 m) Sept. 10, 11, 1964, 
Aug. 20, 22, 23, 1970. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 80 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1130 3.09 86 
03-19 2230 2.98 80 
04-03 1430 4.35 145 
09-26 1900 3.38 100 

REMARKS.--Records good. Infrequent regulation at low flow. See revisions of peak discharge for water years 1959-65 
in WSP 2101. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 5.0 3.2 2.1 5.9 5.7 7.1 5.4 3.3 3.3 .70 .87 .63 
2 4.0 2.9 39 5.2 5.1 5.2 3.9 4.8 2.2 .60 .80 .53 
3 3.3 2.7 13 4.1 4.5 4.6 52 3.9 1.7 .60 .75 .38 
4 2.9 2.5 6.6 4.2 3.9 4.2 21 6.7 1.7 .55 .80 .32 
5 2.5 4.0 4.9 3.8 4.3 4.2 11 17 1.9 .50 .82 .29 

6 2.5 4.7 4.5 3.4 4.9 4.5 9.3 6.7 14 .50 1.0 .30 
7 2.3 3.3 4.3 8.4 5.1 4.5 7.9 13 3.6 .70 5.6 .32 
8 2.0 2.9 23 5.1 4.5 5.1 6.9 5.9 2.4 .60 2.3 .28 
9 2.0 2.7 18 33 3.9 3.1 6.4 4.9 2.0 .55 1.5 .61 
10 1.9 2.5 8.1 13 3.2 3.3 6.0 4.8 1.7 1.5 1.1 .35 

11 1.9 2.4 6.2 13 3.0 3.9 5.5 4.2 1.5 2.0 .92 .32 
12 2.4 3.0 5.9 11 3.0 5.1 5.2 3.9 7.5 1.5 .80 1.6 
13 2.9 11 5.4 22 3.0 6.0 4.9 9.3 16 5.0 .70 2.0 
14 3.0 4.8 5.1 14 3.0 4.2 4.6 8.5 4.5 15 .76 .66 
15 3.0 4.0 4.6 8.5 3.0 5.1 4.6 5.1 3.0 6.0 .63 .48 

16 23 3.5 13 7.1 3.5 5.4 4.3 7.3 2.7 4.0 1.1 .45 
17 12 3.2 31 6.0 4.2 5.1 4.1 4.9 2.6 3.0 1.1 .45 
18 6.8 3.0 10 19 5.1 4.1 3.8 4.1 2.3 2.6 .79 .41 
19 5.3 2.9 7.5 21 9.6 14 4.2 3.8 1.9 2.0 .57 .70 
20 4.4 3.6 6.6 13 7.9 45 3.6 3.3 1.6 2.6 .50 .86 

21 3.7 7.9 6.2 8.7 6.4 13 3.3 2.9 1.4 10 .47 2.0 
22 3.0 4.2 5.9 8.1 6.4 9.1 3.5 2.7 1.2 3.4 .54 1.4 
23 3.0 3.0 5.2 7.1 11 8.9 3.0 2.6 .72 1.7 10 
24 3.0 2.9 5.2 6.7 22 8.7 7.7 2.3 1.6 1.4 1.0 22 
25 3.2 2.9 12 16 21 9.3 8.1 2.1 1.0 6.3 .94 21 

26 3.9 2.7 7.7 17 9.3 7.3 8.7 2.0 .88 3.0 .90 35 
27 2.8 2.3 5.5 8.3 7.3 5.5 4.8 1.9 .85 2.0 .77 24 
28 2.8 2.4 5.2 6.9 7.9 5.4 4.1 1.6 .85 1.5 .59 8.1 
29 3.0 2.4 4.6 12 --- 5.5 3.6 1.5 .85 1.2 .52 5.4 
30 2.8 2.2 4.9 8.7 12 3.4 1.5 .75 1.0 1.6 4.3 
31 3.7 --- 4.2 6.4 6.7 --- 1.7 --- .95 .82 ---

TOTAL 128.0 105.7 285.4 326.6 181.7 235.1 224.8 148.2 88.20 82.95 32.00 145.14 
MEAN 4.13 3.52 9.21 10.5 6.49 7.58 7.49 4.78 2.94 2.68 1.03 4.84 
MAX 23 11 39 33 22 45 52 17 16 15 5.6 35 
MIN 1.9 2.2 2.1 3.4 3.0 3.1 3.0 1.5 .72 .50 .44 .28 
CFSM 1.69 1.44 3.76 4.29 2.65 3.09 3.06 1.95 1.20 1.09 .42 1.98 
IN. 1.94 1.60 4.33 4.96 2.76 3.57 3.41 2.25 1.34 1.26 .49 2.20 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 2017.20 MEAN 5.53 MAX 51 MIN .11 CFSM 2.26 IN 30.63 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 1983.79 MEAN 5.44 MAX 52 MIN .28 CFSM 2.22 IN 30.12 

https://AREA.--2.45


--- 

280 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205000 LAKE ZOAR AT STEVENSON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°23'00", long 73°10'18", Fairfield County, at gaging station on Housatonic River at tailrace
of dam of Connecticut Light and Power Company at Stevenson, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream from gaging station,
and 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from Eightmile Brook. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,541 mil (3,991 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: April 1960, November 1961. 
Water temperatures: October 1960 to current year. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Water temperatures: Maximum, 31.0°C Aug. 3; minimum, 1.0°C on many days in January and
February. 

Period of record: Water temperatures: Maximum, 32.0°C, July 17, 1968; minimum, freezing point on many days
during winter months. 

REMARKS.--Records furnished by the Connecticut Light and Power Company. 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
(ONCE-DAILY) 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 18.5 12.0 5.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 12.0 20.5 24.0 28.0 21.5 
2 18.5 12.0 5.0 3.0 1.0 2.0 6.0 12.0 21.0 24.0 30.0 21.5 
3 17.0 11.0 5.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 12.0 21.0 24.0 31.0 21.0 
4 17.0 12.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 12.0 20.0 24.0 26.0 21.0 
5 17.0 12.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 5.0 12.0 20.0 24.0 26.0 21.0 

6 17.0 12.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 12.0 19.0 24.0 26.0 21.0 
7 17.0 11.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 13.0 18.0 24.0 23.0 21.0 
8 16.0 11.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 13.0 18.0 25.0 23.0 20.0 
9 16.0 11.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 13.0 18.5 24.0 23.0 20.0 
10 16.0 12.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 13.0 18.5 25.0 23.0 20.0 

11 16.0 11.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 13.0 18.0 23.0 24.0 20.0 
12 16.0 10.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 14.5 18.0 22.0 25.0 21.0 
13 16.0 10.0 2.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.0 15.5 18.0 22.0 26.0 21.0 
14 16.0 11.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0 5.0 15.5 18.0 23.0 25.0 20.0 
15 15.0 11.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0 5.0 15.5 19.0 23.0 25.0 20.0 

16 --- 11.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 3.5 5.0 15.0 18.0 23.0 24.0 20.0 
17 15.0 10.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 3.5 7.0 15.0 18.0 23.0 22.0 20.0 
18 15.0 10.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 7.0 15.0 18.0 27.0 23.0 18.0 
19 15.0 10.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 7.0 15.5 23.0 25.0 24.0 17.0 
20 14.0 9.0 2.5 1.5 1.0 4.0 7.0 18.5 21.0 25.0 23.0 17.0 

21 13.0 9.0 2.5 1.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 16.5 23.0 25.0 24.0 18.0 
22 13.0 9.0 2.5 2.0 2.0 3.0 8.0 17.0 24.0 25.0 23.0 19.0 
23 14.0 8.0 2.5 1.0 2.0 4.0 8.0 21.5 26.0 25.0 23.0 19.0 
24 14.0 8.0 3.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 8.0 24.0 25.0 25.0 22.0 19.0 
25 14.0 7.5 3.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 10.0 19.0 25.0 24.0 22.0 17.5 

26 14.0 7.5 2.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 10.0 19.5 26.0 24.0 23.0 16.5 
27 14.5 7.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 5.0 10.0 18.5 22.0 24.0 23.0 16.0 
28 14.0 7.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 10.0 19.0 21.0 24.0 22.5 16.0 
29 13.0 6.0 2.0 2.0 --- 5.0 11.0 20.0 --- 24.0 22.0 15.5 
30 11.5 5.0 2.0 1.0 5.0 12.0 21.0 24.0 25.0 22.0 15.5 
31 12.0 --- 2.0 1.0 5.0 --- 21.0 --- 25.0 21.5 

MONTH 15.0 10.0 3.0 2.0 1.5 3.5 7.0 16.0 20.5 24.0 24.0 19.0 

YEAR MAX 31.0 MIN 1.0 MEAN 12.0 



281 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN. 
(NASQAN Station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°23'02", long 73°10'05", New Haven County, on left bank, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream from dam of 
Connecticut Light and Power Company at Stevenson, Fairfield County, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream from Eightmile 
Brook, and at mile 19.2 (30.9 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,541 mi.' (3,991 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: August 1928 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: May and September 1952, April 1953, September 1955, February 1956, September 1959, November 
1960, January 1963, June 1968 to current year. 
Water temperatures: November 1974 to September 1975. 
Sediment: October 1974 to September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 24.98 ft (7.614 m) above mean sea level (levels by Corps of 
Engineers). 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion).--47 years, 2,563 ft3/s (72.58 m3/s) 22.59 in/yr 
(574 mm/yr). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 5240 2580 1730 1170 4470 5580 5110 2760 296 1100 1690 1250 
2 3230 1470 5120 2290 1300 4320 4420 2910 1840 980 286 1840 
3 2350 335 6330 2960 3840 4430 7350 2190 2230 1080 146 1940 
4 2970 1730 5340 86 4090 4530 9890 1960 2140 771 2360 1770 
5 2860 2320 4440 1080 3010 3540 9650 4260 2110 884 1900 1030 

6 1800 2680 2990 1740 3320 3660 7390 3210 4220 631 1700 881 
7 1690 2620 1670 2190 3120 4240 6160 4260 4300 974 2900 261 
8 1140 2720 2300 2760 1370 3800 5900 4360 2170 1340 3800 682 
9 893 1590 6430 4330 923 1920 5570 4020 2730 827 3200 1300 
10 977 82 6330 5000 3230 3680 5730 3010 2710 1640 700 1350 

11 1060 2780 6150 4330 2720 2870 4790 503 2670 896 3600 1590 
12 1580 2590 5310 5290 2000 2980 4090 1970 3230 744 3800 1250 
13 943 3520 3070 6340 2090 4200 3280 4640 4720 2930 3900 138 
14 1960 3060 1540 6410 2190 4200 4060 6130 6480 5450 2800 164 
15 215 3030 2360 5900 2240 1390 3330 6030 6150 8540 1500 1330 

16 1200 1760 4020 5570 1280 1130 3050 4890 5580 7400 950 743 
17 919 1340 6390 5640 2600 3320 3210 5280 4610 5450 360 886 
18 463 2430 5690 4160 3110 2190 3960 3830 3370 3180 1700 1320 
19 888 2970 4520 3320 2570 4210 2740 3170 3120 2570 2100 978 
20 805 2720 4410 6260 3230 7640 2490 3920 3560 1690 1000 835 

21 1920 2680 2950 6140 3300 9360 3190 3620 1950 5640 875 476 
22 1400 2750 2190 4310 2920 8860 3360 3200 1290 9280 1360 883 
23 786 3170 2700 4320 2770 8100 2920 2720 2000 7300 672 2840 
24 1390 3030 2620 4200 5930 9730 4110 2410 1950 5070 281 4040 
25 1990 3550 2030 4240 9820 8570 3940 1920 1650 4770 3420 7910 

26 1350 3810 3440 6360 9770 6870 3720 1470 1260 3390 3190 16700 
27 78 4060 3780 6120 7980 6140 1930 1960 1280 2730 98 34600 
28 1260 103 3760 4240 6980 5120 3260 2390 669 3640 590 14400 
29 2040 996 1200 6370 --- 6120 2390 2050 516 3690 653 11900 
30 895 1020 3420 5760 --- 4720 2620 2930 534 3560 1570 8640 
31 1420 --- 2600 4720 5970 --- 78 --- 2030 939 ---

TOTAL 47712 69496 116830 133606 102173 153390 133610 98051 81335 100177 54040 123927 
MEAN 1539 2317 3769 4310 3649 4948 4454 3163 2711 3232 1743 4131 
MAX 5240 4060 6430 6410 9820 9730 9890 6130 6480 9280 3900 34600 
MIN 78 82 1200 86 923 1130 1930 78 296 631 98 138 
(t) 
MEANS 

-219 
1320 

+125 
2442 

+71.5 
3840 

+60.6 
4371 

-23.4 
3626 

+80.1 
5028 

+54.3 
4508 

+83.0 
3246 

+70.5 
2782 

-45.6 
3186 

+8.1 
1751 

+151.3 
4282 

CFSMt 0.86 1.58 2.49 2.84 2.35 3.26 2.93 2.11 1.81 2.07 1.14 2.78 
INt 0.99 1.76 2.87 3.27 2.45 3.76 3.27 2.43 2.02 2.39 1.31 3.10 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 1058929 MEAN 2901 MAX 9640 MIN 73 MEANt 2926 CFSMt 1.90 INt 25.74 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 1214347 MEAN 3327 MAX 34600 MIN 78 MEANt 3362 CFSMt 2.18 INt 29.62 

tChange in contents in Candlewood, Lillinonah, and Zoar Lakes, Cairns and Shepaug Reservoirs, and diversion out 
of basin at Shepaug Reservoir, equivalent in cubic feet per second; furnished by Connecticut Light and Power 
Company, city of Waterbury, and city of Danbury. 

tAdjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 38,500 ft3/s (1,090 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 17.58 ft (5.358 m); 
minimum, 68 ft3/s (1.93 m3/s) Nov. 22, gage height, 0.82 ft (0.250 m); minimum daily, 78.ft3/s (2.21 m3/s) 
Oct. 27, May 31. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 317 micromhos Sept. 21; minimum recorded, 115 micromhos Mar. 26. 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 29.0°C May 31; minimum recorded, freezing point on Mar. 4, 5. 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 75,800 ft3/s (2,150 m3/s) Oct. 16, 1955, gage height, 24.50 ft 
(7.467 m), from rating curve extended above 35,000 ft3/s (991 m3/s) on basis of computation of peak flow 
at Stevenson and Derby Dams and slope-area measurement at gage heights 21.5 and 23.5 ft (6.55 and 7.16 m); 
practically no flow at times, result of regulation. 
Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 317 micromhos Sept. 21, 1975; minimum recorded, 115 micromhos Mar. 26, 
1975. 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 29.0°C May 31, 1975; minimum recorded, freezing point on Mar. 4, 5, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Ordinary flow completely regulated by Stevenson Hydroelectric Plant. Flow regulated 
by Lake Candlewood, Lake Lillinonah, Lake Zoar, Cairns and Shepaug Reservoirs, (see p.321), and by diversion 
out of basin at Shepaug Reservoir. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1979 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

INSTAN- PER- 015- SOLVED MAG- DIS- P0-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS-
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA CIUM SLUM SODIUM SOUR 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L1 

ATION (S102) 
(mG/L) 

(CA) 
(mG/L) 

(MG) 
(MG/L) 

(NA) 
(MG/L) 

(K) 
(MG/L) 

OCT., 
22.... 1650 95 7.9 13.0 11.0 10.3 , 100 4.2 21 8.2 7.5 1.9 
NOV. 
12... 1330 5600 7.6 9.0 9.9 9.6 88 2.6 25 10 8.2 1.7 

DEC. 
04... 1320 5500 7.7 2.5 2.5 12.0 94 3.9 21 7.7 6.3 1.6 
JAN. 
08... 1315 5600 8.0 8.0 3.0 14.4 107 5.6 21 8.? 8.9 3.2 
FEB. 
05... 1205 5600 7.2 3.5 1.0 14.6 102 5.2 19 7.3 7.0 1.4 
MAR. 
05... 1310 5700 7.4 7.5 2.0 13.6 98 4.4 1/ 6.0 6.7 1.5 
APR. 
ON... 1340 6050 7.7 7.0 5.0 13.0 102 4.4 19 7.4 

MAY 
06... 1300 5400 7.7 22.5 12.0 11.0 102 3.4 21 7.5 6.1 1.3 
JUNE 
10... 1300 5450 7.5 23.0 19.0 6.8 63 3.2 22 7.1 6.0 1.3 

JULY 
15... 0900 8600 7.3 21.5 23.0 8.4 96 3.8 20 6.6 5.7 1.4 
AUG. 
19... 1110 4400 7.6 23.0 22.5 7.9 91 4.3 28 9.0 6.6 1.5 

SEP. 
03... 1115 5550 7.3 17.5 21.0 5.4 49 4.4 29 10 6.8 1.4 

DIS- TOTAL 
()IS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL- TOTAL 

ALKA- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL ORGANIC TOTAL 
BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CMLO- FLUO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-
BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN GEN 
(HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (F) (CN) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (M6/L) (M6/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
22• • • 83 0 68 16 11 .3 .00 .28 .21 .43 .22 .71 
NOV. 
12... 101 0 83 17 11 .1 .01 .26 .19 .48 .29 .74 

DEC. 
04•• • 78 0 64 15 9.4 .1 .02 .34 .15 .29 .14 .63 
JAN. 
08... 82 0 67 15 11 .1 .00 .46 .10 .54 .44 1.0 
FE9. 
05• • • 80 0 66 12 12 .1 .00 .55 .08 .1? .04 .67 
MAR. 
05• • • 7? 0 59 10 11 .2 .01 .S? .21 .37 .16 .89 
APR. 
08... 69 0 57 10 8.2 .02 .50 .08 .17 .09 .67 
MAY 
06... 79 0 65 12 9.4 .2 .00 
JUNE 

89 0 73 11 9.0 .1 .01 .27 .17 .38 .21 .65 
JULY 
15... 84 0 69 9.3 9.6 .1 .00 .33 .05 .47 .42 .80 
AUG. 
19... 112 0 92 12 11 .2 .01 .30 .14 .51 .37 .81 

SEP. 
03... 113 0 93 11 11 .2 .01 .49 .01 .22 .21 .71 

10••• 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

wATFR OUALJTY DATA, wATEP YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DES- DIS•.. SPE-
SOLVEU SOLVED DES- DES- NON- CIFIC 

TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO-

GEN 
PHOS-
PHORUS 

TOTAL 
RESI-

(RESI- (SUM OF 
DUE AT CONSTI-

SOLIDS 
(TONS 

SOLIDS 
(IONS 

HARD-
NESS 

BONATE 
HARD-

DUCT-
ANCE 

(PLAT... 
INUM-

DATE 
(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(mG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L1 

180 C) TUENTS)
(MG/L1 (mG/L) 

PER 
DAY) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
2Peo. 3.1 .05 137 128 111 32.8 .17 86 18 190 10 

NOV. 
3.3 .04 14? 137 125 2070 .19 100 21 216 20 

DEC. 
4... 2.8 .07 124 121 104 1800 .16 84 20 190 10 

JAN. 
OP." 4.4 .05 117 105 114 1590 .14 86 19 210 2 

FEB. 
5... 3.0 .06 109 106 104 1600 .14 78 12 180 20 

MAP. 
05." 3.9 .06 109 103 92 1590 .14 67 8 165 20 
APR. 
OA... 3.0 .05 122 123 2010 .17 78 21 175 4 

MAY 
6... .05 125 126 100 1840 .17 83 19 175 6 

JUNE 
In... 2.9 .06 128 116 104 1710 .16 84 11 185 16 

JULY 
15... 3.5 .06 122 125 98 2900 .17 77 8 167 5 

AUG. 
19... 3.6 .04 158 145 129 1720 .20 110 18 202 5 

SEP. 
3... 3.1 .04 155 153 130 2290 .21 110 21 205 2 

IMME- METHY-
(HATE FECAL STREP- LENE SODIUM 
COLI- COLE- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE AD. 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE SORP-
HID- DIoxIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- PHENOLS TION PERCENT 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE RATIO SODIUM 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 2 1.7 23 22 7 6.8 0 .0 .4 16 
NOV. 
12... 1 4.1 12 3 3 4.7 0 .0 1 .4 14 

DEC. 
4... 2 2.5 1100 190 280 6.0 0 .0 .3 14 
JAN. 
08... 1 1.3 8 <1 1 4.4 1 .0 .4 18 

FEP. 
OS•• • 2 8.1 11 7 13 2.6 0 .0 .3 16 

MAP. 
5... 4 4.6 10 6 4 10 0 .0 .4 17 

APP. 
08... 6 2.2 25 20 2 4.3 0 .0 

MAY 
06•0 • 2 2.5 2 1 4 1.8 0 .3 14 
JUNE 
10... 2 4.5 72 13 11 5.5 0 .1 .3 13 

JULY 
15... 3 6.7 14000 170 1100 4.2 0 .0 .3 14 

AUG. 
19• • • 2 4.5 220 2 1 4.6 0 .0 .3 11 

SEP. 
03... 1 9.1 30 10 6 5.5 0 .0 .3 11 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

SHS. SUS— NED BED NED 
SED. PENDED MAT. MAT. MAT. 

SIEVE SUS— SEDI— FALL FALL FALL 
DIAM. PENDED MENT DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 

% FINER SEDI— DIS— % FINER % FINER A FINER CHLORO— 
THAN mENT CHARGE THAN THAN THAN PHYLL A 

DATE .06. MM (MG/L) (T/DAY) .004 MM .061 MM 2.00 MM (HG/L) 

OCT. 
22o.. 94 .50 0 1 100 .0 
NOV. 
12... 7.0 
12... 64 4 60 --
27... 
DEC. 
ON... 3.3 
05." 9? 6 89 --

JAN. 
OR... 100 2 30 2.3 

FEP. 
05... 100 2 30 .0 
MAR. 
5... 100 5 76 .0 
APR. 
ON... 82 10 163 .0 

MAY 
6... 100 5 73 2.7 

JUNE 
10... 100 10 47 .0 
1P... --

JULY 
01... --
15.6. 100 8 186 .0 
AUG. 
19... 12 

SEP. 
03... .0 

TOTAL PERI— UNCOR— UNCOR— 
PHYTO— PERI— PHYTON RECTED RECTED 
PLANK— PHYTON BIOMASS PERI— PERI— 
TON BIOMASS TOTAL PHYTON PHYTON 

CHLORO— (CELLS ASH DRY CHLORO— CHLORO— 
PHYLL B PER WEIGHT WEIGHT PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (UG/L) ML) G/SQ M G/S0 M MG/SD M MG/SO M 

OCT. 
22... .0 2800 

NOV. 
12... 4.O 
12... 
27... 5400 
DEC. 
04... .0 
05•• • 2300 
JAN. 
08... .3 560 
FEB. 
n5... .0 1300 

MAR. 
05• . • .0 690 
APR. 
08... .0 1200 
HAY 
06... .0 3000 
JUNE 

.010000 

18... 1300 
JULY 
01... -- 1.3 1.6 6.5 .5 
15... .0 2700 
AOG. 
19... .0 34000 

SEP. 
03... .0 1900 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

wATER DUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

TOTAL TOTAL 
ARSENIC DIS— SUS— CADMIUM DIS— SUS— 

DIS— SUS— IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL 
SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM CAD— CAD— CAD— BOTTOM CHRO— CHRO— CHRO— 
ARSENIC ARSENIC ARSENIC MA— MIUM MIUM MIUM MA— MIUM MIUM MIUM 
(AS) (AS) (AS) TERIAL (CD) (CD) (CD) TERIAL (CR) (CR) (CR) 

DATE (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) IUG/G1 (uG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 5 0 
NOV. 
12... 2 n 2 1 0 1 0 <10 <10 

DEC. 
04... 
JAN. 
08... 
FEB. 
6... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MAR. 
06... 
APP. 

ON• • • 

MAY 
06• • • 
JUNE 
In... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 

JULY 
15... ..-
AUG. 
19... 1 0 1 0 0 0 <10 0 <10 

SEP. 
03... 

TOTAL TOTAL 
CH00— COPPER 

MIUM IN DIS— SUS— DIS— SUS— IN DIS— 
BOTTOM SOLVED PENDED TOTAL SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM SOLVED TOTAL 
MA— COBALT COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER COPPER MA— IRON IRON 

DATE 
TERIAL 
(uG/G) 

(CO) 
(UG/L) 

(CO) 
(UG/L) 

(CO) 
(UG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(Cu) 
(uG/L) 

TERIAL 
(UG/G) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 2 0 9 40 
NOV. 
12... 1 0 1 0 0 0 50 190 

DEC. 
4... 0 80 

JAN. 
OR... 0 40 

FEB. 
OS". 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 200 

MAP. 
5... 0 90 
APR. 
08... -- 0 70 
MAY 
Oh." 10 40 

JUNE 
10... 0 0 0 0 20 20 60 200 

JULY 
15... 10 20 

AUG* 
19... 0 1 1 0 0 0 20 140 

SEP. 
03... 0 20 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

286 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

wATER QUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLO°- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOx-
ALDRIN DANE ODD DOE DOT ELDRIN ENORIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-0 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EROXIOE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TER1AL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (u6/KG) (16/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) 

OCT. 
22... .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- ORGANIC LOSS ON 
2.4,5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB CARBON IGNI-

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN IN BOT- TION IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM TOM MA- BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- TERIAL MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL (C) TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (0/KO) IUG/KG) IUG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KO) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (G/KG) (MG/KG) 

OCT. 
22... 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 2 1.7 10600 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
IRON LEAD DIS- SUS- MANGA-
IN DIS- SUS- IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL NESE IN MS-

BOTTOM SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM MAN- MAN- MAN- BOTTOM SOLVED 
MA- LEAD LEAD LEAD MA- GANESE GANESE GANESE MA- MERCURY 
TERIAL (PB) (PR) (pH) TERIAL (MN) (MN) (MN) TERIAL (HG) 

DATE (UG/G) (uG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (06/G) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 2300 10 10 600 
NOV. 
12... 3 0 3 10 50 60 <.5 

DEC. 
4... 20 

JAN. 
08... 30 

FEB. 
5... 5 0 5 30 0 30 <.5 
MAR. 
05,•• 20 

APR. 
08... 40 

MAY 
6... 10 

JUNE 
10... 1 2 3 90 30 120 <.5 

JULY 
15... 20 

AUG. 
19... 0 2 2 0 30 30 <.5 

SEP. 
03... 10 

TOTAL 
MERCURY DIS- SUS- ZINC 

SUS- IN SOLVED PENDED TOTAL DIS- SUS- IN 

TOTAL 

BOTTOM SELE- SELE- SELE- SOLVED PENDED TOTAL BOTTOM 
MERCURY MERCURY MA- NIUM NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC ZINC MA-
(HG) (HG) TERIAL (SE) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) (ZN) TERIAL 

DATE (0/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/G) 

PENDED TOTAL 

OCT. 
22... .1 0 16 

NOV. 
0 1012... .0 <.5 0 0 0 10 

DEC. 
04• • • 10 
JAN. 
08• • • 10 

FEB. 
05000 .0 <.5 0 2 2 <10 0 <10 

MAR. 
5... 0 

APR. 
08• • • 0 

MAY 
6... 10 

JUNE 
10.0 <.5 0 0 0 10 010... 

JULY 
15... 0 

AUG. 
19... .0 <.5 0 0 0 10 0 10 

SEP. 
2003... 



287 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON 

OCT. 22. 1974 
1650 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

2.800 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PERCENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTROOESMUS 42 1 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS 120 4 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE PLACODERM DESMIDS 
....COSMARIUM 83 3 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

D ....CYCLOTELLA 620 22 
0 ....MELOSIRA 1,600 57 
....STEPHANODISCUS 42 1 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
.I.FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 42 
...NAVICULACEAE NA'-ICULOIO 
....NAVICULA 210 7 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 42 1 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.431 
CLASS 0.431 
ORDER 0.975 

FAMILY 1.141 
GENERA 1.924 



288 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

NOV. 27, 1974 
1430 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

5.400 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 100 2 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS 310 6 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

D ....CYCLOTELLA 1.600 30 
D ....MELOSIRA 2,100 38 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 100 2 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYmBELLA 52 1 
...DIATOMACEAE 
....DIATOMA 52 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 310 6 
....FRAGILARIA 52 1 
....SYNEDRA 52 1 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 150 3 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 150 3 
....STAURONEIS 52 1 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 150 3 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...mALLOMONADACEAE 
....MALLOMONAS 52 1 
.XANTHOPHYCEAE YELLOW-GREEN ALGAE 
..HETEROCOCCALES 
...CHLOROTHECIACEAE 
....OPHIOCYTIUM 52 1 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 100 2 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 

ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.522 
CLASS 0.675 
ORDER 1.374 

FAMILY 1.956 
GENERA 2.736 



289 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

DEC. 5, 1974 
1320 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

2,300 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANI SM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...5CENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS 97 4 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 150 6 
....MELOSIRA 32 1 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 16 1 
....COCCONEIS 16 1 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 32 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....FRAGILARIA 65 3 
....SYNEORA 16 1 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 16 1 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 65 3 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

D ....LYNGBYA 1,800 78 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.916 
CLASS 0.916 
ORDER 1.091 

FAMILY 1.302 
GENERA 1.395 



 

 

290 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

JAN. 8, 1975 
1315 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

_ORGANISM NAME 

CHLOROPHYTA 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
...CHLAMYDOMONAS 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 
....MELOSIRA 
..PENNALES 
...NAVICULACEAE 
....NAVICULA 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 
...TABELLARIACEAE 
....TABELLARIA 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROMONADACEAE 
....DINOBRYON 
CYANOPHYTA 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

0 ....OSCILLATORIA 

560 CELLS/ML 

_COMMON NAME 

GREEN ALGAE 

DIATOMS 
CENTRIC 

PENNATE 
NAVICULOID 

YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 

BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 

FILAMENTOUS 

CELLS/ML PER CENT 

8 1 

8 1 

33 6 
25 4 

49 9 

8 1 

8 1 

8 1 

410 74 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-A MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.967 
CLASS 1.046 
ORDER 1.296 

FAMILY 1.420 
GENERA 1.522 



291 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

FEB. 5, 1975 
1205 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

1.300 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME _COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 140 10 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....SYNEDRA 20 1 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 80 6 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCH1A 20 1 
...TABELLARIACEAE 
....TABELLARIA 60 4 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROMONADACEAE 
....DINOBRYON 20 1 
'CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 

D ....ANABAENA 1.000 75 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO lb% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/D1V 0.817 
CLASS 0.899 
ORDER 0.899 

FAMILY 1.371 
GENERA 1.371 



292 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continues 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

MAR. 5, 1975 
1310 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

690 CELLS/ML 

ORGANISM__NAME _COMMON _NAME CELLS/ML PER CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESmUS 87 13 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOmONAS 8 1 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 31 5 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 16 2 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYmBELLA 16 2 
...DIATOmACEAE 
....DIATOMA 31 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 16 2 
....SYNEDRA 79 11 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

D ....GOMPHONEMA 130 20 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 47 7 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 55 8 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROMONADACEAE 
....DINOBRYON 8 1 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 

D ....ANABAENA 160 23 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEOGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 1.300 
CLASS 1.383 
ORDER 1.676 

FAMILY 3.085 
GENERA 3.174 



293 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

APR. 8, 1975 
1340 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

1,200 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME _COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS 130 11 
..TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....GLOEOCYSTIS 52 4 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 130 11 
....MELOSIRA 26 2 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....COCCONEIS 65 5 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 120 10 

0 ....FRAGILARIA 260 21 
....SYNEDRA 13 1 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 39 3 
...MERIDIONACEAE 
....MERIDION 13 1 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 

D ....NAVICULA 230 19 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 52 4 
...TABELLARIACEAE 
....TABELLARIA 13 1 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE YELLOW-BROWN ALGAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROMONADACEAE 
....DINOBRYON 78 6 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.607 
CLASS 0.934 
ORDER 1.566 

FAMILY 2.870 
GENERA 3.296 



294 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

MAY 6, 1975 
1200 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

3,000 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

0 ....CYCLOTELLA 1,900 63 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 73 2 
....RHOIOCOSPHENIA 73 2 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYmBELLA 73 2 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

D ....ASTERIONELLA 580 20 
...MERIDIONACEAE 
....MERIDION 150 5 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 73 2 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....DENTICULA 73 2 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM: GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS. METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-A MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

ORDER 0.947 
FAMILY 1.694 
GENERA 1.743 

JUNE 18, 1975 
1300 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

1,300 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME COMMON NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDERIA 160 13 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 550 43 

..MELOSIRA 55 4 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 55 4 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 55 4 

D ....FRAGILARIA 270 22 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 
....NAVICULA 110 9 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM: GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.559 
CLASS 0.559 
ORDER 1.422 

FAMILY 1.901 
GENERA 2.281 



 

 

295 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

JULY 15, 1975 
0900 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

2,800 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAME _COMMON__NAME CELLS/ML PER_CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 

L ....SCHROEDERIA 0 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 

L ....PEDIASTRUM 0 
...00CYSTACEAE 

L ....ANKISTRODESMUS 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 

L ....SCENEDESMUS 0 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS 0 
...VOLVOCACEAE 
....EUDORINA 240 9 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 

L ....CYCLOTELLA 0 
....MELOSIRA 22 1 
....STEPHANODISCUS 22 1 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 22 1 

L ....RHOIOCOSPHENIA 0 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....FRAGILARIA 290 10 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 22 1 
...mERIDIONACEAE 

L ....MERIDION 0 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 0 
...TABELLARIACEAE 

L ....TABELLARIA 0 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOIO 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 

D ....ANACYSTIS 
..0SCILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 

1,200 43 

...NOSTOCACEAE 
D ....ANABAENA 460 17 
....APHANIZOMENON 390 14 
EUGLENOPHYTA EUGLENOIOS 

.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 

..EUGLENALES 

...EUGLENACEAE 
L ....TRACHELOMONAS 0 

PYRRHOPHYTA 
.DINOPHYCEAE DINOFLAGELLATES 
..PERIDINIALES 
...CERATIACEAE 
....CERATIUM 66 2 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
L - LESS THEN 1%1 MAY NOT HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY COUNTED 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES, BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 1.1.99 
CLASS 1.199 
ORDER 2.027 

FAMILY 2.133 
GENERA 2.466 



296 
HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

AUG. 19. 1975 
1110 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

35.000 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM NAmE _COMMON__NAME_ CELLS/ML PERCENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM 1.700 5 
...00CYSTACEAE 

L ....CHODATELLA 0 
....DICTYOSPHAERIUM 1,600 5 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....SCENEOESMUS 610 2 
..VOLVOCALES 
...VOLVOCACEAE 

L ....PANDORINA 0 
....PLEODORINA 3.200 9 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 300 1 
....MELOSIRA 200 1 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

L ....GOMPHONEMA 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 
....NITZSCHIA 810 2 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE—GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 
....AGMENELLUM 1.000 9 
....ANACYSTIS 1.600 5 
..05CILLATORIALES FILAMENTOUS 
...NOSTOCACEAE 

D ....APHANIZOMENON 16.000 46 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 

0 ....0SCILLATORIA 5.700 16 
PYRRHOPHYTA 
.DINOPHYCEAE DINOFLAGELLATES 
..PERIDINIALES 
...CERATIACEAE 

L ....CERATIUM 0 

NOTE: D — DOMINANT ORGANISM: GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
L — LESS THEN Is: MAY NOT HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY COUNTED 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEDGWICK—RAFTER CHAMBER lo d00—X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.992 
CLASS 0.99? 
ORDER 1.741 

FAMILY 2.433 
GENERA 2.571 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

PHYTOPLANKTON--continued 

SEP. 3, 1975 
1000 HOURS 

IDENTIFICATION OF PHYTOPLANKTON 

1,900 CELLS/ML 

_ORGANISM__NAmE COMMON__NAME_ CELLS/ML PER CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA GREEN ALGAE 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 

L ....SCHROEDERIA 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 

..ACTINASTRUM 280 14 
..VOLVOCALES 
...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS 17 1 
...VOLVOCACEAE 
....PANDORINA 280 14 
CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE DIATOMS 
..CENTRALES CENTRIC 
...COSC1NODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 150 8 

D ....MELOSIRA 860 44 
..PENNALES PENNATE 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....CYMBELLA 17 1 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 

D ....FRAGILARIA 290 15 
L ....SYNEDRA 0 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 17 1 
...NAVICULACEAE NAVICULOID 

L ....NAVICULA 0 
CYANOPHYTA BLUE-GREEN ALGAE 
.MYXOPHYCEAE 
..CHROOCOCCALES COCCOID 
...CHROOCOCCACEAE 

L ....ANACYSTIS 0 
PYRRHOPHYTA 
.DINOPHYCEAE DINOFLAGELLATES 
..PERIDINIALES 
...CERATIACEAE 
....CERATIUM 34 2 

NOTE: D - DOMINANT ORGANISM; GREATER OR EQUAL TO 15% 
L - LESS THEN 1961 MAY NOT HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY COUNTED 
ANALYSIS METHOD: SEOGWICK-RAFTER CHAMBER , 200-X MICROSCOPE 
DIVERSITY INDICES. BASED ON ACTUAL COUNTS: 

PHYL/DIV 0.991 
CLASS 0.991 
ORDER 1.835 

FAMILY 1.983 
GENERA 2.305 

PERIPHYTON 
(Sampling method-Polyethylene strip) 

Biomass (-Om') Chlorophyll Chlorophyll Biomass 
Length of exposure a b pigment

(mg/m2) (mg/m2)Date (days) Dry weight Ash weight ratio 

July 1 27 1.6 0.8 6.5 0.5 47 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) s WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 221 207 215 
2 222 187 213 
3 205 186 198 
4 186 181 182 
5 209 181 184 

6 209 182 190 
7 200 182 188 --- --- ---
8 213 184 197 202 197 199
9 198 179 187 210 175 200 
10 179 169 175 216 204 212 

11 187 179 184 216 180 185 
12 189 185 186 185 183 184 
13 198 187 190 
14 199 193 195 
15 208 193 197 

16 206 194 199 
17 205 174 185 
18 173 163 169 
19 190 161 164 
20 190 162 166 

21 188 164 169 
22 182 164 172 
23 185 165 171 
24 177 177 177 
25 

26 --- --- ---
27 224 222 223 
28 224 206 216 
29 225 208 219 
30 223 205 217 
31 --- --- ---

MONTH 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 192 172 180 168 144 149 213 186 191 
2 213 163 173 177 147 153 198 184 188 
3 189 125 163 164 146 150 197 181 188 
4 200 125 159 149 148 149 196 181 186 
5 191 152 159 158 149 153 190 175 181 

6 180 149 155 167 156 163 188 177 182 
7 173 147 153 168 160 167 190 175 182 
8 165 150 153 166 156 158 193 183 187 
9 183 152 162 156 149 153 198 183 189 
10 173 152 159 150 147 148 201 189 194 

11 171 160 163 147 145 146 211 190 201 
12 166 160 162 176 145 150 210 191 200 
13 178 160 163 160 143 158 202 189 193 
14 181 164 175 166 142 148 195 190 193 
15 189 165 177 160 146 148 197 193 195 

16 194 168 185 160 145 150 209 195 197 
17 193 180 188 158 146 151 207 196 198 
18 194 180 187 162 151 155 211 195 199 
19 185 180 181 175 159 167 214 195 201 
20 195 181 189 182 162 174 210 193 201 

21 193 181 186 184 174 179 205 190 198 
22 195 182 189 191 175 182 205 194 198 
23 --- --- --- 201 194 198 194 182 188 206 189 196 
24 221 207 216 198 176 189 193 180 190 207 188 196 
25 224 211 220 175 155 163 203 191 195 210 187 197 

26 226 211 220 155 115 149 196 190 194 210 183 192 
27 225 214 222 143 138 141 204 190 193 204 186 193 
28 214 193 201 182 136 141 204 190 194 201 185 191 
29 --- --- --- 141 138 140 205 190 195 196 184 190 
30 174 140 144 199 187 192 195 185 189 
31 145 141 142 --- --- --- 205 190 198 

MONTH 213 115 167 205 142 166 214 175 193 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 205 187 200 207 200 205 
2 210 187 197 --- 207 201 205 
3 200 188 193 221 204 206 
4 198 188 192 214 204 209 
5 195 180 191 220 210 215 

6 
7 

190 
199 

181 
190 

187 
193 

245 
247 

218 
239 

235 
243 

A 
9 

204 
207 

197 
200 

201 
203 

263 
259 

242 
250 

252 
255 

10 206 195 202 255 249 252 

11 218 192 207 276 253 262 
12 217 197 211 288 276 282 
13 212 197 205 --- --- --- 278 268 274 
14 202 195 199 212 205 209 270 265 267 
15 201 193 199 218 208 214 268 263 265 

16 204 211 198 224 214 219 275 263 270 
17 203 190 195 230 217 225 283 274 279 
18 204 188 193 225 217 222 285 278 283 
19 199 198 199 227 206 219 305 284 295 
20 --- --- --- 218 205 212 308 300 304 

21 218 204 213 317 301 309 
22 222 202 212 314 300 309 
23 
24 
25 

211 
222 
219 

199 
209 
210 

207 
214 
215 

296 
285 
275 

287 
277 
271 

292 
281 
273 

26 220 206 213 288 272 279 
27 213 198 207 289 271 282 
28 207 200 205 270 246 258 
29 210 203 207 249 234 242 
30 211 198 207 241 232 236 
31 207 199 204 --- --- ---

MONTH 317 200 261 

YEAR 317 115 198 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. CI OF WATER RATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN Max MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 5.0 3.0 4.0 
2 5.0 4.0 5.0 
3 
4 

4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
3.0 

4.0 
3.5 

5 3.0 2.0 3.0 

6 
7 

3.0 
3.5 

1.0 
1.5 

2.5 
2.5 --- --- ---

8 
9 
10 

5.0 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

3.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.0 
3.5 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2.5 
1.5 
2.0 
3.0 
3.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
1.0 
---

1.0 
1.0 
---

1.0 
1.0 
---

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

---

---

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
---

1.5 
2.0 
1.5 
2.5 
---

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.5 
---

26 --- --- ---
27 6.0 5.5 6.0 
28 8.0 4.0 5.5 
29 
30 

6.0 
7.0 

3.5 
3.0 

4.5 
4.5 

31 --- --- ---

MONTH 
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01205500 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STEVENSON, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975--continued 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
0.5 
1.0 
0.0 
0.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 

11.5 
12.0 
13.5 
12.0 
12.5 

8.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

2.S 
3.0 

1.0 
1.0 

2.0 
2.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

12.5 
12.5 
13.5 
13.5 
15.0 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

18.0 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 

12.0 
11.5 
13.0 
15.0 
14.5 

14.0 
13.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 4.0 3.5 3.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
8.5 
9.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
6.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 
7.5 

16.5 
16.0 
16.5 
17.0 
18.0 

14.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
17.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
6.0 
5.5 

3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
4.5 
5.0 

4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
5.5 
5.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 
10.0 

5.0 
4.0 
5.0 
7.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.5 
8.5 
9.5 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
20.0 
19.5 

16.0 
16.5 
16.0 
17.0 
16.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

1.5 
2.0 
2.5 
---

1.5 
1.5 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 
2.5 
---

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
---

8.0 
7.5 
6.5 
8.5 
7.5 
---

9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
---

20.5 
20.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
29.0 

16.0 
17.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
19.0 

18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
19.0 
22.5 

MONTH 12.0 3.0 6.5 29.0 8.5 15.5 
JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

27.5 
21.5 
21.0 
21.5 
20.5 

19.5 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

21.5 
20.0 
19.5 
20.0 
19.0 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.0 
21.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
20.5 
20.5 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
20.5 
20.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

17.5 
18.5 
17.5 
17.5 
16.5 

19.5 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 
18.5 

21.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
20.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

20.5 
20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

16.5 
18.0 
19.0 
18.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.5 

---
21.5 
22.0 

21.5 
21.5 

---
21.5 
21.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 

16 
17 

19.5 
19.5 

19.5 
19.0 

19.5 
19.5 

21.5 
21.5 

21.0 
21.0 

21.5 
21.0 

19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 

18 
19 
20 

20.0 
19.0 
---

19.0 
19.0 
---

19.5 
19.0 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

21.5 
21.5 
22.0 
21.5 
21.5 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.5 
21.0 
21.0 

19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
17.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 
17.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
22.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

21.0 
21.5 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

17.5 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

31 21.5 21.0 21.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 21.5 15.5 19.0 

YEAR 29.0 0.0 11.5 
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01205551 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT SHELTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°19'09", long 73°05'30", on Fairfield-New Haven County line, at bridge on Bridge Street, between 
Shelton and Derby. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,576 mil (4,082 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- DIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS- SOLVED 

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED CAL-
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC CIUM 

TIME ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (5102) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) (CA) 
DATE (UNITS) (0EG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
23... 1230 7.8 16.5 11.5 9.9 98 3.7 0 40 30 20 24 
NOV. 
13... 1105 7.6 9.5 9.0 11.0 95 2.5 0 60 10 10 24 

DEC. 
05... 1135 7.7 3.0 2.0 12.8 94 4.1 0 70 10 10 20 

JAN. 
09• • • 1130 7.9 6.5 2.5 13.8 101 5.5 0 50 20 10 21 
FEN. 
11... 

MAR. 
1310 7.1 -.5 2.0 13.3 96 5.0 0 60 30 10 20 

05• • • 1410 7.2 11.0 3.0 13.8 102 4.2 0 70 20 0 17 
APR. 
08... 1435 7.6 8.0 5.0 13.2 103 4.4 10 40 30 10 19 
MAY 
07... 1215 7.6 22.5 12.0 11.3 105 3.4 0 50 10 10 19 
JUNE 
11... 1230 7.7 25.5 20.0 8.8 81 2.9 0 60 50 20 22 

JULY 
15... 1015 7.3 25.5 22.0 8.2 93 4.0 10 40 30 10 21 
AUG. 
19•• • 1305 7.6 26.5 22.5 8.5 98 4.4 0 10 20 10 32 

SEP. 
03• • • 1240 7.6 19.0 21.0 9.0 100 4.2 0 20 10 10 27 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
SOLVED 015- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
HAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ OAHL 
NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
SLUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT. 
23... 8.6 90 0 74 17 22 .01 .30 .29 .37 1.8 
NOV. 
13•• • 10 98 0 80 16 11 .01 .27 .18 .23 .53 

DEC. 
05... 7.6 80 0 66 15 9.1 .02 .35 .15 .19 .41 
JAN. 
09• • • 7.8 86 0 71 16 12 .01 .48 .09 .12 .26 
FEB. 

1 1 • •• 7.1 74 0 61 14 13 .01 .58 .11 .14 .22 
MAR. 
05... 6.0 67 0 55 11 11 .01 .53 .19 .24 .39 
APP. 
08. • • 7.4 71 0 58 11 9.6 .00 .45 .08 .10 .31 

MAY 
07• • 6.7 78 0 64 11 8.8 .01 .36 .05 .06 .32 
JUNE 
11... 7.3 91 0 75 12 9.9 .01 .29 .11 .14 .29 

JULY 
15... 6.4 79 0 65 9.3 9.8 .00 .35 .05 .06 .53 
AUG. 
19• • • 10 114 0 94 10 11 .01 .32 .03 .04 .40 

SEP. 
03... 9.3 111 0 91 11 10 .02 .44 .0.1 .01 .62 
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01205551 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT SHELTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS. SPE 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO.. PHOS.. TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD.. BONATE DUCT.. (PLAT.. 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI... DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD... ANCE INUM-

DATE 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

DUE 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
23... 1.5 2.1 9.3 .27 159 153 .21 95 22 235 20 
NOV. 
13... .35 .80 3.5 .05 140 134 .18 100 21 217 6 

DEC. 
05." .26 .76 3.4 .07 116 119 .16 81 16 180 20 
JAN. 
09... .17 .74 3.3 .06 130 123 .17 85 14 200 3 

FEk. 
11... .11 .80 3.5 .05 175 172 .23 79 18 200 20 

MAR. 
.20 .92 4.1 .06 108 105 .14 67 12 185 20 

APP. 
08... .23 .76 3.4 .06 130 119 .16 78 20 165 4 
MAY 
07... .27 .68 3.0 .05 116 111 .15 75 11 173 7 

JUNE 
11... .18 .58 2.6 .06 123 117 .16 85 10 185 17 

JULY 
15... .48 .88 3.9 .08 125 122 .17 79 14 167 3 
AUG. 
19... .37 .72 3.2 .04 147 140 .19 120 28 205 5 

SEP. 
03... .61 1.1 4.7 .04 157 141 .19 110 15 205 3 

IMME.. METHY 
DIATE FECAL STREP.. LENE 
COLI-. COLI TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR... CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
23• • • 4 2.3 12000 4300 66 12 0 .2 12 .0 
NOV. 
13... 1 3.9 24 42 70 0 .0 4.0 .0 3 

DEC. 
05... 3 2.6 400 86 120 4.9 1 .0 2.7 .3 
JAN. 
09•• • 2 1.7 100 84 110 4.5 1 .0 2.7 .7 

FEB. 
11... 2 9.4 1200 400 1 3.9 0 .0 .0 .0 

MAP. 
05... 4 6.8 64 20 15 3.9 0 .0 .0 .0 
APR. 
08... 4 2.9 140 88 11 5.2 0 .0 
MAY 
07•• • 2 3.1 1000 440 23 9.4 0 .0 6.7 .0 
JUNE 

3 2.9 2000 360 16 4.0 0 .1 .3 .0 
JULY 
15•• • 4 6.3 14000 680 1500 4.0 0 .0 6.0 .0 
AUG. 
19... 3 4.6 210 100 24 4.4 0 .0 5.7 .0 

SEP. 

11... 

2 4.5 220 100 28 6.3 0 .0 1.7 .003... 
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01205551 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT SHELTON, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE ODD DOE DDT ENDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 294-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN NOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
23• • • .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .1 .0 .0 .0 .0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-T SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
23• • • 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 9 0 1 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD mANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
23... 100 4.2 8800 5 0 11 20 2300 27 240 .2 59 



304 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205600 WEST BRANCH NAUGATUCK RIVER AT TORRINGTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°48'03", long 73°07'26", Litchfield County, on right bank just downstream from bridge on Prospect 
Street in Torrington, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from confluence with East Branch, and 3 mi (5 km) downstream from 
Stillwater Pond. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--33.7 mi2 (87.3 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1956 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 543.54 ft (165.671 m) above mean sea level. See WSP 1721 for history 
of change prior to May 24, 1960. May 24, 1960, to July 2, 1965, water-stage recorder, and July 3-30, 1965, non-
recording gage 80 ft (24 m) upstream on right bank at present datum. July 31 to Sept. 27, 1965, nonrecording 
gage at present site and datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years, 55.4 ft3/s (1.569 m3/s), unadjusted. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 8,820 ft3/s (250 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 6.85 ft (2.088 m); minimum, 
4.8 ft3/s (0.136 m2/s) July 8, gage height, 1.85 ft (0.564 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 8,820 ft3/s (250 m3/s) Sept. 26, 1975; maximum gage height, 7.46 ft 
(2.274 m) Sept. 12, 1960; minimum daily, 0.3 ft3/s (0.008 m3/s) Aug. 21, Sept. 1, 1968. 

Maximum discharge known, 11,900 ft3/s (337 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, by computation of peak flow over dam 3 mi 
(5 km) upstream; drainage area, 24.4 mi2, (63.1 km), revised. 

REMARKS.--Records good. City of Torrington diverts an average of about 4 mgd (0.18 m3/s) for municipal supply from 
North Pond, Whist Pond, and Reuben Hart Reservoir. Occasional regulation at low flow by Stillwater Pond. High 
flow regulated by Hall Meadow Brook Detention Reservoir (see station 01205560). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 55 75 33 44 71 112 103 40 31 16 17 19 
2 34 46 101 44 62 89 96 43 28 13 17 18 
3 25 36 118 38 56 78 628 46 25 11 17 18 
4 21 37 81 38 50 68 478 76 24 7.5 20 18 
5 20 54 60 37 51 59 340 152 27 7.5 18 17 

6 19 70 52 33 51 58 245 100 59 10 22 16 
7 18 55 46 39 51 59 190 131 54 7.9 54 16 
8 14 43 290 37 47 89 135 98 44 7.2 86 16 
9 14 35 270 86 48 71 100 73 36 17 104 20 
10 14 33 153 100 45 60 86 89 31 33 52 13 

11 9.5 33 115 158 40 56 80 115 29 17 33 10 
12 8.4 34 93 285 40 59 73 112 73 19 26 14 
13 12 101 82 250 45 80 68 642 109 59 21 13 
14 13 85 76 162 40 89 63 315 78 252 18 10 
15 12 63 73 119 40 71 59 170 75 100 17 9.8 

16 57 53 73 98 39 62 58 132 73 38 17 9.8 
17 89 45 109 82 38 69 54 164 68 28 17 9.8 
18 52 43 103 89 42 78 49 156 63 24 17 9.8 
19 33 41 78 140 49 180 52 152 59 21 17 12 
20 28 47 68 115 54 978 59 135 54 81 17 11 

21 23 123 62 116 50 395 52 121 52 117 16 11 
22 19 102 60 89 48 315 43 109 49 37 16 10 
23 20 68 56 71 69 250 40 100 47 28 16 25 
24 18 56 55 65 250 235 65 89 43 25 17 379 
25 21 55 59 91 320 240 89 72 39 52 17 727 

26 24 50 54 183 195 175 80 58 37 31 17 1750 
27 24 41 47 118 183 135 65 50 35 34 16 1460 
28 22 42 47 93 140 106 55 37 29 33 16 546 
29 21 41 43 98 --- 98 49 31 22 27 16 444 
30 20 37 43 115 115 45 30 19 22 53 294 
31 83 --- 44 91 122 --- 32 --- 19 22 ---

TOTAL 842.9 1644 2644 3124 2214 4651 3599 3670 1412 1194.1 829 5926.2 
MEAN 27.2 54.8 85.3 101 79.1 150 120 118 47.1 38.5 26.7 198 
MAX 89 123 290 285 320 978 628 642 109 252 104 1750 
MIN 8.4 33 33 33 38 56 40 30 19 7.2 16 9.8 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 23109.7 MEAN 63.3 MAX 413 MIN 4.3 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 31750.2 MEAN 87.0 MAX 1750 MIN 7.2 



305 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01205700 EAST BRANCH NAUGATUCK RIVER AT TORRINGTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--41°48'12", long 73°07'06", Litchfield County, on upstream side of Wall Street bridge in Torrington, 
0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream from Troy Brook, and 0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream from confluence with West 
Branch. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--13.7 mil (35.5 km3). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1956 to current year. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage and crest-stage gage. Datum of gage is 539.26 ft (164.366 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage since October 1965).--19 years, 24.1 ft3/s (0.683 m3/s), 23.88 in/yr 
(607 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,480 ft3/s (41.9 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 4.83 ft (1.472 m); 
minimum observed, 1.5 ft3/s (0.042 ml/s) July 6, gage height, 0.88 ft (0.268 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,500 ft3/s (42.5 m3/s) Aug. 5, 1969, gage height, 4.85 ft 
(1.478 m); minimum observed, 0.3 ftl/s (0.008 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1963, and Aug. 24, 1964; minimum gage height 
observed, 0.86 ft (0.262 m) Aug. 24, 1964. 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955 reached a discharge of 6,200 ft3/s (176 m3/s) at site 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream, 
drainage area 9.30 mil (15.0 km2). 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Lake Winchester, and by East Branch Detention Reservoir (see p.321). 
See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 26 22 15 20 29 36 38 17 17 5.5 10 9.7 
2 19 17 60 19 27 31 34 19 16 3.4 8.9 8.5 
3 16 14 55 18 25 29 164 18 13 3.0 8.1 7.6 
4 14 18 34 18 20 23 150 36 16 3.0 14 7.6 
5 12 20 26 15 21 24 125 41 14 2.3 9.7 5.2 

6 11 27 24 24 28 23 57 27 57 1.6 8.5 4.9 
7 9.6 21 22 18 23 22 47 60 27 2.2 46 4.2 
8 9.6 Id 112 19 22 30 39 32 20 3.0 50 3.9 
9 8.6 17 130 64 22 25 36 26 18 3.4 39 6.8 
10 8.1 14 55 35 20 21 32 29 16 9.7 20 5.2 

11 7.7 14 44 88 20 21 29 29 14 7.2 18 3.9 
12 6.7 14 38 98 25 22 26 31 57 9.7 14 11 
13 6.4 50 34 105 24 29 25 150 92 26 12 9.3 
14 6.7 26 31 68 20 26 24 146 44 234 11 5.5 
15 6.7 22 27 47 18 27 22 52 30 105 10 5.5 

16 40 20 25 41 17 22 22 57 26 36 10 4.2 
17 36 18 57 40 18 27 22 39 26 28 11 4.2 
18 24 17 41 105 18 26 20 31 22 20 11 3.6 
19 19 16 31 70 29 81 22 27 20 18 9.3 8.1 
20 17 17 28 47 21 201 21 24 17 20 7.6 6.2 

21 17 64 26 39 20 156 20 22 14 108 6.8 5.5 
22 16 34 26 36 21 135 18 31 12 40 8.1 5.5 
23 15 23 24 26 35 72 17 24 11 26 6.2 24 
24 14 21 22 27 140 60 28 20 9.3 21 8.5 76 
25 17 21 22 52 168 72 29 19 8.1 43 8.1 150 

26 16 21 20 72 88 54 29 17 7.6 24 7.6 498 
27 14 18 22 41 50 47 23 16 6.8 18 6.8 296 
28 14 17 22 35 41 49 21 17 5.8 17 6.2 240 
29 14 17 20 39 --- 34 20 14 6.8 16 4.2 222 
30 14 16 21 50 -,- 55 18 14 8.1 13 34 204 
31 55 --- 20 34 --- 43 --- 17 --- 11 13 ---

TOTAL 510.1 654 1134 1410 1010 1523 1178 1102 651.5 878.0 437.6 1846.1 
MEAN 16.5 21.8 36.6 45.5 36.1 49.1 39.3 35.5 21.7 28.3 14.1 61.5 
MAX 55 64 130 105 168 201 164 150 92 234 50 498 
MIN 6.4 14 15 15 17 21 17 14 5.8 1.6 4.2 3.6 
(t) 0 0 0 0 0 -0.1 0 0 0 0 0 +7.5 
MEAN: 16.5 21.8 36.6 45.5 36.1 49.0 39.3 35.5 21.7 28.3 14.1 69.0 
CFSM: 1.20 1.59 2.67 3.32 2.64 3.58 2.87 2.59 1.58 2.07 1.03 5.04 
IN: 1.38 1.77 3.08 3.83 2.75 4.13 3.20 2.99 1.76 2.39 1.19 5.62 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 8915.3 MEAN 24.4 MAX 155 MIN 1.8 24.4 
rTR YR 1975 TOTAL 12334.3 MEAN 33.8 MAX 498 MIN 1.6 1=411 g::: 12:7S81 2344:5079 

tChange in contents in Lake Winchester and East Branch Detention Reservoir, equivalent in cubic feet per second; 
records for East Branch Detention Reservoir furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

:Adjusted for change in contents. 



306 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01206650 NAUGATUCK RIVER NEAR THOMASTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°41'15", long 73°03'59", Litchfield County, at bridge on State Highway 222, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) down-
stream from Thomaston Dam and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) northeast of Thomaston. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--96.4 mil (249.7 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July to September 1975. 
Water temperatures: July to September 1975. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Specific conductance: Maximum recorded, 205 micromhos Aug. 6; minimum recorded, 42 
micromhos Sept. 29. 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 29.5°C Aug. 3; minimum, probably freezing point on several days during 
winter months. 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEG. C) , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

198 
198 
200 
203 
203 

182 
186 
186 
190 
199 

190 
194 
195 
198 
201 

158 
165 
162 
172 
174 

143 
155 
159 
157 
161 

151 
160 
160 
164 
169 

6 
7 

205 
202 

192 
159 

200 
184 

179 
183 

166 
166 

172 
175 

8 
9 
10 

166 
148 
151 

148 
138 
142 

159 
143 
147 

181 
178 
167 

172 
167 
164 

177 
173 
165 

11 
12 

161 
168 

145 
152 

153 
161 

173 
171 

160 
166 

167 
169 

13 
14 

174 
181 

158 
166 

168 
175 

172 
167 

165 
154 

169 
161 

15 189 170 182 157 150 154 

16 
17 

192 
193 

179 
190 

188 
192 

157 
161 

148 
147 

154 
153 

18 
19 

191 
189 

189 
181 

190 
186 

159 
157 

147 
148 

153 
151 

20 192 181 188 160 156 158 

21 
22 --- --- ---

197 
202 

185 
192 

193 
198 

158 
146 

145 
140 

151 
143 

23 
24 
25 

160 
170 
168 

149 
147 
147 

156 
159 
157 

202 
204 
204 

192 
195 
199 

198 
201 
204 

143 
130 
85 

134 
86 
67 

138 
111 
77 

26 
27 

157 
172 

145 
145 

150 
160 

197 
194 

188 
186 

191 
189 

85 
78 

65 
57 

74 
68 

28 
29 

172 
180 

154 
166 

166 
173 

197 
200 

186 
187 

192 
194 

61 
70 

44 
42 

54 
58 

10 187 171 180 195 160 179 75 63 71 
31 192 175 186 156 144 147 --- --- ---

MONTH 205 138 183 183 42 140 

YEAR 205 42 162 



307 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01206650 NAUGATUCK RIVER NEAR THOMASTON, CONN.--continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

1 28.0 24.0 26.0 22.0 20.5 21.0 
2 28.5 24.5 26.0 22.0 20.5 21.5 
3 29.5 25.5 27.0 23.5 21.0 22.0 
4 26.0 25.0 25.5 23.0 20.5 21.5 
5 27.0 23.5 25.0 24.5 21.0 22.0 

6 25.0 22.5 24.0 23.5 22.0 22.5 
7 22.5 18.0 20.0 25.0 22.0 23.0 
8 18.5 17.5 18.0 25.0 22.5 23.5 
9 19.0 17.0 18.0 25.0 22.0 23.5 
10 20.0 18.5 19.5 23.5 20.5 22.0 

11 22.0 20.0 21.0 22.0 19.0 20.0 
12 23.0 21.0 22.0 19.5 18.0 19.0 
13 23.5 21.5 22.5 19.5 17.5 18.0 
14 25.0 22.5 23.5 18.0 15.5 17.0 
15 25.0 22.5 23.5 17.0 14.0 15.5 

16 23.5 21.5 22.5 16.0 14.0 15.0 
17 21.0 20.5 21.0 18.5 14.5 16.0 
18 23.0 20.5 21.5 17.5 16.0 16.5 
19 22.5 19.5 20.5 17.5 16.5 17.0 
20 24.5 20.5 22.0 18.5 17.5 18.0 

21 
22 --- --- ---

23.5 
25.0 

20.5 
20.0 

21.5 
22.5 

19.0 
20.0 

18.0 
18.0 

18.5 
19.0 

23 25.0 24.5 25.0 25.0 21.0 22.5 18.5 17.5 18.0 
24 26.0 24.5 25.0 21.5 21.0 21.5 17.5 15.0 16.5 
2S 25.0 23.5 24.0 21.5 20.0 20.5 15.0 14.5 14.5 

26 23.5 22.0 22.5 21.5 20.0 21.0 15.5 14.5 15.0 
27 22.0 20.5 21.5 24.5 20.5 22.0 16.0 15.5 15.5 
28 23.5 21.0 22.0 25.0 21.0 22.5 15.5 15.0 15.5 
29 23.5 21.5 22.5 24.5 21.0 22.5 15.0 14.5 15.0 
30 24.0 21.5 22.5 23.0 21.5 22.0 15.0 14.5 15.0 
31 26.0 22.5 24.0 22.5 21.0 22.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 29.5 17.0 22.5 25.0 14.0 18.5 

YEAR 29.5 14.0 21.0 



 

308 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01206900 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT THOMASTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°40'25", long 73°04'12", Litchfield County, on left bank at downstream side of bridge on U.S. 
Highways 6 and 202 at Thomaston, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) downstream from Thomaston Reservoir, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream 
from Branch Brook, and at mile 29.5 (47.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--99.2 mi2 (256.9 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 354.39 ft (108.018 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage).--16 years, 191 ft3/s (5.409 m3/s), 26.15 in/yr (664 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 3,810 ft3/s (108 m3/s) Sept. 29, gage height, 5.61 ft (1.710 m); 
minimum, 16 ft3/s (0.45 m3/s) June 11, gage height, 1.54 ft (0.469 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 5,140 ft3/s (146 m3/s) Mar. 31, 1960, gage height, 6.25 ft (1.905 m); 
minimum2 6.6 ft3/s (0.19 m3/s) Sept. 20, 1964, gage height, 1.39 ft (0.424 m); minimum daily, 8.4 ft /s 
(0.24 m3/s) Sept. 14, 21, 27, 28, 1964. 

Flood of Aug. 19, 1955, reached a stage of 27.0 ft (8.23 m), from floodmarks by Corps of Engineers, dis-
charge, 53,400 ft3/s (1,510 m3/s), from indirect measurements of peak flow on Naugatuck River, 71.9 mi2 
(186.2 km3), and Leadmine Brook, 24.0 mi2 (62.2 km2), adjusted for intervening drainage area. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Slight diurnal fluctuation at low flow. Flow regulated by Thomaston Reservoir, Hall 
Meadow Brook and East Branch Detention Reservoirs and Lake Winchester (see p.321). 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 693 346 139 154 262 356 314 146 113 52 65 82 
2 294 165 139 156 214 295 274 158 103 46 60 64 
3 151 145 137 139 189 250 331 167 88 39 56 57 
4 121 137 137 140 165 216 1630 190 80 37 56 53 
5 106 159 137 129 169 194 1960 414 82 34 59 48 

6 94 241 137 115 179 191 585 340 267 35 56 46 
7 85 197 137 131 180 191 411 379 255 37 99 45 
8 79 162 137 128 159 241 326 352 167 40 237 44 
9 73 142 137 273 159 209 298 261 132 42 403 54 
10 69 131 137 450 153 181 272 234 110 109 197 51 

11 68 119 137 379 144 177 210 249 86 94 124 45 
12 65 119 134 932 146 175 222 258 170 72 98 47 
13 61 281 134 1010 143 249 213 615 660 119 80 64 
14 59 310 134 1410 158 253 199 1170 438 430 70 56 
15 59 212 134 249 137 214 189 711 184 1660 62 47 

16 195 178 134 308 133 196 194 369 186 695 59 45 
17 388 154 351 288 134 216 177 364 187 108 61 41 
18 240 142 412 280 142 224 171 344 172 107 60 47 
19 157 139 295 838 173 243 168 309 156 105 56 48 
20 126 139 161 432 191 1270 176 276 140 223 51 55 

21 110 336 185 317 180 2340 165 206 126 445 48 53 
22 100 390 197 295 172 1390 152 224 110 433 48 50 
23 93 254 188 255 242 606 131 208 101 232 46 82 
24 90 190 182 225 491 367 188 191 95 130 45 298 
25 88 165 194 276 1530 719 300 191 86 205 51 1810 

26 103 170 188 527 1680 502 273 159 79 189 52 1910 
27 99 142 164 518 430 354 224 118 73 134 51 426 
28 90 140 167 421 374 282 192 115 68 113 47 1750 
29 83 131 155 340 --- 264 171 101 64 94 44 3250 
30 90 139 155 427 329 156 89 59 80 149 3500 
31 276 --- 152 363 389 --- 118 --- 69 139 ---

TOTAL 4405 5675 5327 11905 8429 13083 10272 9026 4637 6208 2729 14168 
MEAN 142 189 172 384 301 422 342 291 155 200 88.0 472 
MAX 693 390 412 1410 1680 2340 1960 1170 660 1660 403 3500 
MIN 59 119 134 115 133 175 131 89 59 34 44 41 
(t) 
MEAlit 
CFSM# 

-11.4 
131 

1.32 

-3.7 
185 

1.86 

+0.3 
172 
1.73 

+1.6 
386 
3.89 

+1.5 
302 

3.04 

-2.0 
420 
4.23 

-1.2 
341 
3.44 

-0.3 
291 
2.93 

-1.2 
154 
1.55 

+0.3 
200 
2.02 

+1.5 
89.5 
0.90 

+100.0 
572 
5.77 

INt 1.52 2.08 1.99 4.48 3.17 4.88 3.84 3.38 1.73 2.33 1.04 6.44 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 69892 MEAN 191 MAX 1250 MIN 11 MEANt 191 CFSM# 1.93 INt 26.27 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 95864 MEAN 263 MAX 3500 MIN 34 MEANt 270 CFSM# 2.72 INt 36.88 
tChange in contents in Hall Meadow Brook and East Branch Detention Reservoirs, Lake Winchester, and Thomaston 
Reservoir, equivalent in cubic feet per second; reservoir records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

tAdjusted for change in contents. 



309 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01208013 BRANCH BROOK NEAR THOMASTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°39'13", long 73°05'43", Litchfield County, on right bank 140 ft (43 m) upstream from U.S. Highway 6, 
and 1.7 mi (2.9 km) southwest of Thomaston. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--21.3 mil (55.2 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1971 to December 1974, at station 01208012, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream. December 1974 to 
September 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 355 ft (108 m), from topographic map. Prior to December 1974, at 
datum 377.21 ft (114.974 m) above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 795 ft3/s (22.5 m3/s) Sept. 28, gage height, 4.05 ft (1.234 m); 
minimum, 0.7 ft /s (0.020 m3/s) Aug. 29, gage height, 0.91 ft (0.277 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 795 ft3/s (22.5 m3/s) Sept. 28, 1975, gage height, 4.05 ft 
(1.234 m); minimum, 0.7 ft3/s (0.020 m3/s) June 22, 1973, July 16, 1974, Aug. 29, 1975. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Black Rock Reservoir immediately upstream and by storage by city of 
Waterbury in Pitch, Morris, and Wigwam Reservoirs further upstream (see p.321). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 58 27 16 36 50 66 52 18 21 13 6.6 11 
2 46 23 140 40 43 57 44 36 17 14 13 9.3 
3 41 22 135 26 35 46 125 37 12 15 15 7.6 
4 37 20 74 26 27 37 334 57 15 17 14 12 
5 37 22 34 27 31 33 103 104 19 17 8.6 15 

6 39 31 26 20 35 34 84 56 62 21 9.8 7.6 
7 32 23 27 18 31 34 68 87 36 20 33 12 
8 26 22 126 15 29 50 57 56 34 9.3 34 21 
9 26 20 178 98 30 34 47 40 26 10 52 17 
10 24 19 84 87 25 27 36 45 24 32 36 16 

11 24 16 62 191 24 28 35 42 21 38 25 11 
12 26 16 52 198 23 33 35 44 101 22 19 12 
13 29 60 47 200 23 58 39 101 220 68 14 8.1 
14 18 40 45 131 18 42 30 88 90 193 13 8.0 
15 17 28 45 82 20 39 27 53 60 446 11 8.1 

16 68 24 45 68 23 37 30 66 46 414 15 8.0 
17 66 23 88 56 22 42 30 53 42 65 11 8.0 
18 52 19 61 80 24 37 22 41 37 42 12 8.0 
19 38 16 40 160 35 53 27 34 34 29 12 8.5 
20 31 19 45 111 44 91 28 27 28 28 12 10 

21 23 94 41 66 41 357 27 30 30 70 11 26 
22 17 62 44 60 43 290 19 25 25 35 7.1 21 
23 18 25 36 50 84 87 19 20 20 18 4.3 11 
24 16 22 37 44 191 82 43 34 16 14 9.8 112 
25 16 22 57 88 334 103 58 36 15 68 8.8 266 

26 22 36 49 147 125 76 64 27 10 75 4.9 177 
27 21 16 31 80 87 59 44 20 11 39 5.4 174 
28 17 19 33 57 70 49 32 14 9.8 25 2.5 560 
29 14 19 32 85 --- 38 24 13 14 15 2.5 672 
30 14 16 33 95 82 19 13 12 11 31 383 
31 42 --- 30 60 77 --- 20 --- 8.6 19 ---

TOTAL 955 821 1793 2502 1567 2178 1602 1337 1107.8 1891.9 472.3 2620.2 
MEAN 30.8 27.4 57.8 80.7 56.0 70.3 53.4 43.1 36.9 61.0 15.2 87.3 
MAX 68 94 178 200 334 357 334 104 220 446 52 672 
MIN 14 16 16 15 18 27 19 13 9.8 8.6 2.5 7.6 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 10985.75 MEAN 30.1 MAX 242 MIN .70 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 18847.20 MEAN 51.6 MAX 672 MIN 2.5 



310 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01208420 HOP BROOK NEAR NAUGATUCK, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°30'21", long 73°03'31", New Haven County, on left bank 30 feet (9 m) downstream from Porter 
Avenue bridge at the borough of Naugatuck golf course, 400 feet (120 m) east of State Highway 63, 0.8 mile 
(1.3 km) downstream from Hop Brook Lake, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) north of Naugatuck, and 0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream 
from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--16.3 mil (42.2 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1969 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 206.29 ft (62.877 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--6 years, 36.3 ft3/s (1.028 m3/s), unadjusted. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 520 ft'is (14.7 m3/s) Sept. 28, gage height, 3.92 ft (1.195 m); 
minimum, 1.2 ft3/s (0.034 m3/s) June 23, 24; gage height, 1.28 ft (0.390 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 535 ft3/s (15.2 m3/s) Dec. 22, 1973, gage height, 3.95 ft (1.204 m); 
minimum, 0.06 ft3/s (0.002 m3/s) Aug. 20, 23, 1970, gage height, 0.33 ft (0.101 m). 

Flood of August 19, 1955, reached a discharge of 2,650 ft3/s (75.0 m3/s), by computation of peak flow by 
flow-through-culvert method. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for no gage-height record Aug. 12 to Sept. 10, which are fair. Flow 
regulated by Hop Brook Lake (see p.322). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 37 27 16 33 32 36 39 22 16 5.5 8.8 10 
2 27 21 215 32 29 32 33 27 14 4.7 8.4 7.0 
3 22 18 101 26 27 29 87 27 10 4.0 7.3 5.5 
4 18 20 52 26 29 29 259 33 12 3.2 7.3 4.5 
5 16 25 37 24 30 29 72 57 11 2.6 8.0 6.0 

6 15 31 33 21 29 30 55 35 63 2.3 6.6 4.5 
7 14 22 31 30 26 32 48 61 31 2.5 29 3.5 
8 12 19 108 29 24 24 43 37 18 3.4 18 8.0 
9 11 17 117 124 27 24 39 29 14 4.1 14 6.0 
10 11 16 57 72 21 26 36 29 12 3.7 8.8 4.5 

11 9.8 15 44 83 28 32 34 27 9.8 4.0 6.6 5.5 
12 9.8 17 39 77 31 41 32 25 38 42 7.0 9.1 
13 9.8 53 37 120 26 36 29 47 84 410 7.0 16 
14 9.3 31 35 92 22 30 29 39 35 410 7.0 8.9 
15 9.8 24 32 66 22 29 28 29 23 363 7.0 6.9 

16 86 21 38 53 25 32 26 35 19 68 9.0 6.9 
17 64 20 112 38 28 33 26 29 18 29 5.0 6.5 
18 33 18 64 73 48 29 23 24 16 21 4.0 5.7 
19 24 18 44 113 40 37 24 22 13 16 3.0 6.4 
20 20 21 38 74 36 177 23 20 10 21 2.5 8.6 

21 18 64 36 46 35 204 20 84 8.4 90 2.5 8.7 
22 16 38 35 41 57 59 19 44 8.4 33 2.5 9.2 
23 16 27 32 39 126 54 18 28 3.0 18 3.5 48 
24 15 24 33 103 142 51 49 23 2.8 14 2.5 122 
25 18 24 54 78 60 59 68 20 3.3 58 4.0 193 

26 23 22 44 50 47 46 52 18 3.0 70 2.5 74 
27 18 18 32 44 42 37 34 17 7.3 27 2.5 127 
28 15 19 31 64 40 34 29 15 6.9 18 2.5 395 
29 15 19 29 50 --- 34 27 12 7.3 15 2.5 449 
30 15 17 30 40 60 24 10 7.0 12 20 206 
31 37 --- 30 36 50 --- 12 --- 9.8 15 ---

TOTAL 664.5 726 1636 1797 1129 1455 1325 937 524.2 1784.8 234.3 1771.9 
MEAN 21.4 24.2 52.8 58.0 40.3 46.9 44.2 30.2 17.5 57.6 7.56 59.1 
MAX 86 64 215 124 142 204 259 84 84 410 29 449 
MIN 9.3 15 16 21 21 24 18 10 2.8 2.3 2.5 3.5 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 11604.25 MEAN 31.8 MAX 257 MIN .50 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 13984.70 MEAN 38.3 MAX 449 MIN 2.3 
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01208500 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT BEACON FALLS, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°26'32", long 73°03'47", New Haven County, on left bank at downstream side of bridge on Bridge 
Street at Beacon Falls, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from Bronson Brook, and at mile 10.1 (16.2 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--259 mil (671 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: June 1918 to September 1924, September 1928 to September 1955, published as "near 
Naugatuck," October 1955 to current year. 

Chemical analyses: September 1952, April 1953, October 1957 to July 1958, published as "near Naugatuck," November 
1960, May 1961, January 1963, April 1966 to October 1967, October 1970, July 1974 to current year. 
Water temperatures: September 1965 to October 1967. • 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 117.28 ft (35.747 m) above mean level. Prior to Oct. 1, 1955, 
water-stage recorder at site 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream at datum 37.89 ft (11.549 m) higher. Oct. 1, 1955, to 
Mar. 21, 1957, nonrecording gage at present site and datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE (adjusted for storage and diversion).--53 years, 1918-24, 1928-75, 484 ft 3/s (13.71 m3/s), 
25.38 in/yr (645 mm/yr), 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1120 742 324 522 821 939 866 429 321 147 214 227 
2 769 473 2060 544 710 849 752 483 297 138 196 179 
3 479 392 2110 475 630 748 2170 515 249 132 182 155 
4 395 373 1120 447 539 647 2960 615 258 115 183 148 
5 345 438 733 428 530 592 2680 1200 246 114 189 147 

6 314 565 667 399 555 574 1560 1120 845 111 173 131 
7 295 499 598 459 587 570 1090 1090 696 137 372 124 
8 269 426 1280 464 511 621 952 904 444 122 343 125 
9 246 369 2270 1520 490 582 845 690 343 116 684 210 
10 233 334 1880 1460 423 505 791 626 287 162 466 155 

11 224 318 1120 1340 420 489 696 604 240 288 319 145 
12 212 318 780 2110 380 531 620 604 579 317 261 253 
13 208 758 785 2180 408 684 626 1110 1620 610 222 221 
14 202 737 724 2490 402 689 598 1640 1060 2350 194 161 
15 197 557 684 1350 395 648 561 1220 632 2990 176 151 

16 934 465 768 850 405 590 545 922 474 2200 232 159 
17 1040 409 1660 894 409 602 520 804 483 650 192 141 
18 691 385 1250 1080 446 576 483 714 444 489 183 130 
19 478 367 925 1830 566 822 483 649 396 387 166 153 
20 392 408 748 1610 657 3060 488 582 344 409 156 145 

21 355 863 592 1020 622 3340 453 708 297 1240 147 168 
22 320 887 633 949 572 2420 415 545 261 857 150 165 
23 304 636 621 852 725 1400 379 494 251 611 137 551 
24 294 507 602 766 1690 1080 696 473 227 381 138 1280 
25 322 474 770 1010 2750 1310 1070 582 215 860 146 2720 

26 339 468 737 1620 2750 1200 952 420 196 885 152 4820 
27 309 406 589 1270 1320 880 733 363 191 498 146 3150 
28 291 370 556 1070 927 778 604 303 177 387 136 3160 
29 274 364 525 1030 --- 702 525 280 183 318 129 4050 
30 262 338 510 1160 996 463 252 165 270 377 3750 
31 624 --- 516 985 1050 --- 268 --- 240 344 ---

TOTAL 12737 14646 29137 34184 21640 30474 26576 21209 12421 18531 7105 27074 
MEAN 411 488 940 1103 773 983 886 684 414 598 229 902 
MAX 1120 887 2270 2490 2750 3340 2960 1640 1620 2990 684 4820 
MIN 197 318 324 399 380 489 379 252 165 111 129 124 
(t) -42.0 -33.8 -25.2 -25.2 -26.3 -28.2 -30.2 -29.8 -38.4 -33.0 -35.2 *74.0 
MEANt 369 454 915 1078 747 955 856 654 376 565 194 976 
CFSM# 1.42 1.75 3.53 4.16 2.88 3.69 3.31 2.53 1.45 2.18 0.75 3.77 
INt 1.64 1.95 4.07 4.80 3.00 4.25 3.69 2.92 1.62 2.51 0.86 4.21 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 216087 MEAN 592 MAX 2850 MIN 92 MEAN 560 CFSMt 2.16 INt 29.36 
MTR YR 1975 TOTAL 255734 MEAN 701 MAX 4820 MIN 111 MEANt 678 CFSMt 2.62 IN: 35.52 
tChange in contents in Lake Winchester, Hall Meadow Brook, East Branch, Thomaston, Pitch, Morris and Wigwam 
Reservoirs, Northfield Brook, Hancock Brook, and Hop Brook Lakes, and diversion from Shepaug Reservoir, equivalent 
in cubic feet per second; contents and diversion figures furnished by city of Waterbury and Corps of Engineers. 

tAdjusted for diversion and change in contents. 
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01208500 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT BEACON FALLS, CONN.--continued 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 11,800 ft3/s (334 m3/s) Sept. 26, gage height, 11.63 ft (3.545 m); 
minimum, 103 ft3/s (2.92 m3/s) July 6, gage height, 2.02 ft (0.616 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 106,000 ft3/s (3,000 m3/s) Aug. 19, 1955, gage height, 25.7 ft (7.83 m) 
from floodmarks, from rating curve extended above 9,000 ft3/s (255 m3/s) on basis of slope-area measurements of 
peak flow at gage heights 12.4 and 25.7 ft (3.78 and 7.83 m), site and datum then in use; minimum, 24 ft3/s 
(0.68 m3/s) Oct. 21, 1935; minimum daily, 40 ft3/s (0.11 m3/s) Oct. 5, 12, 1930, Sept. 7, 1936; minimum gage 
height, present site and datum, 1.32 ft (0.402 m) Aug. 28, 1966. 
Specific conductance (1966-67): Maximum recorded, 2,150 micromhos July 8, 1966; minimum recorded, 100 micromhos 
Apr. 2, 3, May 26, 1967. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 30.5°C July 3, 1966, Apr. 5, 1967; minimum, freezing point on many days during 
winter months. 

Flood in November 1927 reached a stage of 14 ft (4.3 m), former site and datum, discharge, about 26,000 ft3/s 
(736 m3/s). 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Flow regulated by Lake Winchester, Hall Meadow Brook, East Branch, Thomaston, Pitch, 
Morris, and Wigwam Reservoirs, Northfield Brook, Black Rock, Hancock Brook, and Hon Brook Lakes (see n. 321, 322), and 
during low flow, by industrial plants upstream. Flow increased by diversion from Shepaug Reservoir into 
Naugatuck River basin. Town of Watertown diverts about 0.5 mgd (0.026 m3/s) from Pomperaug River basin into 
Naugatuck River about 10 mi (16 km) upstream. See REVISIONS summary paragraph in WSP 1901. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS 
INSTAN... PER- DIS- DIS- DIS... SOLVED DIS 
TANEOUS AIR DIS CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME CHARGE ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SIDE) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 
DATE (CFS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
23... 0905 290 7.1 4.5 8.0 10.8 86 8.0 110 280 150 170 
NOV. 
13... 0820 810 7.1 6.0 10.0 10.8 93 6.1 90 260 120 110 

DEC. 
05... 0830 755 7.1 -1.5 .5 13.9 97 6.6 80 250 130 90 
JAN. 
09... 0830 1620 7.2 5.5 5.5 12.8 101 6.7 50 100 150 100 
FEB. 
11... 1010 410 6.9 -1.5 1.0 14.4 101 7.9 80 220 210 150 

MAR. 
17... 1020 617 7.3 7.0 4.0 12.2 100 6.8 30 160 140 70 

APP. 
09... 1020 841 7.4 3.0 5.5 12.7 100 6.7 30 190 140 70 

MAY 
07... 1000 1100 7.2 14.0 12.5 11.2 105 5.3 30 140 90 60 

JUNE 
11... 1030 260 7.2 22.5 18.5 9.0 85 7.5 70 270 210 140 

JULY 
15... 1230 2750 7.0 26.5 22.0 8.8 100 4.9 60 210 80 100 
AUG. 
19... 1532 185 7.3 24.5 25.0 9.3 112 6.8 60 160 150 60 

SEP. 
03... 1455 164 7.5 20.0 21.5 10.5 109 7.1 80 180 190 60 

DIS- DIS... TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL... 
SOLVED MAG... ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR... CAR.. LINITY SOLVED CMLO... PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
23... 19 3.6 34 0 28 41 40 .03 1.8 2.7 3.5 2.6 
NOV. 
13... 11 2.8 25 0 21 20 30 .07 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.8 

DEC. 
05... 9.1 2.4 19 0 16 20 18 .02 .91 .74 .95 .97 

JAN. 
09... 12 2.7 23 0 19 22 39 .03 .98 1.0 1.3 1.8 

FEB. 
11... 11 3.5 26 0 21 26 39 .04 1.2 1.5 1.9 1.9 

MAR. 
17... 9.8 2.6 21 0 17 22 38 .04 .70 .89 1.1 .94 

APR. 
09... 9.5 2.7 16 0 13 19 23 .01 .73 .57 .73 .86 

MAY 
07... 7.9 1.8 18 0 15 15 16 .02 .55 .57 .73 1.0 

JUNE 
11... 15 2.1 34 0 28 29 35 .01 1.4 1.1 1.4 1.8 

JULY 
15... 5.6 1.4 17 0 14 9.6 12 .00 .43 .35 .45 1.1 

AUG. 
19... 19 3.8 42 0 34 34 41 .01 1.3 1.2 1.5 2.3 

SEP. 
03... 18 4.0 42 0 34 28 36 .02 1.5 1.6 2.1 3.0 
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01208500 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT BEACON FALLS, CONN.--continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (REST* SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-

DATE 

GEN 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

GEN 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

GEN 
(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

PHORUS 
(P) 

(MG/L) 

RESI-
DUE 

(MG/L) 

DUE AT 
180 C) 
(MG/L) 

(TONS 
PER 
DAY) 

(TONS 
PER 
AC-FT) 

NESS 
(CA.MG) 
(MG/L) 

HARD-, 
NESS 
(MG/L) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

INUM-
COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
23•• • .00 4.4 19 .52 188 174 136 .24 62 34 270 20 
NOV. 
13... .70 2.9 13 .64 166 123 269 .17 39 19 185 30 

DEC. 
05•• • .23 1.9 8.3 .19 101 99 202 .13 33 17 154 20 
JAN. 
09• • • .80 2.8 12 .48 203 127 556 .17 41 22 228 20 
FEB. 
11... .40 3.1 14 .34 134 137 152 .19 42 21 240 20 

MAR. 
17• . • .05 1.6 7.3 .26 117 111 185 .15 35 18 223 9 
APP. 
09... .29 1.6 7.0 .22 125 110 250 .15 35 22 130 9 
MAY 

07. • . .43 1.6 6.9 .18 112 97 288 .13 27 12 128 21 
JUNE 
11... .70 3.2 14 .43 152 151 106 .21 46 18 225 24 

JULY 
15... .75 1.5 6.8 .28 168 63 468 .09 20 6 84 30 

AUG. 
19... 

SEP. 
1.1 3.6 16 .47 182 180 89.9 .24 63 29 256 10 

03... 1.4 4.5 20 .67 192 181 80.1 .25 61 27 240 4 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
BID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
23... 6 4.3 390 160 10 10 0 .3 .0 .0 
NOV. 
13... 10 3.2 14000 3200 1 .2 

DEC. 
05... 6 2.4 13000 150 140 6.7 0 .2 2.0 1.7 

JAN. 
09... 14 2.3 6600 5200 800 11 2 .2 4.5 2.0 

FEB. 
11... 6 5.2 690 230 130 7.2 1 .1 

MAR. 
17... 4 1.7 1100 750 900 5.2 0 .1 .3 .0 

APR. 
09... 8 1.0 38 25 6 6.8 0 .1 .0 .0 
MAY 
07... 10 1.8 920 720 78 6.3 0 .1 3.0 .0 

JUNE 
11... 7 3.4 1200 500 150 14 0 .2 .0 .0 

JULY 
15... 20 2.7 60000 16000 8400 13 0 .1 .0 .0 
AUG. 
19... 5 3.4 260 58 20 8.3 1 .2 .0 .0 

SEP. 
03... 5 2.1 500 34 25 10 0 .2 .0 .0 

9 
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01208500 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT BEACON FALLS, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DOD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) lUG/KG) (uG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) 

OCT. 
23• • • .0 0 .0 .0 .0 .4 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-1 SILVER AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
23• • • 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 12 0 1 

RED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN NESE IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOML BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
23... 100 1.1 23000 2 3 170 270 1500 42 17 .2 110 



315 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01208736 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT ANSONIA, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°19'50", long 73°04'47", New Haven County, at bridge on Division Street, at Ansonia-Derby 
town line. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--309 mil (800 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1967, July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- OIS-
PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS- SOLVED 

AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED CAL-
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC CIUM 

DATE 
TIME 

(UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

ATION (SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(UG/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

(CA) 
(MG/L) 

OCT. 
23... 1110 7.3 15.5 9.0 10.8 105 8.7 60 250 180 140 16 
NOV. 
13... 1000 6.9 7.5 9.5 10.6 94 8.2 60 300 200 120 14 

DEC. 
05... 1030 7.2 2.0 1.0 12.8 100 7.1 110 230 870 140 10 
JAN. 
09... 1035 7.5 6.0 5.0 13.6 106 7.4 50 140 2400 110 12 
FEN. 
11... 1155 6.7 -.5 2.0 14.3 103 8.8 60 210 230 110 13 

MAR. 
17... 1250 7.3 10.5 6.5 12.2 100 7.7 50 170 150 80 10 
APP. 
09... 1120 7.3 6.0 6.0 12.4 99 7.4 50 180 140 80 10 
MAY 
07... 1130 7.2 16.5 13.0 10.8 102 5.9 40 150 110 60 8.7 
JUNE 
11... 1145 7.2 24.5 21.0 8.7 78 8.2 60 250 240 100 14 

JULY 
15... 1100 6.9 27.5 22.0 8.8 100 5.5 30 190 80 40 6.0 
AUG. 
19... 1415 6.9 24.5 25.5 8.5 104 7.6 50 160 170 70 16 

SEP. 
03... 1340 7.0 20.0 21.5 9.8 108 7.3 80 140 300 60 18 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
NE- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
23... 3.4 36 0 30 36 34 .05 1.3 2.8 3.6 3.2 
NOV. 
13... 3.5 34 0 28 27 26 .05 1.1 2.1 2.7 2.3 

DEC. 
05... 2.5 23 0 19 22 19 .08 .86 1.4 1.8 1.8 
JAN. 
09... 2.8 31 0 25 23 39 .02 .78 1.8 2.3 2.3 
FER. 
11... 2.9 35 0 29 25 39 .05 1.0 2.9 3.7 2.9 

MAR. 
17... 2.7 27 0 22 24 40 .04 .77 1.9 2.4 2.0 
APR. 
09... 2.9 21 0 17 22 22 .02 .86 1.2 1.5 1.6 
MAY 
07... 1.8 22 0 18 19 15 .02 .72 1.1 1.4 1.5 
JUNE 
11... 2.1 27 0 22 29 30 .01 1.4 1.2 1.5 2.0 

JULY 
15... 1.4 13 0 11 10 11 .00 .50 .26 .33 .81 
AUG. 
19... 3.7 27 0 22 31 36 .00 2.6 .71 .91 1.6 

SEP. 
03... 3.4 43 0 35 27 33 .01 2.3 .85 1.1 1.1 
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01208735 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT ANSONIA, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS SPE.. 
TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR.. CON- COLOR 

DATE 

NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS.. TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD... BONATE DUCT- (PLAT 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM 
(N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L1 MHOS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
23•• • .40 4.5 20 .61 166 157 .21 54 24 240 20 
NOV. 
13... .20 3.4 15 .62 151 131 .18 49 21 210 20 

DEC. 
O5... .40 2.7 12 .34 109 103 .14 35 16 170 20 

JAN. 
09 4 • .50 3.1 14 .74 169 122 .17 42 16 230 10 
FER. 
11... .00 3.9 17 .65 154 146 .20 44 16 260 20 

MAR. 
17... .10 2.8 12 .45 134 130 .18 36 14 240 10 

APR. 
09•• • .40 2.5 11 .33 133 126 .17 37 20 168 7 
MAY 
07... .40 2.2 9.8 .32 108 95 .13 29 11 142 18 
JUNE 
11... .80 3.4 15 .53 166 126 .17 44 21 220 19 

JULY 
15... .55 1.3 5.8 .27 137 65 .09 21 10 85 20 

AUG. 
194 • • .89 4.2 19 .56 171 165 .22 55 33 232 7 

SEP. 
03• • • .25 3.4 15 .59 183 180 .24 59 24 224 2 

IMME.. METHY 
DIATE FECAL STREP... LENE 
COLI.. COLI... TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

DATE 

TUR... 
BID 
ITY 

(JTU) 

CARBON 
DIOXIDE 
(CO2) 
(MG/L) 

FORM 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

FORM 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

(COL.. 
ONIES 
PER 

100 ML) 

ORGANIC 
CARBON 
(C) 

(MG/L) 

OIL 
AND 

GREASE 
(MG/L) 

ACTIVE 
SUB-

STANCE 
(MG/L) 

CHLORO-
PHYLL A 
(UG/L) 

CHLORO-
PHYLL B 
(UG/L) 

PHENOLS 

(UG/L) 

OCT. 
23. • 5 2.9 2200 980 700 10 0 .3 .5 .0 

NOV* 
13... 5 6.8 8500 2400 620 12 0 .2 6.0 4.5 7 

DEC. 
05a • 6 2.3 10000 2000 1000 8.6 1 .2 1.5 .0 
JAN. 
09• • • 10 1.6 25000 3400 920 9.4 1 .2 2.0 1.5 

FEB. 
11... 7 11 1400 41 17 6.8 1 .2 

MAP. 
17... 5 2.2 1000 300 34 6.7 0 .1 
APR. 
09... 5 1.7 120 32 60 5.7 0 .1 .0 .0 
MAY 
07... 5 2.2 310 120 8 8.3 0 .1 .0 .0 
JUNE 
11... 6 2.7 16000 2800 330 16 0 .1 .0 .0 

JULY 
is... 10 2.6 40000 5500 2400 10 0 .0 .0 .0 

AUG. 
19... 4 5.4 720 100 8 7.9 0 .1 .0 .0 

SEP. 
03... 4 6.9 130 28 15 7.9 1 .1 .0 .0 
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01208735 NAUGATUCK RIVER AT ANSONIA, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
23... .0 12 .9 .0 .7 .4 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4,51 SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PC8 MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 90 

RED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
% FINER TERIAL MA.. MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA 
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) tuG/G1 (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
23... 100 2.6 14400 2 2 55 300 2000 130 34 .1 150 
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01208828 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STRATFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°12'01", long 73°06'39", on Fairfield-New Haven County line, at Washington Bridge on U.S. 
Highway 1, at Stratford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,941 mil (5,027 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS. 
PER... DIS DOS... DOS.. SOLVED DIS. 

AIR DIS CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR... SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

TIME DEPTH ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (SI02) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN)
DATE (ET) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 1000 3.0 7.7 9.0 14.0 9.1 90 3.0 30 80 70 40 
16... 1015 20 7.7 9.0 16.0 7.2 75 2.2 30 70 60 50 

NOV. 
04... 1515 3.0 7.8 20.0 14.5 7.6 80 1.8 50 170 60 40 
04... 1520 15 7.8 20.0 14.5 8.2 84 1.5 50 220 70 30 
DEC. 
09... 1510 3.0 7.7 4.0 3.0 13.0 96 5.5 20 100 40 20 
JAN. 
13... 1540 3.0 7.7 3.5 3.5 13.4 100 5.6 10 140 50 20 

FEB. 
18... 1420 3.0 7.9 4.5 3.0 8.4 64 5.5 20 50 60 30 
18." 1425 13 7.9 4.5 2.0 10.2 86 2.3 40 100 30 30 

MAP. 
10... 1410 3.0 7.7 5.0 2.0 13.0 97 4.6 20 40 50 20 
10... 1415 10 7.6 5.0 2.0 12.1 92 4.4 20 30 50 30 

APR. 
14... 1405 2.0 7.8 13.0 6.0 11.8 96 4.0 10 20 40 20 
14... 1415 14 7.9 13.0 4.0 10.0 88 1.3 40 90 40 20 

MAY 
12... 1405 3.0 7.8 21.5 14.0 8.3 89 2.0 20 50 40 20 
12... 1410 14 7.8 21.5 13.0 8.2 88 1.4 30 70 40 30 

JUNE 
16". 1450 3.0 7.3 19.0 19.0 8.0 88 3.8 40 80 20 350 
16... 1455 15 7.4 19.0 19.0 8.0 88 2.9 20 70 40 20 

JULY 
07... 1420 3.0 7.7 24.5 24.0 6.8 87 1.8 30 40 20 20 

1425 15 7.8 24.5 23.0 5.6 71 1.7 30 SO 20 20 
AUG. 
04... 1600 3.0 7.7 23.0 26.5 7.0 92 4.0 20 20 40 20 
SEP. 
15... 1505 3.0 7.8 17.5 20.0 6.8 80 2.4 30 40 40 30 

DIS DIS TOTAL 
DIS SOLVED DIS. TOTAL SOLVED KJEL 

SOLVED MAG ALKA.. DOS... SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA OIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR... UNITY SOLVED CHL(>. PLUS NITRO... SOLVED NITRO 
CIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3( (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (NI 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT* 
16". 80 340 94 0 77 750 5200 .00 .48 .49 .63 .75 
16... 160 600 100 0 82 1200 8600 .00 .33 .40 .52 .67 

NOV. 
04... 220 750 106 0 87 1600 11000 .00 .50 .28 .36 .42 
04... 260 880 109 0 89 1700 13000 .00 .32 .21 .27 .35 
DEC. 
09... 19 14 61 0 50 34 20 .02 .42 .26 .33 .51 
JAN. 

22 13 75 0 62 20 72 .00 .53 .20 .26 .50 
FEB. 
18... 36 74 71 0 58 140 1100 .01 .64 .34 .44 .41 
18..0 240 800 101 0 83 1700 13000 .00 .37 .22 .28 .29 
MAR. 
10... 60 200 64 0 53 430 2600 .01 .59 .32 .41 .54 
10... 80 230 68 0 56 520 3200 .01 .58 .31 .40 .52 

APR. 
14... 75 170 69 0 57 410 2900 .00 .48 .25 .32 .34 
14... 2S0 810 109 0 89 1700 13000 .00 .23 .09 .12 .45 

MAY 
12... 150 480 89 0 73 860 6300 .00 .35 .09 .12 .34 
12... 210 720 104 0 85 1400 10000 .00 .32 .10 .13 .39 

JUNE 
16... 25 23 89 0 73 61 330 .00 .51 .18 .23 .55 
16... 60 12 97 0 80 540 4000 .00 .38 .24 .31 1.1 
JULY 
07... 200 480 98 0 80 980 7400 .01 .29 .18 .23 .64 
07... 150 410 99 0 81 1100 8200 .01 .30 .19 .24 .75 
AUG. 
04.6. 89 190 91 0 75 380 2700 .00 .32 .07 .09 .62 
SEP. 
15... 110 210 115 0 94 570 4200 .01 .53 .17 .22 .84 
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01208828 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STRATFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. ',ATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON* 
NITRO* NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT* 
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE SALIN* 

GATE 
DEPTH 
(FT) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

OUE 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

ITV 
(PPT) 

OCT. 
16... 3.0 .26 1.2 5.4 .15 11600 11200 15.2 1600 1500 13200 5.0 
16... 20 .27 1.0 4.4 .72 18300 16900 23.0 2900 2800 21000 7.0 

NOV. 
04... 3.0 .14 .92 4.1 .14 21500 20800 28.3 3600 3600 25000 15 
04... 15 .14 .67 3.0 .16 25000 24000 32.6 4300 4200 28500 20 
DEC. 
09... 3.0 .25 .93 4.1 .12 138 363 .49 110 55 180 .0 
JAN. 
13... 3.0 .30 1.0 4.6 .09 136 211 .29 110 47 205 .0 

FEM. 
18... 3.0 .07 1.1 4.6 .11 1860 1870 2.54 390 340 3500 3.0 
18... 13 .07 .66 2.9 .04 21900 20800 28.3 3900 3800 20000 22 

MAR. 
10... 3.0 .22 1.1 5.0 .13 5150 5030 6.84 970 920 10200 6.0 
10... 10 .21 1.1 4.9 .14 6330 6290 8.55 1100 1100 17000 10 

APRs 
14.e. 2.0 .09 .82 3.6 .08 5860 5630 7.66 890 830 1400 8.5 
14... 14 .36 .68 3.0 .13 26600 24500 33.3 4000 3900 33500 22 

MAY 
12.e. 3.0 .25 .69 3.1 .08 29000 12000 16.3 2400 2300 24200 16 
12... 14 029, .71 3.1 .10 20600 19200 26.1 3500 3400 30200 20 

JUNE 
16... 3.0 .37 1.1 4.7 .10 812 748 1.02 160 84 1100 .5 
16... 15 .86 1.5 6.6 .30 6280 5160 7.02 200 120 2000 1.0 

JULY 
07... 
07... 

3.0 
15 

.46 

.56 
.93 
1.1 

4.1 
4.6 

.11 

.16 
14500 
15900 

14200 
15800 

19.3 
21.5 

2500 
2100 

2400 
2000 

21000 
25400 

13 
15 

AUG. 
04... 3.0 .55 .94 4.2 .09 5890 5380 7.32 1000 930 11000 8.0 
SEP. 
15... 3.0 .67 1.4 6.1 .11 8930 8220 11.2 1100 1000 13000 9.0 

IMME- METHY* 
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

DATE 

(PLAT.. 
INUM-
COBALT 
UNITS) 

TUR... 
BID-
ITY 

(JTU) 

CARBON 
DIOXIDE 
(CO2) 
(MG/L1 

FORM 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

FORM 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

(COL-
ON1ES 
PER 

100 ML) 

ORGANIC 
CARBON 
(C) 

(MG/L1 

OIL 
AND 

GREASE 
(MG/L) 

ACTIVE 
SUB-
STANCE 
(MG/L) 

CHLORO-
PHYLL A 
(UG/L) 

CHLORO-
PHYLL B 
(UG/L) 

PHENOLS 

(UG/L) 

OCT. 
16... 7 3 3.0 02400 520 20 -- 0 .0 6.5 .0 
16... 3 3 3.2 82400 8360 8 8.1 0 .1 3.0 .0 

NOV. 
04... 5 2 2.7 550 120 25 3.3 1 .1 .0 .0 0 
04... 6 1 2.8 300 100 22 3.7 1 .0 .3 .0 2 
DEC. 
09... 20 6 1.9 2500 500 400 7.1 0 .0 3.0 .0 
JAN. 
13.e. 4 4 2.4 3700 1000 180 4.8 3 .0 

FEB. 
18... 8 3 1.4 680 110 37 3.8 0 .2 
18... 7 10 2.0 190 35 49 4.2 0 .1 

MAP. 
10... 9 2 2.0 200 58 42 7.1 0 .0 .0 .0 
10". 9 2 2.7 340 80 44 8.6 0 .0 --
APP. 
14... 5 5 1.7 52 22 22 14 0 .3 .0 .0 
14... 2 7 2.2 250 26 25 9.3 0 .0 --

MAY 
12... 1 2 2.3 170 23 2 1.7 .1 3.3 .0 
12... 2 3 2.6 260 37 16 1.0 0 .1 4.3 .0 

JUNE 
16... 18 4 7.1 1000 200 52 6.3 0 .1 4.3 .0 
16.4. 8 9 6.2 2100 580 88 9.8 0 .3 22 .0 

JULY 
07... 7 2 3.1 1800 240 58 5.0 0 .1 4.0 .0 
07... 5 2 2.5 2100 400 74 8.8 0 .1 14 .0 
AUG. 
04... 12 2 2.9 2000 130 82 8.3 0 .4 20 .0 
SEP. 
15.0. 2 1 2.9 360 35 14 11 0 .1 2.3 .0 

B. RESULTS BASED ON COLONY COUNT OUTSIDE THE ACCEPTABLE RANGE 
(NON-IDEAL COLONY COUNT) 
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01208828 HOUSATONIC RIVER AT STRATFORD, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOX-
ALDRIN DANE ODD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) 

OCT. 
16... .0 10 .8 .0 .0 .3 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-1 SILVEX AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
16• • • 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 29 0 1 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- TION IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (uG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
16• • • 100 4.0 30800 2 0 32 110 1500 11 32 .1 51 
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RESERVOIRS IN THE HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

01201000. LAKE CANDLEWOOD (ROCKY RIVER RESERVOIR).--Lat 41°35'00", long 73°26'00", Litchfield County, Conn., 
on Rocky River, 2 mi (3 km) west of New Milford. Drainage area, 40.5 mi2 (104.9 km2). Usable capacity, 
6,210,000,000 ft3 (176,000,000 m3). Records available, August 1928 to current year. Completed in 1928 
for storage of water for power; impounds water pumped from the Housatonic River during off peak power periods. 
Records furnished by Connecticut Light and Power Company. 

01201999. CAIRNS RESERVOIR .--Lat 41°44'40", long 73°18'05", Litchfield County, Conn., on West Branch Shepaug 
River, 2.6 mi (4.2 km) north of Woodville. Drainage area, 10.2 mil (26.4 km1). Usable capacity, 360,000,000 
ft3 (10,000,000 m'). Records available November 1964 to current year. Completed in 1964 for storage of 
water for municipal supply of city of Waterbury. Records furnished by Bureau of Engineering, city of 
Waterbury. 

01202000. SHEPAUG RESERVOIR.--Lat 41'43'24", long 73°17'37", Litchfield County, Conn., on Shepaug River, 
1 mi (2 km) north of Woodville. Drainage area, 38.0 mi2 (98.4 km2). Usable capacity, 96,100,000 ft3 
(2,720,000 m3), of which 76,900,000 ft3 (2,180,000 m') can be diverted for municipal supply. Storage below 
diversion intake can be released through floodgates or through a fountain at toe of dam. Records available, 
January 1933 to current year. Completed in September 1933 for storage of water for municipal supply of 
city of Waterbury. Records furnished by Bureau of Engineering, city of Waterbury. 

01203500. LAKE LILLINONAH.--Lat 41°26'52", long 73°17'49", New Haven County, Conn., on Housatonic River, and 
Fairfield County, Conn., 2.3 mi (3.7 km) north of Newtown. Drainage area, 1,392 mi2 (3,605 km2). Usable 
capacity above taintor gate sills, 1,756,000,000 ft3 (49,730,000 m'). Normal operating volume, 235,000,000 ft3 
(6,660,000 m3). Records available, January 1955 to current year. Completed in 1955 for storage of water 
for power. Records furnished by Connecticut Light and Power Company. 

long 73°1'18", Faifield County Conn., on Houatonic River t Stevenson. 
Drainage area 1,541 mi2 (3,9910 km1). Usable0 capacity,  331, 000,000  ft' (9,370,000  m3). Records  available, 
August 1928 to current year. Completed in 1919 for storage of water for power. Records furnished by Con-
necticut Light and Power Company. 

01205000. LAKE ZOAR.--Lat ° r , s a 

01205560. HALL MEADOW BROOK DETENTION RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°52'10", long 73°10'04", Litchfield County, Conn., on 
Hall Meadow Brook in West Branch Naugatuck River basin, 5.2 mi (8.4 km) north of Torrington. Drainage 
area, 12.0 mi2 (31.1 km2). Usable capacity, 375,000,000 ft3 (10,600,000 m3). Records available, October 
1964 to current year. Completed in 1962 by Corps of Engineers for recreation and flood control. Operated 
and maintained by Parks and Recreation Unit of Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection. Records 
furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

01205610. LAKE WINCHESTER.--Lat 41°54'27", long 73°09'08", Litchfield County, Conn., 1 mi (2 km) northwest 
of Winchester on East Branch Naugatuck River. Drainage area, 2.18 mi2 (5.65 m2). Usable capacity, 
116,200,000 ft3 (3,290,000 m3) based on lake survey by the Connecticut Board of Fisheries and Game. Records 
available, September 1965 to current year. Completed in 1926 for storage of water for power. Lake is pres-
ently used for conservation and recreation. 

01205650. EAST BRANCH DETENTION RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°50'13", long 73°07'15", Litchfield County, Conn., on East 
Branch Naugatuck River, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) north of Torrington. Drainage area, 9.30 mil (24.09 km2). 
Usable capacity, 189,500,000 ft3 (5,367,000 m3). Records available, March 1965 to current year. Completed 
in 1964 by Corps of Engineers for recreation and flood control. Operated and maintained by Parks and 
Recreation Unit of Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection. Records furnished by Corps of 
Engineers. 

01206600. THOMASTON RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°41'41", long 73°03'44", Litchfield County, Conn., on Naugatuck River, 
0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream from Leadmine Brook, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) north of Thomaston, and at mile 31.0 
(49.9 km). Drainage area, 96.1 mil (248.9 km2). Usable capacity, 1,830,000,000 ft3 (51,800,000 m'). 
Records available, January 1961 to current year. Completed in December 1960 by Corps of Engineers'for 
flood control. Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

01206940. NORTHFIELD BROOK LAKE.--Lat 41°40'48", long 73°05'27", Litchfield County, Conn., on Northfield Brook 
in Naugatuck River basin 1 mi (2 km) northwest of Thomaston. Drainage area, 5.52 mil (14.30 km2). Usable 
capacity, 104,000,000 ft' (2,950,000 m3). Permanent pool capacity, 3,600,000 ft3 (100,000 m'). Records 
available, September 1965 to current year. Completed in 1965 by Corps of Engineers for recreation and flood 
control. Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

01207000. PITCH RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°41'34", long 73°09'04", Litchfield County, Conn., on Branch Brook in 
Naugatuck River basin, 4 mi (6.4 km) northwest of Thomaston. Drainage area, 5.93 mil (15.36 km2). Usable 
capacity, 189,000,000 ft3 (5,350,000 m'). Records available, October 1943 to current year. Completed in 
1943 for storage of water for municipal supply of city of Waterbdry. Records furnished by Bureau of 
Engineering, city of Waterbury. 

01207500. MORRIS RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°40'29", long 73"08'39", Litchfield County, Conn., on Branch Brook in 
Naugatuck River basin, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) west of Thomaston. Drainage area, including Pitch Reservoir, 
13.0 mil (33.7 km2). Usable capacity, 265,600,000 ft3 (7,522,000 m3). Records available, May 1918 to 
September 1924, September 1928 to current year. Completed in 1913 for storage of water for municipal 
supply of city of Waterbury. Records furnished by Bureau of Engineering, city of Waterbury. 

01208000. WIGWAM RESERVOIR.--Lat 41°39'50", long 73°07'41", Litchfield County, Conn., on Branch Brook in 
Naugatuck River basin, 3 mi (5 km) west of Thomaston. Drainage area, including Pitch and Morris Reser-
voirs, 17.5 mi2 (45.3 km2). Usable capacity, 98,500,000 ft3 (2,790,000 m3). Records available, May 1918 to 
September 1924, September 1928 to current year. Completed in 1902 for storage of water for municipal supply 
of city of Waterbury. Records furnished by Bureau of Engineering, city of Waterbury. 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

322 HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

RESERVOIRS IN THE HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN--continued 

012080011. BLACK ROCK LAKE.--Lat 41°39'26", long 73°06'13", Litchfield County, Conn., on Branch Brook in 
Naugatuck River basin, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) southwest of Thomaston. Drainage area, 20.5 mi2 (53.1 km2). 
Usable capacity, 373,000,000 ft3 (10,600,000 m3). Permanent pool capacity, 11,543,000 ft3 (326,900 m3). 
Records available, October 1970 to current year. Completed in 1970 by Corps of Engineers for recreation 
and flood control. Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

01208130. HANCOCK BROOK LAKE.--Lat 41°37'23", long 73°02'12", Litchfield County, Conn. on Hancock Brook in 
Naugatuck River basin, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) southwest of Hancock. Drainage area, 11.9 mil (30.8 km2). 
Usable capacity 170,000,000 ft3 (4,800,000 m3). Permanent pool capacity, 5,700,000 ft3 (160,000 m3). 
Records available, September 1965 to current year. Completed in 1965 by Corps of Engineers for recreation 
and flood control. Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

01208410. HOP BROOK LAKE.--Lat 41°30'50", long 73°04'03", New Haven County, Conn., on Hop Brook in Naugatuck 
River basin, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) northwest of Union City. Drainage area, 16.0 mi2 (41.4 km2). Usable 
capacity, 304,000,000 ft3 (8,610,000 m3). Records available, February 1969 to current year. Completed 
in 1969 by Corps of Engineers for recreation and flood control. Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

Month-end usable contents in millions of cubic feet, water year October 1974 to September 1975 

Hall Meadow 
Lake Cairns Shepaug Lake Lake Brook Detention Lake 

Date Candlewood Reservoir Reservoir Lillinonah boar Reservoir Winchester 

Sept. 30, 1974 6,088 260 98.6 1,383 312.5 1.2 116.2 
Oct. 31 5,215 294 97.3 1,552 317.0 1.1 116.2 
Nov. 30 5,594 349 97.3 1,484 303.3 .8 116.2 
Dec. 31 5,979 361 97.0 1,195 312.5 .9 116.2 
Jan. 31, 1975.. 5,931 363 98.6 1,327 312.5 1.2 116.2 
Feb. 28 5,690 364 98.6 1,397 358.6 1.5 116.2 
Mar. 31 5,907 363 98.8 1,376 303.3 1.5 116.2 
Apr. 30 5,967 362 96.6 1,397 294.1 .9 116.2 
May 31 6,088 360 96.3 1,462 258.0 .8 116.2 
June 30 5,967 358 84.0 1,629 312.5 .6 116.2 
July 31 5,967 360 95.7 1,426 289.6 .6 116.2 
Aug. 31 5,967 357 71.6 1,362 303.3 .8 116.2 
Sept. 30 6,088 364 99.9 1,433 377.3 6.6 116.2 

East Branch 
Detention Thomaston Northfield Pitch Morris 

Date Reservoir Reservoir Brook Lake Reservoir Reservoir 

Sept. 30, 1974. 0.2 51.0 0.6 189.8 264.6 
Oct. 31 .2 20.6 .6 189.7 264.5 
Nov. 30 .2 11.4 .6 189.7 260.0 
Dec. 31 .1 12.1 .6 189.7 265.6 
Jan. 31, 1975 .2 16.0 .6 189.5 267.6 
Feb. 28 .3 19.2 .6 189.8 267.6 
Mar. 31 .1 14.0 5.0 189.5 268.2 
Apr. 30 .1 11.4 4.9 189.6 266.9 
May 31 .2 10.5 4.8 189.5 263.7 
June 30 .1 7.6 4.7 189.6 266.4 
July 31 .1 8.3 4.8 189.4 266.2 
Aug. 31 .1 12.1 4.9 189.8 265.3 
Sept. 30 19.5 246.0 5.1 188.6 267.7 

Hancock 
Wigwam Black Rock Brook Hop Brook 

Date Reservoir Lake Lake Lake 

Sept. 30, 1974... 100.7 13.7 8.9 5.9 
Oct. 31 99.2 13.7 8.7 5.8 
Nov. 30 99.0 13.6 7.8 5.6 
Dec. 31 99.0 13.7 8.4 5.8 
Jan. 31, 1975 99.3 13.9 9.0 5.8 
Feb. 28 99.3 13.9 8.9 5.9 
Mar. 31 99.4 13.9 8.8 5.9 
Apr. 30 98.8 13.6 8.4 5.7 
May 31 98.9 13.5 7.8 5.6 
June 30 98.8 13.4 5.6 5.5 
July 31 98.6 13.3 7.2 5.5 
Aug. 31 98.5 13.4 8.4 5.6 
Sept. 30 99.2 33.2 5.3 10.4 



 

323 MILL RIVER BASIN 

01208925 MILL RIVER NEAR FAIRFIELD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°09'55", long 73°16'14", Fairfield County, on right bank just downstream from bridge on Duck 
Farm Road, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) north of Fairfield, 18.3 mi (29.4 km) downstream from headwater of Aspetuck 
River, 14.0 mi (22.5 km) downstream from headwater of Mill River, and 2.3 mi (3.7 km) upstream from 
mouth at Southport Harbor. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--28.5 mil (73.8 km2), revised. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1972 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 15.89 ft (4.843 m) above mean sea level. 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 503 ft3/s•(14.2 m3/s) Dec. 2, gage height, 4.38 ft (1.335 m); 
minimum, 3.9 ft3/s (0.11 m3/s) Sept. 11, gage height, 0.94 ft (0.287 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 850 ft3/s (24.1 m3/s) Sept. 3, 1974, gage height, 5.68 ft (1.731 m); 
minimum, 1.3 ft3/s (0.037 m3/s) Aug. 16, 1974. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for period of no gage height record, which are fair. Flow completely 
regulated by Easton, Hemlock, and Samp Mortar Reservoirs, usable capacity 609,900,000 ft3 (17.3 hm3), and 
diversions into Hemlock Reservoir from Aspetuck Reservoir in the Aspetuck River basin and by diversions from 
Hemlock and Easton Reservoirs by the Bridgeport Hydraulic Company for water supply of the cities of Bridgeport 
and Fairfield. 

OlsCHAPOt. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEmHFP 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 20 14 14 39 52 49 39 22 21 7.7 649 17 
2 1h 13 190 45 45 44 35 25 14 6.9 6.9 17 
3 14 13 83 33 40 40 181 28 13 6.5 6.9 16 
4 13 14 48 31 39 37 289 38 14 5.2 6.5 14 
5 1? 16 35 30 37 30 166 15? 11 4.5 6.9 6.2 

6 11 18 31 27 40 ?7 112 96 50 5.2 7.3 4.8 
7 
.3 

10 
9.2 

16 
16 

2R 
49 

40 
31 

4? 
32 

29 
40 

8/ 
61 

108 
73 

21 
14 

5.5 
5.8 

17 
10 

4.8 
4.5 

9 9.2 13 58 170 31 40 48 5b 13 6.5 8.6 5.2 
In 8.7 13 58 148 30 24 40 44 11 6.2 7.3 4.2 

11 6.2 13 48 110 30 22 38 38 10 5.2 6.9 3.7 
12 8.7 16 43 68 29 25 35 33 58 18 6.5 8.1 
13 6.2 33 39 55 29 33 35 50 73 59 6.2 8.1 
14 7.7 17 37 51 28 32 31 52 43 98 6.2 6.2 
15 7.7 14 34 128 28 40 29 38 33 89 5.8 4.8 

16 54 13 87 122 28 32 32 48 26 33 8.6 4.8 
17 30 13 189 86 30 30 29 39 22 22 8.6 4.5 
18 20 13 138 70 35 28 24 31 19 17 7.3 4.8 
19 16 13 90 109 56 38 23 26 16 14 6.2 13 
?0 16 19 63 71 58 219 25 22 15 13 5.8 10 

71 15 32 51 52 50 188 26 20 13 33 5.5 18 
2? 14 21 51 45 48 108 21 17 10 15 5.2 13 
23 14 17 49 39 60 91 17 15 10 12 4.5 66 
24 13 16 46 41 130 68 28 14 9.5 10 7.3 93 
25 14 16 86 70 170 70 40 13 8.6 25 7.3 107 

26 15 16 88 120 100 71 63 13 8.1 14 8.6 112 
27 13 15 58 80 80 58 41 13 8.1 12 16 122 
78 13 15 49 60 65 43 31 13 8.1 10 16 50 
29 12 14 39 80 32 25 11 10 9.0 15 28 
30 12 13 37 70 52 23 11 12 8.6 27- 22 
31 20 --- 34 60 66 --- 11 --- 8.1 19 ---

TOTAL 454.6 485 1950 2181 1442 1706 1674 1168 594.4 584.9 283.8 792.7 
MEAN 14.7 16.2 62.9 70.4 51.5 55.0 55.8 37.7 19.8 18.9 9.15 26.4 
MAX 54 33 190 170 170 219 289 152 73 98 27 122 
MIN 7.7 13 14 27 28 22 17 11 8.1 4.5 4.5 3.7 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 13760.9 MEAN 37.7 MAX 309 MIN 1.3 
wIR YR 1975 TOTAL 13316.4 MEAN 36.5 MAX 289 MIN 3.7 

NOTE.--No gage height record Jan. 25 to Feb. 26. 



324 SASCO BROOK BASIN 

01208950 SASCO BROOK NEAR SOUTHPORT, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41'09'10", long 73°18'23", Fairfield County, on left downstream abutment of bridge on Hulls Farm 
Road, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northwest of Southport. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--7.27 mil (18.83 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Occasional low-flow measurements and annual maximum, water years 1961-64. October 1964 to 
current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 52.01 ft (15.853 m) above mean sea level. Sept. 6, 1960, to 
Oct. 6, 1964, crest-stage gage, Oct. 7, 1964 to June 16, 1966, water-stage recorder, and June 17, 1966, to 
Apr. 27, 1969, nonrecording gage and crest-stage gage at same site and datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--11 years, 12.5 ft3/s (0.354 m3/s), 23.35 in/yr (593 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 136 ft3/s (3.85 m3/s) Dec. 2, gage height, 2.81 ft (0.856 m); 
minimum, 0.95 ft /s (0.027 m3/s) Sept. 7-12, gage height, 0.97 ft (0.296 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 1,640 ft3/s (46.4 m3/s) June 19, 1972, gage height, 7.00 ft (2.134 m); 
minimum, 0.01 ft3/s (<0.001 m3/s) Aug. 28, Oct. 1, 2, 6-12, 1964, Aug. 13, 14, Aug. 29 to Sept. 3, 1966. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 100 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1230 2.81 136 05-05 0630 2.58 103 
12-17 0030 2.58 103 07-14 0930 2.60 106 
01-09 1300 2.71 122 09-24 2230 2.62 120 
04-03 0530 2.73 124 09-26 1830 2.71 132 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for period of no gage-height record Jan. 14 to Feb. 26, which are fair. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT Nov DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 13 8.5 6.2 17 20 18 15 8.5 9.1 3.2 1.8 2.7 
2 9.5 7.1 82 16 17 17 16 12 7.1 2.5 1.6 2.2 
3 7.8 6.8 42 12 15 15 88 11 5.9 2.2 1.5 1.8 
4 7.1 6.2 20 12 14 13 35 14 6.5 1.8 1.5 1.5 
5 6.5 6.8 14 11 14 13 23 72 5.1 1.6 1.5 1.2 

6 5.9 8.5 13 10 15 13 19 28 27 1.5 2.0 1.2 
7 5.4 7.1 13 20 15 13 17 34 13 1.5 12 1.1 
8 5.1 5.9 28 16 13 16 15 21 6.8 1.5 7.0 1.1 
9 4.6 5.7 35 75 11 12 14 16 5.4 1.3 5.0 1.1 
10 4.4 6.2 20 46 10 10 13 14 4.6 1.5 4.0 1.1 

11 4.4 5.1 15 28 9.5 12 11 13 4.0 1.3 3.0 .95 
12 4.2 5.1 14 25 9.0 15 10 11 30 5.1 2.2 1.3 
13 4.4 20 13 36 10 20 7.8 20 54 30 1.8 2.7 
14 4.4 13 12 36 9.0 15 12 16 19 81 2.0 2.2 
15 4.2 8.8 11 30 9.0 17 11 11 12 90 1.6 1.8 

16 31 7.1 34 25 9.5 18 11 17 9.5 20 2.0 1.5 
17 29 6.5 68 22 10 16 10 13 8.8 12 3.2 1.3 
18 14 6.2 28 22 15 14 9.5 10 7.8 7.5 2.9 1.2 
19 9.1 6.2 20 40 18 23 9.0 9.1 6.2 6.8 2.3 4.0 
20 7.8 12 17 35 20 67 9.0 8.1 5.1 5.7 1.8 4.2 

21 7.1 21 16 30 17 32 8.5 7.8 4.4 25 1.5 9.8 
22 6.5 14 15 25 15 22 8.0 8.1 3.8 11 1.3 7.1 
23 6.5 9.5 14 22 20 20 8.0 6.8 3.4 6.2 1.2 38 
24 6.2 8.5 13 20 35 25 19 5.9 3.2 4.9 1.5 63 
25 6.5 8.1 27 22 50 22 21 5.1 2.7 16 2.2 91 

26 7.5 7.8 25 35 30 19 23 4.9 2.5 12 2.3 80 
27 6.5 6.8 16 30 22 16 14 4.9 2.5 6.5 2.2 76 
28 5.9 6.8 15 22 19 15 11 4.4 2.5 4.9 1.8 28 
29 5.7 6.8 13 25 --- 16 9.8 3.6 2.7 4.2 1.5 17 
30 5.7 6.2 13 27 29 8.8 3.2 4.0 2.3 3.2 12 
31 10 --- 12 23 18 --- 3.6 --- 2.0 4.0 ---

TOTAL 255.9 254.3 684.2 815 471.0 591 486.4 417.0 278.6 373.0 83.4 458.05 
MEAN 8.25 8.48 22.1 26.3 16.8 19.1 16.2 13.5 9.29 12.0 2.69 15.3 
MAX 31 21 82 75 50 67 88 72 54 90 12 91 
MIN 4.2 5.1 6.2 10 9.0 10 7.8 3.2 2.5 1.3 1.2 .95 
CFSM 1.13 1.17 3.04 3.62 2.31 2.63 2.23 1.86 1.28 1.65 .37 2.10 
IN. 1.31 1.30 3.50 4.17 2.41 3.02 2.49 2.13 1.43 1.91 .43 2.34 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 5115.70 MEAN 14.0 MAX 118 MIN .30 CFSM 1.93 IN 26.18 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 5167.85 MEAN 14.2 MAX 91 MIN .95 CFSM 1.95 IN 26.44 

https://AREA.--7.27


325 SAUGATUCK RIVER BASIN 

01208990 SAUGATUCK RIVER NEAR REDDING, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°17'40", long 73°23'44", Fairfield County, on left downstream side of bridge on State Highway 53, 
100 ft (30 m) south of intersection of State Highways 53 and 107, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from Saugatuck 
Reservoir, and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) southwest of Redding. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--20.8 mil (53.9 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Discharge: Occasional low-flow measurements, water years 1961-64, and annual maximum, water years 
1962-64. October 1964 to current year. 
Chemical analyses: September 1964, March 1966, June 1968 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 285.42 ft (86.996 m) above mean sea level. Nov. 7, 1961, to 
Oct. 4, 1964, crest-stage gage, Oct. 1, 1964 to Apr. 25, 1966, water-stage recorder, and Apr. 26, 1966 to 
Sept. 30, 1969, nonrecording gage and crest-stage gage at same site and datum. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--11 years, 39.2 ft3/s (1.110 m3/s), 25.59 in/yr (650 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,220 ft3/s (34.6 m3/s) Sept. 27, gage height, 4.84 ft (1.475 m); 
minimum, 1.7 ft3/s (0.048 m3/s) Sept. 8, gage height, 1.09 ft (0.332 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 2,160 ft3/s (61.2 m3/s) Mar. 25, 1969, gage height, 5.88 ft (1.792 m); 
minimum observed, 0.05 ft3/s (0.001 m /s) Sept. 2, 1966, gage height, 0.66 ft (0.201 m). 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 180 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1800 3.04 227 03-20 0430 3.29 316 
12-08 1530 2.99 212 04-03 1200 3.41 364 
12-16 2330 2.88 185 07-15 0630 2.93 198 
01-18 1830 2.93 198 09-27 0730 4.84 1,220 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for period no gage-height record Apr. 18 to May 11, which are fair. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 88 23 21 45 68 76 65 27 22 6.6 7.2 3.3 
2 58 21 92 44 61 69 57 32 22 6.3 6.4 3.0 
3 43 20 140 37 53 61 195 32 16 4.8 5.3 2.7 
4 35 19 103 36 46 52 160 40 18 4.0 4.8 2.3 
5 29 19 79 33 46 48 122 90 14 3.5 4.2 2.2 

6 26 27 63 30 49 47 101 60 60 3.2 8.2 2.2 
7 23 23 52 46 50 47 89 80 30 4.6 50 2.1 
8 20 21 118 41 46 51 79 60 20 4.0 26 2.3 
9 19 19 138 118 41 41 70 45 15 3.5 18 4.4 
10 18 19 106 100 44 37 63 40 12 3.5 13 2.9 

11 16 19 89 95 38 38 56 35 10 3.3 10 2.5 
12 15 19 79 91 32 42 46 33 20 6.9 7.5 12 
13 15 41 70 124 31 50 40 55 80 30 6.0 11 
14 14 40 64 126 31 42 36 70 50 126 5.3 7.2 
15 15 33 57 101 33 43 30 49 30 120 4.8 5.5 

16 57 29 91 88 34 46 26 58 24 65 5.5 4.8 
17 85 26 146 76 36 46 33 49 22 42 6.0 3.8 
18 54 24 105 116 38 40 30 42 18 28 5.0 3.3 
19 43 23 89 153 55 68 30 38 15 21 4.0 5.0 
20 36 22 77 130 62 248 30 33 13 21 3.3 5.8 

21 30 45 70 111 54 182 27 30 11 53 3.0 6.5 
22 26 44 64 92 52 144 25 28 8.9 32 3.0 7.0 
23 25 33 57 85 72 120 23 25 7.8 24 2.7 50 
24 24 29 54 79 118 105 40 23 7.2 18 4.0 120 
25 23 28 75 103 149 106 50 23 6.6 42 4.4 193 

26 25 26 71 124 116 92 55 20 6.0 28 5.0 566 
27 23 24 55 97 97 79 40 19 5.5 21 4.2 988 
28 22 23 51 84 84 70 35 16 5.0 16 3.3 387 
29 20 23 46 97 --- 64 30 14 6.9 13 2.9 212 
30 19 22 45 92 87 25 13 8.2 10 6.3 146 
31 22 --- 44 77 76 --- 13 --- 8.7 4.4 ---

TOTAL 968 784 2411 2671 1636 2317 1708 1192 584.1 772.9 243.7 2763.8 
MEAN 31.2 26.1 77.8 86.2 58.4 74.7 56.9 38.5 19.5 24.9 7.86 92.1 
MAX 88 45 146 153 149 248 195 90 80 126 50 988 
MIN 14 19 21 30 31 37 23 13 5.0 3.2 2.7 2.1 
CFSM 1.50 1.25 3.74 4.14 2.81 3.59 2.74 1.85 .94 1.20 .38 4.43 
IN. 1.73 1.40 4.31 4.78 2.93 4.14 3.05 2.13 1.04 1.38 .44 4.94 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 15799.6 MEAN 43.3 MAX 203 MIN 1.4 CFSM 2.08 IN 28.26 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 18051.5 MEAN 49.5 MAX 988 MIN 2.1 CFSM 2.38 IN 32.28 



 

 

326 SAUGATUCK RIVER BASIN 

01208990 SAUGATUCK RIVER NEAR REDDING, CONN.--continued 

wATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS-
INSTAN- PER- DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DOS-
TANEOUS AIR DIS- CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 
DIS- PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SOLVED SATUR- SILICA COPPER IRON GANESE ZINC 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) (UNITS) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

ATION (SI02) 
)MG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(FE) 
(U6/L) 

(MN) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN)
(UG/L) 

oCT. 
15... 1030 16 7.6 17.0 11.0 9.8 89 10 0 120 10 0 
NOV. 
04... 1040 18 7.7 16.0 11.0 10.8 100 9.4 10 150 2900 10 
DEC. 
09... 1030 135 7.4 5.0 4.0 10.4 79 7.8 10 140 10 20 
JAN. 
13... 1115 124 7.3 3.5 5.0 12.4 97 7.9 30 180 20 20 

FEH. 
ON... 1030 40 7.3 4.5 2.0 14.3 103 8.9 0 110 30 20 

MAR. 
10... 1030 31 7.3 2.0 1.5 13.6 97 6.9 30 80 10 40 
APR. 
14... 1030 46 7.6 10.0 6.0 12.2 98 5.5 0 60 10 0 

RAY 
12... 1025 35 7.5 22.5 17.0 9.9 102 4.8 0 150 10 0 

JUNE 
16•• • 1100 24 7.4 19.5 18.0 9.2 97 8.7 10 280 20 10 

JULY 
07... 1030 2.8 7.7 28.0 21.5 9.3 104 7.1 10 90 10 10 
AUG. 
04... 1100 4.6 7.4 24.5 23.0 8.4 97 9.2 0 90 10 10 
SEP. 
15... 1100 7.5 7.5 15.5 12.5 11.4 106 9.2 0 110 0 0 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 
DI5- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-
SOLVED MAG- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DIS_ DAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT. 
.15... 16 5.3 66 0 54 12 11 .00 .05 .16 .21 .27 
NOV. 
04... 17 4.9 68 0 56 13 11 .01 .06 .12 .15 .23 

DEC. 
09... 12 3.6 39 0 32 19 13 .02 .10 .18 .23 .23 
JAN. 
13... 14 4.1 45 0 37 11 9.6 .00 .14 .06 .08 .29 

FEB. 
18... 16 5.0 56 0 46 22 37 .01 .22 .07 .09 .10 

MAR. 
10... 14 5.5 52 0 43 16 1 .02 .16 .04 .05 .11 

APR. 
14... 15 3.0 46 0 38 12 9.8 .01 .11 .03 .04 .08 

MAY 
12... 18 4.7 58 0 48 12 13 .01 .05 .00 .00 .24 

JUNE 
16... 16 4.6 59 0 48 10 10 .01 .14 .01 .01 .42 

JULY 
07•• • 19 6.0 83 0 68 11 9.0 .00 .11 .01 .01 .38 
AUG. 
04... 23 6.2 76 0 62 8.0 14 .02 .13 .00 .00 .24 
SEP. 
15... 27 5.6 75 0 62 12 5.5 .01 .08 .00 .00 .30 



327 SAUGATUCK RIVER BASIN 

01208990 SAUGATUCK RIVER NEAR REDDING, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- NON- CIFIC 
ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT-
GEN GEN GEN PHORUS kESI- DUE AT (TONS (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM-

DATE 
(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NO3) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

DUE 
(MOIL) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

PER 
DAy) 

PER 
AC-FT) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L1 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

COBALT 
UNITS) 

OCT. 
15... .11 .32 1.4 .01 112 109 4.71 .15 62 8 145 30 

NOV. 
04... .11 .29 1.3 .01 116 108 5.25 .15 63 7 146 30 
DEC. 
09... .05 .33 1.5 .02 77 79 28.8 .11 45 13 106 50 
JAN. 
13... .23 .43 1.9 .02 94 102 34.2 .14 52 15 126 20 

FER. 
18... .03 .32 1.4 .01 103 93 10.0 .13 61 15 173 10 

MAR. 
10... .07 .27 1.2 .05 118 101 8.45 .14 58 15 142 7 

APR. 
14... .05 .19 .84 .01 95 86 10.7 .12 50 12 136 7 

MAY 
12... .24 .29 1.3 .02 119 98 9.26 .13 64 17 134 8 

JUNE 
16... .41 .56 2.5 .03 96 91 5.90 .12 59 11 138 38 

JULY 
07... .37 .49 2.2 .03 129 101 .76 .14 72 4 160 15 
AUG. 
04... .24 .37 1.6 .03 129 99 1.23 .13 83 21 168 16 
SEP. 
15... .30 .38 1.7 .03 131 104 2.11 .14 81 19 158 7 

IMME- METHY-
DIATE FECAL STREP- LENE 
COLI- CULT- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 

TOR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
HID- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
ITY (CO2) PER PER PER (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL 8 

DATE (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
15... 1 2.7 440 12 32 5.0 0 .0 1.0 .0 

NOV. 
04... 1 2.2 28 16 13 7.8 2 .0 .0 .0 0 
DEC. 
09... 2 2.5 320 230 1700 5.5 0 .0 2.3 .0 
JAN. 
13... 1 3.6 56 50 130 4.8 0 .0 3.0 1.0 

FEB. 
18... 1 4.5 21 14 10 6.6 1 .0 

MAR. 
10... 1 4.2 34 6 8 5.7 0 .0 

APR. 
14... 1 1.8 15 6 3 4.5 0 .0 .0 .0 

MAY 
12... 1 2.9 100 29 6 5.1 0 .0 .0 .0 

JUNE 
16... 1 3.8 1400 96 160 6.4 0 .0 .0 .0 

JULY 
07... 1 2.6 400 68 250 4.6 0 .0 .0 .0 
AUG. 
04... 1 4.8 620 80 500 13 0 .0 .0 .0 
SEP. 
15... 1 3.8 600 41 180 9.6 0 .0 .0 .0 



328 SAUGATUCK RIVER BASIN 

01208990 SAUGATUCK RIVER NEAR REDDING, CONN.--continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOR- DI- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOx-
ALDRIN DANE ODD DDE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2,4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (06/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) 

OCT. 
15... .0 0 1.9 3.5 10 .5 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 

DI- mALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2,4,5-T SILVER AZINON ETHION THION PARA- TRI- THION THION PCB MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- IN BOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN 

DATE (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 0 1 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN BOT- T1ON IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN IN 
DIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

% FINER TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MG/KG) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
15... 100 3.4 118000 2 0 4 1 1200 48 60 .0 11 



329 NORWALK RIVER BASIN 

01209700 NORWALK RIVER AT SOUTH WILTON, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°09'49", long 73°25'11", Fairfield County, on right bank at upstream side of bridge on Kent Road 
at South Wilton, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) north of Norwalk. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--30.0 mi2 (77.7 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Occasional low-flow measurements, water years 1961-62. September 1962 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 115.69 ft (35.262 m) above mean sea level. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--13 years, 51.6 ft3/s (1.461 m3/s) 23.36 in/yr (593 mm/yr). 

EXTREMES.--Current year: Maximum discharge, 1,560 ft3/s (44.2 m3/s) Sept 27, gage height, 4.16 ft (1.268 m); 
minimum, 4.7 ft3/s (0.13 m3/s) Sept. 9, 10, gage height, 1.23 ft (0.375 m). 

Period of record: Maximum discharge, 2,220 ft3/s (62.9 m3/s) June 19, 1972, gage height, 4.79 ft (1.460 m);
minimum, 0.3 ft3/s (0.008 m3/s) Sept. 24, 1964, gage height, 0.82 ft (0.250 m). 

Flood of October 1955 reached a stage of 13.5 ft (4.12 m), from floodmarks. 

PEAK DISCHARGE.--(BASE, 300 ft3/s): DATE TIME G.H. DISCHARGE 
12-02 1200 2.59 305 
3-20 0500 2.78 408 
4-03 1900 3.06 576 
7-14 0400 2.79 390 
9-27 unknown 4.16 1,560 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Occasional regulation at low flow by mill upstream. City of Norwalk diverts an 
indeterminable amount of water from Streets (Popes) Pond, drainage area 2.36 mi2 (6.11 km2). 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 123 34 30 62 82 95 78 37 32 9.7 16 9.3 
2 80 31 209 58 73 84 69 47 30 8.5 15 8.1 
3 57 29 149 54 64 71 269 45 26 7.5 13 6.8 
4 43 27 113 47 55 62 239 58 32 7.5 12 5.9 
5 38 30 80 43 58 57 167 136 27 6.5 12 5.4 

6 35 38 64 40 64 55 123 80 102 7.0 14 5.3 
7 32 33 57 73 68 55 106 118 50 6.0 78 5.3 
8 29 30 138 64 57 66 95 80 36 7.5 47 5.1 
9 27 27 173 195 50 52 84 68 27 8.0 37 5.1 
10 25 26 125 158 42 43 76 57 20 5.6 27 5.7 

11 24 24 102 138 40 43 71 52 16 5.2 20 6.3 
12 23 25 86 120 36 50 66 47 60 12 17 8.9 
13 23 86 78 164 41 68 60 71 138 46 12 16 
14 22 60 69 161 38 57 55 69 76 239 12 14 
15 22 52 60 123 36 58 52 54 55 209 10 12 

16 123 42 125 104 38 55 54 68 40 123 14 8.3 
17 118 36 209 88 46 60 47 57 34 82 13 7.4 
18 88 33 141 118 58 50 42 46 29 55 13 7.0 
19 71 31 111 182 84 76 43 41 24 38 11 12 
20 62 37 92 158 90 327 43 36 20 35 9.7 11 

21 52 80 82 116 80 228 40 33 16 109 8.5 22 
22 45 69 73 106 71 158 36 30 13 54 8.0 17 
23 43 46 66 95 97 133 34 28 12 37 7•.6 36 
24 37 42 64 88 161 116 60 26 10 28 8.4 200 
25 32 41 102 125 216 123 90 24 9.7 86 9.2 400 

26 33 41 92 155 158 106 92 23 8.5 52 10 700 
27 30 32 71 118 123 90 62 22 8.0 35 11 883 
28 28 31 66 97 104 82 49 20 8.0 28 8.5 468 
29 28 31 57 125 --- 71 42 18 8.0 27 7.0 287 
30 27 30 54 111 111 38 17 14 21 17 184 
31 37 --- 49 92 97 --- 17 --- 18 11 ---

TOTAL 1457 1174 2987 3378 2130 2799 2382 1525 981.2 1413.0 508.9 3361.9 
MEAN 47.0 39.1 96.4 109 76.1 90.3 79.4 49.2 32.7 45.6 16.4 112 
MAX 123 86 209 195 216 327 269 136 138 239 78 883 
MIN 22 24 30 40 36 43 34 17 8.0 5.2 7.0 5.1 
CFSM 1.57 1.30 3.21 3.63 2.54 3.01 2.65 1.64 1.09 1.52 .55 3.73 
IN. 1.81 1.46 3.70 4.19 2.64 3.47 2.95 1.89 1.22 1.75 .63 4.17 

CAL YR 1974 TOTAL 23052.7 MEAN 63.2 MAX 461 MIN 2.8 CFSM 2.11 IN 28.59 
WTR YR 1975 TOTAL 24097.0 MEAN 66.0 MAX 883 MIN 5.1 CFSM 2.20 IN 29.88 



330 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01209788 STAMFORD HURRICANE BARRIER AT STAMFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°02'13", long 73°32'06", Fairfield County, at control tower of U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
hurricane barrier, near Woodland Cemetery, at South end of Stamford, in Long Island Sound. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1972 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 10.00 ft (3.048 m) below mean .,ea level. Gage-height record 
converted to elevation above or below (-) mean sea level for publication. 

REMARKS.--Stage data in feet at 1S-minute intervals available upon request. 

TIDE ELEVATIONS, IN FEET, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT 
Maximum Elevation 6.25 6.09 7.60 6.24 5.86 6.62 6.17 6.35 5.67 5.73 6.15 5.87 

high tide Date 16 12 2 9 25 14 25 24 8 11 6 6 

Time 1115 0915 1130 0900 0945 2400 2245 2215 2200 0015 2215 1115 

Minimum Elevation -4.61 -4.84 -5.09 -6.00 -5.89 -5.74 -4.93 -4.29 -4.35 -3.91 -4.48 -4.47 

low tide Date 15 15 30 30 26 27 27 24 11 14 9 7 

Time 1715 1845 1845 0715 1745 0500 0645 0430 0630 0915 0630 1830 

NOTE.--Time shown is eastern standard. No gage-height record June 17 to July 6. The high tide of June 8 is the 
highest recorded and the low tide of June 11 is the lowest recorded during June; tide may have been higher 
or lower during period of no record June 17-30. 



 

331 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01209910 STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD, CONN. 

LOCATION.--Lat 41°01'47", long 73°32'17", Fairfield County, off Cemetery Point, at Stamford. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--40.3 mil (104.4 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1974 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOOFR 1,074 TG SEPTEmHLR 1975 

01S-
PEP- 015- UIS- DIS- SOLVED 015-

AIP 0154. CENT SOLVED SOLVED SOLVED MAN- SOLVED 

DATE 
TIME OEPTH 

(FT) 

PH TEMPER... TEMPER- SOLVED SATVR- SILICA COPPER IqON GANESE ZINC 
ATURE ATURE OXYGEN ATION (S102) (CU) (FE) (MN) (ZN) 

(UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UU/L) (DG/L) (DG/L) 

OCT. 
15• • • 

Nov. 
1325 3.0 7.6 14.0 15.0 6.5 69 1.4 50 130 70 40 

04• • • 
DEC. 

1315 3.0 7.7 19.0 14.0 7.6 79 1.3 60 370 MO 40 

09• • • 
JAN. 

1310 3.0 7.6 6.5 7.0 9.8 95 2.3 40 220 2500 50 

13... 1315 3.0 7.7 3.5 5.0 9.7 86 2.3 50 550 110 40 
FEP. 
18... 

MAR. 
1230 3.0 7.6 7.0 3.0 v.8 86 2.3 50 100 50 40 

I0•• • 

APP. 
1230 3.0 7.2 5.0 3.0 11.2 99 2.9 40 120 70 60 

14•• • 1200 3.0 7.9 8.5 6.0 11.2 100 .4 40 100 40 20 
NAY 
12••• 

JUNE 
1215 3.0 7.7 26.5 12.0 10.0 109 1.0 4(1 100 60 50 

16• • • 1300 3.0 7.6 20.5 17.0 6.8 82 .7 50 140 60 40 
JULY 
07... 1215 3.0 8.0 26.5 21.0 8.3 108 .5 60 120 50 60 

AUG. 
04• • 

SEP. 
1400 3.0 7.7 23.5 72.0 3.3 44 1.2 50 110 70 50 

15... 1330 3.0 7.3 20.0 19.5 4.4 56 loS 50 140 100 50 

DIS.. 015- TOTAL 
DIS- SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED KJEL-

SOLVEO MAD- ALKA- DI54 SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA DI5.. OAHL 
CAL- NE- BICAR- CAR- UNITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITMO- SOLVED NITRO-
CIUM SIUM MONATE MONATE AS SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE. NITRATE GEN AMMONIA GEN 
(CA) (MG) (8CO3) (CO3) CACO3 (SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NH4) (N)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MO/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
15... 240 910 112 0 92 2300 14000 .00 .04 .7 .73 .78 

NOV. 
04... 300 1000 113 0 93 2100 16000 .00 .17 .25 .3? .36 
DEC. 

09• • . 290 1200 114 0 94 1900 14000 .00 .25 .67 .86 1.1 
JAN. 
13... 290 960 110 0 90 1800 13000 .00 .28 .70 .90 1.2 

FEB. 
18... 770 850 110 0 90 1940 14000 .01 .35 .31 .40 .57 

MAR. 
10... 280 400 116 0 95 1700 12000 .00 .36 1.6 2.1 2.4 

APR. 
14... 270 900 112 0 92 1900 15000 .00 .20 .07 .04 .24 

MAY 
12... 280 1000 111 0 91 1800 13000 .00 .09 .55 .71 1.2 

JUNE 
16... 180 880 115 0 94 2000 14000 .00 .05 .36 .46 .77 

JULY 
07... 250 790 103 0 84 2000 15000 .01 .01 .15 .19 .61 
AUG. 
04• • • 310 930 113 0 93 1800 14000 .00 .01 .49 .63 1.1 

SEP. 
15. • . 280 900 121 0 99 1900 14000 .01 .0? .79 1.0 1.7 



332 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01209910 STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD, CONN.--continued 

wATER QUALITY DATA. ,DATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- SPE-
TOTAL SOLVED DIS- NUN- CIFIC 

ORGANIC TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SOLIDS SOLVED C4i- CON-
NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- 'PROS- TOTAL (RESI- SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT-
GEN GEN GEN PHOkUS RESI- DUE AT (TONS NESS HAkD- ANCE SALIN-

OFPTH (N) (N) (NO3) (P) DUE 180 C) PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- ITY 
DATE (FT) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L3 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (PPT( 

OCT. 
15... 3.0 .21 .1)7 3.9 .22 30300 29100 39.6 4300 4300 35000 10 

NOV. 
04... 3.0 .11 .53 2.3 .16 28800 29100 39.b 4900 4800 35000 14 
DEC. 
09... 3.0 .43 1.4 6.0 .24 27900 26200 35.6 5700 5600 26000 26 
JAN. 
13... 3.0 .50 1.5 6.6 .30 27500 25900 35.2 4700 4600 24500 27 

FEP. 
18• • • 3.0 .26 .92 4.1 .20 25400 25300 34.4 4200 4100 23000 24 

MAR. 
10• • • 3.0 .60 2.8 12 .53 23500 22800 31.0 2300 2300 39600 26 

APP. 
14... 3.0 .17 .44 1.9 .09 ?8000 27500 37.4 4400 4300 33400 22 

MAY 
12. • . 3.0 .65 1.3 5.7 .23 26200 24800 33.7 4800 4700 34500 26 

JUNE. 
16... 3.0 .41 .82 3.6 .17 28300 27000 36.7 4100 4000 37800 24 

JULY 
07... 3.0 .45 .62 2.7 .13 28900 28400 38.6 3900 3800 39400 25 
ADO. 
04... 3.i) .61 1.1 4.9 .20 30400 27400 37.3 4600 4500 38000 26 
SEN. 
1... 3.0 .91 1.7 7.6 .34 28800 27200 37.0 4400 4300 37000 27 

IMME- METHY-
D1ATE FECAL STREP- LENE 

COLOR COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI TOTAL BLUE 
(PLAT- TUR- CARBON FORM FORM (COL- ORGANIC OIL ACTIVE 
'Nom- 410- DIOXIDE (COL. (COL. ONIES CARBON AND SUB- CHLORO- CHLORO- PHENOLS 
COBALT ITY (CO2) PER PEP PEk (C) GREASE STANCE PHYLL A PHYLL B 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/LI 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
15... 6 1 4.5 120 34 12 4.8 0 .0 7.7 .0 

NOV. 
84... 2 1 3.6 1600 2300 480 2 .1 4.0 3.7 0 
DEC. 
09... 6 2 4.6 16000 9200 3100 4.6 0 .1 2.3 .7 
JAN. 
13... 4 2 3.5 32000 20000 6000 3.3 0 .2 2.3 1.7 

FEP. 
18- 9 2 4.4 20000 5400 7200 2.7 0 .1 -- --

MAR. 
10... 4 4 12 80000 46000 35000 16 0 .4 -

APR. 
14... 2 4 2.3 45 25 100 3.1 0 .1 .3 .0 

MAY 
12... 1 2 3.5 120 80 6 4.9 0 .1 7.3 .0 

JUNE 
16... 13 2 4.6 680 42 23 4.1 0 .1 8.7 .0 

JULY 
07... 3 1 1.6 450 28 6 5.6 0 .1 16 .0 
AUG. 
04... 2 2 3.6 3500 260 440 6.3 1 1.6 9.3 .0 
SEP. 
15... 1 2 9.7 38000 2000 1400 6.3 0 .2 2.7 .0 



 
 

333 LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01209910 STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD, CONN.--continued 

wATEP QUALITY DATA. wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

CHLOP- 01- HEPTA- HEPTA- TOx-
ALORIN DANE ODD DOE DDT ELORIN ENDwIN CHLOP CHLOR LINDANE APHENE 2.4-D 

IN IN IN IN IN IN IN IN EPDXIDE. IN IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA.. MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA-

TERIAL TFRIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (oG/KG) ((,G/KG) (uG/nG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) (1G/KG) (UG/KG) (uG/KG) (uG/KG) (0G/KG) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) 

:JCT. 
15... .0 25 10 2.1 .0 3.8 .0 .0 .0 .0 0 

DI- MALA- METHYL METHYL PARA- TRI- BED BED 
2.4.9-T SILVFx A7INON FTHION THION PAPA- TRI- THION THION RCM MAT. MAT. 

IN IN IN IN IN THION THION IN IN IN FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM COTTON BOTTOM IN HOT- IN HOT- bOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM OIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- TOM MA- TOM MA- MA- MA- MA- % FINER A FINER 
TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TEPIAL TEPIAL THAN THAN 

oATE (uG/K(i) (LG/KG) (UG/KG) (oG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/K0) (uG/KG) (UG/KG) .004 MM .062 MM 

OCT. 
15... 0 0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 .0 250 13 29 

BED ORGANIC LOSS ON TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
MAT. CARBON IGNI- ARSENIC CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY ZINC 
FALL IN HOT- TI ON IN IN IN MIUM IN IN IN I N NESE IN IN IN 
OIAM. TOM MA- BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

4 FINE, TERIAL MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA-
THAN (C) TFRIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 

DATE 2.00 MM (G/KG) (MD/KG) (ii/G) (oG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

OCT. 
15... 100 2.6 99600 7 3 120 20 13000 160 280 .5 262 



334 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS 

As the number of streams on which streamflow is likely to be desired far exceeds the number of stream-
gaging stations feasible to operate at one time, the Geological Survey collects limited streamflow data at 
sites other than stream-gaging stations. When limited streamflow data are collected on a systematic basis 
over a period of years for use in hydrologic analyses, the site at which the data are collected is called 
a partial-record station. Data collected at these partial-record stations are usable in low-flow or flood-
flow analyses, depending on the type of data collected. In addition, discharge measurements are made at 
other sites not included in the partial-record program. These measurements are generally made in times of 
drought or flood to give better areal coverage to those events. Those measurements and others collected for 
some special reason are called measurements at miscellaneous sites. 

Records collected at partial-record stations are presented in two tables. The first is a table of dis-
charge measurements at low-flow partial-record stations and the second is a table of annual maximum stage and 
discharge at crest-stage stations. All low-flow partial-record stations are also crest-stage stations. 

Low-flow partial-record stations 

Measurements of streamflow in the area covered by this report made at low-flow partial-record stations 
are given in the following table. These measurements were made during periods of base flow when streamflow 
is primarily from ground-water storage. These measurements, when correlated with the simultaneous discharge 
of a nearby stream where continuous records are available, will give a picture of the low-flow potentiality 
of the stream. The column headed "Period of record" shows the water years in which measurements were made 
at the same, or practically the same, site. 

Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1975 
Drainage Period Measurements 

Station No. Station name Location area of 
(sq mi) record Date Discharge (cfs) 

Mystic River basin 

01118750 Haleys Brook near Lat 41°23'20", long 71°59'11", 4.37 1962-65 8-5-75 0.40 
Old Mystic New London County, at bridge on 1967 

Packer Road, 1.2 miles west of 1969-75 
Old Mystic. 

Thames River basin 

01119255 Delphi Brook near Lat 42°01'23", long 72°14'53", 2.59 1962-75 8-6-75 .58 
Staffordville Tolland County, at culvert 

on State Highway 19, 2.1 
miles northeast of Staffordville. 

01119300 Roaring Brook near Lat 41°59'05", long 72°13'48", 5.61 1960-75 8-6-75 .88 
Staffordville Tolland County, at abandoned 

bridge beside Bradway Road, 
1.7 miles east of Stafford-
ville. 

01119360 Conat Brook at Lat 41052'17", long 72°17'31", 2.40 1963-75 7-18-75 1.65 
West Willington Tolland County, at culvert on 7-22-75 3.42 

Kola Road, 0.5 mile southeast of 7-29-75 1.16 
W. Willington. 

01119820 Skungamaug River Lat 41°47'32", long 72°21'20", 24.7 *1962-64 7-17-75 30 
at N. Coventry Tolland County, at bridge on 1965-75 7-22-75 39 

State Highway 31, 1.0 mile 8-11-75 8.4 
southeast of N. Coventry. 

01120000 Hop River near Lat 41°43'39", long 72°18'10", 74.8 *1933-71 7-29-75 24 
Columbia Tolland County, 1,500 ft down- 1972-75 

stream from Hop River village, 
near Columbia. 

01121300 Fenton River at Lat 41052'20", long 72°14'31", 11.4 1961-75 7-18-75 6.6 
East Willington Tolland County, at bridge on 7-29-75 3.9 

U.S. Highway 44, at East 
Willington. 

01122680 Merrick Brook Lat 41°43'44", long 72°05'08", 5.21 1964-75 8-4-75 .56 
near Scotland Windham County, by Brook Street, 

2.1 miles north of Scotland. 

01125300 English Neighbor- Lat 41°59'27", long 71°59'51", 4.66 1961-75 6-13-75 13 
hood Brook at Windham County, at bridge on 7-30-75 .44 
North Woodstock State Highway 169 at North 

Woodstock. 

*Continuous-record station 



335 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS 

Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1975 
Drainage Period Measurements 

Station No. Station name Location area of 
(sq mi) record Date Discharge (cfs) 

Thames River basin--Continued 

01125600 Mashamoquet Brook Lat 41°52'27", long 72°00'35", 11.1 1961-62 7-30-75 1.9 
at Abington Windham County, at bridge on *1963 

Taft Pond Road, 1 mile north 1964-75 
of Abington. 

01125650 Wappoquia Brook Lat 41°51'57", long 71°57'30", 4.21 1961-75 6-13-75 16 
near Pomfret Windham County, at bridge on 7-30-75 .41 

Day Road, 2 miles south of 
Pomfret. 

01125900 Cady Brook at Lat 41°54'32", long 71°49'11", 8.29 1961-75 6-13-75 23 
East Putnam Windham County, at bridge on 7-30-75 1.8 

East Putnam Road, 0.3 mile 
south of East Putnam. 

01126500 Moosup River at Lat 41°42'37", long 71°53'11", 83.6 *1933-71 1-7-75 150 
Moosup Windham County, at Kaman Aircraft 1972-75 8-1-75 24 

Corp. at Moosup. 

01126700 Kitt Brook near Lat 41°40'50", long 71°58'42", 11.1 1961-75 8-4-75 1.3 
Canterbury Windham County, at bridge on 

Mudhole (Elmdale) Road, 
1.2 miles south of Canterbury. 

01127100 Broad Brook near Lat 41°33'14", long 71°58'15", 12.5 1961-65 8-4-75 2.0 
Preston City New London County, at bridge 1967-75 

on State Highway 164,1.8 
miles north of Preston City. 

01127400 Susquetonscut Lat 41°34'15", long 72°08'01", 15.7 1961-75 8-5-75 1.5 
Brook at Yantic New London County, at bridge on 

State Highway 87, 1 mile northwest 
of Yantic. 

01127760 Hunts Brook at Lat 41°24'04", long 72°07'16", 11.5 1964-75 8-14-75 3.5 
Quaker Hill New London County, at bridge on 

Old Norwich Road, at Quaker Hill. 

Fourmile River basin 

01127800 Fourmile River Lat 41°21'25", long 72°15'40", 4.30 1961-75 8-13-75 .80 
near East Lyme New London County, at twin 

culverts on Stones Ranch Road, 
2.5 miles west of East Lyme. 

Connecticut River basin 

01183990 Jawbuck Brook Lat 42°00'24", long 72°33'14", 2.16 1963-75 8-6-75 1.2 
near Hazardville Hartford County, at culvert on 

Shaker Road, 1.5 miles north of 
Hazardville. 

01184100 Stony Brook near Lat 41°57'38", long 72°42'39", 10.2 1960-75 8-13-75 12 
West Suffield Hartford County, at bridge on 

South Grand Street, 2.1 miles 
south of West Suffield. 

01184260 Namerick Brook near Lat 41°54'13", long 72°36'47", 2.60 1963-75 8-13-75 .41 
Warehouse Point Hartford County, at bridge on 

U.S. Highway 5, 1.7 miles 
south of Warehouse Point. 

01184300 Gillette Brook Lat 41°59'30", long 72°26'05", 3.64 1960-67 8-6-75 .33 
at Somers Tolland County, at twin culverts *1968-69 

on Battle Street, 0.7 mile 1970-75 
northeast of Somers. 

01184500 Scantic River at Lat 41°54'42", long 72°33'48", 98.2 *1929-71 1-6-75 108 
Broad Brook Hartford County, upstream from 1972-75 8-14-75 65 

bridge on State Highway 191, 
at Broad Brook. 

*Continuous-record station 
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Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1975 
Drainage Period Measurements 

Station No. Station name Location area of 
(sq mi) record Date Discharge (cfs) 

Connecticut River basin--Continued 

01188100 Roaring Brook Lat 41°45'24", long 72°52'59", 7.60 1961-75 7-24-75 9.6 
at Unionville Hartford County, at bridge on 

State Highway 4, at Unionville. 

01190050 Podunk River at Lat 41°49'36", long 72°33'52", 4.34 1961-75 8-14-75 3.8 
Wapping Hartford County, at bridge on 

State Highway 30, 0.5 mile west 
of Wapping. 

01190100 Piper Brook at Lat 41°42'43", long 72°44'15", 14.6 *1959-71 8-12-75 11 
Newington Junction Hartford County, at bridge on 1972-75 

Willard Avenue at Newington 
Junction. 

01190200 Mill Brook at Lat 41°42'16", long 72°43'34", 2.65 *1959-71 8-12-75 1.3 
Newington Hartford County, at bridge on 1972-75 

Dowd Street, 0.5 mile north of 
Newington. 

01191900 Charter Brook near Lat 41°54'22", long 72°24'15", 8.51 1961-75 7-29-75 2.6 
Crystal Lake Tolland County, at twin culverts 

on Browns Bridge Road, 2 miles 
southwest of Crystal Lake. 

01192650 Roaring Brook at Lat 41°39'50", long 72°34'55", 24.3 *1962-71 8-18-75 10 
Hopewell Hartford County, at bridge on 1973-75 

Matson Hill Road at Hopewell. 

01192800 Parmalee Brook Lat 41027'08", long 72°42'08", 2.79 1961-75 7-15-75 12 
near Durham Middlesex County, at bridge on 

Sawmill Road, 2 miles southwest 
of Durham. 

01193120 Ponset Brook near Lat 41°28'45", long 72°33'28", 5.72 1962-75 7-31-75 1.4 
Higganum Middlesex County, at bridge on 

Skinner Road, 1.2 miles south 
of Higganum. 

01193250 Judd Brook near Lat 41°35'55", long 72°21'12", 3.93 1962-75 8-11-75 2.1 
Colchester New London County, at bridge on 

Colchester Road, 2 miles northwest 
of Colchester. 

01193300 Blackledge River Lat 41°41'46", long 72°27'22", 6.75 1960-75 8-11-75 1.9 
near Gilead Tolland County, at twin box 

culverts on State Highway 94, 
3 miles west of Gilead, and 4 
miles east of Buckingham. 

01194000 Eightmile River Lat 41°26'30", long 72°20'00", 20,1 *1937-66 7-31-75 7.0 
at North Plain Middlesex County, at bridge on 1967-75 

State Highway 82, at North Plain 

Mill River basin 

01196600 Willow Brook Lat 41°27'35", long 72°55'06", 9.34(rev)1961-69 
near Cheshire New Haven County, at bridge on 1971-74 

Mt. Sanford Road, at corner of 
Harrison Avenue, 2.5 miles south 
of Cheshire. 

Wepawaug River basin 

01196700 Wepawaug River Lat 41°14'10", long 73°03'32", 18.4 1962-75 8-5-75 5.1 
at Milford New Haven County, by bridge on 

Walnut Street, at Milford. 

*Continuous-record station 
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Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1975 
Drainage Period Measurements 

Station No. Station name Location area of 
(sq mi) record Date Discharge (cfs) 

Housatonic River basin 

01198500 Blackberry River Lat 42°01'26", long 73°20'32", 45.9 *1949-71 6-25-75 23 
at Canaan Litchfield County, at bridge 1972-75 

on U.S. Highway 44, at Canaan. 

01198860 Deming Brook Lat 41°57'52", long 73°18'07", 1.08 *1971-74 6-25-75 .26 
near Huntsville Litchfield County, 20 feet down- 1975 8-18-75 .73 

stream from Under Mountain Road, 
1.5 miles northeast of Huntsville. 

01199150 Furnace Brook at Lat 41°49'06", long 73°22'11", 13.3 1961-75 8-13-75 5.3 
Cornwall Bridge Litchfield County, at bridge 

on State Highway 4, 0.2 mile 
from mouth, at Cornwall Bridge. 

01201510 Still River at Lat 41°32'12", long 73°25'04", 69.6 a1931-66 8-12-75 96 
Lanesville Litchfield County, 0.9 mile *1967-71 

upstream from mouth, at 1972-75 
Lanesville. 

01201890 Pond Brook near Lat 41°27'22", long 73°20'07", 11.9 1963-75 8-6-75 3.9 
Hawleyville Fairfield County, at bridge on 

Pond Brook Road, 2 miles north-
east of Hawleyville. 

01202700 Butternut Brook Lat 41°44'35", long 73'13'14", 2.42 1960-63 8-13-75 1.1 
near Litchfield Litchfield County, at bridge 1965-75 

on Ripley Road, 1.5 miles 
west of Litchfield. 

01203000 Shepaug River Lat 41°32'59", long 73°19'49", 132 *1931-71 8-4-75 34 
near Roxbury Litchfield County, at Wellers 1972-75 

Bridge, 1.2 miles southwest 
of Roxbury. 

01203100 Jacks Brook near Lat 41'31'39", long 73°18'32", 7.90 1960-75 8-4-75 2.6 
Roxbury Falls Litchfield County, at bridge 

on River Road, 1.2 miles 
north of Roxbury Falls. 

01203700 Wood Creek near Lat 41°37'38", long 73°13'34", 3.39 1961-75 8-13-75 2.0 
Bethlehem Litchfield County, at bridge on 

State Highway 132, 1.2 miles 
southwest of Bethlehem. 

01206400 Leadmine Brook Lat 41°43'46", long 23°03'13", 19.6 *1959-73 7-24-75 22 
near Harwinton Litchfield County, at bridge 1974-75 

on South Road, 3.0 miles south 
of Harwinton. 

01208100 Hancock Brook Lat 41°39'40", long 73°00'12", 1.18 1960-75 7-24-75 1.2 
near Terryville Litchfield County, at culvert 

on Waterbury Road, at corner 
of South Main Street, 1.1 miles 
south of Terryville. 

01208400 Hop Brook near Lat 41°31'25", long 73°05'38", 9.43 1961-75 8-4-75 4.5 
Middlebury New Haven County, at bridge on 

Shaddock Road, 1.5 miles east of 
Middlebury. 

01208700 Little River Lat 41°26'03", long 73°07'03", 4.54 1961-69 8-4-75 1.5 
at Oxford New Haven County, at bridge on 1971-75 

Governor Hill Road, at Oxford. 

Pequonnock River basin 

01208850 Pequonnock River Lat 41°14'49", long 73°11'52", b11.8 1962-64 8-5-75 8.5 
at Trumbull Fairfield County, at bridge on *1965-66 

Daniels Farm Road at Trumbull, 1967-75 
4.6 miles north of Bridgeport. 

*Continuous-record station 
aContinuous-record station at former site no. 01201500, 2 miles upstream; drainage area 67.5 sq mi. 
bEffective drainage area; does not include 3.8 sq mi from which low flow is entirely diverted into Easton 
Reservoir. 
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Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1975 
Drainage Period Measurements 

Station No. Station name Location area of 
(sq mi) record Date Discharge (cfs) 

Mill River basin 

01208900 Patterson Brook Lat 41°17'16", long 73°17'33", 1.21 1961-65 8-5-75 .15 
near Easton Fairfield County, at culvert 1967-75 

on State Highway 59, 2.5 miles 
north of Easton. 

Norwalk River basin 

01209600 Comstock Brook Lat 41°12'45", long 73°27'31", 3.53 1961-65 7-30-75 2.1 
at North Wilton Fairfield County, at bridge on 1967-75 

Nod Hill Road, at North Wilton. Discontinued 

Fivemile River basin 

01209770 Fivemile River Lat 41°06'02", long 73°27'18", 8.96 1962-75 7-30-75 8.3 
near Norwalk Fairfield County, at bridge on 

West Cedar Street, 1.8 miles 
west of Norwalk. 

Byram River basin 

01211700 East Branch Byram Lat 41°05'56", long 73°41'00", 1.69 1961-75 7-30-75 .74 
River at Round Hill Fairfield County, at bridge on 

John Street, 0.8 mile west of 
Round Hill. 

01212100 East Branch Byram Lat 41°03'39", long 73°40'31", c11.1 1961-62 7-30-75 6.4 
River at Rivers- Fairfield County, at bridge on *1963-69 
ville Riversville Road just downstream 1970-75 

from Merritt Parkway, and 
0.2 mile upstream from mouth. 

*Continuous-record station 
clncludes 3.7 sq mi from which a portion of the flow is diverted into Putnam Lake. 
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Crest-stage partial-record stations 

The following table contains annual maximum discharges for crest-stage stations. A crest-stage gage 
is a device which will register the peak stage occurring between inspections of the gage. A stage-discharge 
relation for each gage is developed from discharge measurements made by indirect measurements of peak flow or by 
current meter. The date of the maximum discharge is not always certain but is usually determined by comparison 
with nearby continuous-record stations, weather records, or local inquiry. Only the maximum discharge for each 
year is given. Information on some lower floods may have been obtained but is not published herein. The years 
given in the period of record represent water years for which the annual maximum has been determined. Each 
station in this table is also a low-flow partial-record station, unless station number is preceded by reference 
mark "a". 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1975 
Annual maximum 

Drainage Period Gage Dis-
Station No. Station name Location area of Date height charge 

(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Mystic River basin 

01118750 Haleys Brook near Lat 41°23'20", long 71°59'11", 4.37 1962-75 2-25-75 2.92 55 
Old Mystic New London County, at bridge on 

Packer Road, 1.2 miles west of 
Old Mystic. 

Thames River basin 

01119255 Delphi Brook near Lat 42°01'23", long 72°14'53", 2.59 1964-75 9-27-75 1.75 110 
Staffordville Tolland County, at culvert on 

State Highway 19, 2.1 miles 
northeast of Staffordville. 

01119300 Roaring Brook near Lat 41°59'05", long 72°13'48", 5.61 1960-75 9-27-75 3.46 300 
Staffordville Tolland County, at abandoned 

bridge beside Bradway Road, 
1.7 miles east of Staffordville. 

01119360 Conat Brook at Lat 41°52'17", long 72°17'31", 2.40 1964-75 3-20-75 2.71 44 
West Willington Tolland County, at culvert on 

Kola Road, 0.5 mile southeast 
of West Willington. 

01119820 Skungamaug River Lat 41°47'32", long 72°21'20", 24.7 *1963-64 9-27-75 2.88 660 
at North Coventry Tolland County, at bridge on 1965-75 

State Highway 31, 1.0 mile 
southeast of North Coventry. 

01120000 Hop River near Lat 41°43'39", long 72°18'10", 74.8 *1933-71 9-27-75 9.02 1,520 
Columbia Tolland County, 1,500 feet 1972-75 

downstream from Hop River 
village near Columbia. 

01121300 Fenton River at Lat 41°52'20", long 72°14'31", 11.4 1964-75 3-20-75 3.29 230 
East Willington Tolland County, at bridge on 

U.S. Highway 44, at East 
Willington. 

01122680 Merrick Brook Lat 41°43'44", long 72°05'08", 5.21 1964-75 3-20-75 3.02 190 
near Scotland Windham County, by Brook Street, 

2.1 miles north of Scotland. 

01125300 English Neighbor- Lat 41°59'27", long 72°59'51", 4.66 1962-75 3-20-75 3.44 185 
hood Brook at Windham County, at bridge on 
North Woodstock State Highway 169, at North 

Woodstock. 

a01125490 Little River at Lat 41°55'39", long 71°55'50", 35.8 +1936 3-20-75 5.06 550 
Harrisville Windham County, at bridge on +1938 

Tripp Road, 0.5 mile *1962-71 
east of Harrisville. 1972-75 

01125600 Mashamoquet Brook Lat 41°52'27", long 72°00'35", 11.1 *1963 12-9-74 3.65 320 
at Abington Windham County, at bridge on 1964-75 

Taft Pond Road, 1 mile north 
of Abington. 

01125650 Wappoquia Brook Lat 41°51'57", long 71°57'30", 4.21 1964-75 12-9-74 3.29 215 
near Pomfret Windham County, at bridge on 

Day Road, 2 miles south of 
Pomfret. 

*Continuous-record station 
tPeak-flow determination 
allot a low-flow partial-record station 
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Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations 

Station No. Station name 

01125900 Cady Brook at 
East Putnam 

a01126000 Fivemile River 
at Killingly 

01126500 Moosup River 
at Moosup 

01126700 Kitt Brook near 
Canterbury 

01127100 Broad Brook near 
Preston City 

01127400 Susquetonscut Brook 
at Yantic 

01127700 Trading Cove 
Brook near 
Thamesville 

01127760 Hunts Brook at 
Quaker Hill 

Annual maximum 
Drainage Period Gage Dis-

Location area of Date height charge 
(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Thames River basin--Continued 

Lat 41°54'32", long 71°49'11", 8.29 1964-75 12-9-74 2.73 150 
Windham County, at bridge on 
East Putnam Road, 0.3 mile 
south of East Putnam. 

Lat 41°50'14", long 71°53'09", 57.8 +1936 1-13-75 3.57 518 
Windham County, at Penn *1938-71 
Central Railroad Co. bridge 0.6 1972-75 
mile south of Killingly. 

Lat 41°42'37", long 71°53'11", 83.6 *1933-71 2-25-75 3.93 915 
Windham County, at Kaman 1972-75 
Aircraft Corp. at Moosup. 

Lat 41°40'50", long 71°58'42", 11.1 1964-75 4-3-75 2.27 120 
Windham County, at bridge on 
Mudhole (Elmdale) Road, 1.2 
miles south of Canterbury. 

Lat 41°33'14", long 71°58'15", 12.5 1961-75 4-3-75 3.08 235 
New London County, at bridge 
on State Highway 164, 1.8 
miles north of Preston City. 

Lat 41°34'15", long 72°08'01", 15.7 1962-75 3-20-75 3.27 240 
New London County, at bridge 
on State Highway 87, 1 mile 
northwest of Yantic. 

Lat 41°30'03", long 72°06'59", 8.57 1961-74 3-21-74 4.05 430 
New London County at culvert Discontinued 
on Connecticut Turnpike, 1.5 September 1974 
miles west of Thamesville and 
3 miles southwest of Norwich. 

Lat 41°24'04", long 72°07'16", 11.5 1964-75 3-20-75 3.03 210 
New London County, at bridge on 
Old Norwich Road, at Quaker Hill. 

Fourmile River basin 

01127800 Fourmile River 
near East Lyme 

Lat 41°21'25", long 72°15'40", 
New London County, at twin 
culverts on Stones Ranch Road, 
2.5 miles west of East Lyme. 

4.30 1961-75 3-20-75 2.40 62 

Connecticut River basin 

01183990 Jawbuck Brook near 
Hazardville 

Lat 42°00'24", long 72°33'14", 
Hartford County, at culvert 
on Shaker Road, 1.5 miles north 
of Hazardville 

2.16 1967-75 5-26-67 2.44 34(rev) 
3-18-68 2.34 31(rev) 
8-5-69 2.40 33(rev) 
4-2-70 3.33 60(rev) 
3-3-72 3.41 60(rev) 
9-6-73(rev)3.10(rev)S1(rev) 
12-21-73 4.21 87(rev) 
9-26-75 3.84 75 

01184100 Stony Brook near 
West Suffield 

Lat 41°57'38", long 72°42'39", 
Hartford County, at bridge 
on South Grand Street, 2.1 
miles south of West Suffield 

10.2 1960-75 9-27-75 4.82 830 

01184260 Namerick Brook near 
Warehouse Point 

Lat 41°54'13", long 72°36'47", 
Hartford County, at bridge 
on U.S. Highway 5, 1.7 miles 
south of Warehouse Point. 

2.60 1964-75 9-27-75 4.59 320 

*Continuous-record station 
tPeak-flow determination 
allot a low-flow partial-record station 
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Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations 

Station No. Station name 

01184300 Gillette Brook at 
Somers 

01184500 Scantic River at 
Broad Brook 

a01187800 Nepaug River 
near Nepaug 

01188100 Roaring Brook at 
Unionville 

01189180 Hop Brook at 
West Simsbury 

a01189200 Stratton Brook 
near Simsbuiy 

01190050 Podunk River 
at Wapping 

01190100 Piper Brook at 
Newington Junction 

01190200 Mill Brook at 
Newington 

01191900 Charter Brook near 
Crystal Lake 

a01192500 Hockanum River 
near East Hartford 

01192650 Roaring Brook at 
Hopewell 

a01192700 Mattabesset River 
at East Berlin 

Annual maximum 
Drainage Period Gage Dis-

Location area of Date height charge 
(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Connecticut River basin--Continued 

Lat 41°59'30", long 72°26'05", 
Tolland County, at twin 
culverts on Battle Street, 
0.7 mile northeast of Somers. 

3.64 1960-67 
*1968-69 
1970-75 

9-27-75 6.38 375 

Lat 41°54'42", long 71°33'48", 
Hartford County, upstream 
from bridge on State Highway 
191, at Broad Brook. 

98.2 *1929-71 
1972-75 

9-27-75 10.87 2,240 

Lat 41°49'14", long 72°58'14", 
Litchfield County, beside U.S. 
Highway 202, 0.2 mile upstream 
from Nepaug Reservoir. 

23.5 #1922-55 
*1958-72 
1973-75 

2-3-73 
12-21-73 
9-26-75 

4.90 
7.20 
5.92 

1,000 
2,280 
1,510 

Lat 41°45'24", long 72°52'59", 
Hartford County, at bridge on 
State Highway 4, at Unionville. 

7.60 1962-75 2-2-73 
12-21-73 
9-26-75 

2.66 
1.85 
1.95 

700(rev) 
220(rev) 
255 

Lat 41°52'28", long 72°51'42", 
Hartford County, at culvert on 
West Mountain Road at West 
Simsbury. 

1.38 *1967-71 4-29-68 
4-22-69 
4-2-70 

3.00 
,3.07 
3.33 

45(rev) 
50 (rev) 
70(rev) 

Lat 41°52'12", long 72'49'29", 
Hartford County, at bridge on 
Farms Village Road, 400 feet 
upstream from mouth, and 1 
mile west of Simsbury. 

5.19 1964-66 
*1967-71 
1972-75 

12-21-73 
9-26-75 

2.61 
2.87 

200(rev) 
230 

Lat 41°49'36", long 72°33'52", 
Hartford County, at bridge on 
State Highway 30, 0.5 mile west 
of Wapping. 

4.34 1962-75 9-26-75 4.91 120 

Lat 41°42'43", long 72°44'15", 
Hartford County, at bridge on 
Willard Avenue at Newington 
Junction. 

14.6 +1955 
1959-71 
1972-75 

3-6-59 
9-12-60 
3-12-62 
2-25-65 
3-25-69 
2-3-70 
6-30-72 
2-2-73 
12-21-73 
9-26-75 

7.03 
8.40 
6.54 
6.87 
6.63 
7.05 
6.73 
7.34 
8.27 
7.27 

920 (rev) 
1,700(rev) 

750(rev) 
850(rev) 
-760(rev) 
940(rev) 
820(rev) 

1,100(rev) 
1,600(rev) 
1,050 

Lat 41°42'16", long 72°43'34", 
Hartford County, at bridge 
on Dowd Street, 0.5 mile north 
of Newington. 

2.65 t1955 
*1959-71 
1972-75 

9-26-75 5.83 290 

Lat 41°54'22", long 72°24'15", 
Tolland County, at twin culverts 
on Browns Bridge Road, 2 miles 
southwest of Crystal Lake. 

8.51 1965-75 12-21-73 
9-26-75 

4.52 
3.70 

600(rev) 
390 

Lat 41°46'59"(rev), 
long 72°35'16", Hartford County, 
0.2 mile upstream from bridge 
on Walnut Street near East 

73.4 *1920-71 
1972-75 

9-26-75 8.48 1,730 

Hartford. 

Lat 41°39'50", long 72°34'55", 
Hartford County, at bridge on 
Matson Hill Road at Hopewell. 

24.3 *1962-71 
1972-75 

4-3-75 3.60 460 

Lat 41°37'08", long 72°42'48", 
Hartford County, at bridge on 
Berlin Street, at East Berlin. 

46.5 *1962-71 
1972-75 

9-27-75 6.69 2,350 

*Continuous-record station 
tPeak-flow determination 
Waximum dailies 
allot a low-flow partial-record station 
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Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations 
Annual maximum 

Drainage Period Gage Dis-
Station No. Station name Location area of Date height charge 

(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Connecticut River basin--Continued 

01192800 Parmalee Brook Lat 41°27'08", long 72°42'08", 2.79 1960-75 12-9-74 4.01 310 
near Durham Middlesex County, at bridge on 

Sawmill Road, 2 miles southwest 
of Durham. 

01193120 Ponset Brook near Lat 41°28'45", long 72°33'28", 5.72 1962-75 4-3-75 2.91 180 
Higganum Middlesex County, at bridge on 

Skinner Road, 1.2 miles south of 
Higganum. 

01193250 Judd Brook near Lat 41°35'55", long 72"21'12", 3.93 1962-75 4-3-75 3.08 110 
Colchester New London County, at bridge on 

Colchester Road, 2 miles north-
west of Colchester. 

01193300 Blackledge River Lat 41°41'46", long 72°27'22", 6.75 1960-75 9-26-75 3.92 220 
near Gilead Tolland County, at twin box 

culverts on State Highway 94, 
3 miles west of Gilead, and 
4 miles east of Buckingham. 

01194000 Eightmile River Lat 41°26'30", long 72°20'00", 20.1 *1938-66 4-3-75 5.61 655 
at North Plain Middlesex County, at bridge 1967-75 

on State Highway 82, at North 
Plain. 

Quinnipiac River basin 

a01196580 Muddy River Lat 41°22'07", long 72°50'31", 18.0 *1963-73 3-20-75 2.55 495 
near North Haven New Haven County, at bridge on 1974-75 

Velvet Street, 2 miles southeast 
of North Haven. 

Mill River basin 

01196600 Willow Brook near Lat 41°27'35", long 72°55'06", 9.34(Rev) 1960-75 9-26-75 5.38 290 
Cheshire New Haven County, at bridge on 

Mt. Sanford Road, at corner of 
Harrison Avenue, 2.5 miles 
south of Cheshire. 

Wepawaug River basin 

01196700 Wepawaug River Lat 410141 10", long 73°03'32", 18.4 1962-75 4-3-75 3.59 320 
at Milford New Haven County, by bridge on 

Walnut Street, at Milford. 

Housatonic River basin 

01198500 Blackberry River Lat 42°01'26", long 73°20'32", 45.9 *1949-71 9-27-75 7.71 1,340 
at Canaan Litchfield County, at bridge on 1972-75 

U.S. Highway 44, at Canaan. 

01198860 Deming Brook Lat 41°57'52", long 73"18'07", 1.08 *1971-74 9-27-75 1.91 74 
near Huntsville Litchfield County, 20 feet 1975 

downstream from Under Mountain 
Road, 1.5 miles northeast of 
Huntsville. 

01199150 Furnace Brook at Lat 41°49'06", long 73°22'11", 13.3 +1945 9-27-75 5.86 860 
Cornwall Bridge Litchfield County, at bridge on +1949 

State Highway 4, 0.2 mile from +1955 
mouth at Cornwall Bridge. 1962-75 

01201510 Still River at Lat 41°32'12", long 73°25'04", 69.6 b1932-66 9-27-75 8.70 4,140 
Lanesville Litchfield County, 0.9 mile *1967-71 

upstream from mouth, at 1972-75 
Lanesville. 

*Continuous-record station 
tpeak-flow determination 
allot a low-flow partial-record station 
bContinuous-record station at former site no. 01201500, 2 miles upstream; drainage area 67.5 sq mi. 



343 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations 
Annual maximum 

Drainage Period Gage Dis-
Station No. Station name Location area of Date height charge 

(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Housatonic River basin--Continued 

01201890 Pond Brook near Lat 41°27'22", long 73°20'07", 11.9 1963-75 2-2-73 6.14 930(rev) 
Hawleyville Fairfield County, at bridge on 12-21-73 6.85 1,150(rev) 

Pond Brook Road, 2 miles north- 9-26-75 7.81 1,400 
east of Hawleyville. 

01202700 Butternut Brook Lat 41°44'35", long 73°13'14", 2.42 1960-75 2-2-73 7.91 630(rev) 
near Litchfield Litchfield County, at bridge on 12-21-73 6.79 500(rev) 

Ripley Road, 1.5 miles west of 9-26-75 6.78 500 
Litchfield. 

01203000 Shepaug River Lat 41°32'59", long 73°19'49", 132 *1931-71 9-27-75 11.8 10,000 
near Roxbury Litchfield County, at Wellers 1972-75 

Bridge, 1.2 miles southwest 
of Roxbury. 

01203100 Jacks Brook near Lat 41°31'39", long 73°18'32", 7.90 1961-75 9-26-75 7.82 
Roxbury Falls Litchfield County, at bridge on 

River Road, 1.2 miles north of 
Roxbury Falls. 

a01203510 Pootatuck River Lat 41°25'13", long 73°16'58", 24.8 *1966-73 9-27-75 6.04 764 
at Sandy Hook Fairfield County, at bridge 1974-75 

on Church Hill Road, at Sandy 
Hook. 

01203700 Wood Creek near Lat 41°37'38", long 73°13'34", 3.39 1962-75 9-26-75 4.61 
Bethlehem Litchfield County, at bridge on 

State Highway 132, 1.2 miles 
southwest of Bethlehem. 

01206400 Leadmine Brook Lat 41°43'46", long 73°03'13", 19.6 *1959-73 9-27-75 8.85 1,820 
near Harwinton Litchfield County, at bridge 1974-75 

on South Road, 3.0 miles south 
of Harwinton. 

01208100 Hancock Brook Lat 41°39'40", long 73°00'12", 1.18 1960-75 9-26-75 5.19 
near Terryville Litchfield County, at culvert 

on Waterbury Road, at corner 
of South Main Street, 1.1 
miles south of Terryville. 

01208400 Hop Brook near Lat 41°31'25", long 73°05'38", 9.43 +1955 9-26-75 6.22 1,300 
Middlebury New Haven County, at bridge 1962-75 

on Shaddock Road, 1.5 miles 
east of Middlebury. 

01208700 Little River at Lat 41°26'03", long 73°07'03", 4.54 1960-75 9-26-75 4.78 340 
Oxford New Haven County, at bridge 

on Governor Hill Road, at 
Oxford. 

Pequonnock River basin 

01208850 Pequonnock River Lat 41°14'49", long 73°11'52", c15.6 11956 3-20-75 2.94 370 
at Trumbull Fairfield County, at bridge on 1962-64 

Daniels Farm Road at Trumbull, *1965-66 
4.6 miles north of Bridgeport. 1967-75 

*Continuous-record station 
tPeak-flow determination 
allot a low-flow partial-record station 
cIncludes 3.8 sq mi from which a portion of the flow is diverted into Easton Reservoir. 
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Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations 
Annual maximum 

Drainage Period Gage Dis-
Station No. Station name Location area of Date height charge 

(sq mi) record (feet) (cfs) 

Mill River basin 

01208900 Patterson Brook 
near Easton 

Lat 41°17'16", long 73°17'33", 
Fairfield County, at culvert on 

1.21 1960-75 9-12-60 
4-16-61 

4.59 
3.92 

60(rev) 
41(rev) 

State Highway 59, 2.5 miles north 3-12-62 5.37 82(rev) 
of Easton. 3-6-63 4.44 56(rev) 

1-25-64 4.11 47(rev) 
2-8-65 4.55 58(rev) 
2-13-66 3.95 41(rev) 
4-18-67 3.53 31(rev) 
5-29-68 4.99 71(rev) 
3-25-69 5.08 73(rev) 
4-2-70 5.32 80(rev) 
9-14-71 - 80(rev) 
6-19-72 5.1 74(rev) 
6-30-73 5.94 96(rev) 
12-21-73 5.12 75(rev) 
5-5-75 4.64 62 

Norwalk River basin 

01209600 Comstock Brook at Lat 41°12'45", long 73'27'31", 3.53 1960-75 9-12-60 3.89 190(rev) 
North Wilton Fairfield County, at bridge on Discontinued 2-26-61 3.29 130(rev) 

Nod Hill Road, at North Wilton. 3-12-62 3.84 175(rev) 
3-6-63 3.28 115(rev) 
1-21-64 3.11 90(rev) 
2-8-65 2.94 75(rev) 
2-13-66 3.20 100(rev) 
3-7-67 110(rev) 
5-29-68 3.39 115(rev) 
3-25-69 3.44 125(rev) 
4-2-70 3.76 160(rev) 
9-14-71 3.91 180(rev) 
6-19-72 3.38 115(rev) 
2-2-73 4.01 190(rev) 
12-21-73 4.15 210(rev) 
9-26-75 5.69 440 

Fivemile River basin 

01209770 Fivemile River Lat 41°06'02", long 73°27'18", 8.96 $1956 3-12-62 5.10 800(rev) 
near Norwalk Fairfield County, at bridge on 1962-75 3-6-63 3.24 330(rev) 

West Cedar Street, 1.8 2-13-66 3.51 400(rev) 
miles west of Norwalk. 5-29-68 3.92 490(rev) 

3-25-69 3.64 420(rev) 
2-3-70 3.76 450(rev) 
9-14-71 4.27 580(rev) 
6-19-72 6.09 1,150(rev) 
12-6-72 3.89 480(rev) 
9-3-74 4.79 720(rev) 
9-26-75 5.08 790 

Byram River basin 

01211700 East Branch Byram Lat 41°05'56", long 73°41'00", 1.69 1960-75 9-26-75 3.37 170 
River at Round Hill Fairfield County, at bridge on 

John Street, 0.8 mile west of 
Round Hill. 

01212100 East Branch Byram Lat 41°03'39", long 73°40'31", d11.1 *1963-69 9-26-75 6.75 1,200 
River at Riversville Fairfield County, at bridge on 1970-75 

Riversville Road just downstream 
from Merritt Parkway, 0.2 mile 
upstream from mouth. 

*Continuous-record station 
tPeak-flow determination 
dlncludes 3.7 sq mi from which a portion of the flow is diverted into Putnam Lake. 



345 TIME OF TRAVEL STUDIES 

The time needed to move water and waterborne materials from point to point in a stream, for 
steady or gradually varied flow conditions, is called the time of travel between those points. Time 
of travel can be measured by floats, by analyzing stream velocities at selected cross sections, and 
by tracking various chemicals. The method used in these studies was a chemical-tracking method using 
fluorescent dye. The method required injecting fluorescent dye into a stream and sampling at a down-
stream point until the slug of dye had passed. The time necessary for the peak concentration of the 
dye to pass from the point of injection to the point of sampling was considered the travel time 
between the points. 

CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

Scantic River Time of Travel Study 

October 20-23, 1965 

Length Discharge Travel Time Average Velocity 
Stream Reach (miles) (cubic feet per second) (hours) (feet per second) 

Town Farm Road near Enfield 6.0 26 27 0.32 
to Church Street at Broad 
Brook 

Church Street at Broad Brook 7.2 55 30 .38 
to Route 5 at East Windsor 

Total 13.2 57 0.34 

Scantic River Time of Travel Study 

April 27-29, 1966 

Stream Reach 
Length Discharge 
(miles) (cubic feet per second) 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

Town Farm Road near Enfield 6.0 63 12 3/4 0.69 
to Church Street at Broad 
Brook 

Church Street at Broad Brook 
to Route 5 at East Windsor 

7.2 90 17 3/4 .60 

Total 13.2 30 1/2 0.63 

Pequabuck River Time of Travel Study 

August 12-13, 1975 

Stream Reach 
Length Discharge 
(miles) (cubic feet per second) 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

Sewage Treatment Plant on 
Canal Street at Terry-
ville to State Highway 
72 at Bristol 

1.4 5.2 4 1/2 0.5 

State Highway 72 at Bristol 
to Middle Street at 
Forestville 

2.6 4 1/4 .9 

Middle Street at Forestville 
to State Highway 177 at 
Plainville 

3.1 37 5 1/4 .9 

State HighWay 177 at Plain-
ville to R.R. Bridge at 
STP at Plainville 

1.4 2 1/4 .9 

R.R. Bridge at STP at 
Plainville to Highway 6 
and 202 near Farmington 

2.0 3 3/4 .8 

State Highway 6 and 202 
near Farmington to 
Meadow Road at Farmington 

1.5 55 5 3/4 .4 

Total 12.0 25 3/4 0.7 



346 CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Hockanum River Time of Travel Study 

Stream Reach 

Preston Street at East Hartford 
to Forbes Street at East 
Hartford 

Forbes Street at East Hartford 
to Hillside Street at East 
Hartford 

Hillside Street at East 
Hartford to Main Street at 
East Hartford 

Total 

Stream Reach 

Preston Street at East Hartford 
to Forbes Street at East 
Hartford 

Forbes Street at East Hartford 
to Hillside Street at East 
Hartford 

Hillside Street at East 
Hartford to Main Street at 
East Hartford 

Total 

Stream Reach 

Route 74 at Vernon to Dart 
Hill Road at Vernon 

Dart Hill Road at Vernon 
to Overbrook Road at Vernon 

Overbrook Road at Vernon to 
to Tolland Turnpike at 
Manchester 

Tolland Turnpike at Manchester 
to Union Street at Manchester 

Union Street at Manchester 
to North Main Street at 
Manchester 

North Main Street at Manchester 
to Route 6 at Manchester 

Route 6 at Manchester to 
Walnut Street at East 
Hartford 

Walnut Street at East Hartford 
to Forbes Street at East 
Hartford 

Forbes Street at East Hartford 
to Hillside Street at East 
Hartford 

Hillside Street at East Hartford 
to Main Street at East 
Hartford 

Total 

Length 
(miles) 

1.8 

1.0 

3.0 

5.8 

November 1-5, 1965 

Discharge 
(cubic feet per second) 

25 

28 

33 

Hockanum River Time of Travel Study 

Length 
(miles) 

1.8 

1.1 

3.0 

5.8 

May 2-4, 1966 

Discharge 
(cubic feet per second) 

72 

78 

88 

Hockanum River Time of Travel Study 

October 25-31, 1974 

Length Discharge 
(miles) (cubic feet per second) 

1.5 46 

1.6 51 

2.0 64 

1.0 77 

5 80 

2.6 86 

2.1 100 

1.4 111 

1.0 112 

2.5 113 

16.2 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

24 1/2 

7 1/4 

35 

66 3/4 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

9 

2 1/2 

13 1/4 

24 3/4 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

3 

3 

1 

17 1/2 

1/2 

3 

4 

7 

3 

13 

55 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

0.11 

.20 

.13 

0.13 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

0.29 

.59 

.34 

0.34 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

0.8 

.8 

1.5 

.1 

1.5 

1.3 

.8 

.3 

.5 

.3 

0.4 
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Stream Reach 

Route 15 at Berlin to 
Berlin Street at 
East Berlin 

Berlin Street at East Berlin 
to Route 72 near Cromwell 

Total 

Stream Reach 

Route 15 at Berlin to 
Berlin Street at East Berlin 

Berlin Street at East Berlin 
to Route 72 near Cromwell 

Total 

CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN--Continued 

Mattabesset River Time of Travel Study 

October 18-19, 1965 

Length Discharge 
(miles) (cubic feet per second) 

2.6 38 

3.5 42 

6.1 

Mattabesset River Time of Travel Study 

Length 
(miles) 

2.6 

3.5 

6.1 

April 25-26, 1966 

Discharge 
(cubic feet per second) 

62 

93 

FARM RIVER BASIN 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

13 1/4 

12 3/4 

26 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

8 

16 

24 

Farm River Time of Travel Study 

September 15-21, 1975 

(Data which apply to primary dye-cloud peak are shown first in table; 
data which apply to secondary peak are shown in parentheses.) 

Stream Reach 

Reeds Gap Road near Northford 
to Twin Rivers Ranch Road 
near Northford 

Twin Rivers Ranch Road near 
Northford to State Highway 
22 at Northford 

State Highway 22 at Northford 
to Augur Road near Northford 

Augur Road near Northford 
to Mill Road at Totoket 

Mill Road at Totoket 
to River Road at Foxon 

River Road at Foxon to 
Gun Club Road at East Haven 

Gun Club Road at East Haven 
to Main Street at East 
Haven 

Total 

Length 
(miles) 

1.3 

2.1 

1.7 

2.0 

2.2 

3.0 

1.8 

14.1 

Discharge 
(cubic feet per second) 

1.0 

2.2 

5.2 

5.4 

.5 

2.0 

2.9 

Travel Time 
(hours) 

24 (27) 

28 (31) 

14 (15) 

40 (42) 

31 (33) 

43 (44) 

26 (27) 

206 (219) 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

0.29 

.40 

0.34 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

0.47 

0.32 

0.37 

Average Velocity 
(feet per second) 

0.08 (0.07) 

.11 (.10) 

.18 (.17) 

.07 (.07) 

.10 (.10) 

.10 (.10) 

.10 (.10) 

0.10 (0.09) 



348 ANALYSES OF SAMPLES COLLECTED AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

ANALYSES OF MISCELLANEOUS STATIONS 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ALUMI.. CADMIUM CHRO- COPPER IRON LEAD MANGA- MERCURY 
NUM IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA... 

TIME TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

LONG ISLAND SOUND 

01118620 STONINGTON HARBOR AT STONINGTON, CT. (LAT 41 20 30 LONG 072 54 44) 

MAY , 1975 
23... 1030 6500 0 24 4 16000 8 93 .0 

01118621 - STONINGTON HARBOR AT STONINGTON, CT. (LAT 41 20 02 LONG 072 54 46) 

MAY r 1975 
23... 1115 3100 0 17 10 5400 13 51 .1 

01118622 STONINGTON HARBOR AT STONINGTON, CT. (LAT 41 19 34 LONG 072 54 35) 

MAY , 1975 
23... 1200 2200 0 10 6 4600 12 44 .0 

01196627 - NEW HAVEN HARBOR AT NEW HAVEN, CT. (LAT 41 17 53 LONG 072 54 20) 

MAY , 1975 
21... 1100 11000 9 340 370 30000 170 380 .6 

01196628 NEW HAVEN HARBOR AT NEW HAVEN, CT. (LAT 41 16 56 LONG 072 54 38) 

MAY , 1975 
21... 1200 1300 0 25 11 3300 8 28 .1 

01196657 NEW HAVEN HARBOR R NEW HAVEN (LAT 41 15 44 LONG 072 54 53) 

MAY 1975 
21... 1300 8200 0 34 9 27000 14 500 .0 

01196720 MILFORD HARBOR AT MILFORD, CT. (LAT 41 12 43 LONG 073 03 01) 

MAY , 1975 
15... 1100 5200 0 36 44 15000 29 180 .1 

01196721 MILFORD HARBOR AT MILFORD, CT. (LAT 41 12 36 LONG 073 02 57) 

MAY , 1975 
15... 1200 1700 0 9 10 3400 10 44 .5 

01196722 THE GULF NEAR MILFORD, CT. (LAT 41 12 23 LONG 073 02 57) 

MAY 1975 
15... 1000 1100 2 11 15 2800 4 35 .0 

01208860 - BRIDGEPORT HARBOR AT BRIDGEPORT, CT (LAT 41 09 48 LONG 073 10 14) 

MAY t 1975 
16... 1000 10000 6 410 500 28000 190 410 .4 

01208861 BRIDGEPORT HARBOR AT BRIDGEPORT, CT. (LAT 41 09 16 LONG 073 10 43) 

MAY , 1975 
16... 1045 1100 0 17 41 2400 8 34 • 0 

01208862 LONG ISLAND SOUND NEAR BRIDGEPORT, CT. (LAT 41 09 02 LONG 073 10 47) 

MAY 1975 
16... 1130 8300 2 330 410 22000 92 610 .3 



349 ANALYSES OF SAMPLES COLLECTED AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

ANALYSES OF MISCELLANEOUS STATIONS 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL LOSS ON OIL BED BED BED 
NICKEL ZINC NITRO- IGNI- AND MAT. MAT. MAT. 

IN IN GtN IN TION IN GREASE FALL FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN BOT- DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MATERI- MA- TOM MA- A FINER % FINER % FINER 
TERIAL TERIAL AL (N) TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN 

DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (MG/KG) (MG/KG) (MG/KG) 2.00 MM .062 MM .004 MM 

LONG ISLAND SOUND—continued 

01118620 - STONINGTON HARBOR AT STONINGTON, CT. (LAT 41 20 30 LONG 072 54 44) 

MAY 1975 
23... 8 20 5900 210000 2900 100 35 15 

01118621 - STONINGTON HARBOR AT STONINGTON, CT. (LAT 41 20 02 LONG 072 54 46) 

MAY , 1975 
23... 3 24 530 33000 .0 100 23 7 

01118622 - STONINGTON HARBOR AT STONINGTON, CT. (LAT 41 19 34 LONG 072 54 35) 

MAY , 1975 
23... 0 20 670 24000 .0 100 22 5 

01196627 - NEW HAVEN HARBOR AT NEW HAVEN, CT. (LAT 41 17 53 LONG 072 54 20) 

MAY . 1975 
21... 85 570 4500 120000 3400 100 6 3 

01196628 - NEW HAVEN HARBOR AT NEW HAVEN, CT. (LAT 41 16 56 LONG 072 54 38) 

MAY 1975 
21... 8 28 170 15000 .0 100 90 34 

01196657 - NEW HAVEN HARBOR W NEW HAVEN (LAT 41 15 44 LONG 072 54 53) 

MAY 1975 
21... 21 57 930 46000 320 100 74 31 

01196720 - MILFORD HARBOR AT MILFORD, CT. (LAT 41 12 43 LONG 073 03 011 

MAY , 1975 
15... 8 75 1500 68000 .0 100 4 2 

01196721 - MILFORD HARBOR AT MILFORD, CT. (LAT 41 12 36 LONG 073 02 57) 

MAY .1975 
15... 1 27 240 10000 90 100 41 17 

01196722 - THE GULF NEAR MILFORD, CT. (LAT 41 12 23 LONG 073 02 57) 

MAY 1975 
15... 0 18 150 23000 .0 100 51 38 

01208860 - BRIDGEPORT HARBOR AT BRIDGEPORT, CT (LAT 41 09 48 LONG 073 10 14) 

MAY , 1975 
16... 35 350 3600 97000 1600 100 73 17 

01208861 - BRIDGEPORT HARBOR AT BRIDGEPORT, CT. (LAT 41 09 16 LONG 073 10 43) 

MAY , 1975 
16... 1 29 100 8000 540 100 3 2 

01208862 - LONG ISLAND SOUND NEAR BRIDGEPORT, CT. (LAT 41 09 02 LONG 073 10 47) 

MAY 1975 
16... 24 260 2700 73000 330 100 62 17 



350 ANALYSES OF SAMPLES COLLECTED AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

ANALYSES OF MISCELLANEOUS STATIONS 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
ALUMI- CADMIUM CHRO-. COPPER TOTAL TOTAL MANGA-..IRON LEAD 
NUM IN IN MIUM IN IN IN IN NESE IN IN 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 
MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA- MA... 

TIME TERIAL TEPIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL TERIAL 
DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) (UG/G) 

LONG ISLAND SOUND--continued 

01208863 - CEDAR CREEK AT BLACK ROCK, CT. (LAT 41 09 22 LONG 073 12 55) 

MAY 1975 
22... 1030 12000 19 2000 1900 29000 430 320 .8 

01208864 BLACK ROCK HARBOR AT BLACK ROCK CT. (LAT 41 09 02 LONG 073 13 09) 

MAY . 1975 
22... 1130 9800 5 1500 1400 29000 290 340 .7 

01208865 LONG ISLAND SOUND NEAR BLACK ROCK, CT. (LAT 41 08 17 LONG 073 13 11) 

MAY , 1975 
22... 1230 3700 0 58 92 8200 18 100 .8 

01209755 NORWALK RIVER AT EAST NORWALK, CT. (LAT 41 05 44 LONG 073 24 47) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 1330 9600 3 160 220 26000 140 540 .4 

01209756 - NORWALK HARBOR AT EAST NORWALK. CT. (LAT 41 05 27 LONG 073 24 24) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 1400 9400 2 150 210 26000 110 410 .5 

01209757 SHEFFIELD ISLAND HARBOR NEAR ROWAYTON. CT. (LAT 41 03 35 LONG 073 25 06) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 1430 6600 1 81 97 17000 54 320 .2 

01209789 - EAST BRANCH STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD. CT. (LAT 41 02 05 LONG 073 32 10) 

MAY 1975 
19... 1100 9600 6 130 280 28000 110 330 .7 

01210002 - STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD, CT. (LAT 41 01 36 LONG 073 32 17) 

MAY 1975 
19... 1200 10000 3 170 220 27000 100 480 .5 

01210003 STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD,CT. (LAT 41 01 08 LONG 073 32 12) 

MAY 1975 
19... 1300 8500 3 110 130 21000 61 330 .3 

01211230 - GREENWICH HARBOR AT GREENWICH, CT. (LAT 41 00 40 LONG 073 37 32) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 1130 9400 2 140 200 26000 110 390 .6 

01211232 - GREENWICH HARBOR AT GREENWICH. CT. (LAT 41 00 28 LONG 073 37 23) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 1200 8600 2 130 150 23000 110 420 .4 

01211234 - GREENWICH HARBOR AT GREENWICH, CT. (LAT 41 00 14 LONG 073 37 18) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 1230 3000 0 33 37 7800 30 160 .1 



351 ANALYSES OF SAMPLES COLLECTED AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

ANALYSES OF MISCELLANEOUS STATIONS 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL LOSS ON OIL BED BED BED 
NICKEL ZINC NITRO- IGNI- AND MAT. MAT. MAT. 

IN IN GEN IN TION IN GREASE FALL FALL FALL 
BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM IN HOT- DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 
MA- MA- MATERI- MA- TOM MA- % FINER % FINER % FINER 

TERIAL TERIAL AL (N) TERIAL TERIAL THAN THAN THAN 
DATE (UG/G) (UG/G) (MG/KG) (MG/KG) (MG/KG) 2.00 MM .062 MM .004 MM 

LONG ISLAND SOUND--continued 

01208863 CEDAR CREEK AT BLACK ROCK, CT. (LAT 41 09 22 LONG 073 12 55) 

MAY , 1975 
22... 130 1500 8900 25000 4600 100 41 14 

01208864 - BLACK ROCK HARBOR AT BLACK ROCK CT. (LAT 41 09 02 LONG 073 13 09) 

MAY , 1975 
22... 78 830 5000 120000 3300 100 92 26 

01208865 LONG ISLAND SOUND NEAR HLACK ROCK, CT. (LAT 41 08 17 LONG 073 13 11) 

MAY , 1975 
22... 10 77 370 15000 100 100 10 6 

01209755 - NORWALK RIVER AT EAST NORWALK, CT. (LAT 41 05 44 LONG 073 24 47) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 26 260 4400 100000 1200 100 77 25 

01209756 - NORWALK HARBOR AT EAST NORWALK, CT. (LAT 41 05 27 LONG 073 24 24) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 26 220 4000 96000 830 100 78 23 

01209757 SHEFFIELD ISLAND HARBOR NEAR ROWAYTON, CT. (LAT 41 03 35 LONG 073 25 06) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 18 150 1700 50000 1600 100 32 15 

01209789 EAST BRANCH STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD, CT. (LAT 41 02 05 LONG 073 32 10) 

MAY , 1975 
19... 20 280 1700 74000 520 100 65 26 

01210002 - STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD. CT. (LAT 41 01 36 LONG 073 32 17) 

MAY . 1975 
19... 30 260 3500 100000 2100 100 69 22 

01210003 - STAMFORD HARBOR AT STAMFORD.CT. (LAT 41 01 08 LONG 073 32 12) 

MAY 1975 
19... 17 180 2200 66000 .0 100 57 14 

01211230 GREENWICH HARBOR AT GREENWICH, CT. (LAT 41 00 40 LONG 073 37 32) 

JUNE, 1975 
06". 26 300 3800 93000 1700 100 79 15 

01211232 - GREENWICH HARBOR AT GREENWICH, CT. (LAT 41 00 28 LONG 073 37 23) 

JUNE, 1975 
06... 30 230 3100 83000 1200 100 59 23 

01211234 GREENWICH HARBOR AT GREENWICH, CT. (LAT 41 00 14 LONG 073 37 18) 

JUNE. 1975 
06... 8 72 840 31000 260 100 16 8 
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352 ANALYSES OF SAMPLES COLLECTED AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

ANALYSES OF MISCELLANEOUS STATIONS 

DATE 
TIME 

PH 

(UNITS) 

CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN DIS SPE-. 
DIS-.. SOLVED CIF IC 

PER.. DIS.. DIS.. SOLVED MAG.. CON.. 
DIS.. CENT SOLVED SOLVED CAL- NE- HARD- DUCT.. 

TEMPER SOLVED SATUR.. COPPER ZINC CIUM SIUM NESS ANCE SALIN.. 
ATUPE OXYGEN ATION (CU) (ZN) (CA) (MG) (CA.MG) (MICRO.. ITY 

(DEG C) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (PPT) 

01193877 CONNECTICUT RIVER ABOVE SELDON CK AT BROCKWAY,CT (LAT 41 23 19 LONG 072 24 48) 

JUNE. 1975 
12... 1235 7.0 18.0 8.5 90 0 0 11 1.3 33 96 

01194727 CONNECTICUT RIVER ABOVE NORTH COVE AT ESSEX. CT. (LAT 41 21 05 LONG 072 22 48) 

JUNE. 1975 
12... 1225 7.1 18.5 8.5 91 0 0 9.8 1.6 31 117 

01194795 CONNECTICUT R ABOVE RR BRIDGE AT OLD LYME. CT. (LAT 41 18 54 LONG 072 20 56) 

JUNE, 1975 
12... 1206 7.6 18.5 8.1 90 20 30 95 230 1200 11100 6.5 

01194820 - CONNECTICUT RIVER AT MOUTH AT LYNDE POINT. CT. (LAT 41 16 02 LONG 072 20 31) 

JUNE. 1975 
12... 1146 8.0 15.0 8.5 96 40 20 250 1000 4700 32000 20 



SECTION 2. GROUND WATER RECORDS 



354 DESCRIPTION OF OBSERVATION WELLS, WATER LEVELS, AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

POQUONOCK RIVER BASIN 

412013072030601. (GT 19) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°20'13", long 72°03'06"; 150 ft (46 m) east and 48 ft (15 m) north of junction of Poquonock Ave 

(High Rock Rd) with Thomas Rd and Tower Rd, Groton; New London County; New London Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--John E. Ackley, Jr. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 24 in (61 cm), depth 18 ft (5 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1958 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 22 ft (7 m), from topographic map; measuring point, bottom of fieldstone 

on west side of well at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 9.98 ft (3.04 m) Apr. 6, 1970; lowest, 17.97 ft (5.48 m) Oct. 6, 

1963. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 13 16.89 Dec 14 15.62 Feb 20 14.32 Apr 20 14.25 June 20 14.82 Aug 20 16.78 
20 16.59 20 14.78 27 12.94 29 14.53 29 15.38 27 16.95 
28 16.66 Jan 4 14.80 Mar 5 12.87 May 8 14.69 July 6 15.71 Sept 3 16.97 

Nov 4 16.80 14 13.87 13 13.75 12 15.00 13 15.95 11 17.10 
11 16.90 20 13.25 20 13.78 20 14.72 20 16.10 20 17.15 
20 17.19 27 13.07 28 13.60 28 15.00 28 16.33 29 16.15 
29 17.02 Feb 3 13.23 Apr 7 13.13 June 6 15.37 Aug 3 16.50 

Dec 7 16.52 8 13.59 14 13.67 15 14.85 12 16.66 

THAMES RIVER BASIN 

414911071562001. (BK 41) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°49'11", long 71°56'20"; 725 ft (221 m) east of Barrett Hill Rd and 66 ft (20 m) north of Darhy Rd, 

Brooklyn; Windham County; Danielson Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Richard Brouillard. 
AQUIFER.--Noncarbonate crystalline bedrock. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian, diam 6 in (15 cm), depth 107 ft (33 m), steel casing to 9 ft (3 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1957 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 330 ft (101 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of casing 

1.15 ft (0.35 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 4.05 ft (1.23 m) Mar 24, 1972; lowest, 17.60 ft (5.36 m) Sept. 27, 

1957, formerly reported dry Aug. 26, 1974. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 24 10.91 Dec 26 8.46 Feb 24 8.70 Apr 21 9.28 June 25 11.13 Aug 25 13.83 
Nov - Jan 23 6.58 Mar 21 6.28 May 20 9.98 July 25 12.58 Sept 24 14.48 

414548072114501. (MS 19) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°45'48", long 72°11'45"; 400 ft (122 m) east of State Route 195 and 225 ft (69 m) north of Cemetery 

Rd, Mansfield; Tolland County; Spring Hill Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--C. T. DeBoer. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 36 in (91 cm), depth 22 ft (7 m), concrete tile. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1958 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 260 ft (79 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of tile at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 8.89 ft (2.71 m) Mar. 24, 1972; lowest, 15.72 ft (4.79 m) 

Jan. 26, 1966. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 24 12.29 Dec 26 10.77 Feb 24 10.57 Apr 21 10.20 June 25 10.94 Aug 25 12.82 
Nov 22 12.08 Jan 23 10.30 Mar 21 10.14 May 20 10.63 July 25 11.62 Sept 24 13.24 

414054071552001. (PL 1) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°40'54", long 71°55'20"; 195 ft (59 m) south of Pleasant St 1300 ft (400 m) east of junction with 

State Route 14, Plainfield; Windham County; Plainfield Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Clifford Starkweather. 
Aquifer.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table; diam 36 in (91 cm), depth 34 ft (10 m), brick-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1942 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 180 ft (55 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of stone curb at 

lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 27.24 (8.30 m) Apr. 28, 1953; lowest, 33.22 ft (10.13 m) Feb. 11, 

1966. 
REMARKS.--Recorder removed June 25, 1968. Affected by a pumping well 2000 ft (610 m) distance since about August 1962. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 24 31.32 Dec 26 30.37 Feb 24 29.46 Apr 21 29.10 June 25 30.38 Aug 25 31.23 
Nov 25 31.23 Jan 23 29.84 Mar 21 29.28 May 20 29.68 July 25 30.75 Sept 24 31.68 



DESCRIPTION OF OBSERVATION WELLS, WATER LEVELS, AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 355 
CONNECTICUT RIVER BASIN 

414615072581601. (BU 2) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°46'15", long 72°58'16"; 95 ft (31 m) north of State Route 4 at junction with Route 69, Burlington; 

Hartford County; Collinsville Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Snow Realty, Bristol, Conn. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial till of Pleistocene age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 36 in (91 cm), depth 37 ft (11 m), stone-lined 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1946 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 880 ft (268 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of curb, 3.00 ft 

(0.91 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 12 70 ft (3.87 m) Aug. 19, 1955; lowest, 37.41 ft (11.40 m) 

Dec. 22, 1948. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 26.73 Dec 26 19.94 Feb 25 18.10 Apr 22 17.29 June 24 18.90 Aug 25 20.10 
Nov 22 24.02 Jan 28 17.90 Mar 24 17.40 May 22 17.95 July 24 19.90 Sept 24 23.35 

413033072432001. (MF 1) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°30'33", long 72°43'20", about 100 ft (30 m) east of West St and about 600 ft (183 m) south of 

State Route 147, Middlefield; Middlesex County; Middletown Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--The Leisure Group Inc. (Lyman Products for Shooters). 
AQUIFER.--Glacial till of Pleistocene age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 24 in (61 cm), depth 22 ft (7 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1946 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 260 ft (79 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of flagstone 

curb, north side, at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 3.02 ft (0.92 m) Mar. 22, 1974; lowest, 16.92 ft (5.16 m) 

Nov. 24, 1964. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 11.00 Dec 23 5.57 Feb 24 7.68 Apr 21 7.75 June 30 8.34 Aug 25 11.05 
Nov 21 8.33 Jan 22 3.90 Mar 21 3.25 May 20 7.30 July 25 8.90 Sept 24 12.56 

413254072335501. (MT 261) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°32'54", long 72°33'55"; about 200 ft (61 m) east of River Rd. and 200 ft (61 m) northwest of 

Bldg. 450, Middletown; Middlesex County; Middle Haddam Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--United Aircraft Corp., Hartford, Conn. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 36 in (91 cm), depth 27.6 ft (8.4 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1956 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 145 ft (44 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of stone cover 

at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 17.86 ft (5.44 m) June 26, 1972 formerly reported as 10.46 ft 

(3.19 m) May 21, 1970; lowest, dry Dec. 2, 1957. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 23.90 Dec 23 19.10 Feb 26 19.20 Apr 24 21.50 June 30 20.64 Aug 26 22.95 

Nov 21 23.28 Jan 27 18.32 Mar 26 18.68 May 20 19.65 July 25 21.52 Sept 24 24.25 

414910072372101. (SW 64) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°49'10", long 72°37'21"; 15 ft (5 m) north of apartment building at 652-9 Main St., South 

Windsor; Hartford County; Manchester Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Frank Pierce, Jr. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam. 24 in (61 cm), depth 18 ft (5 m), brick-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1934 to September 1939, October 1948 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 40 ft (12 m), from topographic maps; measuring point, top edge of hole in 

flagstone cover, 0.50 ft (0.15 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 7.15 ft (2.18 m) Mar. 30, 1936; lowest, 15.22 ft (4.64 m) 

Jan. 26, 1966. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 24 11.08 Dec 26 10.55 Feb 24 10.30 Apr 21 9.93 June 25 11.08 Aug 25 11.48 
Nov 22 11.08 Jan 24 10.20 Mar 21 9.77 May 20 10.59 July 25 10.71 Sept 24 11.74 



DESCRIPTION OF OBSERVATION WELLS, WATER LEVELS, AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER356 

MILL RIVER BASIN 
(east of Housatonic River) 

411829072542001. (NHN 179) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'29", long 72°54'20"; 1 ft (0.3 m) north of parking lot curb, 40 ft (12 m) south of Grand Ave 

centerline, and 220 ft (67 m) west of Haven St, New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Porto Construction Co. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drive, unused, water-table, diam 3 in (7.6 cm), depth 64 ft (20 m), formerly reported as 

65 ft. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1939 to November 1947 and January 1957 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Datum is 13.95 ft (4.25 m), formerly reported as 13.76 ft (4.19 m), above mean sea level; 

measuring point, top of casing, 0.4 ft (0.1 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 9.30 ft (2.83 m) May 21, 1975; lowest, 21.53 ft (6.56 m) 

July 30, 1957, date formerly reported as July 26, 1971. 
REMARKS.--Unpublished records for January 1957 to December 1959 available in U.S.G.S. Hartford office. Water 

levels affected by pumping at least through 1974, based on long term hydrograph. Water level for Mar. 22, 
1974 should be above mean sea level instead of below as reported in 1974. Water levels formerly reported as 
feet below mean sea level. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 to SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 16.42 Dec 23 15.50 Feb 26 12.65 Apr 23 12.00 June 25 11.10 Aug 26 11.15 
Nov 22 16.27 Jan 22 13.93 Mar 25 12.15 May 21 9.50 July 25 11.08 Sept 24 10.96 

411843072543901. (NHN 355) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'43', long 72°54'39"; in southwest corner of playground near intersection of Walnut and Wallace 

Sts, New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--City of New Haven. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 39 ft (12 m), screened 36-39 ft 

(11-12 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water levels: August 1971 to current year. 

Chemical analyses: August 1971 to April 1975. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 25 ft (8 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of pipe coupling 

at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 23.70 ft (7.22 m) Apr. 23, 1975; lowest, 29.40 ft (8.96 m) 

Feb. 28, 1972. 
REMARKS.--Well destroyed by vandals May 1975. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, AND WATER QUALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

S.F-
DEPTH 1)15- C1EJC 
8ELOw SULvED CON-

LAND CHLO- OuCT-
SURFACE TEmPEP- RIDE ANCE 

TIME. ATimE (CL) (mILP0-
DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) MUDS) 

OCT. 
32025... 131u 28.48 12.5 1650 

NOV. 
2?... 115, ?%.63 9.5 350 lo10 

DEC. 
23... 1250 ?7.70 11.0 320 

JAN. 
22... 1200 27.33 12.0 330 • 780 

FEE,. 
e7... 1015 ?4.n3 330 1400 

MAN. 
25... 1535 ?3.85 8.5 110 400 

APR. 
23... 1210 ?3.70 --
24... 1205 V.0 (1 

411843072544001. (NHN 364) 
LOCATION.--Lat. 41°18'43", long 72°54'40", on Connecticut Dept of Transportation 1-91 right-of-way, 15 ft (4.6 m) 

west of Wallace St and 25 ft (8 m) south of Walnut St, New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Connecticut Department of Transportation. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 2 in (5 cm), depth 41 ft (12 m),plastic casing slotted 

36-41 ft (11-12 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water levels: September 1975. 

Chemical analyses: September 1975. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 27 ft (8 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of steel nipple 

at lsd. 
REMARKS.--Drilled August 1975 to replace NHN 355, about 100 ft (30 m) northeast. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, AND WATER QUALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

SPE-
DEPTH DIS- CIFIC 
BELOW SOLVED CON-

LAND CHLO- DUCT-
SURFACE TEmPEP- RIDE ANCE 

TIME ATURF (CL) (MICRO-
DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) MHOS) 

SEP. 
30... 1030 21.25 14.5 310 1320 



 

 

 

 

 

DESCRIPTION OF OBSERVATION WELLS, WATER LEVELS, AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 357 
WEST RIVER BASIN 

(west of Quinnipiac River) 

411838072570701. (NHN 175) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'38", long 72°57'07"; in storage room of Monarch Laundry at Derby Ave and Ellsworth St, New 

Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Monarch Laundry. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, water-table, diam 6 in (15 cm), depth 54 ft (16 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1939 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Datum is 32.84 ft (10.01 m) above mean sea level; measuring point, top of shelf, 1.0 ft (0.3 

m) above lsd-. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 27.42 ft (8.36 m) May 28, 1953; lowest, 30.57 ft (9.32 m) 

Dec. 17, 1941. 
REMARKS.--Water levels formerly reported as feet above mean sea level. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 28.27 Dec 23 28.37 Feb 26 28.47 Apr 23 29.50 June 25 28.39 Aug 26 28.40 
Nov 22 28.35 Jan 21 28.38 Mar 25 28.48 May 21 28.45 July 25 28.40 Sept 24 28.36 

411834072570701. (NHN 358) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'43", long 72°57'07"; in Barnard School yard, 150 ft (46 m) south of Derby Ave and 5 ft (2 m) 

from east property line, New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--New Haven School Dept. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 44 ft (13 m), screened 41-44 ft 

(12-13 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water levels: August 1971 to current year. 

Chemical analyses: August 1971 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 25 ft (8 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of pipe coupling 

at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 24.60 ft (7.50 m) June 27, 1972; lowest, 26.56 ft (8.10 m) 

Sept. 25, 1974. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, AND WATER DUALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS 
DEPTH DIS- SOLVE') 
HELOw DIS- SOLVED MSG- ALKA-

LAND AIR SOLVED CAL- NE- bICAR- CAR- LINITY 
SURFACE PH TEMPER- TEMPER- SILICA CIUM SIUm BONATE NONATE AS 

TD"t ATUkt. ATuiqF (SIO?) (CA) (MG) (MC03) (C031 CACO3 
DATE (FT) (UNITS) (DEC C) (DEG C1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG /L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
24... 1100 2'.32 12.0 

NOv. 
2?... 1000 26.40 11.5 

DEC. 
23... 1045 26.35 
JAN. 
22... 1115 26.19 14.0 
FE4. 
27... 1100 ?5.05 
MAP• 
25... 1315 25.40 14.0 
APP. 
24... 1045 26.00 13.5 

MAY 
21... 1120 25.85 14.0 --

JUNE 
25... 1145 24.68 7.8 26.5 16.0 16 74 20 219 0 180 
JULY 
25... 1150 25.o5 
AUG. 
26... 1110 26.00 
SEP. 
30... 0930 26.05 16.5 



 

 

 

 

 

 

358 DESCRIPTION OF OBSERVATION WELLS, WATER LEVELS, AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

WEST RIVER BASIN 
(west of Quinnipiac River)--continued 

411834072570701. (NHN 358)--continued 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, AND WATER QUALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL KJEL-

DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA ORGANIC UAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- RHOS-
SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN GEN GEN PHORUS 
(SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MGIL) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT. 
25... 16 
NOV. 
22... 20 

DEC. 
23... 21 
JAN. 
22... 22 

FEB. 
27... 27 
MAR. 
25... 23 
APR. 
24... 25 
MAY 
21... 25 
JUNE 
25... 86 30 .02 4.9 .01 .16 .17 5.1 22 .04 
JULY 
25. • • 28 
AUG. 
26• • • 28 
SEP. 
30• • • 33 

DIS- SPE- METHY-
SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC LENE 
SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR BLUE 
(RESI- TOTAL SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- TUR- CARBON ACTIVE 
DUE AT PESI- (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM- BID- DIOXIDE SUB-
180 C) DUE PER (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT ITY (CO2) STANCE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L1 (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS. (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
25... 430 
NOV. 
22... 400 
DEC. 
23• • • 470 

JAN. 
22... 640 

FEB. 
27... 570 

MAR. 
25... 650 
APR. 
24... 
MAY 
21o.. 465 
JUNE 
25• • • 670 698 .91 270 88 1000 1 9 5.6 .1 
JULY 
25... 
AUG. 
26... 

SEP. 
30... 480 

HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN 

413007073250501. (BD 8) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°30'07", long 73°25'05"; 50 ft (15 m) south and 10 ft (3 m) east of parking area along State Route 

7 at north town line, Brookfield; Fairfield County; New Milford Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--U.S. Geological Survey. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 53 ft (16 m), plastic casing 

to 50 ft (15 m), well point 50-53 ft (15-16 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1967 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 255 ft (78 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of casing, 0.40 

ft (0.12 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 26.89 ft (8.20 m) June 26, 1972; lowest, 33.05 ft (10.07 m) 

Jan. 4, 1967. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 22 31.74 Dec 26 30.70 Feb 25 29.35 Apr 22 28.90 June 24 30.18 Aug 25 31.15 
Nov 22 31.96 Jan 27 29.55 Mar 24 28.88 May 22 29.23 July 24 31.00 Sept 24 31.75 



DESCRIPTION OF OBSERVATION WELLS, WATER LEVELS, AND QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 359 
HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN--continued 

412429073165101. (NT 15) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°24'29", long 73°16'51"; 0.65 mi (1.05 km) southwest of State Route 34 on Mile Hill Rd and 0.25 mi 

(0.40 km) north on a Fairfield State Hospital road, Newtown; Fairfield County; Newtown Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--U.S. Geological Survey. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 33 ft (10 m), plastic casing to 

31 ft (9 m), well point 31-33 ft (9-10 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1967 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 265 ft (81 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of casing 2.40 ft 

(0.73 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level 0.61 ft (0.19 m) June 26, 1972; lowest, 10.50 ft (3.20 m) Oct. 23, 

1971. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 3.56 Dec 26 2.32 Feb 25 2.06 Apr 22 3.10 June 24 5.79 Aug 25 6.00 
Nov 22 4.13 Jan 29 2.39 Mar 24 2.38 May 22 3.77 July 24 4.70 Sept 24 6.38 

420125073193001. (NOC 7) 
LOCATION.--Lat 42°01'25", long 73'19'30"; 300 ft (91 m) south and 75 ft (23 m) west of junction of State Routes 7 

and 44, North Canaan; Litchfield County; Ashley Falls Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--James Lyle. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 24 in (61 cm), depth 12 ft (4 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1958 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 675 ft (206 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of small 

curving knob on rock, north side, at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 7.60 ft (2.32 m) Mar. 26, 1963; lowest, 11.12 ft (3.39 m) 

Sept. 5, 1961 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 21 9.14 Dec 26 9.00 Feb 25 9.01 Apr 22 9.32 June 24 9.20 Aug 25 9.67 
Nov 22 9.04 Jan 27 9.05 Mar 24 9.00 May 22 9.34 July 24 9.04 Sept 24 9.42 

414910073072301. (T 2) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°49'10", long 73°07'23"; in storeroom of machine shop, Warrenton Woolen Co., Torrington; 

Litchfield County; Torrington Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Warrenton Woolen Co. 
AQUIFER.--Noncarbonate crystalline bedrock. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, artesian, diam 8 in (20 cm), depth 381 ft (116 m), cased to 34 ft (10 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1958 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 650 ft (198 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of casing at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 5.02 ft (1.53 m) May 8, 1972; lowest, 8.60 ft (2.62 m) 

Sept. 28, 1964. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 1 5.95 Dec 2 6.33 Feb 3 6.05 Apr 14 6.08 June 16 6.02 Aug 18 6.65 
7 6.40 9 5.64 10 6.35 21 6.32 23 6.37 25 6.88 

14 6.60 16 6.04 17 6.55 28 6.30 30 6.65 Sept 2 6.84 
21 6.42 
29 6.56 

23 
30 

6.12 
6.31 Mar 

24 
3 

6.04 
5.84 

May 5 
12 

6.18 
6.08 

July 7 
14 

7.00 
6.20 

8 
15 

7.02 
7.09 

Nov 4 6.38 Jan 6 6.45 10 6.08 19 5.98 21 5.74 25 7.10 
11 6.45 13 5.55 17 6.10 27 6.28 27 6.18 29 5.33 
19 6.35 20 5.62 24 5.64 June 2 6.50 Aug 4 6.58 
25 6.24 27 5.82 31 5.83 9 6.37 11 6.28 

Apr 8 5.72 

413134073021701. (WB 93) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°31'34", long 73"02'17"; 10 ft (3 m) east of house at 118 Pearl Hill Rd., Waterbury; New Haven 

County; Waterbury Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Mrs. Simeon W. Nichols 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 32 in (81 cm), depth 33 ft (10 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1944 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 320 ft (98 m), from topographic map; measuring point, bottom edge of 

flagstone, northwest corner of well, at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 23.99 ft (7.31 m) Apr. 1, 1953; lowest, 29.68 ft (9.05 m) 

Sept. 27, 1962. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 27.20 Dec 26 25.10 Feb 25 26.90 Apr 22 26.59 June 24 27.53 Aug 25 27.85 

Nov 21 27.37 Jan 25 25.77 Mar 24 26.40 May 22 27.20 July 24 27.20 Sept 24 28.06 
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HOUSATONIC RIVER BASIN--continued 

413245072584201. (WB 198) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°32'45", long 72°58'42"; 10 ft (3 m) north of house at 185 Pierpont Rd, Waterbury; New Haven 

County; Southington Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--A. Baker. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial till of Pleistocene age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 30 in (76 m), depth 31 ft (9 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1944 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 540 ft (165 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of flagstone 

curb at southeast corner at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 5.45 ft (1.66 m) Jan. 10, 1946; lowest, 21.00 ft (6.40 m) 

Nov. 26, 1949. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 15.50 Dec 26 12.39 Feb 25 12.20 Apr 22 11.65 June 24 13.37 Aug 25 14.90 
Nov 22 15.55 Jan 27 10.84 Mar 24 11.33 May 22 12.49 July 24 14.25 Sept 24 16.85 

413202073122401. (WY 1) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°32'02", long 73°12'24"; about 75 ft (23 m) east of Main St and 21 ft (6 m) north of Irene Thulin 

House and about 500 ft (152 m) south of Orenaug Rd, Woodbury; Litchfield County; Woodbury Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Irene Boultbee. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 30 in (76 cm), depth 31 ft (9 m), stone-lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1913 to December 1916, April 1944 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 270 ft (82 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of angle 

iron on cover, 2.62 ft (0.80 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 19.44 ft (5.93 m) Apr. 1, 1953; lowest, 31.00 ft (9.45 m) 

Oct. 14, 1914. 
REMARKS.--Recording gage installed Oct. 5, 1965; removed May 18, 1970. Fluctuation affected by pumping. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 26.71 Dec 26 22.23 Feb 25 20.99 Apr 22 21.88 June 24 23.77 Aug 25 24.33 
Nov 22 25.46 Jan 27 20.92 Mar 24 21.38 May 22 22.38 July 24 24.23 Sept 24 26.84 

MILL RIVER BASIN 
(west of Housatonic River) 

411256073153101. (FF 23) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°12'56", long 73°15'31", about 100 ft (30 m) south of Merritt Parkway and about 2000 ft (610 m) 

southwest of State Route 59 overpass (Exit 46), Fairfield; Fairfield County Westport Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Connecticut Dept. of Transportation, formerly reported as U.S. Geol. Survey. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 42 ft (13 m), steel casing to 

39 ft (12 m), screened 39-42 ft (12-13 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1966 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 130 ft (40 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of casing 

2.40 ft (0.73 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 4.78 ft (1.46 in) June, 23 1972; lowest, 8.79 ft (2.68 m) 

Sept. 25, 1967. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 8.13 Dec 23 7.74 Feb 26 7.27 Apr 23 8.10 June 25 8.23 Aug 26 8.45 
Nov 21 8.12 Jan 21 7.40 Mar 25 7.55 May 21 8.05 July 25 8.08 Sept 24 7.86 

LONG ISLAND SOUND 

411457072524501. (EHV 70) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°14'57", long 72°52'45"; 300 ft (91 m) west and 65 ft (20 m) north of junction of Cosey Beach Rd 

with Silver Sands Rd, East Haven; New Haven County; Woodmont Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--P. Federico. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial till of Pleistocene age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug, unused, water-table, diam 24 in (61 cm), depth 16 ft (5 m), concrete-tile lined. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1935 to June 1939, April 1951 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 25 ft (8 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of concrete tile, 

east side, 2.10 ft (0.64 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 6.44 ft (1.96 m) June 21, 1972; lowest, 16.03 ft (4.89 m) 

Nov. 22, 1935. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 13.40 Dec 23 10.33 Feb 26 9.03 Apr 23 10.02 June 30 10.87 Aug 26 12.95 
Nov 22 13.50 Jan 21 9.19 Mar 27 9.25 May 21 9.80 July 23 12.00 Sept 24 14.79 
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LONG ISLAND SOUND--continued 

411842072553601. (NHN 170) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'42", long 72°55'36"; in basement of Yale University cafeteria, Grove and College Sts, New Haven; 

New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--Yale University. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Driven, unused, water-table, diam 2 in (5 cm), depth 31 ft (9 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1939 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Datum is 41.09 ft (12.52 m) above mean sea level; measuring point, top of casing 17.70 ft 

(5.39 m) below lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 21.78 ft (6.64 m) July 24, 1973; lowest, 25.45 ft (7.76 m) 

Jan. 14, 1942. 
REMARKS.--Water levels formerly reported as feet above mean sea level. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

June Aug 26 23.38 

Nov 22 23.55 Jan 21 23.60 Mar 25 23.00 May 23 23.00 July 25 23.19 Sept 24 23.58 
Oct 25 23.50 Dec - Feb 26 23.25 Apr 23 23.01 

411805072545801. (NHN 23S) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41"18'05", long 72°54 1 58"; inside court of C. Cowles Co northwest corner of Chestnut and Water 

Sts, New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--C. Cowles Co. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled, unused, water-table, diam 8 in (20 cm), depth 39 ft (12 m), screened 28-38 ft 

(9-12 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1940 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Datum is 14.80 ft (4.51 m) above mean sea level; measuring point, seat of manhole cover at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 8.85 ft (2.70 m) Mar. 22, 1974; lowest, 17.10 ft (5.21 m) 

Aug. 31, 1944. 
REMARKS.--Water levels formerly reported as feet above or below mean sea level. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

Oct 25 12.13 Dec 23 11.90 Feb 26 11.67 Apr 23 11.55 June 25 11.28 Aug 26 11.55 
Nov 22 12.12 Jan 21 11.70 Mar 25 11.54 May 21 11.50 July 25 11.44 Sept 24 11.49 

411826072553601. (NHN 354) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'26", long 72°55'36", On the Green, 70 ft (21 m) southeast of College St and 10 ft (3 m) southwest 

of centerline of walkway to war memorial opposite Middle Church, New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--City of New Haven Park Dept. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 43 ft (13 m), screened 40-43 ft (12-13 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water levels: August 1971 to current year. 

Chemical analyses: August 1971 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 25 ft (8 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of pipe coupling at lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 15.26 ft (4.65 m) June 27, 1972; lowest, 19.07 ft (5.81 m) Jan. 3, 

1973. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET RELnw LAND SURFACE nATTA, AND WATER nTTALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1^74 TO EERTEMBER 1975 

('IS-
DEPTH DIS- SOLVED 
HELOw DIS- SOLVED mA6- ALMA-

LAND AIR SoLvFO CAL- NE- BICAR- CAP- UNITY 
SURFACE PH TEMPErr- TEMPER- SILICA CIDM SIDM 8ONATE HONATE AS 

TIME. ATONE ATUdE (SI02) (CA) (MG) )HCO3( (CO3) CAC03 
DATE (FT) (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (M6/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
25... 1210 17.7h 12.5 

NOV. 
??... 1045 17.o5 11.5 

DEC. 
23... 1155 17.34 14.5 

JAN. 
21... 1345 11.35 --
2?... i2u0 14.0 

FEB. 
27... 1210 17.10 

MAP. 
25... 1425 16.90 14.5 

APP. 
23... 1140 16.R2 
24... 1440 13.5 

MAY 
21... 1215 16.90 14.5 

JUNE 
25... 1320 16.89 7.8 26.5 17.0 21 110 13 194 0 159 

JULY 
25... 1135 17.15 

AUG. 
26... 1145 16.85 

SEP. 
30... 0900 16.65 19.0 
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LONG ISLAND SOUND--continued 

411826072553601. (NHN 354)--continued 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, AND WATER QUALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DIS- TOTAL 
DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL KJEL-

DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA ORGANIC DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS-
SULFATE RIDE CYANIDE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN GEN GEN PHORUS 
(SO4) (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (NI (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
25... 120 
NOV. 
22... 130 
DEC. 
23... 130 
JAN. 
21... 
22... 110 

FEB. 
27... 110 
MAR. 
25... 110 
APR. 
23• • • 
24... 130 
MAY 
21... 2.5 
JUNE 
25... 75 130 .01 9.1 .01 .14 .15 9.3 41 .01 
JULY 
25... 100 
AUG. 
26• • • 91 
SEP. 
30... 82 

DIS- SPE- METHY-
SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC LENE 
SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR BLUE 
(REST- TOTAL SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- TUR- CARBON ACTIVE 
DUE AT RESI- (TONS NESS HARD- ANCE INUM- BID- DIOXIDE SUB-
180 C) DUE PER (CA,PAG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT ITY (CO2) STANCE 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT. 
25... 880 
NOV. 
22... 870 
DEC. 
23... 
JAN. 
21 • • • 
22... 1500 
FEB. 
27... 770 
MAR. 
25... 950 

APR. 
23• • • 
24• • • 
MAY 
21... 760 
JUNE 
25... 593 629 .81 330 170 760 1 2 4.9 .1 
JULY 
25... 
AUG. 
26... 
SEP. 
30... 730 
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LONG ISLAND SOUND--continued 

411801072545001. (NHN 356) 
LOCATION.--Lat 41°18'01", long 72°54'50"; about 100 ft (30 m) south and 30 (9 m) west of intersection of Hamilton 

and Water Sts., New Haven; New Haven County; New Haven Quadrangle. 
OWNER.--City of New Haven. 
AQUIFER.--Stratified drift of Pleistocene age (sand and gravel). 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Bored, unused, water-table, diam 1 1/4 in (3.2 cm), depth 41 ft (12 m), screened 38-41 ft 

(11-12 m). 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water levels: August 1971 to current year. 

Chemical analyses: August 1971 to current year. 
LAND SURFACE DATUM.--Altitude of datum is 10 ft (3 m), from topographic map; measuring point, top of steel casing 

1.50 ft (0.46 m) above lsd. 
EXTREMES.--Period of record: Highest water level, 6.16 ft (1.88 m) Apr. 24, 1974; lowest, 9.72 ft (2.96 m) 

June 27, 1972. 
REMARKS.--Destroyed August 1975. 

WATER LEVELS, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, AND WATER DUALITY DATA, OCTOBER 1974 TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

DI5*. 
DEPTH UIS- SOLVED 
HELDw DI5- SOLVED maci- ALKA-
LAND AIR SOLVED CAL- NE- dICAR- CAR- LINITY 

SURFACE PH TEMPEM- TEMPER- SILICA CIUM SIUm HONATL BORATE AS 

DATE 
TIME 

(FT) (UNITS) 
ATURL 

(DEG C) 
ATuRE 

(DEG C) 
(SI02) 
(MG/L1 

(CA) 
(MG/L) 

(m6) 
(mG/L) 

(HCO3) 
(m(i/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L1 

CAC03 
(mD/L) 

OCT. 
25... 1250 B.00 11.5 
NOV. 
?Po.. 1130 ..17 10.5 

DE!'. 
23... 1125 7.B0 13.0 

JAM. 
21... (425 7.64 --
2?... 1230 13.0 
FER. 
27... 0955 7.64 
MAC. 
2'-... 1500 7.30 13.0 
APP. 
23... 1205 7.45 
?4... 1145 13.0 
MAY 
21 • • . 1250 1.36 14.0 
i(NE 
25.6. 1115 7.7 30.5 15.n 17 160 52 654 0 536 
75... 142n 7.20 
JULY 
25... 1220 7.30 

DIS- TOTAL 
DIS_ TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL KJEL.. 

DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA ORGANIC DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
SOLVED CH.L0- RIMS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS-
SULFATE BIDE CYANIDE NITRATE DEN GEN GEN GEN GEN PHORUS 
(5041 (CL) (CN) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (NO3) (P) 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 

OCT. 
2S... 200 
NOV. 
2?... 180 
DEC. 
?3... 170 
JAN. 
21... 

160 
FEB. 
27... 150 
MAP. 
25... 140 
APP. 
23... --
24... 130 
MAY 

?1... 130 
JUNE 
25... 190 130 .01 9.2 1.1 .20 1.3 11 46 .10 
2• • • 
JULY 
26... 120 
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LONG ISLAND SOUND--continued 

411801072545001. (NHN 356)--continued 

DIS- SPE- METHY 
SOLVED DIS- NON- CIFIC LENE 
SOLIDS SOLVED CAR- CON- COLOR BLUE 
(RESI- .TOTAL SOLIDS HARD- BONATE DUCT- (PLAT- TUR- CARBON ACTIVE 
DUE AT WESI- (TONS NESS HARD... ANCE INUM- BID- DIOXIDE SUB 
180 C) DUE PER (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT ITY (CO2) STANCE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) AC-FT) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
25... 1750 
NOV. 
22... 1670 

DEC. 
23... 
JAN. 
?1 • • 

22... 1480 
FEB. 

27• • • 1500 
MAR. 
25• • • 1200 

APR. 
23... 
24... 

MAY 
21... 1280 
JUNE 
25... 852 1040 1.16 660 130 1290 1 3 21 
29... 
JULY 
25• • • 

.2 
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Page Page
Abbreviations Z8 Hockanum River at East Hartford 177-179 
Accuracy of data 19 Hop Brook near Naugatuck 310 

Housatonic River basin: 
Biological analyses 109-117,287-297 biological analyses in 287-297 
Blackwell Brook near Brooklyn 75 crest-stage partial-record stations in 342-343 
Branch Brook near Thomaston 309 ground-water level records in 358-360 
Broad Brook at Broad Brook 121 low-flow partial-record stations in 337 
Brookfield: reservoirs in 321-322 

ground-water level record in 358 surface-water and water-quality records in 247-322 
Brooklyn: Housatonic River near Canaan 247-249 
ground-water level record in 354 at Falls Village 251-254 

Burlington: at Gaylordsville 260 
ground-water level record in 355 near New Milford 261-263 

Burlington Brook near Burlington 140-143 at Shelton 301-303 
Burrs Brook at Totoket 224 at Stevenson 281-300 
Byram River basin: at Stratford 318-320 
crest-stage partial-record stations in 344 Hubbard River near West Hartland 135 
low-flow partial-record stations in 338 

Introduction 1,2 
Coginchaug River at Rockfall 181 
Collection and computation of data ....14-19,21,22,27 Lakes and reservoirs: 
Connecticut River basin: Barkhamsted Reservoir 211,212 
biological analyses in 109-117 Black Rock Lake 322 
crest-stage partial-record stations in 340-342 Bradley Hubbard Reservoir 239 
ground-water level records in 355 Broad Brook Reservoir 239 
low-flow partial-record stations in 335-336 Buffumville Lake, Mass. 94 
reservoirs in 211-212 Cairns Reservoir 321,322 
surface-water and water-quality records in 95-212 Candlewood (Rocky River Reservoir), Lake 321,322 
tidal volume in 185-189 Colebrook River Lake 211,212 
time-of-travel studies in 345-347 East Branch (Farmington River) Reservoir 211,212 

Connecticut River at Agawam, Mass. 95-101 East Branch (Naugatuck River) Detention 
at East Haddam 206-208 Reservoir 321,322 
at Hartford 167-169,170 East Brimfield Lake, Mass. 94 
at Middle Haddam 190-198 Falls Village Reservoir 250 
at Middletown 182-184 Hall Meadow Brook Detention Reservoir 321,322 
near Middletown 185-189 Hancock Brook Lake 322 
at Thompsonville 102-120 Highland Lake 211,212 

Cooperation 2,3 Hodges Village Reservoir, Mass. 94 
Copper Mill Brook near Monroe 279 Hop Brook Lake 322 
Crest-stage partial-record stations 339-344 Lillinonah, Lake near Brookfield Center 267-269 

near Newtown 321,322 
Definition of terms 3-10 Mad River Detention Reservoir 211,212 
Downstream order and station numbers 11,12 Mansfield Hollow Lake 94 

Morris Reservoir 321,322 
East Haven: Nepaug Reservoir 211,212 

ground-water level record in 360 Northfield Brook Lake 321,322 
East River basin (east of Branford River): Otis Reservoir, Mass. 211,212 

surface-water record in 214 Pitch Reservoir 321,322 
Eightmile River: East Branch near North Lyme 210 Shepaug Reservoir 321,322 
English-metric (SI) conversion factors 32 94Staffordville Reservoir 

Sucker Brook Reservoir 211,212 
Fairfield: Thomaston Reservoir 321,322 

ground-water level record in 360 94Westville Lake, Mass. 
Farm River basin: West Branch (Farmington River) Reservoir 211,212 

surface-water quality records in 215-228 West Thompson Lake 94 
time-of-travel studies in 347 Whigville Reservoir 211,212 

Farm River at East Haven 228 Wigwam Reservoir 321,322 
near East Haven 227 Winchester, Lake 321,322 
at Foxon 225 Wolcott Reservoir 239 
at Northford 219 Zoar, Lake at Riverside 276-278 
near Northford 215,218,220 at Stevenson 280,321,322 
near Totoket 221 Little River (tributary to Shetucket River) 
tributary to, near Northford 217 near Hanover 56 
tributary to, at Totoket 222,223 Long Island Sound: 

Farmington River at Avon 152-154 ground-water level and quality records in 360-364 
at Collinsville 136-139 surface-water and water-quality 
at Rainbow 160 records in 244-246,330,331-333 
at Tariffville 156-159 Low-flow partial-record stations 334-338 
at Unionville 144-146 
at Windsor 161-163 Maloney Brook at Foxon 226 
West Branch; above Still River, at Riverton 126-129 Mansfield: 

Fivemile River basin: ground-water level record in 354 
crest-stage partial-record station in 344 Marshepaug River near Milton 270 
low-flow partial-record station in 338 Middlefield: 

Fourmile River basin: ground-water level record in 355 
crest-stage partial-record station in 340 Middletown: 
low-flow partial-record station in 335 ground-water level record in 355 

French River at Mechanicsville 66-68 Mill River basin (east of Housatonic River): 
crest-stage partial-record station in 342 

Groton: ground-water level and quality records in 356 
ground-water level record in 354 low-flow partial-record station in 336 

Ground-water records 353-364 240-243surface-water and water-quality records in 
Guinea Brook at Ellsworth 256 Mill River basin (west of Housatonic River): 

crest-stage partial-record station in 344 
Hammonasset River basin: ground-water level record in 360 

surface-water record in 213 338low-flow partial-record station in 
Hammonasset River near North Madison 213 surface-water record in 323 
Hemlock Valley Brook at Hadlyme 209 Mill River near Fairfield 323 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

366 INDEX 

Page Page 
Mill River at Hamden 240-243 reservoirs in 239 
Miscellaneous chemical analyses, surface- Quinnipiac River near Meriden 229-231 

water sites: at North Haven 236-238 
Connecticut River basin 352 at Wallingford 232-235 
Long Island Sound 348-351 

Mount Hope River near Warrenville 47 Radiochemical analyses 108 
Mystic River basin: 
crest-stage partial-record station in 339 Safford Brook near Woodstock Valley 46 
low-flow partial-record station in 334 Salmon Brook (tributary to Farmington River): 

East Branch, at Granby 155 
Natchaug River at Willimantic 48,49-51 Salmon Brook (tributary to Connecticut River): 
Naugatuck River at Ansonia 315-317 South Branch, at Buckingham 180 
at Beacon Falls 311-314 Salmon Creek at Lime Rock 255 
at Thomaston 308 Salmon River near East Hampton 199-205 
near Thomaston 306-307 Sandy Brook at Robertsville 130 
East Branch, at Torrington 305 
West Branch, at Torrington 304 Sasco Brook basin: 

Neck River near Madison 214 surface-water record in 324 
New Haven: Sasco Brook near Southport 324 
ground-water level and quality Saugatuck River basin: 

records in 356-358,361-364 surface-water and water-quality records in.325-328 
New Haven Harbor near New Haven 244-246 Saugatuck River near Redding 325-328 
Newtown: Scantic River at Broad Brook 122-125 
ground-water level record in 359 Sediment 25 

Nonewaug River at Minortown 274 Selected references 29-31 
North Canaan: Shepaug River near Roxbury 271-273 
ground-water level record in 359 Shetucket River near Willimantic 52 

Norwalk River at South Wilton 329 at South Windham 53-55 
Norwalk River basin: Solutes 22,23 
crest-stage partial-record station in 344 South Windsor: 
low-flow partial-record station in 338 ground-water level record in 355 
surface-water record in 329 Special Networks and Programs 10,11 

Numbering system for wells 13,14 Stamford Harbor at Stamford 331-333 
Stamford Hurricane Barrier at Stamford 330 

Other data available 20 Still River (tributary to Farmington River): 
at Riverton 132-134 

Park River at Hartford 173-175 at Robertsville 131 
North Branch, at Hartford 172 Still River (tributary to Housatonic River): 
South Branch, at Hartford 171 at Brookfield Center 264-266 

Partial-record stations 334-344 Surface-water records 33-352 
Pawcatuck River basin: 

surface-water and water-quality records in 34-37 Temperature 23,24 
Pawcatuck River near Pawcatuck 35-37 Tenmile River near Gaylordsville 257-259 
Pendleton Hill Brook near Clarks Falls 34 Thames River basin: 
Pequabuck River at Farmington 149-151 crest-stage partial-record stations in 339-340 

at Forestville 147-148 ground-water level records in 354 
Pequonnock River basin: low-flow partial-record stations in 334-335 

crest-stage partial-record station in 343 reservoirs in 94 
low-flow partial-record station in 337 surface-water and water-quality records in 39-94 

Pistapaug Pond Outlet near East Wallingford 216 Thames River near Mohegan 91-93 
Plainfield: Time-of-travel studies 345-347 

ground-water level record in 354 Torrington: 
Podunk River near South Windsor 164-165,166 ground-water level record in 359 
Poquonock River basin: 

ground-water level record in 354 Waterbury: 
surface-water record in 38 ground-water level records in 359-360 

Poquonock River near Groton 38 Wepawaug River basin: 
Porter Brook near Manchester 176 crest-stage partial-record station in 342 
Publications 20,26,28 low-flow partial-record station in 336 

West River basin (west of Quinnipiac River): 
Quinebaug River near Dudley, Mass. 57-63 ground-water level and quality records in 357-358 

at Jewett City 76-82 Willimantic River at Merrow 39-41 
at Putnam 611 near South Coventry 42-45 
at Pomfret Landing 72-74 Woodbury: 
at Quinebaug 64 ground-water level record in 360 
at Taftville 83-86 
at West Thompson 65 Yantic River at Yantic 87-90 

Quinnipiac River basin: 
crest-stage partial-record station in 342 
surface-water and water-quality records in 229-239 
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